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PRELIMINARY REPORT ON DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 5 SANTI 1947 

Department store sales in Canada. were 20 per cent tiene: in January, 1947 
than in January, 1946. Volume receded 49 per cent below the high December peak, a 
movement which is customarily experienced, but the adjusted index stood at 218.5 in 
Januery and was therefore almost, identical with the average of the adjusted series 
for last year. 

Unad justed indexes (on the base 1935-1939 = 100) stood at 164.8 for Janue 
ary, 1947, 137.0 for January 1946 and 325.7 for December, 1946, 

Sales in Quebec province spurted briskly in January, as revealed by the 
regional summary which follows: 

Department Store Sales Increases By Regions 

Maritime Prairie British 

Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia 

January, 1947/46 14% 33% 19% 19% 17% 

Rapid increases in sales of the durable household goods departments and 

-in hardware continued throughout January. Sales of women’s and children's apparel, 
particularly in those departments handling outerwear, hosiery and gloves, recorded 
notable gains during the month under review. Shoe departments, whoseisales have 
gained momentum in the last few PORES enjoyed another substantial increase of 21 

per cent in January. 

Price 10 cents. 
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January, 1946 and January, 1947 

These figures are derived from a sample of reporting companies 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES IN CANADA, BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS ao Teak Seales lp i oie a es ee ape 

interpreted as total department store sales. 

TOTAL SALES, ALL DEPARTMENTS .-cccoveccecccce 24,169,559 

Women's dresses, coats and SUitS .ccocceccccce 

Girls’ and infants? Wear’ 5 slslincn cele oreo ob elses 

Hosiery and gloves 00000000000 0000000000000008 

Lingerie and Gorsets) a+ sslienl cere ae aes 

Millinery ccococerccvvrcc0v ces 00s00000000000000 

Women's and children’s apparel = (Total, 1-5). 

Men's and boys’ clothing and furnishings ...00 

Drugs and toilet articles and preparations ... 

Piece goods hd acdle via beg 3 Ne EE 

me PLWOY OB elas wc e 05 « oe O.5) elanpieriei esa.» #eitip e's erehera.d 

Rood and Kindred products .s:. sce cecetees soe os 

Furniture (including mattresses and springs) . 

Home furnishings cee ocoocccc oc er vee cesocecoons 

Household appliances and electrical supplies . 

Hardware and kitchen utensils Bo he aN ore hod 

Radios, musical instruments and supplies ..... 

Shoes and other footwear. .scecccsesecessvoeces 

Stationery, books and magazines .coccvccccecce 

BL Other wdepargments Total ..«sesulewarct ene 

re ee Oe 

\ 

January » 
1946 

25997 405 

661,717 

747 ,168 

932 ,874 

194,226 

pCR AS 

2 5940 ,386 

846 ,026 

2,045,706 

971,998 

2,523,197 

1,763 ,094 

1,613 ,868 

621,651 

991,675 

358,186 

1,431,096 

550,348 

25/08 ,920 

January » 

1947 

26 089 02) eee 

3,269 ,400 

773 5258 

1,071 ,O15 

1,005 ,028 

210,309 

6 5529,010 

2,616,062 

877 ,536 

2,717 ,842 

1,067,015 

2,789,433 

2,083 ,858 

2,067,951 

958,737 

1,226 ,092 

716 ,180 

1,734,193 

564 ,322 

5,141,289 

and are not to be 

% Change, 
(1947/1946 
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PRELIMINARY REPORT ON DEPARTMENT STORE SALES, FEBRUARY, 1947 d. 

Department store sales in Canada in February, 1947 were 17 per cent higher 
than in February, 1946 and increased 15 per cent over the preceding month of Janu- 

ary. Unadjusted indexes (on the base, 1935-1939 = 100) stood at 189.7 for February, 
1947, 162.3 for February, 1946 and 165.1 for January, 1947. 

Sales in the first two months of this year were 19 per cent ahead of those 
for the same two months of 1946. 

Quebec province had the highest among the regional increases, in February 
as in January, sales being up 22 per cent in the month under review. The following 

is a summary of the percentage changes in sales from last year for five economic 
divisions of the country; 

Department Store Sales Increases By Regions 

Maritime Prairie British 

Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia 

February, 1947/46 6% 22% 19%, , 16% 16% 

Jane-Feb., 1947/46 9% 27% 19% 17% 16% 

The review of sales by departments reveals that durables continue to show 
more prominent gains than non-durables. The gain in sales of ladies' apparel de-. 
partments was reduced from 25 per cent in January to 14 per cent in February, and 

there was a corresponding reduction in the extent of the increases for footwear. 
Sales of piece goods and smallwares departments were substantially higher in Feb- 
ruary this year than last, increases being in the vicinity of 19 per cent in each 

CaSe. 

Price 10 cents. 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES IN CANADA, BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

February, 1946 and February, 1947 

These figures are derived from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 

interpreted as total department store sales. 

eres ec ST AR A NE 

February, 9% Change, February » 

1946 1947 1947/1946 

Te ee ee 

TOTAL SALES, ALL DEPARTMENTS .-..ccccccccceces 299425,927 54,444,588 #17.1 

1. Women's dresses, coats and Suits cscccccecoevee 3,064,116 3,522,255 ° + +*15.0 

2. Girls’ and infants’ wear secvcoccevreseccccevccce 995,311 1,157 ,594 +16.35 

By Hosiery and gloves ...0-ssesecucetvacerscescss | 1,147,549 1,282,681’ euaee 

4. Lingerie and corsetS .ccccccccccccvcccccevcese 1,259,024 1 ,400 ,297. +13.C 

Se Millinery: cesses ccccicccvcccvcscsccsecvcesses 246 ,738 270,562 + 9.7 

6. Women's and children's apparel - (Total, 1-5). 6,692,738 7,633,367 +14.1 

7. Men's and boys’ clothing and furnishings ..... 2,864,508 3,211,501 412.1 

8. Drugs and toilet articles and preparations .-. 879,573 920,841 + 4,7 

Ge PLECE ZOOdS coovevcecccesevccccescvecccsceeyes Aellds446 3,284,119 +18.4 

BUG SMALINATCD: sh.cs ees cv ees ebiee we teneeeaseeieesivics 14050 ,045 1,261,260 419.1 

ll. Food and kindred products ccecccccccccccccccces 2,487,829 2,784,577 +11.9 

12. Furniture (including mattresses and springs) . 2,216,800 2,091,809 +16.9 

Roe MEOMer LATRE RiP E ss sy vs scels'e aie ets sieie es wealele seve oO TOGe 2,974,535 +25.6 

14. Household appliances and electrical supplies . 884 ,988 1,286,210 445.3 

15. Hardware and kitchen utensils .wecccvcccceveces 15,293,826 1,586 ,916 ot APE f 

16. Radios, musical instruments and supplies .c...e. 500 ,236 816 ,638 +63.3 

ais onOes) and Others footwear -s's.45 «\s's's00 6's sxneis'se ee 614554,580 1,856 ,427 412.2 

18. Stationery, books and magazines .ececccccccece 599 ,937 612 ,306 ied 

19. All other departments, total ...ccccccccseceoe 3,148,939 3,624 ,082 +15.1 
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--Preyammay REPORT ON peSaRrmnne STORE SALES, MARCH, 1947 

fear ati store sales in Canada in March, 1947 were 12 per cent higher 
than in March, 1946 and increased 32 per cent over the preceding month of February. 
The increase over March, 1946 was smaller than gains recorded in January and Feb- 
ruary when dollar sales of department stores rose 21 and 17 per cent respectively 
above totals for the same months of 1946. Less favourable weather conditions in 

March this year offset to some extent the advantages which that month should have 
enjoyed from the Easter trade which was almost entirely concentrated in April a 
year ago. Sales in the first quarter of 1947 were 16 per cent above 1946 volume 
for the same three-month period. 

Unadjusted indexes (on the base, 1935-1939=100) stood at 249.8 for March, 
1947, 222.2 for March, 1946 and 189.7 for February, 1947. 

The March increase in sales for Quebec province was higher than gains in 
other parts of the country. The sharpest contraction in percentage~increases over 
last year occurred in Ontario where the March gain of 10 per cent compared with an 
average advance of 19 per cent in the first two months of the year. Comparisons 
between this year and last are given for each region in the following summary: 

Department Store Sales Increases By Regions 

Maritime Prairie British 

Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia 

March, 1947/46 9% 18% 10% 13% 14% 

Jan.-Mar., 1947/46 9% 23% 16% 15% 15% 

Sales of all types of merchandise were higher in March this year than 
last and, for certain departments such as home furnishings, household appliances, 

radio and music, and stationery, increases exceeded 20 per cent. Sales of food 
departments have been expanding steadily in recent months and the gain reached 15 

per cent in March, the price factor doubtless accounting for much of this increase. 

Gains were considerably reduced in March for the apparel, footwear, furniture and 

hardware departments. 

3 Price 10 cents 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES IN CANADA, BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

March, 1946 and March, 1947 

These figures are derived from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 

interpreted as total department store sales. 

March, March, % Change, 
1946 1947 1947/1946 

SS Se ee 

TOTAL SALES, ALL DEPARTMENTS ccccccccccesoces 41,500 ,c1] 46,354,557 +1202 

le Women's dresses, coats and Suits ..ccccrcsecvee 5 5527 492 5,765,206 + 8.2 

oS rls ana “nrants ! Wear %4.. esse coe eee se eeese > 1 9bI 499 2,112,326 + 8.2 

3. Hosiery and gloves ccecccoccccccevececsesesoes 1y459,692 1,602 ,143 +11.3 

4. Lingerie and corsets ceccoceevccessescocesccvce 1,628,707 1,702 ,535 + 4.5 

So Millinery ccccocccccsrercvcceseeseccvevesescoce 564 ,331 617,017 + 9.3 

6. Women's and children's apparel - (Total, 1-5). 10,911,721 11,799 ,227 + 8.) 

7. Men's and boys! clothing and furnishings ..... 4,665,922 5,106 ,848 + 9.4 

8. Drugs and toilet articles and preparations ...e 1,007,800 1. {029 ,B59 + 2V2 

Ge “PISCE FOOdS cscccececcoseccccescresescoeessvee | 0j;0200,9461 © 3 ,7OS'43S +14.6 

Post GURLIWATSS. «sss vin 6 09.0 0 ols ¢ionsis sie 0 ¢ Sieleipins oo. e's 6 1,306 ,616 1,525,354 +16.7 

Ils Food and kindred products essscccecssrecseccees £9995,144 3,026 ,096 +14.9 

12. Furniture (including mattresses and springs) . 2,808,961 3,105,476 +10.6 

Fae HOlle £UPNISHINES  s.cscieescteewes ews ie steiteseee, Osolovol 3,620,354 +2402 

14. Household appliances and electrical supplies . 1,096,891 155795168 +44.0 

15. Hardware and kitchen utensils IPR BOER BOE a: 2,112,806 2 253 {627 + 6.7 

16. Radios, musical instruments and supplies o.eo. 558 ,077 848 ,753 +5201 

it. odes and other footwear “os Sel ose. Sean ee ee oe as 9EOT9E5 35 sl PISS + 5.7 

18. Stationery, books and magazines cescccccccccce 612,299 743 ,823 +21.5 

Pen. other departments, total '. << <is sic catecies ow 4,248 ,532 4,595,021 

A 
a 
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PRELIMINARY REPORT ON DEPARTMENT STORE SALES, APRIL, 1947 

April sales of Canadian department stores were 9 per cent higher 
than in April, 1946 but receded 7 per cent below volume for the preceding 

month of March. The increase for April this year over last year was 
smaller than gains recorded in earlier months of the year. Sales in the 

first four months of 1947 averaged 14 per cent higher than in the same 
period of 1946. 

Unadjusted indexes (on the base, 1935=-1939=100) stood at 232.8 
for April, 1947, 219.8 for April, 1946 and 249.9 for March, 1547. 

Shown belcew are the regional sales increases both for April and 
for the four-month period of this year compared with last. April increases 

were lower in al] sections of the country than those recorded during the 
first quarter of the year. Quebec continues 

Canada in sales expansion over last vear. 
to lead other sections of 

Department Store Sales Increases By Regions 

April, 1947/46 

Jane-Apre, 1947/46 

Maritime 
Provinces Quebec Ontario 

6% 13% 10% 

8% 20% 14% 

Prairie British 

Provinces Columbia 

9% 1% 

13% 13% 

In two of the 19 departments for which separate comparisons are 
obtained, slight decreases in sales occurred for April of this year com- 

pared with last. Millinery sales 
sales of women's apparel advanced 3 per cent over April, 

were down 6 per cent, although the total 
1946. The in- 

crease for men's wear was considerably higher, standing at 10 per cent, 

while shoes and footwear had a moderate increase of 5 per cent. A second 

decline in sales was that for drugs, toilet articles and preparations 

which were reduced 3 per cent below the same month of last year. Durable 

household goods departments continued to mark up substantial gains, with 
the exception of furniture departments which recorded an increase of only 

5 per cent between April of the two years. 

An additional column has been added to the 

Department Store Inventories 
oe SO aes er re 

table on the second 

page showing percentage changes in inventories for the different depart- 

ments. 

Price 10 cents 



18. 

19, 

(*) 
beginning of April in the two years 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES IN CANADA, BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

April, 1946 and April, 1947 

These figures are derived from a Sample of reporting companies and are not to be 

interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

revenrory ‘ 

% Change, 
Mar.31,1947 

Mar.d1,1946 

DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS we cccesscev eg S900 912 43,581,410 

Women's dresses, coats and suits et 4,926 ,498 5 O16, 170 +11.6 

Girls’ and infants! wear ....++s+++4 1,668,350 | 1,748,726 +4541 

Hosiery and gloves esossccossccsvces] 294985813 | 1,512,695 +652 

Lingerie and corsets cccscecsccccccg 15459,046 | 1,549,296 +7 ler 

MiLLinery o> vs os cen 6 veers eevnsee anes 686 ,389 650,569 

Women's and children's apparel = 

(Tobey |. 2257) awe 'e distan yee wena Gee. OuG 
Men's and boys’ clothing and Th near 

PUYNISHINGS coscovcevvssovsesesces| 4,242,481 

Drugs and toilet articles and : 
preparations eog9¢00 02H OOD GC ECOCBHKHH DAKO G6E 974 ,559 " 

| 10,477,257 
a 

4,672,275 

945,411 

Piece goods Oos@svoeeo0eeonosesoeooncod002320 84 PRP Ga Ser At as | 5,127 ,374 

Smallwares ©oeH7PO09KBOCHeEASERDCHOHOHROHOKAHOCHO Lj joel, 89 1,439,909 

Furniture (including mattresses and 
springs ) oC 2 SBOFFCHKHLHOK8GHHHOBZOOD bs9Ge,.8¢ 3,062 ,272 

HOMG MUUCH t STATIS: guaie ecaceue. 0's # aacce seeied LOU pore 
Household appliances and electrical 

supplies CCCHCHTMCAOCLOOCFCHHROGCBL OE EROS 1,082 52836 

4,510,543 

1,489,100 

Hardware and kitchen utensils ....,0 2,056,768 
Radios, musical instruments and 

supplies @oeoeeoceosneoecgonvneoeoe OH OK HEEB ES 457 ,465 

2,998,576 

700,545 

shoes and other footwear ..c.cccessssl 270060 ,084 3,005 ,662 

Stationery, books and magazines 2... 614 ,853 TAGS LSS 

AlLi-other departments, tobal ...isi< 4,322 ,699 

Food and kindred products ccoccosecel 2,904,901 35295 671 

t 

i 

: 
| 

| 

4 ,602 ,030 

SeineatiestibenttnetieaniedEe te 

Please observe that these comparisons are based on the inventory situation at the 

9 

e 
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PRELIMINARY REPORT ON DEPARTMENT STORE SALES, MAY, 1947 
ER, 

May sales of Canadian department stores were 19 per cent higher 
this year than last and moved 7 per cent above volume for April, 1947. 

The increase over May a year ago was of the same order as that for January. 
Sales in the first five months of 1947 were 15 per cent higher than in the 

same period of 1946. 

Unadjusted indexes (on the base, 1935-1939=100) stood at 248.1] 

for May, 1947, 208. for May, 1946 and 232.8 for April, 1947. 

Regional sales increases, both for May and for the five-month 
pericd of this year compared with last, were as follows: 

Department Store Sales Increases By Regions 

Maritime Prairie British 

Canada Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia 

May, 1947/46 ...e 19% 15% 22% 19% 19% 19% 

Jan.-May, 1947/46 15% 10% 20% 15% 14% 14% 

All of the 19 departments for which separate comparisons are ob- 

tained showed increased sales in May, 1947. Among the more outstanding 

increases, apart from the continuing large gains for household durables, 

were those for men's wear and food, both of which were slightly more than 

20 per cent. 

Price 10 cents. 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES IN CANADA, BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS MEN 

May, 1946 and May, 1947 
a a cect s_ AIS : 

These figures are derived from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 

interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

INVENT ORY 

% Change, 
Apr.30, 1947 
Apr. Do 94 

DEPARTMENT \% Change, 
11947 /1946 

4,958 ,369 le Women's dresses, coats and suits ..c«f 4,534,173} 

Peradiris’ cand Anfants™ weary ccdasmieresa) ) Wyo ety ty tyO00,e C6 

4. Lingerie and corsets cocceccccvcecve| mb ptol 508} 1,709,401 alls ence 

PPR EVAR SIA ayes wale «out ened ears 452,771} _ 621,57) + 1.6 
6. Women's and children's apparel - 

(Totals le By) cy cas ete ate pa oe 6 erates 9,027 ,741}10,277 ,850 +13,8 +34 .6 

7. Men's and boys! clothing and 

furnishings so-escescereeseeeecase} 3,685 060} 4,486,975 +213 +80.5 
8. Drugs and toilet articles and 

prieparationgivsssi+es<si¥avavsecssaem 947,000) 1,008,917|, + Oxi + Gb 

Sei Peeas gacds sais s des cd hae soceen cree aselo eee! 2 26r,2esn) prio 

\ 

| | 
S$. Hosiery and gloves cccceovscevccceecce 2 1,483 ,433| Ed Wee +9000 

; ; 
' 

' 

OS Smallwares e9ooooov ooo 83000009806009000038 6 @ 1,266 ,595 L,o92 54356 +12.6 

12. Furniture (including mattresses and 

springs) ooooeO09702900 09 0809 HHSBEH0290000000 2,016,414 O,001,,002 +LsO 

foe Home Turnishines Bavaiissecse cee sioevet Oye ,oOoe! S,700,605 +244 

| 

ii. Food and frindred: products: sscs% s+ sel ie, 900,061) S554 ,25c +#20,.5 +27.5 

14. Household appliances and electrical 
supplies ©9000 F CKHOHKCO0XADGOCHOHS O00 0 0E700 Lit, 864 eer, +43 3 +874 

15. Hardware and kitchen utensils cecoce 2 ,150,707| 2,546 ,508 +L ooo +47 8 
16. Radios, musical instruments and 

supplies oF 0 GO0L7OCKReGCKBKDHOGHOHOHFOKDOOCOZD00 ae | 691 ,955 +51.,1 +161.7 

bf. gnoes and other footwear .ssscsseosee| 25783,472! 3,166 ,637 +13.8 +294 

18. Stationery, books and magazines .... 519,946 S11 S75 +17.6 +105¢ 

19.7 All other departments, total .eescee| 4,957,963 5,072 ,618 +16.4 $2462 

(*) Please observe that these comparisons are ASE asea on the inventory situation at the 
beginning of May in the two years, 
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PRELIMINARY REPORT ON DEPARTMENT STORE SALES, , JUNE, 1947 
22 = B--8 

Department store sales in Canada were 15 per cent higher in 
June of this year compared with June, 1946, but declined 11 per cent 
below sales volume for May, 1947. The increase for June of this year 
over last was similar to the average gain for earlier months of this 
year, sales for the first half of 1947 standing 15 per cent above 

those for the same period of last year, 

Unadjusted indexes (on the base, 1935-1939=100) stood at 
220.7 for June, 1947, 191.9 for June, 1946 and 248.0 for May, 1947. 

The pattern of the regional increases for June corresponds 
closely with that for the January-to-June period, as may be seen from 
the comparisons appearing below: 

Department Store Saies Increases by Regions 

- Maritime Prairie British 

Canada Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia 

June, 1947/46 15% 10% 17% 16% 14% 17% 

Jan.—June, 1947/46 15% 10% 19% 15% 14% 15% 

A number of the individual departments showed increases for 
June which exceeded 20 per cent. Sales of household appliance depart- 
ments gained 38 per cent in June this year over last, this percentage 
gain exceeding those for other departments. Among other prominent in- 
creases were those for men's wear, food, furniture, home furnishings, 
and radio and music departments. 

Price 10 cents 
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June, 1946 and June, 1947 

These figures are derived froma sample of reporting companies and are not to be 

interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

less ae —_——-27 

= 2 SS —————— SS 
a oat 

SALES INVENTORY * 

1 age a —“}-% thange, DEPARTMENT | ye Be hange, 
June June % res |vay 31, 1947 
1946 * 1947 1947/1946 fay 31, 1946 

ree eR I A RT ER RTE RR SES 

é 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ccvcoccescve| OF 9900 2026 40,195,852, +15.9 +4226 
a a PS a EE A SR = eee 

1. Women's dresses, coats and suits ...} 4,107,559, 4,238,591 Sec 

a. Giris! and infants!) wear i..s<sssvene} Ls loO, 206) 2,207,774 +14.1 

B. Hosiery and cloves ws escceseccessee| 1,140,756] 1,232,168 
: ‘ | 

1,380,547, 1,535,257| +11.2 +720 

acest 379,839{ +11.2 | - 1.3 

| 

4, Lingerie and corsets 0002920000008 000 

De OMULIANGYY g's sic ws sre igcess erseriepe pinieiede eieis's > 
6. Woments and children's apparel = 

(otal lS!) Mon aisie sien trols ielaent ate iete rs 
7. Men's and boys' clothing and 

FUrNISHINES cocvscecvscvssvessvoce 

8. Drugs and toilet articles and 

DPYOPATAULOUE! 6 vw cvs eine 0-6 be elem se soe 955 ,224 962 F260, OSE 

8,101,448, 8,676,829 + 7.1 
{ 

maaan oH 4,527,386 +24.0 

9. Piece goods oooeoooooocmevmcDOHF GCHo7H7H8 8H H90O 590 OO yoOe 2,871,240 eS 

10. Smallwares ..../sé.'s och WOE eee ee 1,165,271 1,262 ,241) 
emcees 

12. Furniture (including mattresses and 

} 

Vie rood--end: kindred products “i... nessen EC sOOOsO Ut oy hoe ,0060 #20235 

springs) a 24ers, lee 3,960 , 084 

Oe OMS iene ies) sy cisress sees ee siecle AGO CON OSG Osc e 4a $2263 +70.1 

14. Household appliances and electrical 

supplies oo06227C7HOHTFHTTLOFHF7OKDKT OCLC O 1,009 ,669 1,387 ,948 +5720 WETS 1. 

15. Hardware and kitchen utensils eee 1g860,786) 2,131,492 414.5 +45.9 

16. Radios, musical instruments and 

supplies beeeeeeenenenseseecesecal 458 ,758 578 ,524 +26.1 +142.8 

17. Shoes and other footwear ..sesescece| 2,748,217] 2,946,761, + 7.2 +24.9 

18. Stationery, books and magazines .... 516 ,487 544 ,738 + 5.5 + 6.7 

19. All other departments, total .......) 4,138,474| 4,813,036 #15 .3 telal 

(*) Please observe that these comparisons are based on the inven ory si tuationsauieess 
the beginning of June in the two years, a 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 

JULY, 1947 
of Department store sales in Canada were 19 per cent higher in 

July, 1947 than in July of last year. A decline of 14 per cent from 

..June was seasonal in character. ‘The increase over July a year ago was 

among the largest recorded in corresponding-month comparisons for this 

year and last. Cumulative results show sales to the end of July, 1947 

up 15 per cent compared with the same seven-month period of 1946, 

Unadjusted indexes (on the base, 1935-1939 = 100) stood at 

189.4 for:July, 1947515927 for July, 1946 and 220.4 for’ June, 1947. 

While the tourist trade probably helped to swell the sales of 

department stores in July this year, the uniformity in increases for all 

regions from Quebec westward suggests that domestic purchases also are 

continuing at a high level. 

Department Store Sales Increases by Regions 

Maritime Prairie British 

Canada Provinces Quebec Ontanri o Provinces Columbia 

July 1947/46 19% S, 20% 20% 198% 19% 

Jan.-July, 1947/46 154 10% 20% 15% 15% 15% 

The more prominent sales increases for individual departments 
in July were those for men's wear (25%), food (27%), home furnishings 
(29%) and househould appliances (42%). Increases for men’s wear depart- 
ments have been much higher in the last two months than in the earlier 

part of the year. Large increases for food departments are also a come= 

paratively recent development. Increases for most of the durable house- 

hold goods departments continue near or above the average gain for all 

departments but have been diminishing in size in recent months. This is 

particularly true of radio departments whose sales increase of 18 per 

cent in July was much smaller than gains recorded throughout much of the 

post-war period. 

Price 10 cents 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES IN C BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS : 

July, 1946 and July, 1947 

These figures are derived from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 

interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

nvenrory™) 

MENT : i % Change, 

ee % Change, | June 30, 1947 © 
| 1947/1946 | June 30, 196 _ 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS... | 28,369,370} 35,411,855 | +33 03 

1. Women's dresses, coats and 

SET U Bsa ace aia wae ere se ere 2, 884,062 3,156,390 + 9.4 -14.6 

2. Girls’ and infants’ wear.. 808, 298 | 953 ,456 +18,0 +211 

3. Hosiery and glovesS.cocooce | 945,615 939,252 - 0.7 +53.8 

4, Lingerie and corsetsS.oovce 1,074,279) "25.209,661 +12.6 +63, 0 

Due indrysceut ad wesaane been Lo) cee 215,233 |  +12.2 | + 0.7 
6, Women's and children’s : | 

apparel (Total, 1~5). 5,904,155 1}° 6,475,992 + 9.7 +11.0 

7, Men's and boys? clothing | 
and furnishings..ceesce 2,738,145}! 3,419,097 +24.9 +56.9 

8, Drugs and toilet articles | 
and preparations..cee 912,450 973,264 + 6.7 + 0.5 

Seine LOCE LOOUS si 6s64 esa ey 6410 2,240,042) 2,574,284 +14.7 +69.2 

10% PH CLINE TOG al stat ong ooh aie or alata eve 1,021,954 1,126 ;629 +10.2 + 4.7 

11. Food and kindred products. | BeBe ,595 | 850197764 #26 .5 +2941 
12. Furniture (including mat- | | 

tresses and springs). | 1,950,254} 2,300,142 417.9 +63.1 

io~ OMe LUPDISHINSS a shekecdce | By one Boe EeCOL, vio +28.7 +76.1 
14. Household appliances and 

electrical supplies.. 872,958 | 1,241,420 442.3 +6924 
15. Hardware and kitchen 

MbOli ad Lez sess Pee teks (1,554,705 | 1,755,583 414.3 +34.9 
16, Radios,musigal instruments 

And Supplies fe <-ssees 8 440,243 Sy ek +17.8 +123,7 

17. Shoes and other footwear... Lp2O9 L051" 2,091 Say i + 8.1 +16.6 

18. Stationery, books and 

MSCAZINC A so \c-0s sale-e Ss 447 ,499 479 ,398 + 7 els = re We 

19. All other departments ,total 3,740,555 | 4,558,385 421.9 +14.4 
x) Please observe that these comparisons are based on the inventory situation at 

the beginning of July in the two years. 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 

AUGUST, 1947 

Sales in Canadian department stores recorded an increase of 

4 per cent in August, 1947 compared with August, 1946. This gain was 

smaller than those recorded in previous months of the year and fell 
far short of the cumulative gain of 14 per cent in the first eight 

months. Trading in August a year ago, however, was exceptionally high, 

which may account for the moderate gain for August this year. 

Unadjusted indexes (on the base, 1935-1959 = 100) stood at 
205.0 for August, 1947, 19%.e for August, 1946 and 189.4 for July 1947. 

August increases in western Canada surpassed those in eastern 

parts of the country and remained close to the margin of increase pre- 

vailing in earlier months of the year. Ontario and the Maritime Provinces 

reported slight declines in sales below August @ year ago. 

Changes in Department Store Sales by Regions 

Maritime Prairie British 
Canada Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia 

August. 1947/46 + 4% ~ 1% + 2% - 2% +12% +10% 

Jan.-August, 1947/46 +149 + 8% +174, +1.3% +149, +15% 

Increases for the various departments were confined to food 

and home equipment departments. A decline of 11 per cent in women's 
apparel was the sharpest reduction recorded. Radio and music depart- 
ments, which have heretofore shown extensive sales gains, fell off 9 

per cent in August this year compared with August, 1946. 

-Price 10 cents 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES ; , SALES 

- 2 oy 

IN CANADA, BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

August; 1946 and August, 1947 

interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

le 

£35 

DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTHENTS «ceo 

Woments dresses, coats and 
Sih Woe 6 6 © « ¢eoo0osoco@etOoocdc sd 

Girls’ and infants' wear.. 

Hosiery and gloves... G©oood 

, Lingerie and CorsetsS....o.6 

Mid LAM ORW Sy 66 bom © & oe ase © S00 es 

Woments and children's 

apparel (Total, 1-5). 
Men's and boys! clothing 

ard LUV Sines «es «ae 6 

prugs and toilet articles 

and preparations.ec.eco 

PISece LOOdS.. ss Seng eve BE HOS 

CREWE TOS civ o.5 ois. piesa oe 

Food and kindred products. 

Furniture (including mat- 

tresses and springs). 

Heme CUS DIAS 2% ses 6 «os 

- Household appliances and 

electrical supplies.. 
Hardware and kitchen 
MOVIE LS 6 Sse see ane-o. ere 

Radios, msical instru 
ments and supplies... 

Shoes and other footwear,, 

Stationery, books and 
TAOS LOS aie, ace aerate’ 

August 

1946 

35,260,810 | 

3,926,732 

1,585,717 

1,246,065 

1,362,408 

372,981 _ 
8,492,903 

%,712,624 | 

904, 846 

2,888, 816 

1,229,467 

2,673 ,389 

2,684,412 

1,114 207 

1,561,409 

607, 805 

2,278,473 

599,180 

19. All other departments,total 5,940,042 
(x) Please observe that these co 

the beginning of August in the two years, 

mparisons are b 

——— 

August 

1947 
oa ae 

4p 

3,426,967 | 

1,504, 905 

995,168 | 

1,344,717 

324,242 | 

7,595,999 | 

3,492,257 

862,366 

2,773,455 | 

1,177,923 

3,044,541 

3,131,234 

3,119,795 

1,598,249 

553,934 

2,220,041 

567,016 

4,384,095 

05 ,918, 284 | 

a 

| % Change, 
| 1947/1946 

+ 1.9 

ased on the inventory sit 

These figures are derived from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 

tnventory (*) 
% Change, 

July Bl, 1947 
july Bl, 1946 

+24.2 

axe 5 

+ 7.3 

vation at 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 

September, 1947 

Department store sales in Canada rose sharply in September, 
reaching 40% above August volume and exceeding sales in September a year 
ago by 20%. This latter increase was the largest for any month of this 
year and follows the rather minor advance of 4% recorded in August. The 

average increase for the first nine months of this year over last amounted 

to 15% These” results are based on the total business transacted by de= 

partmental firms, including their mail order sales. 

Unadjusted indexes (on the base, 1935-1939=100) stood at 287.9 

for September, 1947, 239.1 for September, 1946 and 205.0 for August, 1947. 

Largest among the provincial increases were those for “uebec, 

Ontario and British Columbia, all of which recorded gains ranging within 
the narrow limits of 23 to 25%. Sales of departmental firms in the Prai- 

rie Provinces were up by 17%, and in the Maritime Provinces by 10%, com- 

pared with September, 1946. 

Changes in Department Store Sales by Regions 

Maritime Prairie British 

Canada Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia 

September, 1947/46  +20% +10% +24% +23% +1 9% +25% 

Jane-Sept.,1947/46  +15% + 8% +18% +14% +15% +16% 

Wide diversity characterized the increases for individual de- 
partments. Household appliance sales, affected by the continuing high 

level of demand and production, increased 53% in September, 1947 over Sep= 

tember, 1946. One of the most noteworthy gains was that for food depart-_ 
ments in which sales rose 41% over September, 1946, a result which is 
partially a reflection of price increases during that interval. Stimula- 
tion given to footwear sales by the announcement of imminent price increases 

about the middle of September may account in part for the 36 per cent sales 

gain for shoe departments. 

Most of the remaining departments reported increases which fell 
within the 11-20% range. Only two departments failed to expand sales by 
more than 10%, namely drugs and stationery which had sales gains of 4 and 

6% respectively. 

Price 10 cents 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES IN CANADA, BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

September, 1946 and September, 1947 

These figures are derived from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 

interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

‘- . SALES ENV ENO 

DEPARTMENT 1946 1947 |1947/1946|4ugs Sl, 2ve0m 
ra _{Auge 51, 1946 | 

3 : 
TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS sips pitleaiien |Ady e506) 5ae755 608) 427.0 } 

1. Women's dresses, coats and suits onal 5,119,584} 5,675,006 - 9,7 

Pavoaria! and.infants’ Wear «ss steeasde| 29020000; Oylod lod +19.8 

3. Hosiery and gloves does daisies ee Sans (eae SORE CTO [Galera goo +29.4 

Ay Lingerie and corsets: ssesseecescecess| 1,761,154) 2,087 ,884| +5550 

5 Millinery igie loere iene cslene se wterolerevesoter ecanororcnt 645 ,060; " 731 024] @-l1.l 

6. Women's and children's apparel = | | 
Petal. sim 5 lates ee etelead ater abel ty oOU5404| dogoeery cee + 9.5 

7. Men's and boys! clothing and 
furnishings eC ooeeec0e0c220000000; bao gow 7,028 ,147 #19,5 +5O0a5 

if 

! | 8. Drugs and toilet articles and 

preparations ccecosDe co D OOO eC eo Oe VOO4COL 995,022 Dae lngs! Tee 

9. Piece roods @9os 6000909 0 C2 HOCODDHHOSTHBBEBBVO 9,009 gIa0 coe oly +14,.0 +66.4 

i 
MP MALIWETCS secececccvccsessseveessse| 15,551,816) 1,717,685] +10,7 +1004 

em Ce bac candred products .ksssvessas | 2,414,091) 3,695,229 +40.6 +28.4 

12. Furniture (including mattresses 
and springs ) cee ooseo00002 0000000 Bll cep Jeo 1S ,OL8 $15.0 +43.1 

er mam enire ON NES. ae lei os 'eie owerR ee ee | o ZOTL 4 O46 | s5g60 7 1540 +259 +6242 
14. Household appliances and electrical 

BMDDIIOS) w4'seuie onsets cv endcouncoe | Pyuor , D641) 2411553598 +5550 +5525 

15. Hardware and kitchen utensils ...c00] 1,648,030 1,979,488! +205 1 F20e9 
16. Radios, musical instruments and 

supplies ecco e8 Cee ood eodognH 0 GT eGe2H000 777 5488 875 ,147 +12.6 +O6' cel 

17. Shoes and other footwear .eccccseoos| 3,509,008] 4,544,768] +36.1 +1524 

18. Stationery, books and magazines cove 837 ,159 890,271; + 6.3 = 958 
{ 

196 All other departments, total ..cocce | 45440,5894 5.511 327 +19,9 + 9,5 
ie) Please observe that these comparisons are based 

the beginning of September in the two years. 
on the inventory situation at 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 

Qetobers 1947 

Dollar sales in Canadian department stores were 1zé per cent higher 

in October this year than in the same month of 1946, and they were practi~ 

cally unchanged from September. While the increase over October, 1946 was 
more moderate than the 20% gain in the September comparison, it fell only 

slightly short of the average increase of 15% for the first ten months of 

the year. These results take into account not only the sales made in es 

tablished retail outlets but also the mail order business transacted by 

departmental firtmis. 

Unad justed indexes (on the base, 1935-1939 = 100) stood at 286.4 
for October, 1947, 254.8 for October, 1946 and 287.7 for September, 1947. 

Regional comparisons are shown in the table which follows. Only 

in eastern sections of the country was there any marked deviation from the 

rather uniform pattern of the increases from Ontario westward. 

Changes in Department Store Sales by Regions 

Maritime Prairie British 
Canada Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia 

October, 1947/46 +12% +12% + 8% +14% +12% +12% 

Jan .7O0Ct o»1947/46 +15% + 9% +17% +14% +15% +15% 

Results for individual departments, appearing on Page ¢, indicate 

that the major changes in sales from last year continued to occur in durable 

household equipment departments. Highest among these were gains of 61% for 

household appliances, £21 per cent for home furnishings, and 19% for both 

the hardware and radio departments. Sales in food departments were Sz per 

cent greater in October this year compared with last. Increases for apparel 

departments were much reduced from those shown in September comparisons, 

gains amounting to 3 and 6 per cent for women’s and men's wear departients 

respectively. Decreases occurred in two instances; drug sales being down 

1% and stationery sales 2%, compared with October, 1946. 

Revisions to July 31 Inventory Comparisons: It has been necessary 
to make revisions to three items which appeared in the August report. The 

percentage change in inventories under the heading "Total, All Departments" 

has been changed from +£4.£ to +£6.4. Under the heading "Women’s adresses, 

coats and. suits", the change was from -z5.1 to 715.6 The result for Item 6, 

"Women's and children's Apparel (Total 1-5)" was changed from +<.6 to +7.1. 

Price 10 cents 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES IN CANADA, BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

October, 1946 and October, 1947 

these figures are derived from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 

interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

A ET eT 
Deh ine Bow aR acetal ook Cees Be eRe 

SALES INVENTORY (% 

Oct. §% Change; % Change, 

1947 1947/1946 Semen 20, 1500 
Sept. 3U, 1946 

DEPARTMENT 

p ? 

POdAts Ju DEPARTMENTS .4.2'0%s «ele oe 4651795019 51,525,940 411.6. +22 6 

|, Women’s dresses, coats and suits ... 5,745,164 5,812,254 + Lec -19.8 

Pe OTriat and anrants” Wear d..e.esecem Segoe stee 20695476 + 8,0 +15.0 

D's Hosiery and gloves @oeooono0eo0en 000870090009 1,965 ,658 Deets goo cn sa oo ees 

L. Lingerie and corsets eo00e2000080090006 1,612,645 ret OG gd ee. +11.4 +60.4 

Nie Millinery eocv~oovooov Cox KVD008 0009300790000 26115995 610,050 ee Oreos =O OT 

$2 Women's and children's apparel - 
PTites ss is flea hgetcrn a etomy aan onaes coooe 1,914,867 12,646,088 + 2,7 + 0.8 

7, Men's and boys’ clothing and 

PUPRV SUES e,cenere saw brecisters wietaaes 6,018,761 6,355,551 aye te +49 .8 

3, Drugs and toilet articles and 

preparations ercocessccecscccoes 1,045,574 1,057,528 = 066 =1 0:07 

Jo Piece goods Coc ogcoov oe eva eoceaangesvdsgdad 9 OHO s0L0 35716 5446 +1504 +81.7 

Oh Smallwares ©CoCO OR GHO000 9 DOKOCGH DOG TO O0VO 1,691,755 LB0C 262 ate 6 4 +12.0 

Le Food and kindred products cesesestece 07054,739 4,017,027 +32 o4 +220 

£. Furniture (including mattresses 

and springs) ®eseococ Cooe ogeaeoa0a0ngdedsd 9 2 819,439 55195 ,438 +13 .93 +34 .0 

POG -TUPUESNINES suc scien ciimansoregeame Og eeopolo 0,905,068 +Z1.4 +6603 

4. Household appliances and electrical 

suppiies eoono 000009 CO H0700 00008006 1,295,467 ByUGa ood +608 +50.0 

Se Hardware and Kitchen utensils .-.... 1,610,620 1,909,639 +18.6 +20.0 
6. Radios, musical instruments and 

supplies 299098 77H H09 97H HR FHH070A8000 790,251 943,818 +19.4 +52 .5 

7. Shoes and other footwear ..scscccsese 3,495,508 3,773,067 + 9.8 + 9.5 

8. Stationery, books and magezines .... 736 9B25 (46,908, 5 = 19 ~13.6 

9. All other departments, total ....... 4,869,077 5,393,555  +10.8 + 5.8 
*) Please observe that these comparisons are based on the inventory situation at 

the beginning of October in the two years. 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 

November, 1947 
es 

RencaaN 

for. k KINO. ils 

Department store sales in Canada were 14% higher than in Noveme- 

ber, 1946. This increase was consistent with the average sain recorded in 

the first eleven months of this year over a year ago. A new high peak was 

established when sales exceeded December, 1946 volume by 7%. Mail order 

sales of departmental firms are included in these results. Unadjusted ine 

dexes for. Canada (on the base, 1935-1939 = 100) stood at 347.8 for November, 

1947, 304.4 for November, 1946 and 286.2 for October, 1947. 

In the regional results, an 18% increase in the Prairie Provinces 

was the most outstanding feature. 

Changes in Department Store Sales by Regions 

Maritime Prairie British 

Canada Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia 

Hovember 1947/46 +14% + 6% +135% +1 5% +18% +11% 

Jano=Nov. ,1947/46 +14% + 8% +16% +14% +15% +15% 

Largest among the increases for various departments were those for 

household appliances, radio and food, which amounted to 60, 52 and Sie 

respectively. Apparel sales also rose sharply, particularly men's wear and 

shoes which showed advances of 19 and 20%. Sales in drug and stationery 

departments fell off 6% from November, 1946 volume. 

Price 10 cents 
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DEPARTMENT STORE 

tie ae 

November , 1946 and November , 1947 

These figures are derived from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 

SALES AND INVENTORIES IN CANADA, BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

a a ne he I SS ERI Tans soem eee eee 

DEPARTMENT 

TT Als ALL DEPARTMENTS 0909600900000 

1. Women's dresses, coats and Suits ooe 

>. Girliet and Antents! Weer nance cles oo 

3. Hosiery and gloves ccoscecscccveaace 

4. Lingerie and corsets oscosxqc027 0000 

So Millinery scccoscvcccvsvesrsv00000008 

6, Women's and children's apparel = 

(Total £. Leb)  scatece a seyhemaes se ee 
7o Men's and boys’ clothing and 

furnishingS ccocsseonv000006 

8. Drugs and toilet articles and 

preparations .cecos 

9oa60C0 9 

6070890000 0060060090 

9o Piece goods o9¢9g a 90 D900 CH GCeGeOQ000 8B HPGTCIAVDE 

OIE Smallwares soo09 0000 ©GV9QDORHKDDO HH EHDHEAEDE 

ll. Food and kindred products oeoo. 

12. Furniture (including mattresses 
and springs ) 2°2900900009009090090650 

ao00900 

ity HOM: TUPMPEHINeS 2.6 ga a bele sd eee cee 

14. Household appliances and electrical 

SUPE ELS 4 ecisis- soe om 3 ®0o0o000069096459530900 

15. Hardware and kitchen utensils oooceco 

16. Radios, musical instruments and 

supplies *©®eood ogo 9DoOdvAdOVODORGC SH GO eOaaHA9d 

lv s whoes and Other foctweer seek seaus 

18. Stationery, books and MAGASING ceove 

19, All other departments, total 2920900 

faeces a ee 

ee Ta 

NOV o 

1946 

Nove 

1947 

e 

55,o90 70s 64,194,005 

6,766 429 

2,435,224 

2,454,656 

L gJe0 L608 

566 571 

14,146 ,045 

6,720,359 

1,565,811 

3,450,706 

2 184,935 

5 197,072 

2,805 ,500 

3,641 ,697 

1,420,475 

1,765,467 

950,344 

3,905 ,405 

1,358,501 

8,478 ,585 

7,901 ,280 

2,751,484 

2,505,918 

2,042 ,264 

584 ,600 

15,785 ,546 

7,972 636 

1,465,952 

3,763,957 

2,248,661 

4,240,059 

3,248,354 

4,178,626 

2,277,669 

2,003 ,034 

1 256 ,259 

4,674,268 

1,279,624 

8,799,660 
(*) Please observe that these comparisons are based 

the beginning of November in the two years. 

SALES. mate DIVENTORY (+) 
% Change , 

% Change, Oc 

1947/ 1946 Oot. SLT S46 

Ooh 
ce a ee oe 

+1658 

+1550 

eek 

tuo 

+ Owe 

+32.6 

+1508 

+14.7 

+6003 

413.5 

+3202 

+19.7 

= Det 

+ 3.8 

#1604 

31,1947 

#24.61 
SL Te Fee ee 

=10.4 

tacek 

-10.4 

+ 6.8 
on the inventory situation at 
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a AE . DEPARTMENT STORE SALE 
oe en, = RA * a 
HEY? .4AnO0! 
2 SOE Flea lh Sata leceml 1947 eyricA- = December, 194% 

Dollar sales in Canadian department stores were 22% higher in De- 
cember, 1947 than in December, 1946, and at the same time surpassed ‘the 

previous all-time peak established in the immediately preceding month by 

14%. Unadjusted indexes (on the base, 1935 to 1939 = 100) were as follows: 

397.8 for December, 1947, 325.7 for December, 1946 and 348.2 for November, 

1947s 

Comparisons quoted in this report are derived from dollar sales 

and have not. been adjusted for price ‘changes. 

“xpansion was comparatively even in December for all parts of the 
country. In the Maritime Provinces, where the margin of increase over 1946 

had been more moderate than elsewhere throughout the greater part of 1947., 
the December increase of 25% was the largest of all regional gains. 

Changes in Department Store Sales by Regions 

Maritime Prairie British 
Canada Provinces Quebec ntario Provinces Columbia 

December, 1947/46 422% +25% +22% +23% +20% +23% 

Jan.=Dec. 1947/46 +15% +10% +17% +16% +16% +16% 

= lts on a departmental basis shows 

departments. Only in those de- 

partments handling drugs, smallwares and stationery were increases held to 

modest proportions. It is also observable that durable goods sales ine 

creases did not expand in comparison with their increases in earlier months 

of the year to the same extent as did those for apparel, footwear and food. 

An amination of December resu] 

that increases were substantial for most c 

Price 10 cents. 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 
_——e ee, ee 

These figures are derived 

AND INVENTC 

2 = g-= 

ORIES IN CANADA, BY SHEL 
——_— soliscs Nebr hae Si 

December, 1946 and Dece mber, 1947 
A te oo 

from 2 sar 

5 T5 

a ib, ED | Liat abe ARTMENTS 

interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

nn i i 
er a 

D OP AT Tay vee fad FANS SL Nise 

ee ne ee er. 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ope oe vee 6&6 &@ 6 

1. Women's dresses, coats and suits ee. 

Be olres and. inf ante? GvSe.r Aik alse + wlerere 

z ie: - | * = Oe Hosiery and gloveS ..cccccccescvcees 

4, Lingerie and corsets ccesecescsscces 

4% Vine 
Be LUE EGER ts go Seecesees oe eve onvneeevaReoaeee Bor 

6. Women's and children's apparel - 

( Toten | 1-5) sees ee wo Ses, de Fs OeSERhHRAEE GB 

Tes a] o 1 wwe a 7. Nen's and boys' clothing and 

furnishin: > Of Ot M ORE AKO HHAOHS 

4 ae 
8. Drugs and toilet articles and 

preparat ions eeeeee dems BGeanaaeeeaags 

Je Piece ooas eeeeceoaveoeenereerreseonvesaee 

an) Amol lurawrae 
LV, OMaALLwWares @es 208280 8 & a¢o¢ es @ © 

ie am) | ann Irs nn prsar +5 srt see s F000 end kindred products. 24-.0 sess 
4 ¢ = ¢ if © . : 
12. Furniture (inclucing mattresses 

and springs ) eoeoe GCeoeecerea eve ectooeanauny 

ies HOMME BPTI mee, ale ace a ierehs eee otal ee : 

14. Housenold appliances and electrical 

St Les e*#eeoeoceseonnveaareete Heoame } & es ® 

15. Hardware and kitchen utensils , : 

15. Radios, musical instruments and 

supplies e &@8 @ e@e@epeeseoeeeseeeewmeaeg 

ay ~~ ry 4+} Lis Shoes. And other footwear is, 54. kes 

18 Stationery. book angle oer a 
a Ce wWUea LOnery, DOOKS anda marazin 1eS # Oe & 

Pak h\ 7 0 
ie es All te ceva rUnients , total careerse 

ob serve t] 

berzinni ne i4 ser ime! 
7 

Ene 

Oompa oe fy 
sons 

tw 

en me ie ayia oe ee ee acer 

~ 
) 

"SALE 

Deco Dec. % Change , 
1946 1947 

BS, 9064420 71 5%27 ,O77 
Bee eae es eee a a se 

5,409,047 6,603,760 

2,069,902 5254684206 

0,908 3,399,119 

ser 
Flatea 795 

AZO OAT 9 99 
SO 9 GEO 468 ,822 

12,945,459 15,567,752 

6,984,956 8,987,14 

ee) oo SY = xD C53 Q a Ce) en ei 53 

La —~j | aed NS 

re ne ee ee 

1947/1946 
oe te oe 

+2 
re en i a 

Epo Gig f 2,926,909 +2465 

3 ,480 728 4 oss ae 9 +76 4 

1, O28 196 Byoeh.ooe, +50 g8 

eed Oe Cu) Byoee 2006, +2 sm 

Lyogi,leo ToT Ogee +18,9 

% i) Og ¢ | UO x ade Bret 4,838 be 

nh Hy 7 Cy ) c 

fa BU g OS G gow. oe 

QO Org rar 

oJ 3700, re Ul 

are base a 

WEA LPYS 
= | Sar eS 

S34 
eit “uat VOR 

aple of reporting companies and are not to be 

INVENTORY (*) 

= Change, 
Nov .30,1947 

Noved0,1946 
a mS a esc 

+19.1. 

19.3 

#1663 

+508 

oa 

+ 5.8 
eR remem 

at 
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SEPT. OF DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 

Pen ECONGM: 

oo . 
January, 1948 

enor ss 

Department store sales in Canada were 17% higher in January, 

1948 than in January, 1947. Volume was reduced to about one-half of the 

December business, but this was in line with the normal seasonal move- 

ment. Comparisons between this year and last, quoted in this report, 

reflect changes in dollar sales. No allowance is made for price changes, 

so that comparisons do not indicate changes in the quantity of merchan- 

dise sold. 

The unadjusted index for January, 1948 was 192.3,which compares 

with an index of 165.1 for January a year ago. 

Increases for various sections of the country varied widely -=- 
more so than in most recent months. British Columbia's increase of 28% 

was well above those recorded in other regions. Ontario and the Prairie 
Provinces recorded gains almost similar to that for Canada, but increases 

in the Maritime Provinces and Quebec were comparatively -moderate. 

Changes in Department Store Sales by Regions 

Maritime Prairie Bretisn 

Canada Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia 

January, 1948/47 +17% + 7% + 9% +16% +18% +28% 

The analysis of sales by departments, which appears on Page 2, 

indicates that sales volume was higher for most types of merchandise. 

There were two departments, hosiery and radio, in which sales declined 

below January of last year. 

Price .10 cents 



ay et 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES IN CANADA, BY 5 4L CTED DEPARTMENTS 

January, 1947 and January, 1948 

These figures are derived from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 

interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

= Terence nee re een a a ET 

DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS eaeoeosqgoee2069860897 0 

1. Women's dresses, coats and suits ... 3,250,441 

oe Girie?! snd tHlants!~ Wear Ss<se se 4 aes Cece wet 

6. Hosiery ’and £1LOves» (1. oo. vesssenveee 1,010,768 

4. Lingerie and corsets cccoceccsecccce 992 ,473 

re Millinery Bee eee oo eee ee Nees ae me: nm Take 200 , 387 

6. Woments and children's apparel - 

(Total, 1-5) eeeGde7 EGC HLCSOESCCHOHTDOH OEE 6,161,256 

7. Men's and boys' clothing and 

fuenas hings eoogve~essouvudogveoeagsasesecostsRdO9D Seo lgaho 

8. Drugs and toilet articles and 

PYEPAFATIONS woeccccsvscscscvvcace 848 ,919 

9. Piece goods SOTO TS PRO SO CGN SOIT BT Sua ino eases OA 2,060,491 

GH Smallwares e@eeoa0o0oe8e6c 00868 ooo eo e@ 82 80 OK EH BS 1,048 ,O10 

iin, BOGo wend kindsed ~orocucts) ..¢nsess~se!. oy Oc poaS 

12. Furniture (including mattresses 
and springs } ©oeoO009 DH GS GERVOHOKeHHKOBSCZHOS e061 sooo 

Mey HOMO A UrniIGhiNee s.<daeew seg sce waees oC F010, 906 

14. Household appliances and electrical 

supplies (eusve: 6ier aceueotox6 els isy ere leo, ele) sraneter 939,136 

15. Hardware and kitchen utensils .eccee 1,214,294 

16. Radios, musical instruments and 

supplies @eeo sv eos a SGOGOtKov oR 00 GS BBHOO 1064675 

17. Shoes and other footwear ...esecosee 1,718,848 

18. Stationery, books and magazines occ. 545,403 

ae All other departments, total ..ecooe 2,839,443 

SALES 
Jane 

1948 

BE wih 11 Ol 02,026,008 

% Change, 
1948/1947 

Dec.3l, 

Deco3l, 1946 

INVENTORY (*)_ 
% Change, 

+1651. Maples 

3,668,842 +13.6 ~22.67 

Bri ,e21 “1224 adie 

960,017 - 5.5 +15.5 

1,094,939 +10.3 +36 48 

213,685 + 6.6 -11.0 

6,749,304 + 9.5 ~ 5.2 

3,069,375 +18.1 +4002 

992,705 +16.9 ~11.3 

2 e7210d2* 8s6 20 +4907 

15228.069 “407.2 +14.6 

3,752,041 +3528 +2904 

2,331,992 +1301 +1961 

2,448,378 +2128 +40.0 

1,345,626 +43,3 +596 

1,421,095  +17.0 + 8.8 

656,058 «gee +30.9 

1,766,446 + 2.8 +16,3 

624,848 +14.6 -21.9 

3,372,960 +18.8 - 3.4 si es ot Sia anes ee tedeed 9S dnb aapeecl ty Ohhh blk omen Metal 
Please observe that these comparisons are based on the inventory situation at 

the beginning of January in the two years. 

1947 
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Department store sales in Canada were 3% higher in February, 1948 

than in February, 1947, and had an average increase of 9% for the first 

two months of this year over last. These results are based on dollar sales 

including mail order business. No adjustment is made for price changes. 

Unadjusted indexes stood at 195.1 for February, 1948, 189.3 for 

February, 1947 and 192.2 for January, 1948. 

Throughout Quebec, Ontario and Prairies, February 

about on a par with the average increase for the country. 

gaing were 

British Columbia 

volume was up 10% from February of last year, while sales in the Maritime 

Provinces declined 9%. 

Changes in Department Store Sales by Regions 

Maritime : : Prairie British 
Canada ; guebec Ontario . ; 

Provinces —— a PTO ANCES “VOLTS 

February, 1948/47 + 3% = 9% + 4% + 3% + 24, +104 

Jan-Feb. 1948 

Jan.-Feb. 1947 + 9% = 2% + 6% + 9% +10% +18% 

Increases outnumbered decreases amoung results for the various 

departments, but the increases were moderated somewhat from those record= 

ed in recent months. Apparel and piece goods departments reported sales 
slightly lower in February this year compared with the same month of 

1947. Sales of the radio and music departments declined for the second 

consecutive month, the reduction amounting to 20% in February. 

Priee 10 cents 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES IN CANADA, BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

February, 1947 and February, 1948 

These figures quer ived_ from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 

TINE reps * “interp ed as totals for all department stores. . 

eg cP HO DA ENED CES AiR" SOS PRES SS SES SSNS 
a nn LIT ET CATO, 

a 

SALES INVENTORY (2). 

DEPARTMENT ' Feb. Feb, 4 Change, jo Change,~- 
13947 1948 1948/1947 Jan.31,1948 

ate Jan. 51,1947 
® # 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .2cc8ec52. $3,887,965 54,817,950 + 6.7 +13.6: 

1, Rereuts dresses, coats’and suits. 3,563,512 35,656,595 + 2.6 = 9.9 

2, Girls and. Gnfants') weartiewe..es Ly052,600 1,027 ,086 = 0.5 =- 1.2 

Ser HOSileTy and 2lOVeS sesacktsccnece L007 ,414 2,,00860,6075 =13.6 416.1 

Ay LineMbeend (oOrsets co ostdee eee NL, OS9y lel 1,539,144 ee $25.22 

Poe MU PLANCLY. “eels wield ee ose cniawe 205) to em 206 ,970 £71,574 + 5,6 =1&.0 
6. Women's and children's apparel-= 

(Tour Lee eer. eae hoe ene (Neeru your 7 SOGO0,0 7A = 1,3 = O42 

7, Men*s and boys’ clothing and 

PONS BTiS: ace alezs wie auene sieess esto eee gO ON Or 3,068, 827 ie 425.9 

8, Drugs and toilet articles an A 
Preparer Lens” « Se vae s cee o.oo ve we 940 ,24) 966,549 +¢ 2,8 -11.3 

i Piece soods BOSHYHSCHSOO LEECH OHOCERD9E 5,200,090 Cig tere gtr os - ae 450.3. 

1O, Smallwares COSCHOCHRORDCOKCOC ELC ETZOOOOD 1,247,041 OO yoko + Leo 418.1 

ii. Food and kindred products .sscooo 2,825,946 3,644,529 +29.0 #30.5 
12, Furniture (including mattresses 

and springs) OoGeOCGCOC 2 OHOHHRE HE OOO 2,487,919 2,000,943 + aS meee aes 

13. Home furnishings sie Biss hede sete a's ase we aT al Oct 3,048,717 + 4.5 +35 56 
14. Household appliances and . 

electrical supplieS...oe.cesees 1,228,096 1,526,198 +24,3 #90,7 

15. Hardware and kitchen utensils ... 1,577,602 1,595,635 +21,1 = So8 " 
16. Radios, musical instruments and 

supplies Ssestovecesaeo aetrees ase egs 9 797 .264 637 ,818 =20.0 +55 9 

17. Shoes and other footwear ,.:..52. 1,826,063 1, 868,674 + 2.3 ‘lesa 

16. Stationery, books and magazines. . 622,175 661,767 + 6.4 -10.3 

19. All other departments, total 2... 3,574,829 3,618,430 + 41.2 ~ 0.2 
(x) Please observe that these comparisons are based on the inventor Dy Situation a 

the beginning of February in the two years. . 
/ 
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a MERCHANDISING PILE sh” 
3h RO NMRIP PR MOG Bebb obi, 

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS Merchandising and Services 
Ottawa, Canada y Statistics. 

Oe DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES b 
DEPT. OF by Selected Departments. 

IITICAL ECONOMY | canis 
Fame T March, 1947 and March, 1948 2e 

CU aaE RLS he 

These figures dre derived from a sample ctf reporting companies and are not to be 
interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

SALES INVENTORY (x) 

DEPARTMENT March, March, % Change, % Change, 
| 1947 1948 1948/1947 Feb.28,1948 

Feb.28,1947 

yee DEPARTMENTS weeccoesss 4£06,992,614 ''50,401 503 + 9.6 +2035 

1. Women's dresses, coats and suits. SAVER pte OE MSE e 1S ois oO) oO + Del 

Meiris’ and-infants’ wear ........ 1,981,275 2,126,903, + 744 + 3,5 

Mmrosiery ONd GLOVES wccccncccaecae 1,606 , 19% ROR i Sy Rh. + 6.8 +22.7 

Meet orie and COMSOtS cssscsecs arena Ly Oe ee Da one a 46sec +28.4 

MISTS TY Pie pia late'e bie les ove e's A te Aner CLOT IS 7d , 678 +18.9 se ett 

6, Women's and children's apparel- ‘ 
CPotaly, 1-5) @eeoeovreeeev es eevee we ve IRL COO ered 43, 0105 S50 +10,3 + 8.8 

7. Men's and boy's clothing and 

OG IES a bk gO aise D094 355 D679 ,6070 tio +57 .9 

S. Drug and toilet articles and 

preparations @eevoeeereeveevretoweeree LOLS, O23 DOG G29 + rene waa 9.9 

BECO COONS secre scceecvseeas < 46 3,663,247 4,097 ,266 +11.8 +46.4 

Mal Wares 6... ecco cee ees L519 0747) “bh S45 Boe we ply +18.4 

Seen ood» and kindred products ....... Sipe ecg S51, 4,085,476 +28.8 +33.9 

1é, Furniture (including mattresses 

PUPS OR ITDSS leech ccc eecceescecs : Bye, S99 Pe. 846, 900 - 9.0 +10.2 

MOM SLUTNISHINGS oe kee cee cows ces 3,097 , 042 Dy tes he + Oy 1 +38.35 

14, Household appliances and 

Pieeirine! supplies ..i......0. 1,582,695 1,998,970 +30,4 $49.8 

meaeardware and kitchen utensils ..« 2,218,893 2,358,948 + 6.6 + 4,1 
16. Radios, musical instruments and i 

ey vclia ss swe esiessioe 849,555 Cte =e © +2126 

Meeshoes and other footwear sovecee. 3,097,485 3,543,576 +14.4 tele 

18. Stationery, books and magazines. 762,150 690,350 - 9.4 Theo 

19. Al) other departments, total .».. 4,940,100 4,850,745 + 6.8 +10.4 

(x) Comparisons are based on inventories at the beginning of March in the two years. 
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MERCHANDISING FILE *D? 

Bates tee or Sema tO Cg ey MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES 
OTTAWA. CANADA STATISTICS. 

DEPARTWENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 16-4080 
BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

DEPT. OF 

ITICAL ECONOMY April, » 1947 and April, 1948 . 26 
emer cue a 

These figures are derived from a.sample of reporting companies and are not to be 
interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

a eee pe ee en Lineatio mallee Melee Maia ned 2 bP are Jory rctoertin aed tects sei ct pit tee 
| es SALES “Tana INVENTORY (# ORY (e 5) 2S aaa a 

 % Ck Change, af A 
DEPARTMENT mera 5 April ; So Change ‘ i 11s 

| 1947 1948 ae j Mar. 51,1948 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ...2sccceces 

1. Women’s dresses, coats and suits . 

Caters anc ini ants, Wear .vse0<e ss 

ae Lingerie and corsets eoeeeeoasosad oy 

t 
4 

3. Hosiery and gloves Serene 1,018,015). 1,661,364 

i] 
i] 

iJ 

Ney es oa 4is ase vie eieree P 4 oli OG04 056 681, Mol oieone 
6. Women's and children's apparel - ea eal p 
a lO) slg iss esisis be 44 since) LO; Obe,ee.| 12,902,896;  #22.7 

7. Men's and boys! clothing and 
Deedee tage seek ene ake ss veesess| o45009,509| 5, 5554594! »+18,0 

8. Drugs and toilet articles and 
PYEPArAlionsS scecessqvcsreccecece 955 , 348; 

rO. Smallwares eee eo OCR FF ORT THT EBO RRO FO 1,448,190 

11, Food and kindred products .ceccecoesl 3,540,742 

12. Furniture (including mattresses 
Ear eS y aces 6 s-5 «a cols iets, «Sie 94 

13. Home furnishings cccecscccscccccee 
14. Household appliances and 

electrical SUpplieS ce.sscescsoces 

15. Hardware and kitchen utensils ecec 

| 

4 

i 
i 

9. Piece goods @eeeovooe@eoeevsnraxseoesgceaeosodt?od @ wa 3,843,132 saa ey Sh 

| y 

j 
4 | 

15. Radios, musical instruments and 

ZG Og O09 2,251,722) +2626 b +1003 

supplies Coevesescereecenesocory © 707 ,858 27,5731 -l1.4 +1369 

Bs Shoes and other footwear .<.ecesen 3,017,751 3,865,769 te dae a +2569 

18. Stationery, books and magazines :. 742,843 595 , 846 “19.8 04 

a9. All other departments , total ecco 457 O44 © _5 471,275} +19.6 +15, ae oe 

(«) ) ‘Comparisons a are based on inventories at the > beginning of April “in the two yearse 
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DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES 

OTTAWA, CANADA STATISTICS 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 16-4080 
? BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS Sees 

Ce at : . woe Ly x 

DEY + NOMY May, 1947 and May, 1948 28 Ae Siccia PIM pias alia Ne eipeccakion | ak We Aa Medi 

Wices ipod hese figures are derived from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 
interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

Wer ee 

| INVENTORY(*)_ 
Jo Change, _ 

sApre 30, 1948 
} Apr. 30, 1947 

of Changs tal 
atau 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ...+.2.0+000| 44,618,158 |50,260,582} +12.6 | +16.0 

1. Women's dresses, coats and suits .| 5,104,222} 6,093,795} +19.4 | + 9.2 

ie, Girls’ and.infants' wear ...-.0c0+| 1,498,269] 1,741,440]: .#16.2 | = 6.7 

me? 1OS10ry And CLOVES os0ess000ss000) (1,466,412) 1,655,138] 411.4 +11.9 

Be Etnperie and, COrsets, .6is.seee sss) 1,692,370! 1,884,959 11,4 +186 

De Millinery Fee EN STS a rane. Reg ree, 513 393 | é 950,952 tt + Wireto J iat 8.9 

6. Women's and children's apparel = : 
Oe al Solan ns vib sieaice pels sees | 10,204,066 111,926,264) 1415.8 + 7.4 

7. Men's and boys’ clothing and 
furnishings e©oooo 26000 DHS OCO0e0 8090 4,434,780 5,220,912 +1727 +24.2 

8. Drugs and toilet articles and 
DESOGETACLONS ssc cccs ees ooeesecet 11,006,141 1,038,971 

9. Piece goods 0202000000090 97000000000 3,262 , 966 | 3,548 , 530] 

Do Smallwares eoceoeoa Covo0dv00 O0OC0OGO0GKT GC HBEH 1,396 ,428 | 1,364,747 

1. Food and kindred products .ccccooe| 5,469,863] 35,888 ,780| 

2. Furniture (including mattresses 
ACA SPVINE ss scsae ss cwercnacesl BycOe,el5| Oy445 047 

3. Home furnishings 02290000002 0009000 3,818,385 | 4,549,682 

4, Household appliances and 
electrical supplies cesscccccees 1,596,867 | 1,924,577 

5. Hardware and kitchen utensils ..o. 

6. Radios, musical instruments and 

2,500,827] 3,040,654 

Jute irs yeaah) dene ee 705,988 | 633 ,162| 

‘7. Shoes and other footwear secccoccec}| 35156,780] 3,717,442 

8. Stationery, books and magazines oo 648,510 579,280 

‘9; All other departments, total ...-.| 55084,242| 5,584,734| 
*) Comparisons are based on inventories at the beginning of May in the two ara Pal 
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DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES 

OTTAWA, CANADA Pa STATISTICS 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 16-4080 
\— BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

orrt : SZONO ny f Pei 4 2 \ a CANES ae cae ee oR June, 1947 and June, 1948 ~\22 

These figures are derived from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 
interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS Rioters ete eine etapa: Le. 

1. Women's dresses, coats and suits .| 

eo Girls’ and infants’ wear .accsscco| 

See PHOSLEYry ANG CLOVES 6 o:6-c.6 sic 9 6 45-0 0 010 

4. Lingerie and corsets sccocsscccous 

De Millinery OOS 181 'O) @) '0: 1) 1618) 16''.0 SO) OOO CO) 6) 6-8) OO) OO Bi 

6. Women’s and children’s apparel = 

1,491,902 

1,197,222 

965,187) 45) 5217 

OTotete 159° 2000 58 BERG e. ts oe |) 8 ,514,255.}10,892,444 
7. Men*s and boys’ clothing and | 

furnishings 00000090 09000090000 000 4,562,625 | 5,414,185 

8, Drugs and toilet articles and 

MECUHIE GIONS.” a\c%s 8 t's bese 8 ele 6% 0 lo 946,541] 1,07&,039 

D Piece goods Bate Gala elel is @ atoy ee eee atate ene. N 57955718 | 4 954 ,824 

10. omallwares RE ee ai Lattin Ut, 1,249,434 1,384 ,038 

11. Food and kindred products ..coccc. 3,031,300 3,738,837 | 

12. Furniture {including mattresses 
and springs) ©0000000000°000000000 2,941,024 5,008,019 

13. Home furnishings 90000900000090009000 3 247 5494 34,905,571 

14. Household appliances and 

electrical supplieS coocccccccce| 15575,169] 1,884,620 +37 02 +185 

15. Hardware and kitchen utensils ..o. 2,065,407 | 2,767,417 +34 .0 + 7.4 

16. Radios, musical instruments and | 
supplies P97 O09 2700000707 0D F09008eE 000 OO | aur 48C ,406 1566 a 0.5 

17. Shoes and other footwear ...0.0e000 +235 04 +16.0 

18, Stationery, books and magazines .. 

19. All other departments, total ...cel. 

2,855,508 | 3,523,140) 
i 

557,113 585,226 

(x) Comparisons are based on inventories at the beginning of June in the two years. 
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DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES 

OTTAWA, CANADA STATISTICS 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 16-4080 
BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

per ; eco ; July, 1947 and July, us 26 

pet tines are derived from a sample of reporting companies and are not to be 
interpreted as totals for all department stores. 

roe 

INVEN TORY (* 

% Change, 
June 30, 1948 

June 30, 1947 

| % Change, 
| DEPARTMENT fee 

| 

| 

| 

1. Women's dresses, coats and suits .| 3,146,888 

TOTAL, ALT DEPARTMENTS ee @e © 2ST D&S A 32 967 988 36 

2. Girls' and infants! wear ..e-eesss 911,156] 

(5. Hosiery and gloves ssesresercensce 904 ,762 

4. Lingerie and corsets ssessseereece yas? 3026 

5. Millinery @eeove0v0eaeaeaoseeaevneecsvseoee FHF HOGG 208 ,052 

6. Women's and children's apparel - 
WFOnA) py Leb Walco heedene sestaes ooh 16S207 , 884 7,047 ,652| +10.0 + 2.0 

7. Men's and boys' clothing and 

' furnishings ecVenseerrst reo eseoeven 3,351,620 5,087,144 wT ok + 202 

8. Drugs and toilet articles and 

| PHOVATAELONEG so aceesedeebpveve sic 962 ,207 964,263} + 0.2 = 604 

it Piece goods ccvecccovcscescacacoeas 2,545,803} 2,715,089 + 6.6 +12.8 

lo. Smallwares eoesoovese ec CCCeeooogcess © @ Liei26 56) PeLer {od + Oel fd Oy oube: 

In. Food and kindred products »s-.sese<| 3,018,748 DROOL seat +1804 + Sak 

12. Furniture (including mattresses 
and springs ) eoooeaeeeaee soe 29000 2,249,096 24617 ,786 UGG oft: = Bek 

13. Home furnishings occoccesscsoesese| %5889,001 3,088 ,483 + 6,9 +1545 

14. Household appliances and : 

| electrical supplies ....esscecoe] 1,212,081} 1,459,409 +1828 +19.3 

| 

15. Hardware and kitchen utensils ...o.| 1,733,465} 2,017,915 +16 .4 tr Seo 

16. Radios, musical instruments and 

supplies eov0eeegen0eov eee TO SSH HTED (509 5444 477,756 - 62 ~ God 

17. Shoes and other footwear .+essoece} 2,053,688) 2,176,415| + 6-0 Hy Bwe 

18. Stationery, books and magazines o-« 489 ,977 488,617 =@ 0.5 - 1.7 

19. All other departments, total ..++0] 4,438,563] 4,717,813] + 6.3 * ise 

ic y Comparisons are based on inventories at ; the beginning of July in the two yearSe 

(a) Change of less than 001%. 
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DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES 

‘OTTAWA, CANADA : STATISTICS 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 16-4080 
BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

Tice | coNOMMgust 1947 and August, _ 1948 

Al 
Loui Ghe” are estimates of total department store sales and inventories. 
| Inventories are at selling value. 

a NN NE SEE 

_awvartone(*) 
DEPARTMENT August, |% ChangelJduly 31, 

_ 1948 1 1948/47 | 1947 | 
($000) ($000) 

ae SS OE SETS eS EEE I EID ( 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS oo. {54,583 | +1306 {162,206 |170,! 

Women's dresses, coats | 

and SUITS cccoccceerc00000 6,160 | +34.9 11,906 

Girls’ and infants’ wear . 1,982 | = 1.2 7,124 

| Hosiery and gloves ccococcec 1,412 TEES 5,045 

Lingerie and corsets ooo. 1,914 | #* 6.8 5,845 

| Millinery cocccccesccevce 
Women's and children's 

apparel = (Total, 1=5) 
Men's and boys' clothing 

and furnishings eosedsiso} 
| Drugs, toilet articles 

and preparations oceccccece 

609 | +17.8 cain 

11,977 | +#18.3 30,687 

4,855 + 403 20,563 20,108 

1,149 1,245 | * 8.2 4,671 4,444 

15, 708 . Piece goods 9600000000 06000)1 3,697 4,374 +1803 14,680 

Memallweres saistaisiti. tele essse| 1,5700400 ,669 | + 6.3 6 ,954 7,027 

Food and kindred products.| 4,058 4,848 #19.5 4,416 4,824 

Furniture (including | 
mattresses and springs) o| 4,173 4596) y+ 348 11,272 10,880 

Home furnishings seccocccve| 45158 4,718 #1365 LS 4i7. Alis699 

_ Household appliances and 

electrical supplies ..c.e 
Hardware and kitchen 

utensils covcecscoscv0000 

, Radios, musical instrue- 
ments and supplies cooceco| 

1,863 2,000 { +23.5 5,508 6,284 

2,150 2,106 #2904 8,047 9,072 

758 863 +16.9 4,251 5,045 

Shoes and other footwear . 

Stationery, books and 
MAGAZINES cocovcecvr00000 

All other departments, 

POEL, coves evcinreserendrniene-eiicaeovone 

oyd0e 5,284 | +11.0 11,954 Lh ,1¢e8 

756 879 | +16.5 5 54435 5 5562 

5,845 6,285 + 7.6 17,429 17,154 

"Comparisons ‘are based on inventories at the 6 beginning ‘of August in 1 the aa Gye yeare 

(over) 
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The content of the present monthly report on Department Store Sales 

and Stocks differs considerably from that of earlier issues. The new method 

of presentation is similar to that used in the special bulletin, “Department 

Store Sales and Stocks, Jamary, 1941 to July, 1948", issued a few weeks ago. 

The following brief comments describe changes which have been intro 

duced ¢ 

1. Dollar estimates of department store sales and inven- 

tories, by departments, are given in total in the 
table on the reverse page. Reports have previously 
shown sales reported by a sample of firms only, while 
inventory information has formerly appeared in the 

form of percentage changes only. Inventories are at 
selling value. ital MGR TCT 5 | 

2e The presentation of estimates of provincial sales, 
given in the table below, is a further innovation. 
Attention is called to the fact that separate sales 
figures are given for each of the three Prairie Pro= 

vinces, whereas monthly figures previously issued 

have always grouped the Prairies in a single total. 
A supplementary bulletin will be issued shortly cone= 
taining sales estimates for these three provinces for 

each month of 1947 and 1948, in order to complete the 
record and facilitate comparisons. 

Department Store Sales, by Provinces 

August, 1947 and 1948 

—— en) 

Prdvinds Sales | % Change 
rT fore :s«* 948/47 

CANADA e©02009000000 \_ : 47 878 se af 54,585 i +13 06 

Maritime Provinces . 3,539 | OO 141 Be | 418.2 
CUSROC ws cciews staresio | 7,662 | 8,259 | + 7.8 
Ontario M0hates a. cgay? IT ORS | 20,074 | +17.6 
Manitoba isscconseos |) 5288 | 7,746 | + 6.3 
Saskatchewan sccocce | 25290 | Oe 456 | + 6.4 
Alberta coccccccccce | 85241 3,665 } +1361 
British Columbia oo. | 6,778 | §6©8,019 | 418.3 
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DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES 

)TTAWA, CANADA - STATISTICS 

of PARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 16-4080 
~ BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

DEPT. OF pie corps 
Pri Al or ad @ NOs N, ( : DP dee a hy POLITICAL, ECONOSéptember, 1947 and September, 1948 27 

*. WTC apa 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and inventories, 

Inventories are at selling value. 

LO SE A III IT OTS I FT CLT OS EE FIO OED IIS A EE IE A IS EE I RIE SS 
OT NES ET ee Se Ne : es SN Se SS ES eS 

(*) 
A A a A 

SALES | INVENTORY 
Department Ser 

1948 | 1948/47 | 1947 _— 
$000) | | ($000) 

—_ 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ..| | 70,690 | _+ 5.1 | 175,102 | 184,426 
» Women's dresses, coats 

BOL heuses Gur ece ee es 8,895} +25.2 | 14,974] 18,348 | +#22.5 

e Girls' and infants’ wear. 5,851 fa Panini 8,188 7, 758 = 5038 
' 

Me Hosicry and gloves ......) '2,410| -2,362,| = 2.0 | 6,396'[\)\ 5,817 | + 7.8 

i Lingerie and corsets ....| 2,576 | 2,819| + 9.4 | 6,583 | 7,768 | +18.0 

cia eels tee sh ny aot Oal la042 |) F189) | | BOSS} 14 1,004 a 
e Women's and children's | ! 

apparel = (Total, 1-5) .| 16,927| 18,949] 411.9 | 36,226] 40,785 | +12.6 
e Men's and boys! clothing | 7 : 

and furnishings cececceoe G 7961 8,565 | = 4.9 | 25,843 26,714 = 0.3 

Drugs, toilet articles : 
® and preparations .ces.-cs 1245 PES) Eee more ne 4,584 | 4,441 b= Sod 

} 

ls Piece goods secessesseceof 5,180 5,595} + 8.0 | 15,168 16,357 | * 7.8 
| Joa | 
‘6 Smallwares eo Tere ee 2,150 2,092 cad Cel 1156 7,745 | ra Cod 

. Food and kindred products} 4,249] 4,886 | +15.0 | 4,564] 5,260 | #15.2 
Furniture (including 

. mattresses and springs). 4,222 4,163 {| = 1.4 |; 10,677} 10,152 = 4,9 

© Home furnishings .......0| 4,841 | 5,144] * 6.3 | 18,990] 21,615 | +13.8 
© Household appliances and 

electrical supplies .... 2,648 2,971 | Picea) 5,100 | Boro *14.5 

Ps Hardware and kitchen | 

PAGEL aaa sislee's & + 0 oh .s ase 2,478 2,846 | +14.9 | 7,862 | 8,416 * 7.0 

© Radios, musical instru- | | | 
ments and supplies cooce 1,095 T5009 | = S49) 4,126 | 3,431 =16.8 

, Shoes and other footwear.| 5,688] 5,004] -22.0 | 13,780} 14,639 | + 6.2 
}. Stationery, books and | 
Mcagarines ...cccosesreerl 2oll4). 1,298} 416.5 | 3,652 |" "S)eaa 1+ 5.8 
i's All other departments, | | | 

BOCA se vas elcswiatem veel’ | Oo yO4O CyO2O Poe bel ol DR taT | | he Oues hier he 

‘) Comparisons are based on inventories at the beginning of September in the two 
Years 

(over) 
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Department store sales in September totalled $70,690,000, which 

was 5% above sales of $67,281,000 in September, 1947 and 30% above the 

August, 1948 total of $54,383,000. All provinces except Quebec showed an 

upward sales trend in September this year compared with September a year 

AZO. 

IMPORTANT=-In preparing the provincial sales estimates siven in 

the table below, the Census definition requiring 
that the division of sales provincially shall be ac- 
cording to the location of the store or office re=- 

ceiving the order has been employed. Mail order 
sales are, therefore, attributed to the province 

where mail order houses or offices receiving mail 
orders for merchandise are located. This fact must 

be taken into account when interpreting the division 

of sales in the three Prairie Provinces particularly, 

where the mail order houses are concentrated in 
certain centres but derive business from all parts 

of the Prairie Provinces. Only mail order sales are 
thus affected. 

Department Store Sales, by Provinces 

September, 1947 and 1948 

a 

Province RIOD i SO gs eB esa 
1947 1948 1948/47 

O % 

CANADA sccoesccce WarAsh 70,690 + 5.1 

Maritime Provinces .. 4,738 5,095 + 7.5 
Quebec 2oeOoHR HOC HRSFOHOCODO Ld Stk it ,o73 = 16 

Ontario 0660008008000 24,155 25,000 a ite wy 

Manitoba @FF28 HOG HKOG 9,810 10,051 -. + 20D 

Saskatchewan .ecccsce 3,880 4,438 +14.4 
INEDOTIGG) <0 \ele's 04.6 es aes 4,547 4,833 + 6.3 
British Columbia .... 8,400 8,841 + 5.35 
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: DW eX 30 
BY PROVINCES 

Total department store sales amounted to $82,346,000 in 
October, 1948, 23% higher than the sales of $66,866,000 in October 

last year. Sales were $605,198,000 in the first ten months of the 
year, 14% above sales of $532,107,000 in the same period of 1947. 

The review of provincial comparisons in the following 
table shows that Alberta's increase of 36% in October was the high= 

est recorded. Inventory figures are not computed on a provincial 
basis. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which 
offices receiving the orders are located. 

Pana aS 

‘Department Store Sales in October, 1947 and 1948 a 
£ 

- 

% Change, 
Provinces 1948/1 947 

CANADA occesocee 

Maritime Provinces 14.9 

Quebec’ Lh sa hh lel «ole +170 

COVED EO} e's e oles wale +24.2 

Maps Cobal ii fee fe ole +24.7 

Saskatchewan «eee +#24.8 

Pa Berta’. °GGR ws « ele $6.1 

British Columbia . 

BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

Sharp increases in sales of apparel featured the October 
results. Women's clothing sales were up 38% over October a year 

ago, while men's wear sales advanced 34%. Piece goods sales were 

up 24%. Substantial sales increases occurred in sales of all other 
types of merchandise, and durable goods departments particularly 

showed a strengthened position in October as the following gains 
were recorded: furniture, 15%; home furnishings, 14%; appliances, 
18%; hardware, 21%; and radios, 18%. 

Inventories increased by about $24,000,000 in value (15%) 

at the end of September this year compared with the same date a 
year previously. The increases were greatest in apparel, food and 
home furnishings and appliances. Inventories of radio departments 
were down 14% at the end of September this year compared with a year 

ALO « 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 

October, 1947 and October, 1948 

These figures are estimates of total ‘department store sales and inventories. 

Inventories are atselling value. 

Department 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 40>] 

Women's dresses, coats 

ON, SUL tS : v2.01) bye ene oa eee 

Girls! and infants wear ,; 

Hosiery and gloves .:..+5.6f 

Lingerie and corsets ....«| 

Millinery -cecvecsasevcos 

Women's and children's 

apparel = (Total, 1-5).. 
Men's and boys! clothing 

and furnishings «eccscoe| 

Drugs, toilet articles 

and preparations «2.6.26 

Piece goods ..ccccesevece 

Smallwares e#eooaeseeceezoaeeesea 

Food and kindred products 

Furniture (including 
mattresses and springs) 

Home’ furnishings 2s. ..sec- 

Household appliances and 

electrical supplies ... 

Hardware and kitchen 

UtSTIBTUS: sissy Ws oe eae 

Radios, musical instru- 

ments and supplies .... 

Shoes and other footwear 

« Stationery, books and 
magazines Soeeecavoesece 

All other departments, 

total e@oeoesereseos een 

Comparisons are based on inventories at the beginning of October in the two 
years. 

792 

| 16,411 

8,248 

1,346 

4,823 

2,556 

5,213 

4,144 

Seyi 

2 5478 

1,225 

4,896 

933 

6,999 

eo ae 

%* 

SALES - INVENTORY - 

Oct. Oct. |% Change|Sept.50 |Sept. ay |/ 

1948 1948/47 1947 1948 

($000) ($000) | (g000) 

180, 946 +15. 3 82,546 156 , 984 

18,223 135,487 11,4235 

4,069 | 6,495 6,758 

Pega. 4,867 

3,160 5,582 

992 _ 835 

51,266 39,155 

20 ,643 24,279 

4,413 4,371 

15,133 15,371 

7,529 7,919 

4,371 5,344 

9,465 9,618 

L7y695 | .20,796 

4,532 5,594 

7 5153 7,960 

5,978 5,083 

LL 822 14,721 

5,571 3,745 

18,313 | 19,190 



November, 1948 department store sales totalled $89,706,000, 10% 
above sales of $81,579,000 reported for November, 1947. Sales of $694 ,904 ,000 

during the first eleven months of this year exceeded the total of dissin 686,000 
| for the same period of 1947 by 13%. 

Quebec and Ontario have recorded the lowest among provincial in- 

creases in November. All other sections reported gains above the national 
increase. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which offices re- 
ceiving the orders are located. 

ce Pa Store Sales in November, 1947 and 1948 

' % Change, 
Provinces 1948/1947 
See 

CANADA 90009599000 825579 

Maritime Provinces. 5,634 

QUEDEC bo s0cc6c.0 ob oe 13,746 

CNGAL LO! tive 44 x loay > o 9 $2,018 

ME TAT 20 Drt aathovels Jo te baalon 12,006 

Saskatchewan cecocoe 4,192 

Alberta cocsccecccoc 5,020 
British Columbia .. 8,963 

ere OL ee eee 

BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

Food department reported a gain of 19% in November this year over 

last. Several other departments showed expansion of over 15%, among which 

were lingerie, piece goods, hardware and stationery. Only radio and music 
department failed to surpass November, 1947 sales volume. 

Inventories at the beginning of November were 11% above those at 
the same date a year previously. Four departments--millinery, drugs, 

furniture and radio=-showed a decline in inventories below a year ago. The 

most substantial growth in stocks occurred in women's apparel, piece goods, 

home furnishings and shoes. 

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS ‘ein 2 we els MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES 
TTAWA, CANADA 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 

November, 1947 and November, 1948 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and inventories. 

Inventories are at selling value. 

i Se 

(x), 
SALES INVENTORY 

so a a al Nov. 1% Change [Oct. 31 Oct. 31 | % Change 
1947 }1948/47 | 1947 | 1948 | 1948/47 _ 
$000) | ($000) | $000 $000 og 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .-.{ 81,579 | 89,706 #1000 |167,564 |186,522 411.5 

1. Women's dresses, coats 

Hid. GU thi ww diese eww ces | 10,200 11 ,466 #1264 15,042 | 18,199 

2. Girls' and infants! wear «| 3,552 | 3,707 6,203 6,335 

3, Hosiery pnd eloves sbe.0.| 3,235 | 3,510 5,040 6,018 

4, Lingerie and corsets .....} 2,636 | 3,253 5 TR 2th ta 

5o Millinery ceoccscoseccvcecce 755 805 

6. Women's and children's “ 

apparel - (Total, 1-5) ..| 20,378 
7. Men's and boys! clothing 

and furnishings «2..ecc..| 10,292 

8. Drugs, toilet articles 

996 | 

22,542 33,003 | 39,019 +18.2 

11,005 21 6974” 24° 30U +10.7 
| 

and preparations ..cseses 1,892 Lgos + 36 5,358 5,094 | = 4.9 

Dale LOCOr POON Sl iy ese, 510.8594. 0 96.008 4,859 5 56038 *#15.5 | 13,284 15,241 +14.7 

10. Smallwanes..ose0000.0 0000.00 2. 99803, 3,143 + 8.3 7,903 8,554 + 8.2 

11. Food and kindred products 5 5474 6 5498 +18.7 7195 5,395 + 3.8 

12. Furniture (including | 

mattresses and springs) .{ 4,193 | 4,597 | + 9.6 9,938 9,492 - 4.5 

13. Home furnishings .40% oes. 5,594 6,180 +146 L7G Ch gates #2064 
14, Household appliances and 

electrical supplies «ese 25940 3,502 #1263 4,847 5,388 #11.2 
15. Hardware and kitchen 

utensils ooo OF T2ORSFEHKBHHECOS 2,086 8,010 416.4 7,657 8,408 Ea 9.8 

16. Radios, musical instru- 

ments and supplies ..ceoe 1.4622 1,618 fy ae 8 473 3,183 = 8.4 

17. Shoes and other footwear . 

18. Stationery, books and 

MAZAZINCS ecccessvesec000 
19. All other departments, 

total C8 O2KGFOFCAT6C RFC SAK VEN 11,360 Vine dial a Ge. 20,616 21,710 pe 5.43 

(*) Comparisons are based on inventories at the beginning of November in the two 

yearso s 

6,034 6,220 + deli ees OS 15,140 *19.4 

1,652 1,908 #15.5 4,147 4,495 + 8,4 
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OTTAWA, CANADA STATISTICS 
6-4080 

DEPT. OF ferasouaim srore SALES AND INVENTOR TES ; 
% 

ITICAL ECONOMY ae | 
DECEMBER, 1948 0 Oe 18 

By Provinces Peete 

Department store sales, in December, 1948, totalled 

$109,638,000 an increase of 18 per cent over sales of $93,159,000 
reported for December, 1947. 

Total sales in 1948 were 14% higher than 1947. Gains in the 

western provinces were larger than in eastern Canada, Alberta leading 

with a 20% margin of increase over 1947 (Page 3). 

Department Store Sales in December, 1947 and 1948 

= soon oe 
SS a 

Provinces ance > Ebene, . : 

1947 1948 1948/1947 
($000's ) ([000's ) % 

CANADR ose. .a2'0 93,159 109,638 P17 o7 

Maritime Provinces. Ge7T25 8,202 $2200 

DUODCC. ss sidg.d se 40s» 15,856 Le B54 P17 0 

NETO) <0 e capita 6/66 56,591 42, 547 $16.8 

Manitoba seeccesore 12,576 14,846 Pl8ol 
Saskatchewan e000400 4,299 5,200 $21.8 

ee TE 4 wn bia as soe 5,430 Ow teiepe, £2669 

British Columbia .o. 11,682 13, 368 41454 

(Rec ce SERRE SERRE ea RN RR RR ATES $A MR TEES ES YR CERES ER ATE RIE EES SE a SR A RRR CE RIT 

By Selected Departments 

Large sales increases in December for apparel, food, foot- 

wear, household appliances and hardware departments featured an all=time 
high Christmas trade. These departments had increases over December, 1947 
ranging from 17% to 22%, The summary of 1948 results shows that the most 
prominent gains over 1947 were in the departments enumerated above. Sales 

of radio and music departments were 2% lower than in 1947, but all other 

departments reported increases. 

The value of department store inventories at the beginning of 
December was 16% above their value on the same date a year previously. The 

largest increases were in those departments which shared most fully in the 

active December trade. 

Published by Authority of the Rt. Hon. C.D. Howe, MoPo, 

Minister of Trade and Commerce 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTOR IBS 

December, 1947 and December, 1946 

a rN Ee aR NR a IS 
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(x) Comparisons ar: are 

Department 

TOTAL, ALL 

Wornen’s dresses, 

a en ee 

DEPARTMENTS 

Coats 

SiG mS Ul 1S) velco sled 

Inventories are at selling valueée 

~ Dece 

ooe 

Girls’ and infants’ wear 

Hosiery and gloves . 

Lingerie and corsets 

Millinery ©0980 e°@e@ov GOO GD 9 © 

Women's and fa codt s 

apparel = (Total, 
Men's and boys! 

and furnishings GO°¢ 

15) 
clothing 

Drugs, toilet articles 

and- preparations 

PUCECsP00d Snes d's 

eee ar ae 
omaliwares 070808 

992% 

eoaee sd 

o9eeood 

eoxesd 

oo 

9 

9g 

° 

a0 

98eeFEoo 9 

os 

Food and kindred products. 

Furniture (including 
mattresses and springs) 

» Home furnishings 

Household appliances 

supplies alsctrical 

20008 

Hardware and kitchen 

utensils 

Shoes and other 

e Stationery, books and 
magazines 

e%O2OO08 GOD 2» oo 

All other departments, 
total 

Yearse 

oes 

Radios, musical instru= 

ments and supplies 4 cv. 2 0 

f ootwear 

9oeos © 

and 

©OoO000 

° 

9909299093 039830 

a ee ee ebereenemaaeei eer 
er a aT I Ne ae a, eames ae ee 

1 947 

93,159 

20,220 

see oy ee 

3,534 

4,805 

3,780 

6,633 

5,800 

rh ive Sta DPI MOO Pc ME 15,614 
LO A NAR I SE 

¢ based on inventories at the “beginning of December in the two 

SALES 

Dece 

1948 

“($000)” 

109, 638 

10,706 

3,829 

5,118 

4,400 

678 

1948/47 
#000) 7 Roe 

1947 

41757 156,022 

424.8 

AE eR AS ae ESE 

18,4358 

1465 

P1569 

F173 

P1062 

Fela 

F18.2 

Pl Bol 

eo aN 

‘spures are estimates of total department store sales and inventories. igure 

resem Soe ee ne arreoe 

INVEN TORY 

% Change Nove 3O Nov. 30 
1948 

180,828 

12,331 15,949 

5,439 5,929 

4,508 5,940 

5,522 6, 926 

B47) 18g 

28,647 35,563 

18,858 -- 22,323 

5,795 5,760 

12,4000 “siege 

7,759 82407) 

5,463 6,688 

9,780 9,899 

17,455 20597 

4,671 5, 509° 

7,612 8,739 

3,168 | 2. 970 

11,549 14,231 

4,181 4,710 

18,706 20,663 
(nee aoe 

ene 

x 

% Change 
1948/47 

hl etl 

e157 

#1709 

$14.8 

oS ek 

Po5—e2 

Pl2e7 

71005 
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Department Store Sales by Regions and by Departments 

January ~ December = 1947 and 1948 

Provinces 

Meritime Provinces 00600600000 

BOC) a 5G bas boo pie aie oe ei 
BIR CO walkin ce ade «bee eds « & 

AES a eee ee 
Saskatchewan chow Sake ea ae ee 

BL UOTGA pee ep aice ss eee ee as eene¢ 

British Columbia. csscosssesece 

| 

jl. 

26 

3, 

A. 

De 
| 6 

Te 

! 86 

\ ‘ 

7. 
18. 

| 
19. 

RESO RPO AED MORRIE A EER SEES SEN ES CHORE REE ASE EIST 

CANADA, ALI DEPARTMENTS ..o 

Women's dresses, coats 

GNGVSULES €ss cent esacsess 

Girls‘! and infants’ wear . 

Hosiery and gloves coooves 

Lingerie and corsets ooecs 

Millinery covcesesavceevcce 

Women's and children's 

apparel (Total 1-5) secce 
Men's and boys’ clothing 

and furnishings soccccececce 

Drugs and toilet articles 

and preparations occececes 

Piece FOOdS: ecoessesccvccecs 

BmaAliWeares v6essseseete sans 

Food and kindred products. 

Furniture (including 
mattresses and springs) . 

Home furnishings .ccccesee 

Household appliances and 
electrical supplies cess. 

Hardware and kitchen 
MGIC 1 Six soca +s eek waver 

Radios, musical instru- 

ments and supplies ooss.e 

Shoes and other footwear . 
Stationery, books and 
MAZAZINGS csocesecoscecece 

All other departments, 

DRORAL. seosh os 60 59 pas os 0%'s> 

Pe ae ESE 

‘igs 1947 
($000 's ) 

50,770 
120,068 
267 , 563 
103,354 
35,394 
42,669 
87,027 

76,553 

28,417 

25, 561 

25,739 

el 78 

163,498 

79,767 

17,856 

BISh7 5 

24,449 

53,931 

45,694 

53,789 

25,437 

30,552 

13,012 

48,953 

13,002 

85,732 

rns 

Sales 

1948 

($000 's ) 

58 , 398 
130,425 
304,217 
115,983 
41,774 
51, 374 

aaa es 

706,845 

mr : 

a ee 

804,542 

95,371 

30,644 

2T »583 

30329 

8,034 

191,961 

90 ,567 

19,094 

57,642 

26 ,000 

65,311 

48,668 

61, 285 

31,191 

36 4229 

12,730 

54,099 

14,284 

102, 371 

95,481 

% Change, 
1948 A 947 



Va a 
7 

Ae 

ae 

ws ty sti 
Spon at aad i il a 

‘ ee Name hae Uaanetyreny es tN + wy, é ar Brent er: scree oh inert ea . 

~ 

7 san i 
i 

. ee ag 

i 



MOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 

TTAWA, CANADA 

MERCHANDISING AND 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 

DEPT. OF 
BY PROVES! ITICAL. ECONOMY 

JANUARY, 1949 

Sales of Canadian department stores totalled $49,094,000 

in January, up 9% over January, 1948 when volume ‘amounted to 

$45,083,000. Increases occurred in all provinces, but only in the 

Maritime Provinces did the increase (21%) differ sharply from the 
average. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which 
offices receiving the orders are located, 

Department Store Sales in January, 1948 and 1949 

Provinces 

BL A 

Maritime Provinces 

Quebec 00000008000 

OTIAIEIRTAO! Cy oie %retoe ts 'e 

MEST CODEIO, ot0iecetekeieie 

Saskatchewan .cccc 

BUDOPEAS, oe 00wisieiere 
British Columbia . 

BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

The prominence of increases for piece goods and apparel, 

both in sales and inventories, is apparent in the results given on 

Page 2, Household equipment=--furniture, appliances and furnishings=-= 

1948 

45,083 

2,489 
7,158 

17,434 
6,866 
2,093 
2,842 
6, 201 

sae ae SS 

1949 

(000's) ; (000ts) % 

% Change, 
1949/1. 948 

49,094 : + 8.9 

3,011 +21.0 
7,940 | — #10,9 

18,367 + 544 
7,464 + 8.7 
2,333 411.5 
3,199 412, 
6,780 + 9,3 

were also in marked demand during January. 
just failed to equal January, 1948 volume, while there was a substan= 

Hardware departments 

tial reduction in the sales and stocks of food departments, 

Total inventories at the first of January were higher by 
12% than in the same month last year. 

| 
| 

Bey ished by Authority of the Rt. 
Minister of Trade and Commerce, e 

Hon. Oielhs Howe , Mek ss 



15, 
14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19, 

(x) Comparisons are based on inventories at the beginning of January in the two 

aw 2 « 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 

January , 1948 and January, 1949 

These figures are estimates of total department stores sales and inventories, 

Inventories are at selling value. 

Department 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ... 45,083 © 

Women's dresses, coats 

and suits SCQSeSHKFeHTSOHAY 

Girls! and infants wear e. 

Hosiery and gloves eeecvee 

Lingerie and corsets specs 

MillLInery Ge se ch scevevseece 

Women's and children's © 
apparel = (Total, 1-5) , 

Men's and boys! clothing 

and furnishings: evccecece 

Drugs, toilet articles 

and preparations oececoe 

Piece ZoodsS eeevecccesesece 

Smallwares ©O8 CO SH2 OCHS OOOO 

Food and kindred products, 

Furniture (including 
mattresses and springs), 

Home furnishings w.sessecee 
Household appliances and 

electrical supplies .,..,. 
Hardware and kitchen 

MUOUGITE Wevesacisw cesses 

Radios, musical instru- 

ments and supplies ceeecco 

Shoes and other footwear , 

Stationery, books and 

magazines CoC CEH O LE LOE ES 

All other departments, 
total COKC FORO SCO ORO OE OE 

years. 

Jan. 

1 948 

S000 

5,069 

1,122 

1,326 

1,513 

295 

4,660 

1 949 

8000 

49,094 

5,739 

1,248 

1, 386 

1,865 

337 

10,575 

4,770 

1,393 

4,989 

1,780 

5,087 

% Change 

1949/48 

+12, 9 

+45 

*25.7 

+ 4,6 

+ 0,5 

+ 9.2 

___INVENTORY 3 
Dec. Sl Dec. Sl % Change 

1947_ 1948 1948/47 
£000 £000 ) 

131,616 146,944 +11,6 

8,800 11,913 ~ +ooam 

3,962 4,538 +1490 

3,063 4,095 +33. 

4,218 5,21l +239m 

565 577 + 2am 

20,608 26,054; +27gmm 

13,868 16,646 +20,0 

4,459 4,845. =< @% 

Lanner 14,747 +25.4 

6,025 6,432 + 6,8 

6,187 5,044 18,5 

10,416 10,176 = 298 

17,041 18,147) + Ga 

4,983 5,857 +1725 

7,625 8,576 +1208 

3,011 2,469 =18,0 

10,164 11,771. +1 om 

2,488 2,760 +1008 

12,980 13,640 + 56 



BY PROVINCES 

DEP? eRO
NO MAY FEBRUARY = 9

49 

Department store sales in Canada totalled $50,128,000 
in February, 1949, 9% higher than sales of $45,857,000 reported 

for February, 1948, Increases recorded in Saskatchewan and Alberta 
(18% and 28%) were highest among those shown for the various pro= 
vinces, 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which 

offices receiving the orders are located, 

Department Store Sales in February, 1948 and 1949 

I a a a Ne md 

Sales % Change, 
Provinces A eect eb Pie emanates NOS OO AR 

1948 1949 

(000's) (000's) % 

OCG een a ne 45,857 50,128 + 9,3 

Maritime Provinces FAP AG ie) 5,044 #124 

MUAEAG 7. 4c co e's vane 7,540 7,657 + 1,6 
Cucardo. 55 sere ae: 18,570 20,091 + 8,2 
NEXT AGODA! o's ss c.0.u 6 6 o.072 7,442 +11.,4 

Saskatchewan ooooo b hye: LB 25249 *17.6 

MEOL Ue ve 6 6 o 6 4.018 C8 2,004 Se Aayd #2051 

British Columbia , 5, 943 6,438 + Gso 

BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

There were substantial sales gains in departments handling 

household merchandise such as furniture, radios, appliances and home 
furnishings. Apparel sales were wel] above those for February, 1948, 
but were not as substantial as in many recent months. Food department 

showed a reduction of 9% in sales compared with February a year ago, 

Inventories at the beginning of February were 14% above the 

value of inventories at the same date in 1948. Considerably larger 
stocks of apparel were held than a year ago, but in other departments=< 

drug, food, furniture and radio == the value of stocks was down from 

the preceding year. Inventory values used in arriving at these com=- 

parisons are based on selling prices and the difference in the price 

level between this year and last is a factor to be considered in 

interpreting these results. 

bl ishea by Authority of the Rt. Hon. C.D, Howe, MoP., 
Minister of Trade and Commerce, 

| MEMCMANDISING FILE «Ds 
OMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS’ MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES 4 

ITTAWA, CANADA SECTION 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 

February, 1948 and February, 1949 

These figures are estimates of total department stores sales and inventories, 

Inventories are at selling value. 

x 

Department SALES | _ INVENTORY 

Feb. Feb.  % Change -dan. 51 dan. 31 % Change, 

1948 1949 1949748 1948 1949 1949/48 
$000 | pOOO $000 $000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS . 45,857 50,128 #7955 “145,201 163,645 +14,3 

1. Women's dresses, coats 

and, SUIS Vesecuetesse” S20L0 Breo9s srl 0,0) hk es 4 15,456 +358,2 

2. Girls! and infants wear, 1,553 1,527 +1249 4,191 6,424 +*53,3 

3. Hosiery and gloveScescoe 1,451 1,408. 2—%-, 05:5 3,452 4,686 +3625 

4, Lingerie and corsets ... 1,764 1, 98S *t)h2c4 4,534 5,625 +24.1 

Oe Mt LI Crys 4 oaw se so-0 0.6 06's 357 599  +11,8 (acy! 961 +25,0 
6, Women’s and children's 

apparel = (Total, 1-5) 9,721 10, 646 * 965 24,105 $3,132 +37,4 
7. Men's and boys! clothing 

and furnishings cesses 4,042 4,551 +7 15,027 18,104 +#20,5 

8. Drugs, toilet articles 

GNGspreveraGiOUS .s.ee., psc e Loos + 0u0 4,207 4,079 = 3,0 

Vee Ee LOGe "POOGS a6 os 6 we ule 6-040, 900 4,588 +16,7 12,290 15,920 .@/*26 ae 

10. Smallwares @2020000000000 1, 667 hres te eis 6,358 6,462 + 146 

11, Food and kindred products 4,800 4,595 = 9,3 6,896 4,242 88,5 
12, Furniture (including 

mattresses and springs) 3,359 Ogeva. Fb. a 11,064 ‘10,608 = 451 

15,. Home Turtvenines . 2. esse. 4,015 4,584 +14,2 VS.0%2 19,874 +10.0 
14, Household appliances and 

electrical supplies .. 2,010 2,566 Bia at 4 5,616 6,63 + 
15, Hardware and kitchen ; . ee : 

UTENSILS weceocecccece 2,101 AA i eS BG 8 ls 8,420.14 3,6 
16, Radios, musical instru= 

ments and supplies .e. 840 1,040 +#23.8 3,510 Dealt = 6.6 

17. Shoes and other footwear 2,461 2,653 + 7,8 11,104 13) | + } 
18. Stationery, books and ’ i SFG OBA 

MAPA ZINES sienscss 04 ee 872 966 =+10,8 fig OL 
19, All other departments, : “See ai 

total ©8@020F82%08000000 4,766 5,266 +10,5 14,054 16,898 +2052 

(x) Comparisons are based on inventories at the beginning of February in the two 
years, 
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BY PROVINCES MARCH, 1949 ( e, 

Total department store sales in Canada amounted to $69,125,000 © 
in March, 1949, 7% greater than the sales of $64,486,000 reported for 

the same month of last year. The western provinces showed the largest 

gains, ranging from 11% in British Columbia to 20% in Alberta. 

Notes It has been necessary to make substantial corrections in our pre= 

liminary report for this month to the estimates published for the 

Maritime Provinces and British Columbia. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which 
offices receiving the orders are located. 

RE ate 

Sales % Change, 

Provinces i 
1948 1949 1949/1948 

{000's) (000's ) % 

CANADA 200g eeec cic 64 ,486 69,125 eee 

Maritime Provinces . 4,810 Sac + 6.5 

Quebec or70000080000000 10-798 10,874 + OT 

CNTETIO sSoedec secon 24 ,692 25,655 + 3.9 
MENT GORE yield indtas o 6 8,657 OOTos 413.1 
Saskatchewan ...c000 5,007 5,814 #14.5 

Alberta eo0o00c0 0009090900900 4,131 4,958 *#19.9 

British Columbia ... 8,061 8,916 #106 

(SEER SES QA ES ee, Sen ee See See 
SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

The largest increases in sales over March, 1948 were recorded 

in furniture department (17%) and “all other departments" (16%). 
Following these came radio, household appliance, women's clothing and 

drug departments. Men's apparel and food failed to surpass 1948 sales. 

Inventories at the beginning of March, 1949 were higher than 
those for the same period in 1948 by 16%. A gain of 38% was recorded 
by women's apparel department while food department is 40% lower this 

year than last. 

ublished by Authority of the Rt. Hon. C.D. Howe, MoP., 
Minister of Trade and Commerce, 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 

March, 1948 and March, 1949 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and inventories, 

Inventories are at selling value. 

ach 

SALES | INVENTORIES* 

March | March | % Change [Feb. 29 |Feb. 28 | % Change 
1948 1949 | 1949/48 | 1948 | 1949 | 1949/48 
($O00) | ($000 op) T ($000) | (¥000) 

neat 2 aw 
Se a a oy ~ en A a nN 

Department 

nec eee te 21 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .|64,486 469,125 | + 7oe [163,042 [188,824 | +1508 

aS Sa dresses, coats 

ANG SULUS, cssaewscecews| (OsoUr 9,540 ; #1469 14,290 | 19,60] }  *a7e2 

2. Girls’ and infants’ wear] 2,721 } 3,242 ot ao Fog 5,014 S,0Le +50,9 

3. Hosiery and gloves ceceel 25194 | FG 2ore ho. Stet 4,264 | 5,724 #34 62 

4, Lingerie and corsets a A491 | 2,844 #14 ,2 55216 (f Fes eac +3304 

1,535 | +*16.2 Se MIiLLInery wccercswecscose 939 859 = 

6, None eeu children's ji | Oo 
apparel = (Total, 1-5).|16,646 |18,473 | #11.0 41,939 +378 

7. Men's and boys’ clothing | 
SRGs LUPMISHLUCS <ecorsss| Meeeruat 1,kO8 | endl Veer 21 glee *19.,0 

8. Drugs, toilet articles : . 
and preparations ..e0ce 1,547 | 1,472 | ares ie 4,152 4244 2 oa 

hea ee Be Piece 200dSqiecasssscoes| Sy2ee., | 5,605 + 6.9 14,155 | 17,810.) #eee 
q ! 

VO ae WEP es t.a4 cs cuaeweal Ayer | aeeOle 6,755 7 O54 | aay 

ll. Food and kindred productg 5,227] 4,855 4,001 |  -4098 
12. Furniture (including s 

mattresses and springs)| 3,642 | 4,274 NR eres igs + 1.4 

iS. Home furnishings «.eiveeh,.5,023. | .6,400 21,288 + 652 
14. Household appliances and . 

elegtrical supplies: sa..| 2,558 | 2,849 7,701) (#olem 
15. Hardware and kitchen ' 

Utenstleuswax.esechikoth $3018 | 23313 10,144 #15.0 
16. Radios, musical instrue 

ments and supplies ..o. 918 | 1,039 +1360 3,942 H a Tee 

15,695 | +21.3 

magazines ZSOeCFFLOOC LOCO 883 920 

19. All other departments, 

| 

ie 
17. Shoes and other footwear} 4,534 | 4,613 12,940 
18. Stationery, books and | 

2,935 $,029 } «+3, 2mm 

OUR e wews leds a tiacre betel Oy COO 7,193 |  #15.9 16 ,768 18,897 +12of 
ies at the beginning of ieton in the two yearso * Comparisons are based on inventors 
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BY PROVINCES 28 

APRIL, 1949 
cEnEUERty 

Department store sales in Canada totalled $74,969,000 in 
April, 1949, an increase of 15% over April, 1948 sales of $65,018,000. 

Both March and April results should be brought together in order to 
arrive at the true significance of the figures quoted here, because 

Raster fell in March, 1948 and in April, 1949. Viewed in this per-= 
spective, 1949 March-April total sales of $144,094,000 exceeds the 
1948 figure of $129,504,000 for the same period by 11%. 

The Maritime and Prairie Provinces recorded the sharpest 
gains, ranging from 20% to 27%. 

Department Store Sales in April, 1948 and 1949 

een nea Teena 

Provinces Sales je phere 

goooy | t#000y— 
SAUADN et) pee ptt. Ge OLS 74,969 415.3 

Maritime Previnces . 4,953 5, 964 +204 

RS DOC 290i gb ba-s vias 11,024 Reape oe | +10,5 

ORLA On 6 510 10) om pho 08 | 24 ,546 215605 #1561 

MOREE LOOGwwants ©. -< 0 e610. 9,136 10,968 #20.0 

Saskatchewan oocsoce { 3,491 4,297 { #23 1 

DB TiEA Pope texan isie + 0.2.9 3,848 | 4,872 +26 6 
British Columbia ... | 8,220 9,157 +11.4 

SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

Substantial increases in clothing and shoe departments re= 

vealed the effects of Easter shopping in April this year as compared 
with April, 1948. Clothing of all kinds and shoes recorded the largest 
gains. On the other hand, piece goods and food departments showed de= 

creases of 2% and 4% respectively. 

Inventories at selling value taken at April 1, 1949 were 14% 

higher than at the same date a year ago. Household appliances were up 
36% while women's apparel stocks were 35% higher than those held on the 
same date last year. Drug and furniture departments showed practically 
no change in inventories but food stocks dropped 36% from a year agoc 

Published by Authority of the Rt. Hon. C.D. Howe, M.Po, 
Minister of Trade and Commerce 



April, 1948 and April, 1949 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and inventories. 

ig 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 

Inventories are at selling value. 

Department 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ..|65,018_ 

1. Women's dresses, coats ° 

and suits .socccccsccces| 8,362 

2. Girls’ and infants’ wear.| 2,506 

3. Hosiery and gloves wihtieecel 2,071 

4, Lingerie and corsets ase bao 

5. Millinery AE i IE, 850 

6. Women's and children’s 

apparel = (Total, 1-5) .}16,082 
7. Men's and boys’ clothing 

arid, Furhispanye so conse o | OpoUe 
8. Drugs, toilet articles | 

and preparations .5.0050} 1,310 
| 

9. Piece goods Aig ROG Cee 4,790 

107, SMA) Wares GoasooGeemose so] LeOLO 

11. Food and kindred products} 5,262 
Furniture (including 

mattresses and springs). 

Home: PUruishiges ooo» ae 0's 

Household appliances and 

electrical supplies o.oo 
Hardware and kitchen 

utensils 018 06 
Radios, musical instru- 

14. 

ooo 0000000 

ments and supplies ..... 782 

17. Shoes and other footwear, | 4,569 

18. Stationery, books and 
BGPSCLBSS oon oic 6.0 o.2 be on 743 

19. All other departments, 

BOUL. woo ctmmeies ooo nds oth Os019 

SALES 

April 
| 1949 
{$000} 

| 74,969 | 

111,082 

5,523 

2,497 

| 25698 

1,528 

j21,075 | * 

} 

| 

5 ,040 

4,201 

! 
4 
j 

855 

| 8 ,084 
* Comparisons are based on inventories at the 
(a) Less than 0.1 per cent, 

1% Change 
| 1949/48 

+ 4.7 

beginning of April in the two yearso 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

1948 
F000) 

14,850 | 

5,539 | 

4,617 | 

5,415 | 

1,078 | 

31,499 | 

Lopate 

4,212 

14,673 

7,090 | 

5,713 

12,872 | 

20,749 

ee a a 

9,043 

3,544 | 

13.77/75 

3 5076 

17,533 
— 

1949 
$000 

_[ 169,143 |193,049 | 14.1 

19,740 

8,245 

6 , 054 

Tylce 

Lj2a26 

42,592 

22,716 

4,191 

18,366 

7,506 

5,652 

lasors 

21,608 

7,840 

9,968 

5,958 

16,348 

35124 

19,109 

INVENTORIES™ 

| Mar. 31,|Mar. 31, 7 Change, 
1949/48 

+3209 

+488 

+31 1 

+31.5 

+14.3 

+34 06 

#1 Seo 

= 0.9 

+2502 

+ 3.0 

=56 ol 

(a) 

+ 4.1 

#35 09 

*TOse 

* O64 

418.7 

#146 

* 958 
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BY PROVINCES MAY, 1949 

ae 22 

| Total department store sales in Canada during May, 1949 

: were $72,198,000, 11% above the May, 1948 total of $65,229,000, Gains 

) varied from % in Saskatchewn 15% in the Maritime Provinces, Average 
increase for the first five months of 1949 over 1948 stood at 10%, 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which 

offices receiving the orders are located, 

Department Store Sales in May, 1948 and 1949 

% Change, Province 
1949/1 948 

CANADA ©ooego00g0 a0 0oed 6 +10.7 

Maritime Provinces . #15,4 

MUEDEC Teal eioceee 410.1 

Ontario ©oOoOKR09 9H OHoEoHZADSO w1%,6 

Manitoba ©0e000000080 + 9.5 

Saskatchewan ©0050 000 + 5o2 

Alberta 900 @0000 00090 OL O7 

British Columbia ... + 8,4 

BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

The most substantial sales gains were recorded in household 

appliance, furniture and women's apparel departments, Food departments 

showed the only reduction in sales falling off 8% in comparison with 

May, 1948. 

Inventories at the first of May were 11% higher this year 
than last. Stocks for household appliances, piece goods and women's 
apparel, continued high in relation to the previous year's inventory. 

Published by Authority of the Rt. Hon. C.D. Howe, M.Po, 
Minister of Trade and Commerce 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 

May, 1948 and May, 1949 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and inventories, 

Inventories are at selling value. 

iP INVENTORIES® 

{% Change,’ 
1949/48 

Department 

and suits brates a cars oe 

Be Girls’ snd taPanhet naan 

3. Hosiery and gloves coood 

4. Lingerie and corsets ood 

Se MII PA neryilsbes io eh 60s 
6, Women's and children's | 

apparel = (Total, 1=5)4 
7, Men's and boys’ clothing 

and furnishings ooccood 
8. Drugs, toilet articles 

and preparationsS.ceecocood 

39,166 

22,531 

4,315 

Me Piece goods Ee eee Sr 18,764 

Cee Smallwares Kasei aed 

11, Food and kindred produc ts 5,047 

12, Furniture (including | 
matresses and springs)4 4,468 

7,481 

5,318 

pea ies | 

13, Home furnishings coocood 5,645 
14, Household appliances and 

electrical supplies .oq4 2,498 
15, Hardware and kitchen 

22,126 

8,055 

utensils ®e00000000000d 5,946 10, 349 

16. Radios, musical instrue| 

ments and supplies wood 822 3,869 

17. Shoes and other footweaw 4,825 Le 007 
18, Stationery, books and 

magazines Ms gine oglt 752 5,268 
19, All other departments, 3 

total iran aoa aivrate oe 7,248 8,088 L156 17,680 19,136 Vie + 862 

% Comparisons are based on inventories at the beginning of May in the two years. 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures, 
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Total department store sales in dune, 1949 were $67,230,000, 6% 

ereater than sales of $63,254,000 reported for June, 1948, 

By Provinces: 

January-to-June figures combined totalled $82,744,000, an 
increase of 1Cy over sales of $348,735,000 for the first six months of 
1948, 

Department Store Sales in June, 1948 and 1949 

Sales “6 Change 

Provinces itn Mae SiGe a. eo anode 
a 19468 1949 

($000's) 8000's ) % 

CATR 6:6 ee bee's 65,254 67,250 +t O50 

Maritime Prcvinces ...... 4,751 5, 3546 tt RI. 

ROD OL ce Ss cious 6 4.5140 edie 09: 9 TO. 70 sy Ny Mo + gO 
Ontario @eeoecoeoegceaevoeoseoeoaeeoe & 24,510 25,466 + 509 

AIOE” 5 scabs a6 .0.6 4 408 bia 0% 8,818 9,593 +88 
SAS KADCHGWAN scicccecess se 3,082 3,557 + 8.9 

Alberta @ee¢008 8 0G6090 6809896 O GB 3,738 4,165 +11.4 

rw oa | PVA ish, GOLUMUIS. scee ees 0 7,659 8,202 

By Selected Departments: 

The most substantial increases over June, 1948 were those for 

the household appliance, radio and women's apparel departments which ranged 
from 12% to 20%, Cumulative results by departments, for the first six 
months of this year and last appear on Page 4. 

Inventories at dune Ist, 1949 wers 12/ larger than those at the 
same date last year. The most prominent increases were as follows: house- 
hold appliances, 40/0; women's apparel, 24%; piece goods, 20% and footwear, 

15%, Food department stocks recorded a marked reduction of 21%, 

Published by Authority of the Rt. Hon. C. D, Ilowe, 
Minister of Trade and Commerce 



XBPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 
fa: socal ceteactbaonb liars eaooanen ee wt aa —_—— 

June, 1948 and dt June 1949 

These firures are estimates of total ¢cepartmens store sales and inventories. 
. Pita +b; % ¢ : >a AL ETICA , : 

Inventories are at selling value. 

CATES INVENTORY (3) 

Department seune dune % Che ia Nay a8 May 21 6 Change O48 1949 1949/4 {Sz yo4¢ 7049/48 

St bierg)o. «o  gamteaog) -. (S000) ~ ($000) — ($000) 

POTAT,, ALL° OSPARTMENTS . e8ae5a! 067, 290 Ee S 2 169, 007 _ 189,420 tle.) 

1. Women's dresses, coats Be ‘ eee : 
and suits 7,40] Seon ath ie 15,908 Aikey oe Be ees 

eoeoeseomneseos SG G 

Se warts’! and infants’ wear 15965 wood #1850 0,405 6,908 426.6 

: 5 ee eae + ele 
oO, HOSiary ond FICVeES .iees ote 1,600 - S,0 4,686 4,993 6.6 

fs nineerle ONG GOrSscus ..ies 2,455 rae te! gies 5,881 pone +25,4 

a Yew - See — r 5 

tle Millinery ee COTS FO HU oe 566 598 a8 Sas? 748 ma 912 Gorath ako) 

6. Women's ana children's 

Avyarel - (Total, i-5) 14,50 bees 0Oe xt eee) 00,679 oS lg Ok Bits seal f 

7, Men's and bovs' clothing 
Grid - Eur neS 1S) dere wee Tees CETLE mates: Gk SOC 0et eu ,0re toe 

S,. Drugs, toiles articles 

Vid -prepareorons’ .s<sés Ltt 1,486 sees ear 4,589 4,016 - 1,7 

9, Piece OCHS ie axe “aire nei (o.9 sae 4,404 4,613 ap aL Me te woken eset. +19.8 

RO, SMEIIWArSS wa cc eecese nee heyy. Mmy7 98 Rhy fag tear 7,06] + 2.0 

11, .Food and kindred products 4,908 4,501 “1¢e,4 4,592 6,614 "2169 
ae. Furniture (including 

mas uresses and springs) 4,409 4,659 + 6 oc Tiss 12,9084 EM Ne 

tine MOmeyL UFTMISHITIES 2% oe ea Oe lee 5, Ome eres Ou ree oe Be lion + 0 ell 
14. Household appliances and 

electrical supplies ... 2,474 2,01 Cee oe Sayre 8,046 +59.7 
15. hardware and kitchen . 

utensils eoece oe tt OGeeoeeve 0,008 3,699 + Hate! 6 O7k 9,908 +16.4 

16, Radios, musical instru- ; 
monts and supplies .... 651 TOBE ease road ao Wa 4,086 + e9 

c ov 2 : > =" a ™e) E> - en , Sed aera \ bag oe: ces and other footwear 4,625 5,002 mS ae 13,658 15,656 +14.6 
18. Stationery, books and 

PPO AS LON a ay terete’ aveety pte e 766 vAch pee, 5,998 5 a ee - 6.4 
19, “11 other departments, 

+ ry ~ 9° + er A p> c Pa - ROUAL waite s sidewentn sede (607 ae NRL es Bag Ry 19,015 + 4.8 Cia all sos AM Bd ny SE, WRT 9, eR nega eee menereriren piste teren ena setn nT i CanEEDET tameumaeee meme ore (x) Comparisons are based on inventories av the beginning of dune in the two years. 
Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 



De 

ARTM! (ENT OO DALE) Boe Rig fi oN au) BY DEPARTMENTS 

~ eanuary = June - 1946 and 1649 

ee Se Sate se ee = 

SALES % Change 

ee oe oe fee oe eet, one / ae | brovinces 1948 1949 

ee er reat ae es : ee —_ Sean 

(2000's ) ({o00's) f 

| eel ; on oF "38 39% i 
Mm Waritime frovinces ..eseeeecs 24,010 28,090 14.4 

" E “ BAG? 3 + € 
wuebec ceooeosoeoeese re oe oF Se 08,019 ol, Jat 6.é 

: 7 2A O7y\e Pes . 

Ontario eeeoeorvreoseeuvueeses ee eee 154,207 144,621 (6 

a A c 9797p rp) a ") 

MAP COCs Vane vas een sevens sas 49 ,<76 55,072 le.4 
om ¢ 7 2 is 

waska Uchewan s®@eeoeneceeeeee ees LT 5 mre 19,623 +15.6 

if ‘ 5 +18 
Ajbcerta eee roe ee oeeor ees osees 20,80 24 104 18,6 

i - = =; . On 

“ritish Columbia eer econeeece © ee ied ie hole en Mead ; id 9.2 press > aes 

CANADA, ALL DEPARTMENTS 348,735 882,744 CUR orey a ae 

1. Women's dresses, coats 

and Saas @esevoouvunrveenseocv eo 8 & 4] ,806 AON cme + fe? 

BB: ; ' 1,922 14,581 +22.8 ee Girls’ and infants' wear ii, Se 14,¢ ce 

mn ‘ ‘A ae + S. Hosiery and gloves ...e.e. 11,078 11,558 G20 

4. Lingerie and:'corsets .... Ie), aoe Veet Tis @ 

= 7 € . Oo 

3. Millinery ee veveo0ve00 28008 Os God ig 4,296 Sede +15,5 

6. Women's and children's A 

apparel potal 1-5) @eeos G1] pale nL HLS oe 

7. Men's and boys! clothing . 

Bnd furnishings ..<iesss 06,915 40 ,0&9 +10.4 

&. YJrugs, toilet articles 4 ee Reta 
bm bpreperations . ve... 8,058 8, 900 pi 

“ ‘ ‘ 5 + 

Se Piece soods esceosovreeeoenvs 26,924 eos 8 Dat 

Meru WATS oo seca cee cade 10,760 Lieve + 4,4 

11. Food and kindred products 30,407 27,608 - 9.2 
ic. Furniture (including ‘ 

mattresses and springs} 20,40e 25,957 Eg tee 

5, | aaa 

pee HOME FuUrNishings cacevese 28,691 30,673 + 6,9 
14, Household appliances and 

electrical supplies .... 14,001 16,208 +15.8 
Wi * 

~o, Hardware and kitchen 

PIE LED) wales dg.c ae mie ccdd~ 18,508 19,507 + 6,5 
16, Radios, musical instruments 

BOOS OPUS 5-66 a on bs a's 4,892 475 +11.9 

17. Shoes and other footwear 25,444 25,943 +10.7 
2&, Stationery, books and 

ma ‘azines se eee eee onoeeenae 4,875 S Pa 20 sf 5.0 3 
i¢, All other departments, 

we ied 6 

_ total eoeeeereesecesecees os 57,3516 42,178 cele 10) 
ee 
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July, 1949 ; ~ 

By Provinces; 

Department store sales in Canada during July, 1949, totalled 
$49,895,000, 4% hizher than the July, 1948 total of $48,123,000, 

In Quebec and Ontario, sales were practically unchanged from 

July a year ago. Increases in other provinces ranged from 4% in the 
Maritime Provinces to 9% in Saskatchewan and Alberta. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which 
offices receiving the orders are located, 

NOTE: A chart showing weekly percefitaze changes in de= 
partment store sales, by provinces, appears on Page 3. 

Department Store Sales in July, 1948 and 1949 

i a ree a iies, ae 
Province “I ra % Change 

1948 ial wenaseeaacnaae 
($000) 70 

GAMATA eGe, bP. | | 48,123 49,895 # Bo? 

‘Maritime Provinces 4. | 3,596 | 3,743 + 45) 
Quebec @®Ooe0Gg000 9059 000) 75158 7,102 A AI 0.9 

| Ontario ©00000900000¢ 17,120 17,2235 ' + 0,5 

Manitobm ©6090 900000.09 4. i 7,421 8,015 ar 8,0 

} Saskatchewan 60800900. eye0T 2,490 ar 8.9 

Alberta cococcccccccce 3,268 3,969 + 9,2 
British Columbia .oe0o 7,293 7,758 + 643 

AONE + ASS CRE ET A ST RS Se ei ec SETS AE A TED 

By far the highest among sales increases for individual depart= 

ments was a 36% gain for household appliances, Furniture departments 

ranked second with a gain of 12%, Other departments showed minor increases 
or decreéasss, Food sales declined 13%, 

Inventories were higher by $23 million (or 14%) at the beginning 
of July.1949 compared with the same date in:1948, Substantial increases 
were reported for apparel and shoes, piece goods, and household durables, 
Food, drugs, and stationery department inventories were reduced as compared 

with the previous year. 

‘Published by Authority of the Rt. Hon. CoD. Howe 
ster of Trad ad Cc ree Minister of Trade and Comme Year's subscription $1.00 

Single copies ol0 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 
NR A AL I LE 

July, 1948 and July, 1949 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and inventories, 

Inventories are at selling value. 

i 

INVENTORIES® 

1% Change, 
(1949/48 

ee i SE ne HS = 2 
—— aans = ee ee 

Department 
teem = 

June 30, 

1948 1949 

($000) $000) 

158,184 | 180,759 

ae 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS +14,5 

1» Women's dresses, coats 
and suits 60290000000 ' 4,775 5,022 * 5k 12,194 

5, 522 

4,552 

2. Girls’ and infants‘wear | 1,274 ; 1,586 + 8,8 

i 

3, Hosiery and gloves se. | | 

i 
4, Lingerie and corsets.e. 11,796 | 2,045 +1328 5,912 

5, Millinery cccoccccccee 278 ! 292 | * 5.0 

6 . 
é 

Women's and children’s 

576 | 

apparel = (Total,1-5) | 9,415; 9,961 | + 5.8 28,156 25,155 
7, Men's and boys'clothing | 

and furnishings ssoes | 4,792 | 4,776 | = 008 18,738 21,607. owISesm 
8. Drugs, toilet articles {| ' 

and preparations .ce. | 1,288 | 1,334 | + 3.6 4,245 4,203 |= 1.0 
e ' 

Oe Ficcs CO0ds A. cceesce 5,627 | 3,808 : *- 5.0 14,755 17,999 #22,0 
j 

LOSCORRLIWATES SiN sccaeeee | 1,507 1,468 = 266 6,833 6,988 + 2,5 

ll, Food and kindred ae 4,758 4,130 =13,2 4,325 2,986 =30.9 

12, Furniture (including | 
mattresses and springs) 3,489 6,919 | +12.3 10,579 12,204 ! #15.4 

| 4 ' 

&» Home furnishings 1 4.126 20 Bs bd 5 002000 piSd 4.129 : * On] : 20.13 Dp 3 

14, Household appliances and | d ; ani oer ie bate 
electrical supplies.. {1,923 : 2,620 | +36o% § 5,75 | 

15. Hardware and kitchen | | j f a cael aees* 
RicOtIN 1 LS ice 6 eine sae & oe 2,696 } 2,775 | * 2.9 

16, Radios, musical instru- | Bee ' y ae he? aoee 
t pplies | : | ments and supplies oo | 638 615 | = 3.6 3,684 4,078 | +1057 

17. Shoes and other footwear | 2,908 2,949 | + ! { = > « 

18, Stationery, books and ; ; | ee ABR E 1. mee ¢ 
MBER TOR 1% 040s ob00e 653 653 | 

19, All other department. | | Sie Sites pace 

total eeeCeoseeene00 7 008 6,505 ; 6,769 16,753 18,275 # 91 
& Comparisons are based on inventori ! i ng Y les at the beginni of Ju i 
Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures, ae 
(a) Less 0,1 per cent, 
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4 DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTOR TES 

; August, 1949 

By Provinces: a amma 

ss Ganadian department stores reported sales totelling $57,180,900 
in August, 6% higher than sales of $54,016,000 reported for the same 

| month in 1948, Quebec recorded the largest gain (12%), Sales were up 

| from 2% to 8% in the other provinces, The cumulative gain in sales for 
| the first eight months of this year over last amounted to %. 

| Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which 

offices receiving the orders are located, 

Department Store Sales in £ August, 1948 and 1949 

| wee eee em a eee ee Se SS SS See SSS ee eee 

ery terra: POMC ye ee Change 
Ri iM a 1948 1 1949 | 1949/1948 

i ee Gee) | A aeale ag $000: ) | 
| \ 

i 
BOTA) oe eis 200.0108 54,01 a Ie Ree Pee 

‘Maritime Provinces 5... 4,188 a 4 865 + 456 
MM sechcscscocece 7,998 | 8, 974 #12 08 
WEAR IO soccccccecencce 20,0638 20,966 | * 455 
MTOR coco caccoeace | 7 696 | 6,542 * 804 
| . ] ee we i 

Saskatchewan ooocesccve | & hel 2,071 | + 608 

Alberta Eas iby) 014 5 0 010. 0:0 @ i 3,645 5 9185 | ar 509 

[British Columbia 0.000 |  __—*8,018 ab gGNPSbac veils! thoes 86 Ohh iat: 

‘By Selected Departments: 

Large gains in sales of 
| departments in August represented 

been developing for some months. 

the household appliances and furniture 
the continuation of a trend which has 
Appliance sales were up 35% in August 

and furniture, 22% Most other departments showed sales greater than 

in August last year, but the maximum increase was of 10%, Food sales in 

department stores were down 17% and sales in radio departments were 4%, 

lower, 

The retail value of inventories was 12% higher at the beginning 

of August this year compared with the position on the same date a year ago, 

Stocks for the apparel departments were up by close to 20%, and those in 
amount » piece goods, household appliances, and radios by about the same 

Food department stocks declined oné-third in value compared with last year, 

Inventories of drug and stationery departments were slightly lower. 

Cccion,. Prepared iti the Merchandising and Services Se 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND INVENTORIES 

August, 1948 and August, 1949 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and inventories. 

Inventories are at selling value. 

ee =: nde tindiied Siena == — 

SALES INVENT OR IEs* 
Department -T Aug. | Auge | Z Change| uly 51, {July 31, | % Change, 

1948 | 1949  oag/as 1948 | 1949 | 1949/48 

($000) | (#000) ($000) | ($009) 

TOTAL, ALI, DEPARTMENTS . {£4,016 |57,180| + 509 | 169,746 | 191,741 

1. Women’s dresses, coats, 
and suits sescsccsesoe | 6,118 | 6,286 #52971 1) Ob, 15% + 25,2 

2. Girls’ and infants'wear | 1,969] 2,125 vole o 6,966 + 2662 

3, Hosiery and gloves 2000 | 1,402 1,405 + O.2 5,022 oe Log 

4, Lingerie and corsets o. Te COl ars 105 +10,6 6,447 + 14,0 

5 Millinery cosccoceoeecce | 008 571 

6, Women's and children's’ ea ca 
"apparel = (Total,l-5).. {11,896 | 12,490 

7, Men's and boys ‘clothing 

and-furnishings ..ccoe 4,822 | 4,857 

38,827 

23,498 

8. Drugs, toilet articlés’ 

and preparations ..coe | 1,295 | 1,556 4,514 

35 Piece goods . 202000000000 | 4,545 4,385 | 18,454 

Fe: LWA TOS 04s 0.66 6.05006 Weoue | alo 97 7,264 + Sain 

ll, Food and kindred products 4,816 5,998 =17,0 4,812 3,206 = 3504 
124 Purniture (including 

mattresses and springs )| 4 50h 1} 525) +22 01 10,852 | 12,502 + 1562 
: 13, Home furnishings ...0.. | 4,686 | 4,817] +2,81 21,647 | 23,471 | 8o4 

14, Household appliances and | ; ere | ‘ 

_ electrical supplies .o | 2,284! 3,086 +3501 6,268 7,658 +. 2236 
15. Hardware and kitchen ~ | . ‘ 

utensils ©2000020090000 Dig LOG 2 868 + 4,7 9 048 9 7 + 

16, Radios, musical instrue | ‘ ; if a lef 

ments and supplies ooo SO7 | eed = 4,2 5,004 4,276 + 21,0 

17. Shoes and other footwear! 3,262 | 3,527 * 8.1 1 18,09% ¢ ss ° 7 + : 

18, Stationery, books, and rE ; : Las Be eae 
WAZA ZINCS’ odecs'esve cae 873 959 959 3,556 | 

19, All other departments, | ie oe | ar os 

total sessseceessesooe | 65243 | 7,068] 413.2 | 17,110 | 19,702 + 1561 
Comparisons are based on inventories at the be beginning of August in the two years 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures, 
» 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

December, 1949 

By Provinces: - 

Christmas buying in department stores reached a new high level in 
December last when sales totalled $114,467,000, This amount represented a 
gain of 5% compared with the December 1948 totals of $109,540,000, Full year's 
sales for 1949 amounted to $856,441,000, a 7% increase over the corresponding 
total of $803,092,000. The four western provinces, with sales increases of 

10% or 11% in each case, recorded the largest gains in December, Quebec re- 
ported the only decrease (4%) from December, 1948, 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which offices 
receiving the orders are located, 

Department Store Sales in December, 1948 and 1949 

Province fo Change, 
1948 1949/1 948 

: BOO wits z es 

CANADA Su ce wet 4] 109,540 + 4,5 
Maritime Provinces 3% 8,151 + Bod 
Quebec AOAOAOON OOOO’ i 18,552 Seo 

Ontario ee o0sese0e0e 42,409 + 2.0 

Manitoba .eescccccce 14,840 +10,9 
| Saskatchewan @©2900090 5 5236 + 9.6 

i Alberta ©000009098006 0 f 6,891 bs 907 

British Columbia ... | | 13,481_ 41102 

By Selected Departments 

Most departments reported moderately increased sales in December, 
1949, compared with the same month in 1948, Lingerie and girls‘ and infants' 
wear, in the clothing group, had increases of 11% and 13% respectively. 

Household appliances and music departments reported gains of 11% and 12% 
respectively over December a year ago. Cumulative sales comparisons for 1948 
and 1949, covering all departments, are given on page 3, 

Stocks reported at December 1, 1949, showed an 11% increase over those 

reported on the same date last year, increases being largest in household durables, 

*repared in the Merchandising and Services Section. 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS © a me ge * 

December, 1948 and December, 1949 ae oe 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

——————————————————————————— 

ope, “Dec. [| Dec. *% Change , Yovu.50, | Nov,00,);/” Uhange, 

1948 1949 1949/48 1948 1949 |1949/48 

= 4 oF 24 3 So cee ml TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS |109,540| 114,467 + 4,5 | 180,955 |201,049 | +11,1 

1. Women's dresses, coats, 
and suits sescecscecee | 10,697} 10,493 = 1,9 418.2 

2 Girls!’ and infants ‘wear 3,825} 4,331 #1342 $2265 

3. Hosiery and gloves coos 5,113 5,151 + 007 + 1.7 

4, Lingerie and corsets oo 4,396 4,896 +1164 422.4 

Re linery asccsssacsson | SOE | ceberee + 7.7 + 5.5 
6, Women's and children's 7 

apparel = (Total, 1-5) | 24,708] 25,600 + 3,6 35,757 | 41,724 +1657 
7. Men's and boys’ clothing . : 

and furnishings .sesesee | 14,055} 14,848 Gag ed 22,012 | 24,920 +11,7 

8. Drugs, toilet articles, ; 

_and preparations esses | 3,725| 3,752 Or 5,757 | 5,812] “+ Oye 

0. Plecei-meods sic cscceve 5,455 5,095 + ao 15,186 16,243; 1 + 7G 

1Oy Smallwares sessesssoee | 4,183] 4,220 + 0.9 8,405 | 8,124 | = 3.3 

11, Food & kindred products 7,959} 6,536 “1767 6,685 4,374 = 354.6 
12, -Furniture~(inel uding | 

mattresses and springs)| 4,043 4,391 + 8,6 9,895 | 11,794 +1942 

15, Home: furnishings .sececec 6,542 | 6,830 + 4,4 20,165 22,198 +1001 

14, Household appliances & | . 1 
electrical supplies oo 3,469 3,883 +10.5 5 , 507 6,958 426490 

15, Hardware and kitchen en Af 
MIGODLRAES. Sirs o.6 wclwunueslele 3,573} o, Olin nae ce 

16, Radios, musical instru= : ; eae pias Oe 

ments and supplies ss. | 2,247] 2,518 #12.1 2,969 | 3,876 | 430.5. 

17. Shoes.and other footwear] 7,598 7,489 = 1.4 4,2 | a 
18, Stationery, books, and ; ‘ a Seemed ot lia ; 

7 magazines ©eere¢e2 e002 00 Ko) 083 3 715 + Ss i |. j 19, All other departments, | at xe 707 1s Se Oe ae 
total ©8020 2202 He DHOCO® ; 5 = i ts ad: ae | 18,422 neat +16,9 20,653. 25,179 +2129 

x Comparisons are based on stocks at the beginning of December in the two years Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

SALES 

—~-—. 

STOCKS”. 

ry 



Maritime Provinces 
Quebec 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY REGIONS AND BY DEPARTMENTS 
danuary=December, 1948 and 1949 

Provinces 

@eeoeaeoeeo } 

@eoveeeeoeonvne7eeveeoe Ge ® 

Ontario CS eccsooeccsesccoes 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan ~ 

Alberta — 
British Columbia 

“Lingerie and corsets so. 

S©OOSOOSeGHeaeeoeoesee@ 

206000960908 98998 

eeeeooooeeoanoseo ee OGD 

CANADA, ALL DEPARTMENT 

Women's dresses, coats, 

and suits Ce i a 

Girls' and infants’ wear 

Hosiery and gloves ..ceccd 

@SeCOCCH*#HTOOBD Millinery 

Women's and children's 

apparel (Total, 1-5) .. 

Men's and boys’ clothing) 

and furnishings €e082088 

Drugs, toilet articles, — 
and preparations. ©eoe%086 

Piece goods ©6280 9668S8ER 

Smal lwares 

Food and kindred products 

Furniture (including mat= 
tresses and springs) soeecc 

Home furnishings @e0%008986 

Household appliances and’ 
electrical supplies secs 

Hardware and kitchen 

utensils Cees seersos esa 

Radios, musical instru=- 
ments and supplies 

Shoes and other footwear, 

Stationery, books, and 
magazines ©0©2099656008890 

All other departments, 
total @S¢eeee eae eveee og 

1948 

58,288 
130,209 
304,029 
115,392 
41,579 
51,125 

102 ,470 

803 ,092 

95 ,200 

30,595 

27,537 

30,277 

- Bi 020 

191,629 

90,420 

19,057 

57,536 

25,955 

65,186 

48,566 

61,164 

31,135 

36,155 

veya 

54,004 

14,262 

a RET I 

one. 

856 ,441 

1949 

($000) 
63,796 

135,215 
320 ,820 
126 ,122 
44,803 
56 474 

109,211 

103,290 

35,710 

27,799 

33,941 

paler Eee 

209,656 

95 ,862 

19,846 

60,509 

26,411 

56,861 

54,270 

64,285 

37,439 

37,886 

13,542 

57,636 

14,880 

107,358 

se 

1949/1 948 

+. @:@°e ' 

teehee 

Hi novrIownnvno 

S : 

Dl ano woae |e 4 

eH 

Q e* 6s 

@ 

5 + (ee) 8 

+ 441 

+ 5,2 

+ 1,8 

=1268 

Tile f 

+ Sel 

420.2 
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DEPEL INT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

ae MARCH 1950 
TEFEN 

By Provinces 

| Canadian department store sales were $67,361,000 in March 1950, 2% 

| lower than the March 1949 total of $69,019,000. Sales for the first quarter 

of 1950 totalled $167,371,000, virtually unchanged from the corresponding period 
in 1949 when they amounted to $167,821,000. Comparatively minor changes in 

sales were reported from all regions: ranging from a 2% increase in Quebec to 

5% and 6% decreases in Ontario and British Columbia respectively. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which offices re= 

ceiving the orders are located. 

Department Store Sales in March 1949 and 1950 

; % Changes 
Be Province 1949 

i ($000) ($000) % 

CANADA... vee-04% 695019 675361 ~ 2.4 

Maritime Provinces .. 5,122 55 076 = 0.69 
Bees Cate soy ss aiaice 6 weal 10; 873 115,091 + 220 
BOGE PLO) estes 6 9a a8 5405 25» 606 245398 - 4,7 

MATT GODS giclc's-s 60s 0 #56 9,791 9,821 + 0.9 

Saskatchewan cococcce 3,814 3» 780 se 
De T Gil y 6) sigs a 6p: scares. 4, 945 4,814 = 26 

British Columbia ..., 8, 868 8,381 = 5.5 

By Selected Departments 

Nine of the eighteen departments reported increased sales in March 1950 

compared with the same month a year ago. However, only household appliance 

sales were up substantially (+16%). Most other changes ranged narrowly around 

the overall decrease of 2%. Exceptions included piece goods (-10%)) hardware 

(-8%)and lingerie (-7%). Cumulative sales for the first quarter of 1950, by 
departments, are given on page 3. 

Retail stocks held at the beginning of March 1950 decreased 2% compared 

with those held on the same date in 1949, This is the first decrease reported 

over the past three years. Nine departments reported decreased stocks» with 

hardware, and hosiery and gloves being the largest (-15% and -19% respectively). 
Lingerie stocks incressed 10%, the highest gain recorded. 

Note: The March 1949 figures used have been revised since the release of the 

Department Store Sales and Stocks report of March, 1949. 

Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section. 
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} oo January, 1950 
By Provinces: secon 

| ‘Canadian department stores reported sales totalling $49,763,000 in January 

1950, a modest 1% gain compared with the January 1949 total of $49,094,000. The 

Alberta gain of 7% represented the largest deviation from the overall result. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which offices receiving 

the orders are located. 

Depert#ent Store Sales in January, 1949 and 1950 

—— ee a ede _ Province 1949 1950 

| ($000) ($000) 

CANADA ....0+. 49,094 49, 763 +124 

Maritime Provinces .. 3/011 3» 005 =0.2 
MMIDEC cose ss hicsecee 7) 940 — 4,815 1.6 
BERS fess a 63.0 0 000s 18, 567 18, 882 +28 

MBRAGODA coccccocccdc 7) 464 75 729 +305 
Saskatchewan ..2..00.6 20 354 20999 +2.8 
BUMETGG 1.22 cs cse ses 35198 3,410 ap 46.06 
British Columbia .... | 6,780 | 65529 307 

y Select ts 

Nine of the eighteen departments reported increased sales in January 1950 
sompared with the same month of 1949. The majority of these changes, both increases 
and decreases, were small. The exceptions included lingerie (+10%) and millinery 

[-10%) in the clothing group, furniture (+8%) and household appliances (+17%)--the 
Latter two increases continuing the upward trend apparent throughout 1949. 

| Stocks were higher by $19 million (or 13%) at the beginning of January 1950 
compared with the same date in 1949. Stocks in the following departments were more 

than 20% above the corresponding value a year earlier: women's and children’s 

ipparel, household appliances, radio and music, and shoe. Drug and hardware stocks 

vere slightly lower at the beginning of this year compared with those on hand at. 

fanuary 1, nee Food stocks were lower by 29%. 

t The volume ener used for the first time in this issue, signifies the number 

of years for which these statistics have been compiled. Previous issues in 

this series may be identified by publication number 16-4060. 

repared in the Merchandising and Services Section. 
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January» 1949 and January» 1950 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

Department Jan. Jan, |% Change, || Dec.dls 

" 2 Sr el 1949 __| 1950 __|1950/49 | 1948 
($000) |($000) % ($000) ($000) 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 49,094 49, 763 + 1.4 146,816 (166,180 

1. Women’s dresses, coats» _— 

And SULTS ccooccecccccce | S709 | 5592 = B66 Li» 9035 13, 993 

2, Giris’ and infants’ wear ly 248 lod2a +559 45 533 65161 

3. Hosiery and gloves cecoo 1,386 | 153635 = 1,7 4,5 091 49 394, 

4. lingerie and corsets ... 19865 2, 058 +10 .3 5,207 69 783 

5. Millinery cccccoccccceccs | Bo? 504 = 9.8 | 576 597 

6. Women’s and children’s | Fey SEE 7 7 

apparel = (Total, 1-5). | 10.575 (10,6359 + 0.6 26,510 | 31,878 

7, Men’s and boys’ clothing | 
and furnishings ...o.c00 457970 | 45849 + 1.7 16,632 | 185726 

8. Drugs, toilet articles, 

and preparations .o.0000 153935 | 15359 = Bot 4,340 4.5328 

96 Piece goods e@00000000000 45 989 5» B45 + 5.1L 14» 234 15,652 

10, Snailwares eoocoen0 cose 00a |] 1,780 1,889 + 28 6) 486 6,493 

11. Food & kindred products. 45,392 | 4111 = 64 5» 040 8, 867 

12. Fumiture (including 
mattresses and springs) 35796 | 4,082 + 75 10,169 | 115560 

13. Home furnishings oococce 39759 | 3,616 = 308 18,131 | 20,428 
14. Household appliances & ; 

electrical supplies ... | 2173 | 2,538 +168 5» 852 Po 289 

15. Hardware and kitchen 

utensils ©€20200000000000 1,957 2, 08S + 5.0 By, 569 8, 202 

16. Radios» musical instruc 

ments and supplies .o0. 1, 002 997 = 205 2,467 3» 280 

17. Shoes and other footwear 20584 | 25686 + 4,0 11,7660 | 145,388 
18. Stationery, books, and 

magazines eo0ceco0o0oc ooo eo 867 B56 O.l | 29757 Bo 966 

19. All other departments, | 
total C7900 FOO eG FCHO9RDOHV9OOS 5, 067 45 SAB = 2.9 13,629 17,409 

oe 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
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EPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

APRIL 1950 

By Provinces 

Department store sales in Canada totalled $67,434,000 during April 
1950, 10% lower than the April 1949 total of $75,037, 000, Easter trade 
was apparently less active this year than in 1949, although Easter oc= 
cured in April of the two years, The April reduction was the largest 
for any month this year, Cumulative sales for the first four months of 
1950 showed a decline in sales volume of 3% compared with the same period 
of 1949, 

All regions reported declines and they ranged from 7% in British 
Columbia to 25% in Saskatchewan. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which offices 

receiving the orders are located. 

Department Store Sales itp paeel 1949 and 1950 

% Change, 
Province — 

CANADA e©eeeeeoo8@ 

Maritime Provinces cece 
Quebec ©00000068888 8088 

Ontario eocccceccccvcce 

Manitoba .evsccosecccccee 

Saskatchewan eeccceccccce 

Alberta ©000000000008006 

British Columbia eseceoeve 

By Selected Departments 

Sixteen of the seventeen departments showed lower sales volumes in 

April 1950 compared with the same month a year ag0~. Household appliances 

Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 



recorded the only gain (16%). Only five of the sixteen decreases were 
above 10%, Women's and children's apparel department sales were off 
13%. Hardware departments reported the only other large decrease in 

sales volume (16%). 

For the second successive month, retail stocks declined, 

those held at the beginning of April 1950 being 1% lower than the value 
of inventories held on the same date in 1949, Inventories, for purposes 
of this comparison, are based on selling prices, and price changes must 

be taken into account when evaluating changes in inventory levels, The 
ma jority of departments reported lower stocks, the largest decreases 
being in girls’ and infants’ wear (15%), hosiery and gloves (18%), and 
hardware and kitchen utensils (10%). Lingerie and corset stocks showed 
the only large increase (18%). 

Changes in cumulative sales for the first four months cor= 
responded fairly closely with the April 1950 results, 

Year's subscription $1,00 
Single copies 215 



DEPARTMENT S'TORE SALES AND STOCKS 

April 1949 and April 1950 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks, 
Stocks are at selling value. 

Se cae anroeeennennene cana eR a a | RR eet tok Ras —. RS Lien cL Co 

Department April |April |% Change, || Mar. 31| Mar. 311% Change, 
1949 |1950 |1950/1949 || 1949 1950/1949 

($000) \($000) 7 ($000) | ($000) qo 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ee 75,087 67,434 -10.,1 194,498 |192 ,968 = 0,8 

Women's dresses, coats, 

ANd SUITS secocccvcccrece - 6.5 

Girls' and infants" wear .o. -14,9 

Hosiery and gloves «seccoses =17,5 

Lingerie and corsets eeceoo 417.5 

Millinery G9OCCSCKH9HTSEHOHAHBHO®D + 7,8 

Women's and children's 
apparel (Total, 1-5) ee ~- 54 

Men's and boys! clothing 
and furnishings e©2000282000 (wapal ese) = 2e9 

Drugs, toilet articles, 
and preparations’ sececsece 4,451 + 5.2 

Piece goods @OESGOCCOH9SHOOOOS 17,498 es: 4.7 

Smal lwares ©900006900008680 6,755 - 8.6 

Food and kindred products oe 4,562 +1 7,8 

Furniture (including mat- 
tresses and springs) .eco 12 ,808 - 0.7 

frome Tumi shines. “Pisses. sae 22,789 + 5,0 
Household appliances and 

electrical supplies oe00 +15,9 VZOLT = 3,0 
Hardware and kitchen 

utensils ©2006399%799399030000 1642 OeLre =10,0 

Radios, musical instruments, 

and supplies 969982798009 3,480 Pa Zel 

Shoes and other footwear .. 17,448 + 6,5 

Stationery, books, and 

magazines 09098096098997080 5,159 - 0,5 

All other departments, 

total @0@0208273906008690939030 8 293 OGD 20,406 + Tol 

Comparisons are based on stocks at the beginning of April in the two years. 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January=to-April 1949 and January=to-April 1950 

Department 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ecco 

Women's dresses, coats, 

and suits 90020 O0K9E4H7HSHBHBES 

Girls! and infants! wear @#e¢o6 

Hosiery and gloves eeeesveoansds 

oe7 6860606 Lingerie and corsets 

Millinery ©2277 2F88S5SOHOT7HH0900 

Women's and children's 

apparel. = (Total, 1=5) .. 
Men's and boys! clothing 

‘and furnishings 20200 

Drugs, toilet articles and 

preparations 

@eeaae 

@SFOCAZHHEHHOBHD 

Piece goods @@eDOooHeeogonsee se OGdD 

Smallwares ODOODEHF®FCHCLE® RYO 

Food and kindred products wees 

Furniture (including mat- 
tresses.and springs ) ...i.0. 

Home: furnishings "4 iessssate ve 

Household appliances and 

-electrical supplies 
Hardware and kitchen 

utensils ©2003 009000%00280 

Radios, musical instruments 

and supplies 

26800080 

©@ 2G GFR8R O0BOO 

Shoes and other footwear 

Stationery, books, and 

MAZAZINEE weccveciccccvevvic 
All other departments, 

total S®@O22F R99 SF SHS SHKHRFHHHDZEO BO 

mn Ss SSS BSE SE = 

SALE = 
Jan,~to=April Jan,-to-April 

1949 & 950/1949 

($000 ) ($000 ) I 

242 ,858 234,805 

60,668 57,660 

24,899 24,465 

5 , 562 

19,820 

TAL 

18,600 18,047 

16,141 15,755 

19,384 18,594 

10,197 11,602 

11,409 10,673 

3,900 3,664 

15,589 15,061 

3,600 3,627 

25,582 25,020 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

MAY, 1950 

; By Provinces 

Canadian department store sales of $73,627,000 in May 1950 were 

2% higher than the May 1949 total of $72,083,000. Sales for the first 

five months of 1950 totalled $308,432,000, a 2% decrease compared with 
the corresponding period of 1949 when the amount was $314 ,941,000. 

All regions, except Manitoba and Saskatchewan, reported increased 
sales in May 1950 compared with May 1949. The 9% decrease in Manitoba 
can be largely ascribed to flood conditions in the Red River Valley 

throughout most of May 1950. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which offices 

receiving the orders are located. 

Department Store Sales in May 1949 and 1950 

Province 

CANADA ©eoeoeeoeo0 66 

Maritime Provinces .... 
Quebec COCK LETEHLECOHLEOA®S 

Ontario secssrceccvcvese 

Manitoba 2O6CRKCECELEOESA 

Saskatchewan eeescseceses 

Alberta coscccccccvccce 
British Columbia oececoe 

By Selected Departments 

The majority of departments showed higher sales volumes in Ma 1950 

compared with the same month a year ago. The 30% increase in household 

Prenared in the Merchandising and Services Section 



appliance sales and the 11% gain in girls’ and infant wear sales were the 

largest, with most other increases being of moderate proportions, 

The apparel group held close to last year’s sales volumes, with men's 
clothing up 1%, and women's clothing up fractionally notwithstanding a 6% 
decrease in women's dresses, coats and suits. Shoe sales increased 8%. 

Price good sales decreased 9%, this being the only other decline cf any size. 

The change in value of retail stocks held at the beginning of May 1950 
was very modest, increasing 2% compared with same date in 1949, The 21% 
increase in millinery inventories was the largest. Lingerie stocks were up 
16%, Food stocks increased 15%. Eight departments reported decreased 
holdings of stocks, the largest being 8% declines in both household appliance 
and radio and musical instruments. 

Changes in cumulative sales for the first five months of 1950 are shown 
on page 4. The May comparisons for most departments differed little from 
these shown by cumulative results. The following were departments whose May 
results differed considerably from January=to-May comparisons, cumulative 
results being given in brackets; Hosiery and gloves t11% (=0,4%); millinery 
#4% (=1%); food 4% {=2%); home furnishings 4% (=3%); hardware #2% (4%); 
shoas #8% (=1%). _ 

Year’s subscription $1.00 
Single copies old 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

MAY 1949 AND MAY 1950 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

Departinen’ May 
1949 

($000) 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ... | 72,083 

Women's dresses, coats, 

Biies19t Oe ecele 6 4 cpe alee vel 6s 9,356 

Girls’ and infants' wear...- 2,13 

Hosiery and ZlOVESecx2220e> 2,176 

Lingerie and corsets seocc, | 25914 

Millinery 3339899098 0¢039939239093959% 774 

Women's ard children's 

apparel (Total, 1-5) 2... {17,913 
Men's and boys! clothing 

ende furnishings! ,e.ees005 | 19069 
Drugs, toilet articles, 

. and preparations ...0:0635 1,436 

Piece goods 20090990950 3230 5,051 

Dia EL WONCS \4 > Sao ME Go 6 eioe ee 1,906 

Food and kindred products., | #2658 
Furniture (including mat= 

tresses and springs) .... | 5154 

Home furnishings o..cc00ce¢> | Ss051 
Housshold appliances and 

electrical supplies 23355 | 92013 
Hardware and kitchen 

utensils @r0S9906000099206 4 372 

Radios, musical instruments, 

ANGUSUDDLICH sce eae Py see 830 

Shoes and other footwoar .. 55320 
Stationery, books, and 
MAZAZINES eevasr200s2¢008 760 

All other departments, 
Rotalwerissweveerecsve we -| 8076 

STOCKS * 

($000) 

194 ,640 191,228 

18,182 

7,414 

5,530 

7 5182 

910 

17,990 39,218 

7,648 | +#1,2 22 552 22,923 

1,507| +* 4.9 4,318 4,575 

ayei5) p= s¥6 18,784 17,816 

2,008| # 5.4 7,485 6,911 

4,821| + 3.5 3,322 3,809 

5,176| + 0.8 12,783 12,727 

6,272 | + 307 22,145 23,111 

3,912 | +#29.8 8,044 7,392 

4,441| +1.6 10,357 9,528 

794 | = 4,3 3,874 3,742 

5,739| + 79 | 15,922 17,146 

gio] + 6.6 3,272 3,276 

7,894| = 2.2 19,153 21,451 

April 30 | April 30 |% Change, 
1949 1950 1950/1945 

% 

Compari sons are based on stocks at the beginning of May in the two years. 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January=to-May 1949 and January-to May 1950 

Department 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 2.0. 

Women’s dresses, coats, 

and suits SeoOdcoosce poo OoCeO So 

Giris’® and infants" wear ooo. 

Hosiery and gloves 5200000000 

Lingerie and corsets 65000000 

Millinery nosoddos boetoooeoo 

Women’s and children’s 

apparel = (Total, 125) asco 
Men"s and boys’ clothing 

and furnishings g2s0000C5006 

Drugs, toilet articles and 

preparations oooscoccc0e200 

. Piece goods eose0800000900000 

Smal lwares poe os0000000509000 

Food and kindred products 

Furniture (including mat-= 
_' tresses and springs) 55-006 

Home furnishings 9095508029500 

Housshold appliances and 
electrical supplies .665005 

Hardware and kitchen 
utensils SO08090500000000900 

Radios, musical instruments 
andisupplies” yosseccsooe0 oe 

Shoes and other footwear oo5. 
Stationery, books, and 

magazines S9COCCCOOO COC SOOO 

All other departments , 
total “so... @2SCSCOFCFS9F9NG9 OH09000 

SALES 

Jan.-to-May  Jan.=to-May 
1949 1950 

($000) 

308 ,432 

($000) 

314,941 

40,894 

12,239 

9,472 

12 ,282 

3,694 

78 581 

32,458 

6,998 

24,871 

9 4235 

15,513 

15,214 

4,458 

20,800 

4,457 

51,814 

% Change, 
1950/1949 

tH 

if 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 
- JUNE, [950 

By Provinces 

Department store sales in Canada during June 1950 totalled 
| - $69,295,000, 3% higher than the June 1949 total of $67,279,000. 
| British Columbia reported the largest gain (8%) while Alberta and 
| Manitoba sales were both up 5%. Saskatchewan sales were down 5%, the 

largest of two declines recorded. Cumulative sales for the first half 
| of 1950 were 1% lower than in the same period of 1949. Cumulative re- 

| sults, by regions, are shown in the table immediately following this 

commentary, and these results, by departments, ere shown on page 4. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which offices 

receiving the orders are located. 

Department Store Sales in June 1949 and 1950 

CANADA @e@ee@e@ 6 © 

Maritime Provinces ececcccoe ef 

PC MOCMES tA. o scpaen dee hwo s 42.5 
Guano Weiend seeks Soest +2.9 
MawGkc baDSLIOe wn dsl owe news +4.8 
Saskatchewan: «ss 66e seowess 4.6 

Bibertandi over ceeteeeree | +502 
British Columbia ....cecee 8.4 

By Selected Departments 

Fourteen of the eighteen departments showed higher sales in June 

1950 compared with the same month a year ago. Household appliance 

Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 



sales were up 19%. Food departments reported the only other substantial gain, with 

sales up 11%. The apparel group showed increased sales volume, with shoe sales re- 

porting the largest gain (8%). The 7% decrease in radio and music department sales 
was the largest of the few declines recordede 

Retail stocks were virtually poe pane’ at the beginning of June 1950 compared 
with those held on the same date in 1949. ‘Hight departments reported increased 

stocks, the two largest being a 13% increase in lingerie and an 11% increase in food. 
The 12% decline in household appliance stocks was the only large decrease. 

Department. Store Sales - January-to-June 1949-1950 

% Change 
Sales 1950/1949 

Province 1949 1950 

(000) (000) % 

Carian eect «cele a ees 382 ,220 S77 aT -1.2 
Maritime Provinces oev-cee 28,353 27 ,688 ; =2 93 
MUGOGC ER CO vee eo sia ate 61,530 62 5145 | +#1.0 
Ome abo uw cscs soe eee 144,381 142,408 ~1.4 
Banttobeovsices ot eee 55,288 53,955 ~2 64 
Saskatchewan ...sscosccee 19,594 LoL 7e -7.2 
Alerter coves oe eros 24,768 25,058 +1.2 
British Columbia .....+.0. 48,306 48 ,295 (a) 

(a) Change of less than 0.5 per cent 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

June 1949 and June 1950 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Department 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ... 

Women's dresses, coats, 

and suits eeoge02000080060006 

Girls' and infants' wear .. 

Hosiery and gloves .eccooe 

Lingerie and corsets ..... 

Millinery .cccccccccccccce 
Women's and children's 

apparel (Total, l=5) ... 
Men's and boys! clothing 

and furnishings ..ecceee 

Drugs, toilet articles, 

and preparationS ..ccece 

Piece goods ..screcrcccevce 

Smallwares ©0090 0 0080093000 

Food and kindred products. 
Furniture (including mat- 

tresses and springs) ooo 

Home furnishings oeccceces 

Household appliances and 

electrical supplies .... 
Hardware and kitchen 

utensils @eoso000002808006086 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES 
June June | % Change, 
1949 1950 1950/1949 

($000) 

674019 

Radiose, musical instruments} 

and supplies ...ccccreece 

Shoes and other footwear .. 
Stationery, books, and 

MALZAZINES seccecceee 

All other departments, 
total 

oo 8 @ © 

T1582 | 7,925 +45 

1,489| 1,554 +44 

4,616| 4,345 509 

1,791] 1,837 +26 

1) 4,304.) :4,787:| -+11.2 

.| 4,643] 4,714 +1.5 

5,197| 5,413 44.2 

2,980] 3,540] +18.8 

3,702| 3,943 +605 

736 684 “7.1 

5,005| 5,396 +78 

752 763 +165 

8,466] 8,442 -0.3 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

(a) Change of less than 0.5 per cent. 

25,056 

4,310 

18,642 

7,349 

3,608 

12,364 

22.124 

8,033 

9,892 

4,077 

15,629 

3,171 

18,982 

STOCKS * 

May 31 | May 31 
1949 1950 

($000) a g000) $000 

69,295 +3 oO 189,126} 189,030 

22,889 

4,660 

17,494 

6,848 

3,996 

11,827 

22 ,873 

7,076 

9,156 

3,835 

16,273 

3,297 

20,892 

Comparisons are based on stocks at the beginning of June in the two years. 

% Change, 
1950/1949 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 
DEPARINENL Gian OS ee 

January-to-June 1949 and January-to-June 1950 

SALE 

Department Jan.-to=June Jan.-to-June % Change, 

1949 1950 1950/1949 

($000) ($000) i 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .eoe. 382,220 OTT tae “1.2 

1. Women's dresses, coats, 

and suits 9000000000990 609 49,182 #75 

2. Girls’ and infants! wear .ooe 14,565 +47 

5. Hosiery and gloves eocccerecoce LE oes +0.8 

4, Lingerie and corsets secececoe 15,255 +0.6 

Ds Millinery eo0eeen706¢00C 826899 FH OC 4,292 = 4 

6, Women's and children's 

apparel - (Total, 1-5) cco 94,597 =3 42 
7. Men's and boys! clothing 

and furnishings csesceeoees 4.0 ,040 (a) 
8. Drugs, toilet articles and 

PPEPSVatiONsS secccscocvecerc 8,487 +226 

Ge Piece goods aeoG@ae 0782088200890 0 t 29,487 Cryaer =6 ,7 

10. Smdllwares diccsevexdhessente: | 11,214 11,382 +125 

ll. Food and kindred products ... 27,562 Zi ,ogo +000 
12. Furniture (including mat- 

tresses and springs) ....s. 25 ,0llm ey 25,645 “1.1 

ie Home furnishings oeG¢sceorxrea008 30,682 30,279 #142 

14. Household appliances and 
electrical supplies ....... 16,185 19,036 *17.7 

15. Hardware and kitchen 

utensils eeecoeerececooeoocewecece 19,483 Lo [057 208 

16. Radios, musical instruments 
and supplies ee¢eeogceeoeoegc o8 ot Oe 5,466 5,142 -5,9 

17. Shoes and other footwear .... 25,914 26 ,196 +11 
18. Stationery, books, and 

MACR TINGS Vis alere cn dawn wae eee 5,112 5,200 +17 
1S. All other departments, 

total eOCCCHoLOCHOFLELDLOCHBEOHROHE SSE 42,123 40,256 aA 4 

(a) Change of less than 0.5 per cent 



WEEKLY DEPARTMENT STORE SALES, 1949 AND 1950 
PERCENT CHANGE FROM SAME WEEK OF PREVIOUS YEAR 

PER CENT PER CENT 
+30 i9S0 eee 19.49 1430 

+20 Date 

CANADA (REVISED) +10 

MARITIMES 

QUEBEC 

ONTARIO 

| 
} 

MANITOBA 
! 

! 

) 

i 

SASKATCHEWAN 

i 
’ 

| 
‘ 

\ 

ALBERTA 

i +20 

BRITISH COLUMBIA+! 0 

1 cae Ce 6 3 
MAY JUNE JULY 

7 WEEKS ENDING 

UG 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 
= 

JULY, 1950 
SST SHR 

By Provinces 

Canadian department stores reported sales of $55,263,000 in July 
1950, an 11% gain compared with the July 1949 total of $49,885,000-- 
the largest for any month of this year. The July increase overcame 

the reduction in cumulative volume which was indicated in sales for the 
first half of the year. Ontario, British Columbia and Manitoba recorded 

gains of 14%, 13% and 12% respectively. Saskatchewan's 4% decrease was 
the only decline in sales volume in July 1950 compared with the same 
month a year ago. Sales of $432,990,000 in the first seven months of 

this year show a very slight increase over 1949 sales for the similar 

period. 

Department Store Sales in July 1949 and 1950 

. Sales % Change, 
Provin 

(000) (000) % 

Maritime Provinces ..cccee 3,743 3,792 * 1.3 

RUB DOOLER ED . SW ures 4 didlo siczesei0i0 7.202 7,855 +10.6 
OAT LOnies sx'« abi twisis 0 soe 0 6 17,206 19,615 +14.0 

MATS OR (a6 a sc 0's. 4. ¢.0\4.6.0,0,00 8 8,015 9,009 +12.4 

Sacka Gohewan® os s:0:44'sser01s-cce 25490 2,590 - 4.0 

UDOT CAAG eieG os 6 0.6 0 0.0:0 69.08 3,569 3,825 + 7.2 

British Columbia ..<<s<se 7,760 8,776 +13.1 

CANADA 49,885 55 , 265 410.8 

By Selected Departments 

All departments showed higher sales in July 1950 compared with July 

1949, The 47% increase in sales of household appliances and electrical 

—— 
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supplies was by far the outstanding gain. Radio and music sales were up 16%. All 

departments in the apparel category registered increased sales volumes, with hosiery 

and glove and girls' and infants' wear departments reporting the largest gains, 

14% in each case. The women's apparel total showed the first sales increase in 

some months with sales up 9%. 

Retail stocks held at the beginning of July 1950 were 1% lower than those 
held on the same date in 1949. Stocks remained at relatively the same level of 
value as a year ago, a 32% increase in food stocks being the only gain of any magni- 
tude, 

Department Store Sales - January-to-July 1949-1950 

% Change 
ea CT ee 950/1 949 

Province ae 1949 ij ee eae Sd 

(000) (000) I 

Maritime ProvincesS .occesece 32,093 31,482 -1.9 

MPEG OOK Kine \siei.eicie hoes 6 6'e a ate 68,631 70,003 +#2.0 

Ontario ss.aceces pivmeeuirstas 161,595 161,987 (a) 
MANLCODA 50000 05 00s eblee tn ele 65,297 62,973 -0.5 
Saskatchewan. «de 'sseese ve ee% 22,085 20,561 -6.9 
BLDOrta®ccaet evcsete vee cect 28 5338 28,891 +#2.0 
British Columbia. .Gsi.c.. <4 56 ,066 57 ,093 +1.8 

CANADA 432,105 432,990 (a) 

(a) Change of less than 0.5 per cent 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

July 1949 and July 1950 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

Department 

Women's dresses, coats, 

and suits C00d,0000000000000 

Girls’ and infants’ wear .o.. 

Hosiery and gloves 0000000000 

Lingerie and corsets .cscccece 

Millinery 0000000:908600000000 

Women's and children's 

apparel (Sub-total) cocecce 
Men's and boys’ clothing 

and furnishings ercccccccce 

Drugs, toilet articles, 
and preparations oecocccecd 

Piece goods La aah pan See Te ae 

Smallwares eoonooo0enveccseo0eoeog00es 

Food and kindred products .o. 
Furniture (including mat- 

tresses and springs) ccooce 

Home furnishings 090000000000 

Household appliances and 

electrical supplies ccoccece 
Hardware and kitchen 

utensils 0000000000000000090 

Radios, musical instruments 

and supplies ©00000000000000 

Shoes and other footwear coco 
Stationery, books, and 

MAZAZINES cocceeepocccvecce 
All other departments, 

total 

ee eat SADE eee 
oy July |% peer ae 50 

Q4 0 950 9 0 /) 940 94 e 

% 

#14.3 

#11.2 

($000) 

16,206 

6,871 

4,633 

6,768 

702 

35,180 

21 624 

4,206 

18 ,010 

6,992 

2,988 

i2-214 

22,372 

7,584 

9,537 

4,084 

14,702 

3,112 

18,289 

‘STOCKS * 
une oe Ye Change, 

1950/1949 

($000) ie 

14,606 | = 9.9 

6,904 | + 0.5 

4,420 | 2 4.6 

7,519 | * 81 

782|" * Tel 

54 ,001 

21,139 

4,502 

16,491 

6,530 

5 9944 

11,622 

22,076 

6,741 

8,940 

3,711 

14 .873 

3 5264 

20,446 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 0.0000 |49)885 | 55,265 heteee| 180,894 | 178,280 

: Comparisons are based on stocks at the beginning of July in the two years. 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
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16. 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January-to=July 1949 and January-to-July 1950 

Department 

Women's dresses, coats, 

and BUitB cooccecc0ce 0002000 

Girls! and infants’ wear oooo 

Hosiery and gloves8 ooccccec0c0e 

Lingerie and corsets oocccccc 

Millinery cococococcecccccovce 

Women's and children's 
apparel o (Sub-total ) 00000 

Men's and boys’ clothing 
and furnishings 00000000000 

Drugs, toilet articles and 
preparations 00000000000000 

Piece goods 0000000O000000000 

Smaliwares cococcn0ne cc0ecceo 

Food and kindred products ooo 
Furniture (including mate 

treeses and springs) e00000 

Home furnisnings 000000000000 

Househo!¢ eppiiances and . 

electrical supplieB .occoce 
Hardware and kitchen 

utensils ©00000000000000000 

Radios, musical instruments 

and supplies COCCCOOOCEELCOSO 

Shoes and other footwear oooo 
Stationery, books, and 

magazines ©O00000000700000000 

All other departments, 
total 2220S KDO0H00EOD002FCDD0000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 00000 

($000) 

54,202 

15,951 

12,540 

17,278 

4 584 

104,555 

44,815 

9,821 

33 ,294 

12 ,682 

31,692 

29,835 

34,761 

18 ,804 

22,256 

6,08) 

28 ,853 

5» 764 

48 ,892 

432,105 

ii SALES 
Jan,otocJuly Jan.ctooJuly % Change, 

04 O 1950 950 /1 949 

47,3570 . = Sol 

($000) % 

50,947 2 6.0 

16,822 + 505 

12,800 # 2ol 

17,605 + 19 

4,455 © 208 

102,629 - 1.8 

45,521 # 1.1 | 

10,113 + 3.0 

31,460 = 909 

12,910 + 1.8 

32,111 + 1,35 

50,041 + 0.7 

54,969 + 0.6 

22,898 421.8 | 

22 ,081 = 0.8 

5,857 = Sof? 

29,549 + 1.7 

5,881 + 200 

432,990 + Oo2 
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Canadian department store sales of $60,825,000 in August 1950 were 

6% higher than the August 1949 total of $57,176,000. All regions, with 
the exception of the Maritime Provinces, reported increased sales. 
Manitoba and Alberta recorded the largest gains, with increases of 13% 

and 11% respectively. The Maritime Provinces' results showed a decline 

in sales volume of 4% in August 1950 compared with August 1949. Cumu- 
lative results for the first eight months of 1950 were 1% higher than 

the same period in 1949. Cumulative results, by regions, are shown in 
the table immediately following this commentary, and these results, by 

departments, are shown on page 4. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which offices 

receiving the orders are located. 

Department Store Sales in August 1949 and 1950 

% Changes_ 
aE ies emigre | = pono | © 9s0/teee 

(000) (000) 

Maritime Provinces o©eee80086 4,359 4, 167 had 4.4 

Quebec ®oeeovreee7400 8688888686 8,974 9,495 Sr §.8 

Ontario eeseeereoeoeoee 2829008 20, 966 222550 - 6 6 

Manitoba @eeeeoeeoeoeoseee @& 8,542 9,402 +12.7 

Saskatchewan ccccccceccece 29971 29650 + Sel 

Alberta CCOHOCHCHHCSEOHEHHFOHEA 3» 785 4,190 +10.7 

British Columbia eeecvesoeees 8,179 8,571 ay 4.8 

CANADA 57,176 60, 825 + 604 

Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 
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By Selected Departments 

The majority of departments showed higher sales volumes in August 1950 

compared with the same month a year ago. Household appliance and electrical 

supply sales were up 29%, continuing the series of marked gains begun in 

March 1950. Food department sales were up 11%. Radio and home furnishing 

departments registered increases in sales volumes of 10% and 9% respectively. 
All departments in the apparel category reported sales increases, with 

hosiery and glove departments recording the largest gain (11%). The two 

declines in sales reported were of modest proportions. 

Stocks held at the beginning of August 1950 were lower by $11 million 

(or 6%) compared with the same date in 1949. This was the largest decline 

in retail stocks recorded so far this year. The majority of departments 

showed decreased inventory holdings. The 14% decrease in both women's 
dresses, coats and suits, and household appliance department stocks, were the 

two largest. The 20% increase in food stocks was the only gain of any 

magnitude. 

Department Store Sales ~ January~to~August 1949-1950 

(000) (000) 

Maritime Provinces ..s..0. 26453 35» 686 - 2.1 
BUCDCO: 4.44 stoiniia sinty cu eanducrnss 77,601 795 580 + 206 
Lisl ulch ai Wa) BBs dha en Ul paren. ga 182) 564 1845515 + 1,1 
PRE TTS GD Tia Aenean: ela Wack Prowl anera 713637 729443 Se ee: 
DaSkatchewan +ecccessc eines 24,655 BO» B00 eae) 
PADET EG (oe wit Rie oa wag eos 525127 Sos L1Ld + 3.1 
British Columbia’ oss +< + 6x 64 244 65» 245 1 26 

CANADA 489,281 493, 815 + 0,9 

Year's Subscription $1.00 
Single Copies 2Lo 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

August 1949 and August 1950 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES | stocks * 
August August % Change, || July 31 July 31 % Change, 

49 QAO 1950 O50 OA O 

($000) (#000) y 

Departinent 

1. Women's dresses, coats, 

and suits Saale emia bans 6 alse 65 286 6:482 li 5 720 15,181 -14 .3 

Be, Girls’ -andsinfants’. wear .... Bs ied .tesae7 8, 034 8; Lil + 1.0 

1,552 Ds HOSLETY And~ GLOVES. « Fac ois-orsiove 15405 #2 OSs 4,925 45509 - 8.4 

4. Lingerie and corsets ..ccceocs 2,102 2,199 + 4.6 YeOoL 7,928 (a) 

ee UOT Fi a salcigrnyietter ei Wve a ate coke 615 786 808, § ++238 

6. Women's and children’s 

apparel - (Sub-total) ..... 
7. Men's and boys' clothing 

BG et UNA SHINS s 2 -4sk-ei ons, s15. 6 

8. Drugs, toilet articles; 

Bnd PreEVearablous = 24 sro\+ «mice s 

38,816 35,957 - 7.4 12,489 15,145 

Deo 0 209493 Bis6an iS 8.0 45 856 

15556 15551 4,314 4,479 + 5.8 

9. Piece goods oe eeo8 O CTF 0970 OX OO 4, 44.4 18; 449 16,174 =12.3 

©. Smallwares ©0780879 ©8808 60999 1,659 7, 264 6) 547 % 9.9 

i. Food and kindred products ... 45,445 5,206 3,842 £+19.8 

2. Furniture (including mat- 
| tresses and Springs) soccces 59 549 125496 10:969 12.2 

foe home Turn SHINgGSt Gace s oxeesi0 0 53227 259471 225652 S460 

4. Household appliances and 

electrical supplies: «2... 

0. Hardware and kitchen 

Miers USE, 6s sete e 6 es 2 sete 

6. Radios, musical instruments 

BU (BUNYAL ES seatete eets o's 40 sl os 

35 983 75695 6,575 -14.1 

O5 Lit 8,542 eta ol 

4,276 4, 050 Skies 

7. ohoes and other footwear .... 15,864 15,044 oD oe 

8. Stationery, books, and 

. Maa TUES: 606 set itts «0 « 9.8 

9. All other departments, 

i SOLD OR, ee eR ATES Oe ee 19,699 20,774 at 60) 

TOTAL, ALL*DEPARIMINTS 2..°%.1 57,176 60:825 - + 604 | 1915696 180,691 

Comparisons are based on stocks at the beginning of August in the two years. 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

1) Change of less than 0.5 per cent. 

3,522 5,485 oP lied 

a On © NI 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January~to-August 1949 and January~to~August 1950 

Department 

1. Women's dresses, coatss 

2. ‘Giris' 

Bnd SULUS ce oe vs ere an)s 

5. Hosiery and gloves .... 

4. Lingerie and corsets ... 

Dis Millinery ©0000 08084700000 

6. Women's and children's 

apparel ~ (Sub-total) 

eoo00 60 8 

and infants’ wear ooo. 

@eeo60 

7. Men's and boys' clothing 

8. Drugss 

and furnishings ...c. 

preparationS coccoe. 

Ue MeVeCe COOGEE cc otras s es « 

Os Set LWAaPGh §2.c so es FP s 

toilet articles and 

9eoe eo 8 @ 

oo 0000 

11. Food and kindred products ... 
12. Furniture (including mat= 

bo, ©heme) TUrMIShInes "sve «6 

tresses and springs) o2 090860 

2°00 00 

14. Household appliances and 

electrical supplies . 

15. Hardware and kitchen 

16. Radios; 

WC SUE Vise Gs «dee h > «a % 

and SUPPLIES /. esseces 

ooo 06 6 

o9o?000 

musical instruments 

©2008 080 

,17. Shoes and other footwear .... 

18. Stationery; books; and 

MERAZINCS Hye sds ees 

19. All other departments, 

12 

total @oo0070809090¢0@5800 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 

=292°9=500 

oo 20000 

oe9e0000600 

oa0o0 80 

SALES 

Jan “to~Aug. Jan.~to~Aug 
QA QO QO () 

($000 ) ($000) 

60, 488 

18; 076 aS sole 

14,352 135 945 

19, 804 19; 380 

59155 5, 070 

1175 044 115, 774 

509571 49,671 

Sheet 11; 464 

573679 355 904 

14,579 14,569 

55» 690 565 556 

555 086 559590 

595578 40; 196 

215890 26, 881 

205 125 25, 103 

6s 902 6» 758 

529379 325 962 

6s 725 6,811 

95» 960 54, 876 

4935815 489, 281 

% Change, 
O () OZ 

fo 

= 5.1 

+ 5.8 

+1229 
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Canadian department stores reported sales totalling $78,312,000 

in September 1950, 3% higher than sales of $76,312,000 reported for 
the same month in 1949, Sales were up 9% in Quebec and British Col- 
umbia, these being the largest gains reported, All other provinces, 

except Saskatchewan, reported increases which deviated little from 
the national average. Sales were down 22% in Saskatchewan, Cumula- 
tive sales in the first nine months of 1950 were 1% hizher than in 

the same period of 1949, Cumulative results by regions are shown in 
the table immediately following this commentary, and by departments 

on page 4, 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which offices 

receiving the orders are located. 

Department Store Sales in September 1949 and 1950 

Province 

Meritime Provinces .we.ccoce 

QUEDEC cocccvccevescccccce 

Ontario escccccccccseccvcece 

MANItODa wececcsccvccececes 

Saskatchewan coccccsvscccce 

Alberta cecccccccccccccoce 

Drivrsh Columpiad .cessceose 

CANADA 

Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 



By Selected Departments 

Pfau e3 ; epfeHGer 
Most changes in sales volumes weer 1950 compared with Aaaues 

1949 differed little from the overall increase of 3% for all departments, 
Exceptions were the 24% increase in household appliance and electric 
supply sales and the 17% increase in radio and music department sales, 

Furniture sales were up 5%, All declines in sales volumes were of modest 
proportions, 

The value of stocks held at the beginning of September 1950 was 7% 
lower than inventories on the same date in 1949, This was the second 

successive month in which the selling value of stock holdings showed a sub= 

stantial decrease compared with last year, Twelve of the nineteen depart= 
ments reported decreased inventory holdings, Furniture, household appliance, 

and women's dresses, coats and suits departments all showed declines in 
stocks amounting to 15% or more, Men's and boys? clothing inventories de~ 
creased 11%, Only two departments reported increases in stocks of any 

magnitude. Food stocks were up 33% and millinery 18%, 

Department Store Sales = danuary~to-September 194981950 

Province Sales % Change’, 
pn @ C} OA Q 

1950 
(000) (000) 

Maritime Provinces ,..eoe. 42,052 47,276 - 1.8 

Quebec 9OGOSR CHKOBHLTAS FSASGOHKHHAYHOD ee Rates? 92 , 782. + 363 

Ontario SGS®eseHEGHOROIHHOHDESSO 210,479 213,490 + 1.4 

Manitoba TOHSTTEHSEGLIDHOOHHO 85 ,005 85,912 + lol 

Saskatchewan ©Otecoeoosaeveed 29,423 26,928 te 8,5 

Alberta 8093000090090 00008 OT gi tO 58,416 + 59 

British Columbia o.occeees 73 ,473 75,323 + 2,5 . 
c 

CAMAUA’ Sees Lee 565,427 41.2 _ 

ee - Se ae a a ene nae oe ee 

Year's Subseription, $1.00 
Single Copies, 015 
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D T STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

September 1949 and September 1950 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

Department 

Women's dresses, coats» 

and suits ©oefeecoe 083 6OGG00 F088 FEO 

Girls' and infants' wear .... 

Hosiery and gloveS ..ccccccce 

Lingerie and corSetsS ecececcoes 

MiVAI MOLY iiss tap os shes 67 ees 0.0 

Women's and children's 

apparel - (Subtotal) ....6. 
Men's and boys’ clothing 

DOG TUPI SOAUPS < ee 6 «20.6 60s 

Drugs, toilet articles, 

BUGUUreDaTaGIONS 6 .\ss seciaee 

PLOCC ROOUS ceteee ces cosas 09 

Soma llwares eeeovoe0eoa00n0f?00686 609800 G 

Food and kindred products ... 

Furniture (including mat= 
tresses and springs) ...cce 

Home: furnishings .e.scsccscies 

Household appliances and 

electrical supplies ....... 

Hardware and kitchen 

MEONSLIULS Gees cc wesc cceceses 

Radios,» musical instruments 

and Supplies .cccscccccccee 

Shoes and other footwear ..o. 

Stationery, books, and 

MOZAZINES cecsecesovecvcore 

All other departments, 
DODD] te civccsponceccvccsecices 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ...... |76s146|78,312 +248 | 207, 018|192,584 

Aas roe aes mene 

Ht ii 

1949 

| ($000) ($000 ) 

229979 

9, 805 

59559 

8,540 

1,007 

47,690 

26,881 

4, 284 

183 754 

7 849 

53546 

125297 

25, 701 

6, 842 

8) 586 

4,170 

175 626 

3» B54 

215158 

ocKs * 
UE « ol 

165 636 

7,146 

4,459 

10; 250 

225 186 

5,815 

8, 251 

4,205 

16,585 

3, 981 

219444 

‘t Comparisons are based on stocks at the beginning of September in the two years. 
Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

| 

o Changes 
Lg () OA 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January~to-September 1949 and January-to-September 1950 

mC a 

Department Jan."to=Sept. 

1949 
($000) 

Women’s dresses, coats; 

and suits eo20e0000 0820900058 820680 70,162 

Girls’ and infants’: wear ..cc. 22 638 

Hosiery and gloveS ..ceseoces 165403 

Lingerie and corsetS .eoccees 223271 

Millinery eeoooO HO700G60 GHOH2KO C0 6) 054 

Women’s and children's 

apparel - (Sub-total) ..... 137, 828 
Men's and boys’ clothing 

and furnishings eeoanonre 908 COCO 58, 656 

Drugs» toilet articles and 

preparations eoceov0s0c 2ze66009 12,611 

Piece goods oOo ceo OKRn Oe Hae HB COHOO 435386 

Smallwares eooo 2 eo 920008 ©@258908 6686 16, 540 

Food and kindred products ... 40, 024 

Furniture (including mat- 
tresses and springs) ...0c- 39, 826 

Home furnishings COs CHeooBeGKBH be C 44,978 

Household appliances and 

electrical supplyes) .. m5% < 25, 748 

Hardware and kitchen 

utensils coe 8 o0oftoend68 FC BR OGeA2 OH ES 28, 073 

Radios, musical instruments 

SNd Upp li Saved. cise <e  <sieunis 8; 007 

Shoes and other footwear .... 575667 

Stationery,» books, and 

magazines ©CeoGCC CEC H9V9DOR9bCOHLHEDRES 8,128 

All other departments, 

total ees eaeve oes 208 F000 208 655975 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ....c0. 

Ton) 20550 

5655427 

SALES 

665 789 

25691 

16, 886 

22 756 

6,290 

(136,412 

59, 787 

12, 932 

41,557 

16,712 

40, 924 

40,361 

45,992 

31,648 

28; 118 

8, 045 

38,314 

8,164 

cays (sil 

9729127 

I Changes 

1950/1949 

7 
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By Provinces 

Canadian department store sales totailed $83,768,000 in October 
1950, 1% above the October 1949 total of $82,877,000. The 5% gain in 
British Columbia was the largest reported. Most other provincial 
changes in sales volume varied little from the national average. The 
6% decrease reported for Saskatchewan was the only decline exceeding 

1%. 

Cumulative sales for the first ten months of 1950 amounted to 
$655,895,000, 1% above the amount of $648,304,000 reported for the same 

period in 1949, Cumulative results by regions are shown in the table 
immediately following this commentary, and by departments on Page 4. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which offices 
receiving the orders are located. 

Department Store Sales in October 1949 and 1950 

% Change, 
1950/1 949 

Province 

Maritime Provinces .cccocce 

QUCHDOC secvcccrcccccccccvece 

Ontario secccceccccccccccce 

Manitoba cecccsccvcccccvece 

Saskatchewan sccccesccccces 

Alberta. cocccccccecccccsese 

British Columbia eocccccece 

CANADA eeeeeseoeovueee os @ 82,877 83,768 

Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 
ae y 
5 if i 7 ~ oo wore 
rhe DA f “FN AA AF me on 

i 8 ¥ f v be FS ALPE I : 

ir 



By Selected Departments 

The majority of departments reported increased sales volume in Oct=- 

ober 1950 compared with the same month in 1949, Girls’ and infants’ wear 

departments reported sales up 18%. Shoe and hosiery and glove department 

sales increased 6% and 5% respectively. All other increases were quite 

moderate, Of seven departments which had lower sales in October this year, 

the largest declines occurred in the case of radio and music (=7%) and 
women's dresses, coats and suits (6%). 

The value of stocks on hand at the beginning of October 1950 declined 

to $186,693,000 compared with $201,016,000 on the same date in 1949, A wide 
range of departments reported declines in inventories. Furniture, and women's 

dresses, coats and suits stocks dropped 16% and 15% respectively, Men's and 
boys’ clothing inventories decreased 13%, Other large declines reported were 

those for piece goods (-11%), and for household appliances and electrical sup- 
plies (-10%), Only two departments recorded increases in stocks of any mag- 

nitude, Food stocks were up 28% and millinery stocks, 17%, 

Department Store Sales - dJanuary=to-October 1949-1950 

Change, 
950/1 949 

Province 
r SQ 

($000) 
Maritime Provinces secccce 47 , 341 Sy 

im Ge | acclastRGiaks eiicensthadatate 102 , 320 105,765 + 3,4 

UGE 0 eet sleig slelyie aleioatets wip ore 240,103 242,925 + 1,2 

Mena uobe.. esc soe sc ec 95,984 96 , 906 + 1,0 

Saskatorewen: «celucsseees 34,6235 51.875 = 7.9 

re SOL it. Sapam eT ee ee ee 45 ,496 44,769 + 269 

British Columbia ..ocscose 83,865 86 5314 + 2,9 

CANADAL  wisis's ms oie « 648 ,304 655,895 

Year's Subscription, $1.00 
Single Copies, elS5 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

October 1949 and October 1950 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks, 

Stocks are at selling value 

| 

Se 

Hosiery and gloves .ecoee 

Women's and children's 

SALES | STOCKS* 
Department Octe | Oct, |% Change, | Sept.30 | Sept. 3 

1949 | 1950 |1950/1949 || 1949 1950 

% 

Women's dresses, coats, 

and suits eoee000709098009009009 

Girls! and infants' wear . 

Lingerie and corsets) oece 

Millinery 020000000808 000 

apparel = (Sub-total) . 

Men's and boys! clothing 
and furnishings ccscec 

Drugs, toilet articles, 

and preparations .coocecco 

PIGCe FOCUS cossccooccsce 15,417 

Smallwares eoo0eceoonodveooead 7,289 

Food and kindred products. 4,505 

Furniture including (mt- 
tresses and springs) ccc. 9,774 

21,254 Home furnishings eecocccce 

Household appliances and 
electrical supplies ... 

Hardware and kitchen 
utensils 2090200000909 808 

Radios, musical instruments 

and supplies ceeccc0e0 

5, 396 

7,749 

3,913 

Shoes and other footwear . 15,769 

Stationery, books, and 

magazines €020800000800 

All other departments, 

total 6090998 F0909000 9090898 + 0.2 21,847 22,239 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ... | 82,877 | 85,768 + 1.1 4201,016 | 186,693 

3,824 

& Comparisons are based on stocks at the begiming of October in the two years. 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 



January-to-October 1949 and January-to-October 1950 

SALES . 

Department Jan »-to=Oct, Jan,-to-Oct. % Change, 
1949 1950 1950/1949 — 

($000 ) ($000 ) 7 

1, Women's dresses, coats, 

and suits genet tava al os oho ohuuaretane ThgilA&d Seri! 

2, Girls’ and infants" wear .ececec 28,885 5 Pea 

$3, Hosiery and gloves .ecccescouce 19,884 + 35.5 

4, Lingerie and corsets secocccce . 26,041 + 2.2 

oe Millinery ©9990 8000693899990 a 1.4 

6, Women's and children's 

apparel = (Sub-total) seeses 160, 333 159,196 = 0.7 
7. Men's and boys*® clothing 

and furnishings 000000008608 CSeao% 70 ,883 + Zen 

8. Drugs. toilet articles and 

preparations 202009828 00990080 14,109 14,433 + ooo 

9, Piece goods ©99200999000000000 49,264 47,170 os 4.5 

10. Smal lwares @@0d9%2292909936899380098 Po,039 19,200 + O50 

11, Food and kindred products .ees 44,948 45,872 Berar ait 
12, Furniture (including mate 

tresses and springs) s.ccecs 45,126 45,500 + O68 

io, Ones Gurnaehanees” ielvie'w esis ee/se 50 , 955 52 4173 + 264 
14, Household appliances and 

electrical supplies siiseece 29,693 Sea +20.5 
15. Hardware and kitchen 

utensils ©2029953000693000%92860 Siero 51,264 oF 0.9 

16, Radios, musical instruments 

and supplies 200090000859 808 9,410 9,557 = 0.6 

17, Shoes and other footwear eee 45,517 44,279 + 2.2 

18, Stationery, books, and 

magazines 2200000997988 06089800 ra) G,20e + Ors 

19, All other departments, 

total @eeer0907R9 OKBF CH HGH BORK HOD 72 , 984 lee cra! - 1.1 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .ecoces 648 , 304 655,895 ae 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

5752 25= lle 50, 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

— NOVEMBER, 1950 

By Provinces 
Canadian department stores reported sales of $98,208,000 in 

November 1950, a 6% increase compared with sales of $92,966,000 in 
November 1949. Very large increases in sales volume were recorded 

by all four western provinces, ranging from 21% in Alberta to 11% 
in British Columbia. These marked gains contrasted sharply with the 
changes in sales in the eastern provinces. Ontario had a moderate 2% 

gains while Quebec and the Maritime Provinces failed to reach November 

1949 sales levels. Sales declined 5% in the Maritime Provinces. 

Cumulative sales for the first eleven months of 1950 amounted to 

$754,103,000, 2% above the amount of $741,270,000 for the same period 
in 1949, Comparisons for the first.téh months of 1949 and 1950 are 

' shown for each region in the table immediately following this text» 
and for departments on Page 4. 

Mail order sales are attributed to the province in which offices 

receiving the orders are located. 

Department Store Sales in November 1949 and 1950 

Province % Change» 
1950/1949 

Maritime Provinces ...cececece es 

PIG veisst sess tvs Saisie + 6 tse s 14, 755 1.0 

OREETIO weisieisieities eves ceesaces 37, 064 371620 +250 

Manitoba eocccccccsessccecece 13,588 15, 748 + leo 

Saskatchewan coeeccecccccece 4,406 5,160 7 al 

ALDEFEA coccccccsccsovvscere 5,437 6,590 ae 8 Or 

British Columbia’. ccsecccsce 10,291 11,423 7 50 

CANADA eseeeoeseeeeee 

Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 



By Departments 

Fifteen of the nineteen departments reported increased sales in 

November 1950 compared with November 1949, with several of the apparel 

departments marking up large gains. The 17% increase in shoe depart- 

ment sales was the largest reported. Other notable increases were those 

shown by men's and boys’ wear, girls’ and infants’ wear, and hosiery and 

glove departments, all of which had 13% increases in sales volume. Other 

gains varied little from the overall increase of 6%. The 4% gain in 

household appliance and electrical supply departments’ sales was the most 

moderate increase shown for that department in some months. 

Stocks held at the beginning of November 1950 were lower by $14,000, 
000 (or 2%) compared with stocks on the same date in 1949. Ten of the 
nineteen departments reported declines in inventory holdings» none of 

which exceeded 10%. Nine per cent decreases in women's dresses, coats 

and suits, men’s and boys’ clothing and furnishings, and furniture 

departments were the largest. Food stocks increased 26%, the largest 

gain in stock holdings in November 1950. The 11% iricrease in hosiery 
and glove stocks and one of 10% in millinery stocks were among other 

prominent increases. 

Department Store Sales = January~to-November 1949-1950 

% Chang e@» 

1950/1949 
Province 

($000 ) (000) 

Maritime Provinces .....cce. 555193 545251 Ss Clr 

PUCDECMe cio cee nies 6 oisiete teres 117,219 120, 524 + 245 

Sewers ky ome RD Nera ae PION, 2775159 280, 545 tan leas 

MEU LUODE s wisle.clsye eae cusses 8 iaie 109,575 1125657 + 250 

WESKEAL CHOWAN | sicicsiad.o's s 0 0 0s oe 595 033 575 055 2 Died 

PLDONUG. ceo tewuce cele neal 48, 936 515359 + OeO 

British Columbian. ccs sees ees 945155 975 752 + 3.8 

CANADA ©oe@eeoese 8 e080 7415270 754, 103 

Year's Subscription, $1.00 
Single Copies, 015 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

November 1949 and November 1950 
cee 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks, 
Stocks are at selling value. 

Department 

Women's dresses, coats, 

and suits COOCCCECOHHO OOH OOE 

Girls' and infants! wear ....6 

Hosiery and GlOVES sesocerecs 

Lingerie and corsets ...sscove 

Millinery eocoooeoooceoseoeoeseeoee os 8 & 

Women's and children's 

apparel - (Sub-total) co.cc 
Men's and boys! clothing 

And fUrNiIShings. sec.cecereeves 

Drugs, toilet articles, 

and preparations sesescecce 

Piece goods ©2000280902007080008 

Smallwares @eo0eGOooooe e008 86088 

Food and kindred products .oo 

- Furniture (including mat- 
tresses and springs) .esecce 

ome TUYNISHINES: cevecccecese 

Household appliances and 

electrical suppliss cecccoe 
Hardware and kitchen 

UGENSILS sesccccessscesece 
Radios, musical instruments 

ANd SUPPLICS covccvecsecces 

Shoes and other footwear wees 

Stationery, books, and 

MAZAZINCGS seocccccscccscccve 
All other departments, 
A a Dre saree 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .ovoe 

Comparisons are based on stocks at the beginning of November in the two years. 

Tay i eee sTocKs* 

(#000) ($000) 

11,480|11,243 

4,329| 4,867 

3,372] 3,800 

3,532| 3,787 

841 877 

13,368 {15,848 

92 , 966 |98 ,208 

Oct. 51 1 Oct.S 

950 1950 

To ($000) | ($000) 

yo Change, 
i O 94 - 

aMise4 22 ,369 | 20,261 

+12,4 8,351 | 7,899 

+12,7 5,954} 6,629 

tne 8,910 | 8,849 

+ 4,3 1,047 

46 ,631 

27 136 

5,341 

16,872 

8, 346 

3,775 

12,008 

23,322 

3,641 

8,492 

4,109 

18,073 

4,772 

26 5205 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January-to=November 1949 and January-to-November 1950 

Department 

, Women's dresses, coats, 

Ond) SUILUS “Lsccectcccess ceese 

Girls’ and infants’ wear .oooe 

Hosiery and gloves) oos00000c 08 

Lingerie and corsets .cocceccee 

Millinery coccceesccce200000000 

Women’s and children's 

apparel = (Sub-total) ..cco.e 
Men's and boys’ clothing 

and furnishings ©00000000000 

Drugs, toilet articles and 

preparations soccercccc20cce 

Pieces goods 0900000000000000080 

Smallwares 20090000000008000000 

Food and kindred products .eos 
Furniture (including mat= 

tresses and springs) .ococce 

Home, Turmbenhines ins ate be oles + > 

Household appliances and 

electrical «supplies 65.0 s'e 60 ¢ 
Hardware and kitchen 

UUONS Tei Gore's ofeietp ho 4 6 o wietece o 
Radios, musical instruments 

ANd {SUPPLIES icciguidts cleo ¢.cte ae 6 

Shoes and other footwear .osoo 

Stationery, books, and 

magazines P92K9O0K0D0 090000000000 

>» All other departments, 

total °97O0CHTOVOHO9COOGHOXOHFFCOH090D 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .os0000 

| SALES 

1949 1950 1950/) 949 

($000 ) % 

92,711 = 4,7 

31,554 + 7,6 

22,627 + 4,7 

29,015 +9238 

8,180 = 0,8 

183 , 887 57 = 061 

80,943 + 3,9 

16,078 + 2.6 

54,854 = 3,6 

22,168 tn 

50,268 + 2.6 

49,829 + 067 

57,402 + iki8 

33,575 418.5 

34,243 + 0.6 

11,012 = le4 

50,104 + 4,2 

11,155 + 0.5 

85,752 = 0,4 

741 ,270 754,103 + 167 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

opnenaheg DECEMBER, 1950 

By Provinces 

A new peak in Christmas buying in Canadian department stores was 

reached in December 1950 when sales totalled $118,874,000, 4% higher 
than the sales of $114,218,000 reported for the same month last year. 
Manitoba's increase of 9% was the largest. Sales increased 7% in 
Quebec, December sales were 4% lower in Saskatchewan and down 1% in 
the Maritime Provinces from December of the previous year, 

The full year's sales for 1950 amounted to $872,977,000 a moderate 
2% increase over the 1949 total of $855,488,000. Alberta's increase of 

5% was the highest for 1950, and Saskatchewan's decline of 5% the larger 
of two declines shown by 1950 results. Cumulative figures by regions 

are shown in the table immediately following this text, and those for 
departments appear on Page 4, 

Department Store Sales in December 1949 and 1950 

1949 1950 

114 8 18,874 

% Change, 
1950A949 

| Province 

CANADA ~Tieese’s 

Maritime Provinces ... 

Quebec seccccsrsceves 
Ontario ©0008 82208008 

Manitoba eoeeeceece 00 

Saskatchewan eeeccocce 

Alberta eeeeseeceeveee® 

British Columbia .... i C2 HG oI Oi 

e 

AW O tne -» Oi- 

Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 



By Departments 

The majority of departments had increased sales volume in 
December 1950 compared with December 1949, . The 17% gain in household 
appliance and electrical supply department sales was the largest reported. 
Food department sales were up 12%, With the exception of women's dresses, 

coats and suits, all apparel departments recorded increased sales, the 10% 

gain in girls' and infants' wear being the largest, All five departments 
in which sales did not reach December 1949 volume showed minor decreases, 
the 3% decline in radio and music department sales being the largest 

reported, 

Little change was shown in the value of stocks held at the 
beginning of December 1950, the increase amounting to $3,000,000 (or 2%) 
compared with stocks on the same date in 1949, The 20% increase in household 
appliance stocks was the largest increase in stock holdings, Millinery and 
food department inventories both increased 16%, Radio department stocks 
were up 10%, Eight per cent decreases in men's and boyg#t clothing stocks 
and women's dresses, coats and suit stocks were the largest, Other declines 
in stocks were quite moderate, 

Department Store Sales - Jdanuary=to-December 1949-1950 

Province 7. Change, 
a9 | 1850s 980/949 

($000 ) ($000) he 

872,977 CANADA . cccncccccccscces 855,488 

Maritime Provinces .cecccocecce 635,752 62 ,742 - 1,6 

RUGUOG An'es'e vse ests s veile + sca a teen cot lG 139,745 + 3,4 

ONUATSCsiy sch ais on wibir bis climes ses 320 ,118 324 ,836 145 

Manitoba ses e's diure's s vaiese Hetlers ee urban 0co 130,517 + 3.6 
Ba SKALCMOWAN of. 6 caicsd\s/6-els eldchieceiees 44,773 42,545 = 5.0 

ALUGUEG” “alee 6 e's #6 4.4 a0 ole set errore 56 , 546 59,219 + 4,7 
BYaUrer, GOLUNDIA "Sle uidie's ofee's eo 109,145 113, 373 +. 349 

Year's Subscription, $1.00 
Single Copies, el5 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

December 1949 and December 1950 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks, 
: Stocks are at selling walue. 

SALES | STOCKS 
Department 

Dec, | De@s % Change, || Nov.30 | Now.80 | % Change, 
1949 1950 1950/1949 1949 1950 1950/1949 

: “% ($000) da 

+ 41 

($000 } | ($000 ) 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .e- 204,280 

1. Women's dresses, coats, 

and suits ‘9820000000900 

2. Girls' and infants' wear, 

5, Hosiery and gloves .oeceec 

4, Lingerie and corsets see 

De ii Linery eeeeescresse00 

6, Women's and children's 
apparel = (Sub-total) .. 

7. Men's and boys! clothing 
| and furnishings  s2ee\cece 
8, Drugs, toilet articles, 

and preparations «¢eceecs 

5. Piece goods CFOGSS8R DECOR 

Smallwares COTTE HHHYEDG 

Food and kindred products 
Furniture (including mat= 
tresses and springs) sco. 

Hone furnishings: esse. os 
Household appliances and 

electrical supplies .oece 
Hardware and kitchen 

UbCENSIIS cecscccvscceces 
Radios, musical instru: 

ments and eupplies coe 

Shoes and other footwear. 

Stationery, books, and 
MAZAZINCS secccccsesc0e 

All other departments ... 
BaP Ase ab won » Sate esr wte 

Comparisons are based on stocks at the beginning of December in the two years. 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January=to=December 1949 and January-to=December 1950 

SALES 

Department Jan.-to-Dec, | dan.-to-Dec, % Change, 
1949 1950 1950/1949 

($000) ($000) to 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS secoces 855,488 S72, 977 + 2.0 

1. Women's dresses, coats, and 

suits ©CCCGFCHTCHFFCHHLFEHF HH SHH HGD ®@ LOS ST SL * 4,4 

2. Girls' and infants' wear .eoe-e 55 4676 tal gO 

5. Hosiery and. gloves secscescese CT Ot + 4.7 

4, Lingerie and corsets ecececce 58 5 900 + 3,2 

De Millinery ee Ce ee Oe ee ee ee ee) 8,908 * Ovek 

6, Women's and children's 

apparel = (Sub-total) eco 209,432 210,128 = OC! 
7. Men's and boys! clothing 

BC Tvs NU BS 0 aie lelew he 6 oteie Ob od 99,8350 + 4,3 
8. Drugs, toilet articles and pre- 

MAR ODE BS. 4 Gee shS- s+ «ofeys 19,822 20, 358 decors T 

9, Plece goods cecocsesvcivevcces 60 ,434 58 421 = 3,9 

10, Smal lwa res Ce et 26,508 + 0.6 

di w@food and kindred products .cs« 56 , 790 58,, 802 + Die 7 
12, Furniture (including mate . 

eressesvand.springs)\ .sssses 54,210 54,669 + 0,8 

PO EHOMG it Uri SniTeS | fais sielse 0c eee 64,217 65 , 946 er / 
14, Houschold appliances and 

electrical supplies 200000086 37,400 44,231 rah Dts se) 

15, Hardware and kitchen 
utensils 20828 FSC HEHHROCTHEE8 8 OG 357 ,847 58,217 + 140) 

16, Radios, musical instruments 

and supplies ©0020209088000800 13 ,524 13,287 cS ee 

17. Shoes and other footwear .eeaoe 57,577 60,097 + 4,4 | 
18, Stationery, books, and 

magazines COKGCHHS CELE BH ETL Oe 14,862 14,886 + O we 

19. All other departments, 
total C$7CHSCCTHSC OSH OHEEOR OT EO® 107 ,235 107,497 a 8 ye 



WEEKLY DEPARTMENT STORE SALES, 1950 
PERCENT CHANGE FROM SAME WEEK OF PREVIOUS YEAR 

PER CENT PER CENT 

+:.3°0 

CANADA (REVISED) 

MARITIMES 

OVE BEC 

ONTARIO 

| MANITOBA 

SASKATCHEWAN 

ALBERTA 

- olf pen ig Bate 5 * AUG 
7 WEEKS ENDING 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

a JANUARY, [951 
ite} 

By Provinces 

Sales of Canadian department stores totalled $58,250,000 in 

January 1951, a marked gain of 17% compared with the January 1950 total 
of $49,719,000, 

All regions reported increased sales, a 22% gain in British 
Columbia being the largest, Saskatchewan had a sales increase of 6%, the 

smallest reported, while gains for other provinces ranged from 12% to 19%. 

Department Store Sales in January 1950 and 195] 

Province % Change, 
ag SE a ee se 1950 1951/1950 

($000 ) % 

CANADA eeeeeeve © & he 49,719 + aL, 

Maritime Provinces...cecce 5,005 + 12 

Dee OC cc os curs 6 ean ek oe Oe 7,820 + 16 

UT ANG A WG gly Aap Ae Aba iene ABs 18,828 +19 

DATTA TAS 2 a 60a) oie.6 5 0 606 6 0 8 6 ras +15 

Saskatchewanecoccocccscces 2,099 + 6 

MDOT USssccescesseseoeees 5,413 + 19 

British Columbia. ..cccce 6 ,529 + 2 

By Departments 

This report inaugurates a new and enlarged breakdown of sales 
_ by departments. Results are now given for 31 merchandise departments whereas 

Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 



the series had previously shown figures for 19 departments, 

All departments showed higher sales in January 1951 compared with 
January 1950, Eleven departments reported sales increases of 20% or more, 
the 47% increase in sales of major household appliances being the outstand= 

ing gain. Sporting goods and luggage sales increased 37%, Hardware and 
houseware departments also recorded a large gain of 32%, Home furnishings, 

linens and domestics, and jewellery sales were up 28%, 26% and 96% res- 
pectively, Other large gains were shown by millinery (23%), china and glass= 

ware (21%), radio and music (20%), photographic equipment (20%), and hosiery 
and apparel accessories (20%), 

Information on stocks at the beginning of January 1951 was not 
available for inclusion in this report but will be included in the February 

issue of this bulletin, 

Year's Subscription, $1.00 
Single Copies, Pas) 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

January 1950 and January 1951 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks, 
Stocks are at selling value, 

SALES | STOCKS 

Dec.S1 | Dec.31 | Change, 

1949 1950 |1950749 

Department 

($000) ($000 ) 7o 

TOTAL, All Departments. cccscecs 

1, Women's and Misses? DresseSoeccoccsce 

2. Women's and Misses! Coats and Suits. 

5. Women's and Misses! Sportswear..ooas 

BMT UPS cece ac cc seco sesscccvee css 50008 
mearis’ and Infants! Wear, ..scocsscce 

Gmeuinzerie and Corsets, sesccecesvcccee® 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms... 

MOT see cece cess cece ccescscoes 
)Spenosiery and Apparel Accessories..eaos 
19, Women's, Missestand Children’s Shoes +ete eet be ee + 

1. Ladies' Apparel and Accessories, 
TOTAL 1 fe veg whee ie rs saree ss 6 oe 0-6 

Me CLOGNINE 6. ccesecscccceccorcees 
mmo 'S FPUINISHINGS. escecccccecsescces 

4, Boys' Clothing and Furnishings..cseoe 

igmemen*s and Boys! ShoeSecocccccccescos 

iegmmeod and Kindred Products.ccsceccoves 

Teeroiletries, Cosmetics, and Drugs. .c. 

8. Photographic Equipment and Supplies. 
MET PO CO0dS, 540 ec'ce oe vececvedbcnccee 
memarions and Domestics...cescocceccens 
he Smal lwares..scocscccscsscccevssscsoee 
beeing and Glasswares.ccececcvccccece 

PTS FULDI SHINES... ccescccecscsccce 
Se ce ccc ccc cs ccewccscessccace 
pammea jor Appliances. .ccccccccccwsvecces 
MMP CPG00 MUSIC... osscccvecscccoccs 
e Hardware and HousewareS.socceccorsecd 
MINOT og cca ccccevescessenvvcosee 
9. Sporting Goods and Luggageescsccossve 
») 

lL 

+ 

oh 

A 

ay 

+ 

+ 

4 

ay 

ke 

+ 

+ 

+ 

Se OCU Ross Shc. ak) el tee Rite ie 

« Stationery, Books and Magazines..ceoe 
® All Other Departments .cceccccscosces 

+eeeee eee 

DTEs Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

— | FEBRUARY, !I95I 
“wane 

7 Provinces 

| Department store sales in Canada totalled $58,396,000 in February 1951, 16% 
.gher than the February 1950 total of $50,234,000. 

| All regions reported increased sales, with the four western provinces re- 
wrding marked gains ranging from 20% in British Columbia to 24% in Saskatchewan. The 
\% increase in The Maritime Provinces was the smallest. 

Department Store Sales in February 1950 and 1951 

% Change, 
1951/1950 Province 

2 

CANADA @eeeoeeee se 

Writime Provinces ...... 
SE ais gicsscccccccece 
Ctario Meibisini¢ «0 esc te cee 

MMEGODA sie eeccrvesccecs 
SSKAtChewan .cccccscccee 
SUE, cece cecece 
Bitish Columbia .cccesee 
Se Ny. 

B Departments 
} 

All departments showed gains in sales volume in February 1%1 can pared with February 1950. 

T? 55% increase in major appliance sales was the largest of nine gains which exceeded 20%. 

as 

Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 



Men's and boys! shoe departments reported a sales increase of 35%. Men's clothing, 
and radio and music sales were up 28%. Hardware and housewares, sporting goods and 

luggage, linens and domestics, photographic equipment, and women's and misses coats 
and suits departments had increases ranging from 20% to 25%. 

The value of department store stocks at the beginning of February 1951 
was 18% above their value on the same date a year previously. Hleven departments re- 

ported inventory holdings which were 20% or more above stock levels of a year ago. 
The largest increases, were generally in those departments which showed the largest 
gains in sales in February 1951. A 47% increase was shown in stocks of major appli- 
ances. Sporting goods and luggage inventories increased 57%. Hardware and houseware 
stocks were up 32%. 

Information on stocks at the beginning of January 1951 was still not 

available for inclusion in this report but will be included in the March issues of 
this bulletin. 

Year's Subscription, $1.00 
Single Copies, 015 
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NOTE: 

DEPARTMENT STOKE SALES AND STOCKS 

February 1950 and February 1951 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

crbcoasse 

De par tment 

TOTAL, All Departments .......{|50,2354 |58,396 

Women's and Misses' Dresses ceecsee 

Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits 

Women's and Misses' Sportswear .... 
DAG oleic sles u's sinew oss ese Ses Seecese 

Girls' and Infants! Wear weccesesee 

Lingerie and Corsets cevecececvcvee 
Aprons, Housedresses-:and Uniforms . 
MARU ATION Ys cp wield xo o1 6.0 6-018 0-910 918 0ye0 00 

Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ... 
Women's, Misses'and Children’s Shoes 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories, 
TOTAL A Ree & 6 | Cece evreeoen te eosoeoee © OG 

» Men's Clothing @oeoeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeoee seo 

Men's Furnishings cecerecccccvcccves 
Boys! Clothing and Furnishings «ce 
Men's and Boys! Shoes ecceoserseece 
Food and Kindred Products « cseseee 

Toiletries, Cosmetics, and Brugs .. 

Photographic Equipment and Supplies 
Piece Goods ceeovcecsccccccvevccssccs 

Linens and DomesticS ..cccsccesecee 
Smallwares cecsescccesessveecevscce 

e China and Glasswaras @aeoeoeveee eee 6 

Home Furnishings ..-cesescscesecees 
Furniture cecccccsecsccscccscscovces 
Major Appliances .esccoccsecccseres 
Radio and Music cecceecossesceevece 

Hardware and Housewares ..cccresees 
Jewellery cececccrccccescocsccccees 
Sporting Goods and Luggage ccec-seees 
Stationery, Hooks and Magazines ..- 
All Other Departments eecccecsrcece 

SaaS Te PT OTT IN eas 

(000) | ($000) 

SALES 

Feb. | Feb. |Change, 
1950 | 1951 [1951/50 

++ e+ e+ t+ ee $+ t+ 

+ 

++eeee eee eerereerteee tee te 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figurese 

NY wr 

OmM~FRrFANONA © MRP 

eo @ > 8» ‘e. 16-78 Ve 

SJonnrnanwonwrerh A © 

STOCKS 

Janedl |Jan.351 |Change, 
1950 | 1951 |1951/50 

+ 

+o eeeeeeet 

+ 

+eee teeter eeerereteereereet 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

MARCH , I9 51 
3 RRA OSES 

By Provinces 

March sales of Canadiau department stores totalled $72,594,000, 

up 8% from March 1950 volume of $67,344,000, This increase could be des= 
cribed as moderate when it is taken into account that all Easter buying oce 
curred in March this year and was divided between March and April in 1950, 

Generally unfavourable weather conditions may have tempered the seasonal 
trading which normally occurs at Eastertime. 

A 13% gain in sales was recorded in March for both Quebec and 

British Columbia. Sales declines of 15% and 5% were shown by Saskatchewan 
and the Maritime Provinces respectively. All other provinces reported gains 

ranging from 8% to 10%. 

Sales in the first quarter of this year amounted to $189,240,000, 

13% higher than in the 1950 first quarter when volume was $167,297 ,000, 

Department Store Sales in March 1950 and 1951 

Province 

CANADA, . cece 

Maritime Provinces.e.ec. 

PEED os cise 54 6.80 8 00 69 

DUGAT Ges .0 ode 0 oes ame 

Manitobaccccroeccesvese 

Saskatchewanes..cccccce 

Albertaccecosccccccece 

British Columbia.e..ee 

By Departments 

Twenty-five of the thirty departments had increased sales in 

Prepared In the Merchandising and Services Seotion 



: | 
March 1951 compared with the same month in 1950. Gains in excess of 20% were 

limited to major appliances (25%), millinery (24%), furs (21%) and hosiery 

and apparel accessories (21%). Food department sales were up 19%. Men's clo-= 

thing departments reported a substantial increase of 17%. Photographic equip= 

ment and jewellery departments recorded gains of 15% and 13% respectively. 

Of the five departments which failed to reach March 1950 sales volume, 

only the 15% decrease in sales of aprons, housedresses and uniforms, and the 11% 

- decline in piece goods exceeded 10%. 

Stocks of merchandise held at the beginning of March 1951 were valued 

at $213,713,000, 15% higher than holdings on the same date a year ago of 
$186 ,306,000, Stock figures for 1950 on the new 3l-department breakdown are not ~ 

available. Stock/sales ratios will be shown each month during 1951. A compari soni 
of stocks, by departments, will be resumed with the January 1952 bulletin when 

comparable data will be available. 

Information on stocks at the beginning of January 1951, omitted from 
the January 1951 report, is shown on Page 5 of this bulletin. Inventory holdings 
at January 1, 1951 amounted to $177,387,000, 7% above the level of stocks held on 
the same date a year ago, when they totalled $165,818,000. 

Department Store Sales = January=to-March 1950-1951 

Sales % Change, 
Province 1951/1950 

1950 1951 

($000) ($000) 2 
CANADA. cscwscecons 167 ,297 189,240 

Maritime Provinces..ccccecce 11,140 11,597 
DUGUGC sic boat Oe ore sak ee 26,940 305732 

OMGAT UO srctsies soe oie Ue ore ie eta 62,550 70,992 

AEDT A a apc Te colors ears Gk bee aes 24 ,940 ras hey 

SABLA UCNOWAN « cots c-sa ue owlewee 8,369 8,468 
BUDOVGOE cataede geeareeneee eee Ll ,659 13,406 

Bi WGd SACO LM We yest ¢-o1m severe /a) PAN PEST OMS) 25 5665 

Sars Subscription, ole 
Single Copies, o15 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

March 1950 and March 1951 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

USALES STOCKS 
Department 

ae March |Change (Feb. 28 |Stock/Sales Ratio 
1951 1854 50_[| 1951 March 1951 

Ties ($000 ) % 

67,344 | 72 5594 TOTAL, All Departments »seecc000 
Lae) 

a) 
ise) 

1, Women's and Misses’ Dresses =+2+ccoce. 
@o Women's and Misses’ Coats and Suits. 

3. Women's and Misses! Sportswear «cee. 
A, FULS cerrvcccesccversvreccccesccvceseocos 

5. Girls’? and Infants! Wearscessscocece 
6. Lingerie and Corsets oscesssccersoce 
_?. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms. 
8B. Millinery*ces-ccecccccsscccccsvvveee 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories o¢-. 
10, Women's Misses! and Children's Shoes 
ll. Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories, 
| OTA Ts ete [Ot ta 1s Wisi oe alle Peco 4 Gok oe ee 

ee &* 

+eed Fee aE + WRN NUR RKR ANP DYH Ee 

®'o°:s 

DAMDOAWOAR AW 
: @ 

~ 
‘8 
Q 

@: 12. Men's Clothing scscceserccescccccvcen 
13. Men's Furnishings e+c-+ssscecsocccecce 

14, Boys? Clothing and Furnishingseoo-<. 
15, Men's and Boys! Shoesesseceseesovece 
16. Food and Kindred Productseeo-sccoescce 
17. Toiletries, Cosmetics, and Drugseoe. 
18. Photographic Equipment and Supplies. 
METIGCO GOOUG «1s oss seals b's oo acdc cs sce 8 00 

20. Linens and Domesticseo-cccecccecccees 
CCT AWAPGG ) «5's s's se 0 06s sees ces sees e 

226 China and GlasswareSeccecceccscccseces 
23, Home Furnishings ecccoccsesccrcrcccee 
BEIT TUG sissies bic teeeesdscsecobdens 

256 Major Appliances.+>cccocesecccercesee 

26, Radio and Musicesccccrcceesevscceecs 

77. Hardware and HousewareSeocsccccecces 
ao Jewelleryessccccccccesvcccccsccosccces 

»9. Sporting Goods and Luggagecscccccces 
10, Stationery, Books and Magazinese:>«. 
‘1, All Other Departmentse+sercescccrcee 

(OTE: Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

Stock/Sales Ratios - are obtained by dividing Stocks at Selling Value as at the 

@éginning of the month by Sales made during the month. 

@' @* 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January-to-March 1950 and January~to-March 1951 

Jan.-to-Mar. Jan.-to-Mar. % Change 
1950 LIDL 1951/195C 

($000) ($000) z 

Department 

TOTAL» ALL Departments ooe090 0088 16 7, 297 189, 240 

1. Women's and Misses' DresseS .....eeece 

2. Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits . 

3. Women's and Misses Sportswear ...... 

Meret HALT Scr o eh6 0 0195 6 34's BW ame wre e avelere slene ete 6 6 6 

S.C res 6nd: iil ales WEA sie s 6 5.0 6 6 60 6 

Go LIne erie and. CONSCUS: cs suis cme = 008 wes 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms ... 

ial AlOTy. ss yrs a supcwecevela os. e0a) cele ve oe 6 wisi 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories «.... 

10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 

11. Ladies' Apparel and Accessories, 

TOTAL Lo 10 eseeeve@2ees Qeexemoeaeseeoeeee 46,056 50, 785 

Pee rNen' Ss? ClLOUhing <s5 se des caw arse te ela 5, 824 7,003 = 

Poacher 'S: FUPNVEVINE Ss asters es e's oe 6 we ae es 6,110 6,978 = 

44. Boys! Clothing and Furnishings 704s. 5, 807 45292 A 

Lia Men'S: And Boys s NOSS ca, eaters o sbalare ohecele 23429 2862 + 

26a POOd “GNC norean Prodiic CS asters sk <sri te) ors 14, 063 163775 of 

17. Toiletries, Cosmetics, and Drugs .... 4,277 4, 809 t 

18. Photographic Equipment and Supplies . 457 542 ae 

DOr EF LOCO GOCE) acts Os, 31d aterere slots ys Sievers wis svelece 6s 6335 6,688 i 

2OntIENeNS End DOMES PICS! Fs. sleic ess ae cic 04ers 75434 8, 650 af 

Epes LOE OSA eceke ws & 67a a cacakensas ere ieraie ehehe cielo ote 4,495 4,755 + 
Gee Chine and Glasswares: ...85s tle cls cele 2,002 2,251 + 

Powe HOMOs PUPILS INS 5 4 iis cre cere leccter ei) eos ete ors 11; 260 13,5 057 a 

Cpe NUD U IG Ionia eine oe 0, ae ecg heleekele ate te ak eaters 11,514 125478 + 

yey MA JOU ADELE NCO 5s in'o stare ee a akerae cere Digs 6,796 9,579 + 

oe LA Ors TIC NUL TS Gory hare isha che yeteee cleelern crete 29747 3» 248 4 
27. Hardware and HouSewareS ..cesceccecsces 9,587 11,540 ss 
Bier CWC LOD YT Ae were eases es daccie cies’ omtieiee certs 2» 856 5,517 a 
gue Sporting Coods and Tiggage: sei... skels 3,270 35» 880 + 
40. Stationery, Books and Magazines ..... 21743 29871 + 
Lehi OCUEr ena rEments owen + okies ek LosJor 14,320 5 

NOTE: Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 



DEPART MENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

January 1950 and January 1951 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks, 
Stocks are at selling value. 

Department 

Women's and Misses' Dresses *°****e*e 
, Women's and Misses’ Coats and Suits ° 
. Women's and Misses' Sportswear °°*:*<+s 

Furs CECOHROETEOCCEH EE KOC CHOC OREO OES 

Girls' and Infants! Wear e*e*sessceve 

Lingerie and Corsets **eeesssssssoece 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms «°° 
Millinery °ceeeccccccseccscocssccrene 

Hosiery and Apparel AcceBsories eeo+e 
Women's Misses’ and Children's Shoes 

) Ladies! Apparel and Accessories, 
TOTAL. 1 = lO ereeececeeccccccvcsece 

Men's Clothing *++sscccccsccescecvere 

Men's. Furnishings *eecceeserosesecede 

Boys! Clothing and Furnishings +-+++« 
» Men's and Boys! Shoesee-sceceessoeees 

Food and Kindred Products-+cesescesce 
Toiletries, Cosmetics, and Drugs+-++. 
Photographic Equipment and Supplies-« 
Piece COOGEE He Ces cOet onde eededessecees 

Linens and Domesticseesccecsccvecece 
SmallwareSecscccesccosseavesresveceven 

China and GlasswareSeccceccevccvvece 

Home Furnishings eccccecccecccovcsece 

FPurniturecccceccccccccvvseccsscecvecsee 

Major Appliances s+esceceses 

Radio and MusSiCGeecccccvscvcccscsccses 

Hardware and HousewareS«+sececcoscce 
Jewelleryerocccccrescerssvcsccssesceves 

Sporting Goods and Luggagececccesoes 

Stationery, Books and Magazinesoceoce 
All Other Departmentsecccccccecvvese 

@eeoeeeoee 6 

OTE: Canada totals do not include Newfoundland 

13,993 

STOCKS 

Sto ck/Sales Ratio 
1950 | Jdanua 195] 

($000) 

177 ,387 Ww 

.@ ee. @ 1@-5@ + Js OF 

NS] oO 

se 

On AH NMN ANN YY rFHOoOdoOOAINOyL 

2,074 
2 5052 
1,108 
780 
4,672 
1,588 
"160 

25265 
3,641 
1,729 
"710 

3,924 
4,384 
3,083 
1,100 
35485 
1,014 
1,106 
944 
4,438 

e 

Pow OrHaomaNoOrPONHErRNANAMDAMOON MNO 

@ e e e e @ @ 

s e 6 @ 

PARDON ANNNENANANNOK Lf wAW e e e 

figures. 

Stock/Sales Ratios - are obtained by dividing Stocks at Selling Value as at the 

beginning of the month by Sales made during the month. 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 
— APRIL, 1951 

By Provinces 

Department store sales in Canada totalled $75, 057,000 during April 1951, 11% higher 

than the April 1950 total of $67,453,000. 

All regions, with the exception of the Maritime Provinces, reported increased sales 
| in April 1951 compared with April 1950. ‘The three Prairie Provinces recorded the largest 

gains- Saskatchewan, 19%; Manitoba 18% and Alberta 17%. Sales decreased 9% in the 
| Maritime Provinces, 

Department Store Sales in April 1950 and 1951 

CANADA @eeeeeoeaen e020 @20808080 

Maritime Provinces wecccccccce 
| Quebec @eeeqseeevoeea eae e@eeoeeseeaeeoneae @ 

Ontario Rea eepe cece receccceseors 

‘Manitoba @eeeeevoe Geo esceeeeoee eed @ 

_ Saskatchewan Coeoeeeeeone eee oe ee 

~ Alberta COC CET COLO OE E2EELOO® 

British Columbia Coceececeeccece 

_ By Departments 

Most departments had increased sales in April 1951 compared with the same month in 

(1950. A 56% gain in major appliance sales was by far the largest recorded. Hardware and 
housewares department sales increased 27%. Other departments which recorded gains in 
excess of 20% were as follows: furs (26%); radio and music (25%); linens and domestics 

(23%) and jewellery (21%). Of the four departments whose sales volume failed to reach 
April 1950 Levels, only the 13% decline in millinery sales was of any magnitude. 

The value of department store stocks held at the beginning of April 1951 was 

$240, 355,000, 25% above their value on the same date in 1950 when they totalled 

$192) 968, 000, Stock-sales ratios for each of the 31 departments are shown in the right 
- hand column of the table on Page Se 

| Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 
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DEPARTMENT STORES SALES AND STOCKS 

Aprii 1950 and April 1951 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

Department 
SALES | 

a 1950 Boas 951/50 
$ 000) | ($ 000) 

TOTAL All Departments ....c.c0a - 67.453 Woaeo rt. 

Women's and Misses' Dresses .....26-| 2,748 | 3,034 | + 

Women's and Misses! Coats and Suits.| 4,155 | 3,990 | - 

Women's and Misses! Sportswear ...../ 1,635 | 1,756 |) + 
Des so ess oes aie tata ate ates oye PEN Ie 39k, PY IN Nees 
See ond Infante’ Wear ....+..eee.| 2,886 | 3,023 | + 
MEP TOUOT COPSELS soceosccossscce| 29301 |] 2,553 | + 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms .. B57 628 | + 
GY oe itn ln s Ve bw esse decvewee | 1,098 956 | = 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....| 2,945 | 2,925 | = 
Women's, Misses! and Children's Shoes.| 3,346 ; 3,581} + 
Ladies! Apparel and Accessories, 

TOTAL 1 = 10 ©0FCF0EKHKDHOFOLOOO SC HOH FCHLO0 

Men's Clothing ©7G 9G F7HKHHH9EGCHOHKHHAFPOHRBEOD 

22,065 | 22,942 + 

Zyellaigeescer | + 
MOUTTUSHINGS te ccescescsccssecs| 2,439) | 2,652 | + 
\Boys' Clothing and Furnishings .....| 2,141 | 2,158] + 
lmeee and Boys' Shoes .....ecceosces| 1,184 | 1,336] + 
FOed and Kindred Products ..o.eseseee| Ay716 | by 7h9 | + 
sToiletries, Cosmetics, and Drugs ...} 1,330 | 1,525 | + 
Photographic Equipment and Supplies. 165 186 | + 
SE See iain waceatecsceee| LyP 7k ceykel | + 
Sime arid DOMEStLCS sescecescecocce| 1,797 | 2,202 | + 
DMMEAMATCE 2.05 chess veece’ Pies kW sreh, hy COON MALO tnt 
rymame and Glassware ...csccecscoece 129 BO + 
BREF UTDIGHINGS 56sec secccccssccese| 44550) 5,358) + 
> ‘urniture $00070000000000000000000000 Bs oo 4,275 t: 

MRIDILANCES soccvenceccercsveces| Cy lid | Hy239 | + 
BMT USLCS on ssccscasccrceccrs| 1h6 Soa. tu it 
»lardware and Housewares eccocscecccoe| 4,06L | 5,167] + 
I rwyiG ys alesis e's ceeeo} 1LyO00,). 1,209 | + 
>» porting Goods and Luggage .occeoceoe| 1,912 | 2,165] + 
> tationery, Books and Magazines .... 836 eS 
» 11 Other Departments ...cceccccccec| 55208 | 5,964 | + 
. | 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

| Stock/Sales Ratios = are obtained by dividing Stocks 
of the month by Sales made during the month. 

STOCKS 

March 31 |Stock/Sales Ratio 
1951 April 1951 

% ($ 000} 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

—— MAY, 1951 
—— el 

By Provinces 

Sales of Canadian department stores totalled $76,613,000 in 

May 1951, a gain of 4% compared with the May 1950 total of $73,581,000. 

Saskatchewan and Manitoba reported very large gains of 19% and 

17% respectively. Other gains were more moderate, ranging from 8% in 

Alberta to 3% in British Columbia. Of the two declines recorded, only 
the 8% decrease in Maritime Provinces was of any magnitude. 

Department Store Sales in May 1950 and 1951 

Sales % Changes Province 1950 1951 2 nah 

($000) ($000) 

CANAD Amreic Aete. oiieia 73,581 76,6135 ee ol 

Maritime Provinces ...... 6,189 5» 669 - 8,4 

WUOUCS nate tc vies selec s cle ts 12,572 13,452 + 7,0 

ONCETLO sete tt ie0s epics eee 28,478 28, 278 - 0.7 

MEOIGODA fn ase btalc.0. oie sees € 9,259 10, 833 + 17.0 

Saskatchewan .ecccccccecs 3, 387 4, 041 + 19.3 

RUWRTCS sie eo ae « ive oa ote 6 4,571 4,914 + Yeo 

British Columbia .......0. 9,125 95426 + 3.3 

By Departments 

Nineteen of the 31 departments had increased sales volume in 

Mey 1951 compared with the same month a year ago. Ali men's, and most 

women's apparel departments, showed substantial increases in sales. A 

19% gain in women's and misses' dresses, and a 17% gain in furs were 
, tne largest. Jewellery sales increased 17%, Photographic equipment 

| and supplies sales were up 11%. Of the nine departments whose sales 
volume declined from the May 1950 level, the 20% decrease in major 
appliance sales was the largest. Furniture sales decreased 7%, These 

two latter results were due, in part, to credit regulation. Sales of 

stationery, books and magazines decreased 10%. 

Inventory holdings at May 1, 1951 amounted to $239, 018,000, 
23% above the level of those held on the same date a year ago, when 

stocks totalled $194,640, 000. 

Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 
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1. Women’s and Misses’ DresSseS .ceeccec | 33926 | + 18.6 1.6 @ 

2, Women's and Misses’ Coats and Suits.| 2,761) 29536 | - 8&1 Bel 
3. Women's and Misses Sportswear .eoce 1,991 | 2,187 | + 9.8 Sel 

AR ROPS® 0-0-4 ses siae a 5u, Bis ee oie ta enon eR oe 230 | 270 | + 17.4 17.19 
5. Girls' and Infants" Wear’ ..0.0<.000.0 00). 09 600ml cae LGryl nts oe 3.0 
Gs: lingerie. and Corsethecim.s eens caine i 2o98l- +2 70 Zee 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms .. AG Dee 1.9 

8. MULLInery™ «caw sissies wield ou oiolerewie steers s S50 Huet a27e6 1.3 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories .... 3,048 | + 6.09 208 

10. Women’s, Misses‘and Children’s Shoes 4,205 | + 15.0 135,021 3.19 
ll. Ladies* Apparel and Accessories» 

TOTAL: Lo- LO. sis atele-wciee ersten eietee eins ee ee go oe + 8,0 63, 924 Zell 

me, Men'S ClOtCNIRe ~. wemece es eee oe 29026 29008 5 ee Pe 8» 269 Dok 

15. Men's Furnishings <.siges..-..+slemeoe| osele | o9 140) 4 lag 12,029 58 
14. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings .....| 1:868| 153976 | + 5.8 6» 862 3.5m 
iS. Men!’s and Boye‘ (Shoes... obscene cl 0 Le Doo eee (Om) een 5,168 3.0mm 
16), Pood and Kindred Products .sinsc ee nes 4,572 | 4,896 | + 7.1 5,124 1.0 
17. Toiletries, Cosmetics, and Drugs ...| 19484! 1,622 | + 9.3 | 4,992 Sek 
18. Photographic Equipment and Supplies. 186 206 | + 10.8 1,005 4.9 
Loe Pil@ee: GOOdS “ac se.ctemieh apec'o eevee ee eke 22042 29058 (a) 95 641 4.7. 

20, Linens, and Domestics? «..... 06 knees Sse | 22008... Gasock 9,912 4.5 
SLs CMALIWATOS .. 645.6 sis eB cise ed sb oeiebnte s |) 1ea4B 1) oe2 usuwudae 6,529 4.7 
ee. China and Glasswares. <i. ..4< sami. 888 046 | + 6.5 65455 6.8 
ane Home: Ruenistities: cross tee ete: 5,404; 5,618 | + 4.0 255157 4.1. 
Ais PAPMELUTS “S.iw sisic ois Gslaielg sieay cia Sev ates es 1) 9 Los lat er OU ee ce 15,879 3.4 
Boy Major Appliane@es - is ies.6sc0 6 oases toe ele OP COOLIO Emcee oOs | 9,467 307 
e6. Radio and: MIs Cries <cnam a antes aoe 750 229 6 le tate 4,857 6.7m 
27. Hardware and HousewareS ococcocccces| 59450] 5s776 | + 6.0 155 049 206 
BG» POWELL IY cS clea ectece’s oie cote CS need 13325 td 7.8m 8, 741 6.6 
29. Sporting Goods and Luggage .cscscees 2,459 | - 0.7 || 10,126 4.1 
50. Stationery, Books and Magazines ..-. 78 | - 10.0 3» 483 465 
Sl. All Other Departmentst«sdo5. . vo cee 2 55 8, 349 1.o% 

NOTE: 

DEPARTMENT STORES SALES AND STOCKS 

May 1950 and May 1951 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

STOCKS 

Department April 30 | Stock/Sales f 
1951 May 195] 

(2000) ($000) 

FOT AL Ali De rartrents 0000800690 735 581 765 613 

=a 

2595 018 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures, 
(a) Change of less than .05 per cent. 

tock Sales Ratios - are obtained by dividing Stocks at Selling Value as at the 
beginning of the month by Sales made during the month. 
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By Provinces 

June sales of Canadian department stores totalled 
$69»530,000, 1% above last year's June total of $69,170,000. 

Increases in sales were recorded in all four 

western provinces, the two largest being 16% in Saskatchewan 
and 11% in Alberta. These gains were in sharp contrast with 

the decreases shown in eastern Canada. A 6% decrease in the 
Maritime Provinces was the largest. 

Sales in the first half of 1951 amounted to 

$410,590,000, 9% higher than in the first six months of 1950 
when sales were $377,490, 000. 

Department Store Sales in June 1950 and 195] 

1951 
($000 ) 

% Change, 

CANADA ..ccoes 69,170 + 0.5 

Maritime Provinces ... 5,070 5.5 
QUODEC: cc cccwieciec seccs 11,360 - 0.5 
Ontario @eeeeeeeceeeseen & 26; 150 om 4.2 

Manitoba @eeoeveeeveevee 6 @ 10, 050 Ge 4.4 

Saskatchewan .....ccee 3», 200 + 15.6 
Alberta eeeeoeeeneee eee 4,420 + nh Ea 

British Columbia ..... 8, 920 + 4,0 

/ 
iti! Wl} 
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By Departments 

Changes in sales volume varied considerably, approximately 

half of the departments showing increases. 

Sales of photographic equipment increased 14%. Toiletries, 

cosmetic and drug department sales were up 12%. A 9% gain in china and 

glassware was the only other substantial increase. 

Clothing departments reported widely varied changes in 

gales volume. These ranged from a 7% increase in hosiery and apparel 

accessories to an 18% decrease in aprons, housedresses and uniforms. 

Most decreases were quite moderate. However, there was 

a 25% decline in sales of major appliance departments. 

The value of department store stocks at June 1, 1951 was 

$235, 250,000, 24% above their value on the same date in 1950 when they 

totalled $189,030, 000. 

Department Store Sales - January~to~June 1950-1951 

% Change, 
1951/1950 

Province 

($000) ($000) 

CANADA ..--ec. 377,490 | 410,590 

Maritime Provinces ... 27,610 27, 050 See!) 

QUSUECE aise eecetee area terete 62,140 67,830 + 0992 

OEE U ELa UO ave) chess ter sheveretshole 142,240 | 151,740 + 6.7 

MENT CODE pisses ai5;0,0 Held cee 53» 960 615550 + 14.1 
Saskatchewan ....cceee 18,170 20, 030 + 10.2 

BIGOTUS Je ih witsete oes 6 atelere 25, 050 28,470 415.07 
British Columbia ..... 48,320 53» 920 + 11.6 

(i) The difference between the totals in the above 
table and those on page 4 is due to the revision 
of provincial figures. 

Year's Subscription, $1.00 
Single Copies, 015 



D T. STORE S_AND STOCKS 

June 1950 and June 1951 

7 These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

fees suse] roms 
Department 

June |% Change || May 31 Stock/Sales Ratio 
1951 | 1951/50 1951 June 195} 

is : | ch ) 
t 

TOTAL, All Departments 2.2.62... 169,170 3.4 

- Women's and Misses' Dresses .....+0.¢ 0.8 1.4 

« Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits. | 5.4 Ke As) 

- Women's and Misses! Sportswear .....- Do 7 2.6 
METIS. 's's.0 W(t o's satete avs 6s eoxb.cl ol os olen’ F 45s © =e Loa 35 04 

meGiris' and Infants! Wear ...cecscees + 4,7 304 

Betingerie and Corsets .ecccieccvesese + O04 28 

.« Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms .. - 18.4 1.8 

REP IOTLOLY y ~'.0 s ee ¥ +.4ye, sik 610.0 0.0.0.0 0 0.0.0.0:8 sane rhs a</ 

» Hosiery and Apparel Accessories .... 7.0 Sell 

» Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes (a) 36 
e Ladies' Apparel and Accessories, 

TOPAL, & = 10 eseeoeeooeseocvone 00000 19, 780 
) (S ° rae) WG ° © 

BS LOGI Dias wieis 0 0 015 0166 0 6 oes e100 

aS PUTT SOAS Be 5 66 6b h0'a 8 ieee. eee’ 

e Boys‘ Clothing and Furnishings ..... 

meen’ Ss and Boys”. GROCS js... eww cess 

e 

FOWoOPRONOUWN ANN WOWOKPNI AHO 

§ 
eo @ © 

© 

° ° ® ® ® mood and Kindred Products .ccesecsese 

Toiletries, Cosmetics, and Drugs ... 

Photographic Equipment and Supplies. 
MEMECAZQOOUS. gisners atsu\g\o 6 © sie « s's beyer 00 4 < 

l@eenens and DomesticS ..ccccevevscoecs 

MTL WATGS® 5 oteuta arewie & a o0le.t-0 eupheney eidve-s 

Waponina and Glassware c-cscecccccsccecs 

POMS FUTNISHINES -seccvescescesioscvve 

RA CUT O's sretete Gy oo o.6 biel» 6.0, sleiplets iene « 
BAHMOL ADDLISN COS cece's.c oo sid's 0c vies ovine s 
MSGOLO BNA MUGLC ceccesecccceswseress 

1» Hardware and Housewares eeccccccecece 

DELL OLY \ ss wtsiate Wis «aes Sie 2 6 sleis-s oie 8 

'e Sporting Goods and Luggage ......e6- 
‘es Stationery, Books and Magazines .... 

jal: Other Departments ...ccccosscces 

bY ° ° @ 

P+ t+ + 
° @ 

® 

+ + + 
° ° ° 

VIINTIMROMRNROYW ® ® 

es ay) 

o {MeO o 6 

o e 

° 9° 

@ @ 

e® 

e 

° 

OWNPWwWAKHPORDM DOWWNAHENMRMOHEH PPAOWMWAIFE AUREL ROKR DE UKE AW 

° 

Cg) er Ol eo 6 se ° 

TE; Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

) Change of less than .05 per cent. 

Stock/Sales Ratios - are obtained by dividing Stocks at Sel ling Value as at the 

beginning of the month by Sales made during the month. 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 
at Ne pe A A ET CT EI TC ALLEL ED ILE AIA ALD, 

January-to-June 1950 and January~to~June 195) 

Department 

TOTAL All Departments .cevccecese 

1. Women's and Misses Dresses 

2. Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits . 

3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear ...... 

A, BUMS ccccessvesces 

5, Girlis* 

6. Lingerie and Corsets ...cecosseeosces 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms ... 

8. Millinery 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ..... 
Women's, Misses* and Children's Shoes 

@©000860 86 © 

See ete eefPoedteedeoee @ 

@eeseeoeoeeeoeoeesrseee eve eo GeGGOsOs ee 

Ladies! Apparel and Accessories, 

TODAS ull o -BO™ ov stately pleisteis cle eeveis e erelere 

Went: S! CLOG Tie tee ccaretes 6.6 eisleie ate ole oe ote.e 

Mens. FUrHI SHINES" 6 o.c ess aie + ccatele oucwie eis 

Boys* Clothing and Furnishings .e..-e. 

Men’*s and Boys!’ Shoes "+. <e eee ce cles 

POOG. ana Ringed Proc uGes. cats mace er cree 

Toiletries, Cosmetics, and Drugs .... 

Photographic Equipment and Supplies . 

PLOCE (GOO setae slstad oe es Glee ccs 

Linens and Domestics ...... 

LEW POST ss slate siete ose dace scene fe aie 

WiLMaVaAuG Gia sewalre: oe sina severe sels erect 

OME PUTT SINS siege aes sale alors cree ste e ete 

PUPUG GUS Wee ec) 01 e1sietere «1s sleiete s dacs erie sate 

Mee JOR “AD DILPAN COS: scte'e'e «ctu e'ule Merete sie ate 

HACLO. GUO MIST Ce. ecvshe vice cis crate: Metetens tect 

Hardware and Housewares ~...ceccsccs ces 

OWS Lil Ory Mereterorere se te Sere cts) etele cet stcie are 
Sporting Goods and Luggage ..cccccece 

Stationery,» Books and Magazines ..... 
ALL. OLUET Departments. « s< tee cee ee 

o©e@@e@6 ¢ 

eoee 090828806408 

NOTE: 

and Infants Wear ..\+ veces sso ban 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland 

SALES 

Jan.~to-June Jan.~to~June 

1950 L951 

($000 ) ($000) 

16, 060 17, 260 

14,620 14, 260 

9,590 10; 440 

3500 4,010 

13,510 14,500 

14, 200 15, 240 

35900 33 690 

4,030 4,260 

135 950 15,310 

16, 680 18, 210 

117,180 109, 840 

135640 14, 850 
14, 760 15, 840 
9,420 10; 020 

63250 7, 050 
27,680 50s 080 
8,600 9,650 
1,050 1,180 

12,540 12,670 
135, 900 15,520 
8, 560 8, 900 
4,600 5», 080 

25,720 28,520 
203 010 25» 920 
15,610 18; 550 
4,900 53 580 

23,990 27,520 
623570 7220 

10,360 11,090 
53250 5» 240 

299470 52s 780 

figures. 

% Change 

1951/1950. 

teeter eet 

+p teeeeteteeeteeeeeetet oo + be 
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WEEKLY DEPARTMENT STORE SALES, 1950 AND 195I 
PERCENT CHANGE FROM SAME WEEK OF PREVIOUS YEAR 

PER CENT PER CENT 
+30 19 51 1950 

CANADA 

MARITIMES 

QrcULE BB Ese 

ln. HOD afl. 7 
i TT] mT 

pete Sak ci | Hl i 0 O01 ool 

siento | Doll al alollllallll { ALU AOL 
g | a eee 
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WEEKS ENDING 
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_DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

——— JULY, 1951 

By Provinces 

Sales of Canadian department stores totalled ‘$54,490,000 in July 

1951, practically unchanged from the July 1950 total of $54,780,000. 

An 11% gain in Saskatchewan was the largest increase reported, 

followed by more moderate increases in Alberta, Quebec and the Maritime 

Provinces. The 4% decrease in British Columbia was the largest of three 
reported. 

Department Store Sales in July 1950 and 1951 

($000) (#000 

CENADIA ac\s ake e+ a <'e 54, 780 54; 490 =O lg) 

Maritime Provinces ...... 3, 790 3,870 i Bi 

MMBC ass bs c.© f sue elorete ale erece 7,850 8,090 + S.l 

CCT IO ll ca « sso 4)e.o 00s 0-60 «6 19,610 19, 050 eee 

MaNIHGL OD ctematsteietel sielereisisleleieels 9,010 8,910 alae! icy 

DASESLCHOWAN ssckccccs ces 2,390 2,640 + 10.5 
Alberta eocecccceccreseccce 3, 850 3s 990 + 4,2 

British COlumbia§ Sscedsss 8,300 7,940 =.)4 55 

By Departments 

The majority of departments had larger sales volume in July 1951 

compared with July 1950. Photographic equipment sales were up 15%, An in- 
crease of 14% in women's, misses' and children's shoes was the largest of 

nine shown by apparel departments. Boys' clothing and furnishing sales 

increased 11%. 

A 41% decrease in major appliance sales was Daas the largest of 

the eleven reported. Fur department sales declined 17%. Decreases of 13% 

in aprons, housedresses and uniforms, and of 9% in radio and music depart- 

ments were the only other ones of any size. 

Inventory holdings at July 1, 1951 amounted to $221,460,000, 24% 

above the level of those held on the same date a year ago, when stocks 

totalled $178,280, 000. 

Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 
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eo a Se Ce SALES | STOCKS 

NOTE: Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures, 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

July 1950 and July 1951 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

June 30|Stock/Sales Ra 

1951 July 1952 

Sa 

Change 
1951/50 

(eo) jp 

Department July | July 
LISOC Les 

($000) | ($000) 

VEGI EVN A All Departments ee 0000800 545 770 

Women's and Misses' Dresses ......¢+. + ee 35 960 a) 

Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits. = a4 55140 402 

Women's and Misses’ Sportswear 2... ae 5» 080 Dak 

Purse & au shares wee ee ee Se = ies 4,500 9.4 

Girls’ and Infants" Wear -....%3:2%.. 5 aie oe ee) 7,560 4.5 

Lingerie and Corsets ...csccvstscees + 5.3 6,870 Sol 

Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms .. ae yo 1,240 2 oe 

Millinery? veviaueccseis sictere sae eenteuereme ers = eye) 780 pe 

Hosiery and Apparel Accessories .... fitenil aL 75950 4.5 

Women's; Misses' and Children's Shoes fF V5 gD || ere 5 6 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories, 
TOTAL 1 = 10 @eoeevp op e7eoec0e070266028689080 09 

+ iss) ® “J Gi oOo 13, 090 525 590 

Men*s Clothing c4,.0 06.8 54 cals See 1; 700 (a) 8,540 SoS) 

Mens Furniohines, c.ecs.semeceer < o Br OOO 25 co bet 115279 4.9 

Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings: 2... 950) 14 056) e+ 10.5 653590 6 ol 
Men*s and Boys! Shoes ..ssees de ease e |- 890 9701. + 978 4,€80 4.8 

Food and Kindred’ Products oc. .sses6 4,420) 4,470] + 1.1 4,460 Bee) 

Toiletries, Cosmetics, and Drugs ... 15430} 1,500; + 4.9 4,690 Oak 

Photographic Equipment and Supplies. 200 250) + 15.0 970 4.2 
Plece Uoods ss cau vs+8 s 6 core okie ee 2s O60) 1yo40) = 1.5 9, 080 628 
Linens and. Domestics, «ss. %sidem > actus B93 000 | SrolOl. = 4059 9, 080 309 

Sma LIWares” ial cok Mare steno pee aos 1,060] 1,160! + 9.4 5,870 Sol 
Ghing atid GC laseware os 43509 canescens 990| 1,050; + 4.0 6,830 6.6 
Mone “Purw Shines 244 geass Sad ene 4 4,690; 3,580) = 3.0 229 750 6.35 

MULCH CUI O.59 alee cerns eleeie eo erature cane ce 4,550} 4,160; - 4.4 15,5 050 56 

Major “poli ences: stccnc ocr eee oe Oy 14011 pESOr = 4157 10,420 56 

RHCTO En Mate: ca tke «eee ee 670 610, =" "970 4,710 Vay 

Hardware and Housewares ..ccccescecoe 3,990) 4,060; + 1.8]; 14,150 Deo 
POMEL LOI - 5 c's gale wba sivw ea ee ee eae aie is9070) 151401 + 6.5 8,580 ffs 

Sporting Goods and Luggage ....seeee 27090) 425.010) == -356 95 940 4.9 
Stationery, Books and Magazines .... 670 670 (a) 39450 Sol 
All Other Departments atest. een? 4,380 9.8 8, 340 157 

(a) Change of less than .05 per cent. 

Stock Sales Ratios - are obtained by dividing Stocks at Selling Value as at the 
beginning of the month by Sales made during the month. 



MERCHANDISING FILE «ps 

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 
Industry and Merchandising Division Government 

OTTAWA Publications 

Published by Authority of the Rt. Hon. C. D. Howe, Minister of Trade and Commerce 

” ea 

Volar = No. 8 Annual Subscription $1.00 
26 Va es 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 
— AUGUST, 195! 

By Provinces 

August 1951 sales of Canadian department stores totalled $61 520,000, 
virtually unchanged from the August 1950 total of $61,350,000. This was the 

third successive month in which sales remained practically unchanged from 

the comparable month a year ago, 

In contrast with quite moderate changes in other sections of the 

country, sales were up 17% in Saskatchewan and 10% in Alberta. A 4% decrease 

in Ontario was the largest decline recorded. 

Department Store Sales in August 1950 and 1951 

% Change, 

1951/1950 Province 

| CANADNS. Doh es. + 0.3 
| Maritime Provinces .....0. ey 

GUAR OCH 4 tte sta cet oe sioaues + tes gO) 
DAERENGA pats oinlesie'e a ele poce 4.0.6 - 4.2 
MORI DOOM. ais are ale s10.0 sfois 0100 6 tae Bh | 

Saskatchewan ..cccccccccce + 16.9 

PLGOTES Cass «Fk 4 bie e-sie.0s + 10.3 

British: Colupibia: «++. + 2.6 

By Departments 

Apparel departments showed general strengthening of sales in August. 

Eleven of the fourteen departments reported sales gains, five of which were 

in excess of 10%. A 21% increase in boys’ clothing and furnishings was the 

largest. Girls' and infants' wear sales were up 19% and women's and misses! 
sportswear, and women's, misses' and children's shoe sales both increased 18% 

Other large increases were those for photographic equipment and 

supplies (21%), stationery, books and magazines (16%) and smallwares (12%). 

Of 10 declines in sales volume, a 38% decrease in major appliances, 

and a 32% decrease in fur department sales were by far the largest. Kadio 

and music sales decreased 16% and furniture sales, 11%, 

The value of department store stocks at August 1, 1951 was 

$221,600,000, 23% above their value on August 1, 1950 when they totalled 

$180,691, 000. 
Prepared in the Merchandising and Services Section 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS — 

August 1950 and August 1951 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

STOCKS SALES 

eee enue August |August July 31 |Stock/Sales Rat} 
1950 1951 August 1951. 

($000) ($000) 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ....... . | 61,350 |61,520 3.6 . 

1. Women's and Misses’ Dresses ...occcce | 19970] 25130) + Bol Tee 

2. Women's and Misses’ Coats and Suits. 1,510| 15440|.- 4.6 PAP 
3. Women's and Misses’ Sportswear ..... | 12580) 15870) + 18.4 2<8 
RP RISE (ac » eutira: hv elstwianohid eau Fivarsadean Sussavarens, ORE eue 1,440} 980] = 31.9 6 eo 

SeGiries’ and Infants! Wear sec. cessssen. |, Cold} 25510 | +.19,0 Boe 
6. Lingerie and Corsets ..cccesccececee | 29010} 25180) + 8.5 3o1 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms .. 450 410;;- 8.9 204 
SEL UTI TY «1s. 6%, ane ae. Nox W See vetayere 6eue Rieee eee 610 630| + 3.3 1.4 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 2... | 2070] 2,160| + 4.5 300 
10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children's Shoes | 2,310] 2,730| + 18.2 || 11,350 4.2 
ll. Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories, 

PAOLALY Doms LO) gs aia tee ersiets ace ela dea Sars ul LO OlOd sy SO a ae BrOmte 545650 Sen 

ee Men ULODRIDE’ sowie orale ce ature ovoueee 1,580} 1,600] + 1.3 8,450 5 oo 
ios Men's Furnishings. s ccwwids<sbess.<.s jopesdoO| 2.H60) + PGnl The ieeo 4.9 
14. Boys’® Clothing and furnishings ..... | 159370] 1.660 |#+ 21.2 6,540 Pe) 
26, Man's and Boys’ Shoes: sada. c-s eed wee 940/ 1,040] + 10.6 4,560 4.4 

16. Food and Kindred ProductS .occesoseo | 495940!) 4,770} + Sol 4,530 0.9 
17. Toiletries, Cosmetics, and Drugs ... | 1,420] 1,500/ + 5.6 4,680 Sen 
18. Photographic Equipment and Supplies. 190 250) te ele! 940 4.1 
Mae OCG. GOONS 4a. ciecscr case <4. 4 wecte mek 1,590} 1,600| + 0.6 8, 940 5 06 

BO. AANGNS Bnd Vomestics | .<.« os aces sees Paroles 66O) = 266 8, 780 J. 3.0 

PHONE A WAP OS sia 5 Gane: citer ace 3-9 4 4ie yl eeadia Oto ls LOOW 3290" + Lece 5D» 740 4.4 

Pep Cine and Glassware .2...ccecesasces bet sdeOu lect . 2.7 7,160 6.0 
pow Home. Furnishings giccssssincccswecewe, 41160 o5900-1-= 5,65 eeemoe eral: 
Bee IPT A GREG. cocaine s x0, 9% dase Wim Rleneee ea We 53300} 4,720) - 10.9 14,510 Dig 

25. Major Appliances ........0.0- isan cae sl Os BLO) “Sy 000 We o7 er Ul he Oeaee Sue 
Bo. MEG16. and amuse “S08. 3). Wee ren 880 740| = 15.9 4,570 6.2 

27. Hardware and HousewareS ...0-.ececccce | 43380] 4,260] - 2,7 || 13,130 Sek 

28 . Jewellery C2LCCOCECECO LOL LED EOEDO%DB0008 1,250; 1,280; + 2.4 8,640 6 8 

29. Sporting Goods and Luggage ......e.. 1,840} 1,800] = 2.2 || 10,100 5 6 
30. Stationery, Books and Magazines .... 920) 1,070] + 16.3 3» 600 304 
51. Ald Other Departments .....ccccccece | 49560 eects TO 8, 360 1.7 

NOTE: Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures, 

Stock Sales Ratios - are obtained by dividing Stocks at Selling Value as at the 
beginning of the month by Sales made during the month. 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 
—— 

a = SEPTEMBER, 1951 
EIST Reems, 

By Provinces 

An 8% decline in sales was reported by Canadian department 
stores in September 1951, sales volume of $72,420,000 comparing with 

$78,320,000 in September 1950. 

Sales were up 2% in Alberta. All other provinces recorded 
declines, the 25% decrease in the Maritime Provinces being by far 

the largest. 

In the first nine months of 1951, sales increased 5%, from 

$571,930,000 in January-September 1950 to 598,980,000 in the same 
period of 1951. 

Department Store Sales in September 1950 and 1951 

Sales 

1950 

% C hange 9 Province 1951/1950 LOO] ee, 

CANADA eeeeeoeee? 

Maritime Provinces ... 

Mruenec Mit . fonts s cele's w 6 
ONEETTON Ss Shi eas ce he 0 

WSS COD Saiep eters Gale's 00s 

Daskatchewan .ecccccce 

ADDOTCS Zoe. esis sled aes 

British Columbia ..... 

e 

q § 

baw) 

NYNWoOFNWOWOP AI 

e e€ e ® e 

WDAATAEANOR HO 
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By Departments 

Of the five departments showing increased sales volume in 

September 1951, a 9% gain in toiletries, cosmetics and drugs was the 

largest. 

appliances, 32% for furs and 27% for radio and music departments. 

Three declines in excess of 25% were reported; 41% for major 
Six 

other departments had decreases ranging from 10% to 20%. 

The value of department store stocks at August 31, 1951 was 

$232, 900,000, 21% above their value on the same date in 1950 when they 

totalled $192,584, 000. 

Department Store Sales - January-to-September 1950-1951 

% Change, pane 
rovince 1951/1950 

(#000) ($000) 

998» 980 CANADA .......]  571:930 

Maritime Provinces ... 41,200 359, 240 aint: Sauls 

QUC DEC "2%. .5 es einte ste es 92, 780 97,750 + 5.4 
OUUOTTOule ss sty cr efesatone lee 213, 350 218, 480 + 2.4 

MAT CODBiats + se cictere we ates 83, 920 91, 030 + A640 

Daskatchewan .....cecee 26, 930 29,330 "69 

PL DOUG ES orotnielels series octets 38,410 42,540 4+ 10.8 
British Columbia <.5.. 75,540 80, 610 +720 

(i) The difference between the totals in the above table 
and those on page 4 is due to the revision of 

provincial figures, 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

STOCKS 
, Department z 

o|% Change Aug. 31 |Stock/Sales Ratio 
1951/50], 1951 September 1951 

($000) | ($0003 | 

TOTATs £2 Vepartments 2.66.66 Vay 400) om 265 cleS25 9001 ame 

Woren's and Misses' Dresses .....0.. Bp0e0) = 0.9 4,180 Ie 
Women's and Misses’ Coats and Suits. 2 bLOy = Leek 5,510 2.43: 
Women's. and Misses' Sportswear ..... POLO OSS 5,740 29 
oss cy e's aloo. eb l0'0 oo Ue lede-w 1» 280] - 31.6 7,100 Sys 
Saris’ and Infants’ Wear .....csese. 4,390} = 6.8 9,370 alk 
Mmcerie and Corsets) ...s.csec ss aees Bala S) 564 7,040 2.9 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms .. 430| - 4.4 890 lk 
esis: 9 aoa 6 Yoda eiGusitore Ye cease iaiesb care VEO ee one) ty 70 1,0 

Hosiery and 4pparel Accessories .... 55180 eG 8,810 28 
Women's,Misses' and Children's Shoes 3,450! = 0.9 | 12,400 3 6 
Ladies’ Apparel and 4ccessories;s 
eee ame) O08 rte otis s Bis 6 Ove 08's 08 253400!) = 5.8 625510 ere A 

Meee LOtNINE secs ee wc cee ee acorhieteas 29480) - 13.3 8,910 56 

Memes furnishings .......<...s. her {3,230} = 11.5") 127910 4.0 
Boys" Clothing and Furnishings ..... 2,340! - 6.8 7,620 S66 
Men's and Boys' Shoes ....sccccssees Ly LIC == GByS 5» 050 4.2 

Food and Kindred Products .......-. Bs As7oO\ e+e. Sal. 4,670 0.9 
Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs .... 1,580} + 9.0 4,670 3.0 
Photographic ae and ae AOON 550 860 4.9 
BR 00 So, ae oss «dle oe Maybe 1, SS0ieo. Poa 9,470 S20) 

Menens and Domestics .seccccesesssec 2,860| - 14.4 8, 950 Sel 
EE A Ss are ao ee Wg5701°s) . Ose 55 770 Bar 

Maina and Glassware .....csscscscecs 1,070 (a) 7,000 6.5 
MEME SINGS skis se. 6 as bo 6 aS els 4,310] - 9.6 || 22,260 5.2 

I re GE oes aves eee colle ole 4,310} - 12.6 || 13,340 Sol 
MCE DPLIGNCOS! 3. chu see seecesiseees 2,250] - 41.2 9, 740 4.4 
RO MUST CHK 69S «00% owes smewae's 910), +. 27282 4,510 D0 
Hardware and HousewareS ...ccccecse. 4,170). =) Beleieles 290 29 

ME o's oe Hie Fa pc Riva oa 0 Was 0% 1,500: eare0s0 8, 750 6.7 
Sporting Goods and Luggage ....see0 1,800) =. -65e" |) tlse70 6.5 

» Stationery, Books and Magazines .... 1,530 |----0.7 3, 900 29 
Memeother Departments ....0....s000 5,530} + 3.4 RP usee 1.5 

Change of less than .05 per cent. 

Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

Stock/Sales Ratios - are obtained by dividing Stocks at Selling Value as 

beginning of the month by Sales made during the month. 

at the 



DEPARTNENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January-to-September 1950 and January-to=September 1951 

SALES 

ee Jan ~to-vept .« Jan .-to-Sept. | % Change 

ess 1950 1951 1951/1950 
($000) ($000) , 

TOTAL, All Departments ......+.. | 5715940 | 598,870 | + 4,9 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses .ocseeore 22,440 235, 830 6 02 

2, Women's and Misses’ Coats and Suits . 195 910 19, O60 = Aga 

3, Woments and Misses’ Sportswear ...... 14, 700 15» 950 + 89e 

Aig MUTE ws scx ear xcatows 4 deanna mein ee 7,390 6,750 - 8.7 

S. Girlie? and Infante” Wear 25 as. bees 21,630 25,070 + 667 

6. Lingerie and Corsets \s.secs< 2 ssce eee 20, 950 22,5180 + 5g 

7, Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms ... 5» 440 5D» 090 - 698 

Gy MALAI yy. a eice seule he tis nie ws ee meer ee 65140 6,560 + ~Gge 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ..... 20, 900 225 420 Oe 

10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 24,320 265490 + @y@ 

11. Ladies' Apparel and Accessories, pp 

Terat uu. = she ©7998 F09eCHEHF OHHH SCH OC ELHO 163,820 + i» fo} on 171,200 

Tey Mén sO Loti ne) aiermenecektt sae a eee 19, 780 20,630 + 452 
LS Men's -Purniehinesw, tc tute ace ele ees 22,5 830 25,590 + Sa 

14. Boys! Clothing end Furnishings “aos. 14, 250 15,070 + .§3¢ 
15, Men’ s)-and Boys sehoes- "J.6.4..2455 a 9,350 10, 250 + 9.6m 
16, Food and- KindredeProducta) «<i. a4 ies 41,140 44,050 + Va 
17. Toiletries, Cosmetics, and Drugs .... 12, 900 14, 230 + 10a 
18. Photographic Equipment and Supplies . 1,610 1, 840 + 14,3 
19. Plece: Goods. sec as ete s Meee eters 17,550 175,490 - “O¢a 

£20. Linens ‘and-Demast) C8" nim sg0.a atten. 225 300 25, 550, +) 4 
Bl ig ORV WAT CG: Veneeetdr che ate « prec ete te ox eee tas ah 12,330 12, 920 + 4,8 

Be. Voinacende al aaetere py eae ne ce earl 7 840 8, 380 + 669 

Coe MOMS. QUrny Sidney accccete ce len.s ac cee ee 38, 310 40,310 + Bea 
24s SULT BUPS: hace ties Male etl wie a bth Pes 39,590 39,110 ~ lea 
20, Meyor App lances <22ae 45.6 «cic ees 25,750 24, 630 - 4.3 
Bhs NEGLOVENC. Mush Ong yet eu ho eee ee 7,700 7,840 + lie 
27. Hardware and Housewares wecoccccccecs 56» 620 40,010 + 9.3 

Lite) CWB LION Yin: vse eats ce ae eal 10,120 10, 940 + Gam 

29. Sporting Goods and Luggage .....cc000 16,210 16,700 + 3.0% 
30. Stationery, Books and Magazines ..... 8,180 8,310 + 146 

31. All Other Departments ...cccscecesecc 43,760 48, 020 + 9,7 

NOTE: Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures, 
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WEEKLY DEPARTMENT STORE SALES, 1950 AND 195I 

PER CENT CHANGE FROM SAME WEEK OF PREVIOUS YEAR 
renee PER CENT 
+30 19 5] 1950 +30 
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By Provinces 

Sales of Canadian department stores totalled #81,290,000 in October 1951, 

down 3% from the October 1950 total of $83,710,000. 

All provinces reported declines in sales, an 8% decrease in the Maritime 
Provinces being the largest. None of the other decreases exceeded 5%, 

Department Store Sales in October 1950 and 1951 

Sales _| % Change 
Province 1950 ree 1951 1951/1950 

($000 ) ($000 ) 

BNINO Roca ts SNe 83,710 81,290 - 2.9 
Maritime,-Provitices ~. ols sis.ae 6,010 55350 - 8.0 

oe ee Se ercinicla Haid ct itberds 12,860 12,780 Ls wea 
Cer ere aun we ha ois bak a Sie ove 29,860 29,140 =~ 264 

MAN VUODG Ge aivie wale Cae bso lee'e He 12,880 12,510 =m (Die 

Saskatchewan. .ccccscccsccvccce 4,910 4,870 - 0.8 
BL WGI ES Tis a cin cis ea Sieisisie « Slade ue 6,500 | 6 , 000 - 4.8 

BEAU LEN ECOLUMD LA" Ge oc 0 SIC soe 10,890 10,460 - 3.9 

By Departments 

A 19% increase in photographic equipment and supplies was the largest of 

the 15 departmental increases recorded. Toiletries, cosmetics and drug de- 
partment sales were up 11%. Most apparel departments showed increased sales 
volume, ranging up to 8% for women's, misses' and children's shoes,and girls’ 

and infants' wear. 

Six departments had sales declines in excess of 10%, a 32% decrease in 
major appliances being the largest. Radio and music department sales were 

down 27%, furniture 19%, furs 17%, aprons, housedresses and uniforms 16%, 
and home furnishings 12%. 

Inventory holdings at October 1, 1951 amounted to $234,890,000, 26%above 
the level of those held on the same date a year ago, when stocks totalled 

$186,693 ,000, 

Prepared in the bicrchandising and Services Section 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 
26 

October 1950 and October 1951 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

| SALES STOCKS 

Oct. OCG Shane Sept 30 Stock, Sales & 
Department 1950. 1 198] as 1951/50 1951 October 195! 

$000) $000) % || ($000) 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.....+ (85,710 Sl,290 | = 269 254,890 ned 

15 Women's and Misses’ Dresses...+co+ | 2,560] 2,430 | + 3.0 4,050 ile 

2, Women's and Misses'Coagts and Suits | 3,600 3,450 - 4.2 ae G4 18 

3. Women's and Misses’ Sportswear....| 1,850; 1,910 | + 4.4 4,910 2.6 

4. Furs @OCHOKTHOCODGODHDHEHHOHFHFSHHHHHOCHS 1,940 1,620 -16.5 6,780 4.2 

5. Girls! and Infants! Wear.ceoscccce | 59420 5,840 4 de a 10,70 1.8 

6, Lingerie and Corsets c.cccccccccce | 2950 5 ,000 + 2.4 7,540 200 

7. Aprons,. Housedresses and Uniforms 490 410 | -16.3 890 | 2 ok 
Ss Millinery OPOOSSHOOOSORGSOHFFOROCEBOE 930 970 + 4.3 1,160 1.2 

9, Hosiery and Apparel Accessories... | 3,510; 3,500 | * 5.7 8,970 266 
10, Women's,Misses'and Children's Shoes! 3,580; 3,850 | + 7.5 12,440 Siew 
ll. Ladies'Apparel and Accesories, at eee aan 

Las) ° n» % @ ta TOTAL 1 = 10 @2007FCF9 FCF T7HHHHHHFGSSEOD 20,090 26,980 + 

eee Men's Clothing COKCHKOECTHOGOHOHO HE OS 3,200 2,910 = 

13. Men's Furnishings..<.¢2.ccecrs eee | 4,000) #50007 =" 
14. Boys’ Clothing and Fumishings..../| 2,970| %$,060 | + 

+ 
+ 

2 ° 

e i) 

e 2 

FAN OGOOEWEAUANP KP NOWN AN 

® 

LF OODMDOKrKMrRNANP OPN DWAWDNDHAOCN 

15. Men's ‘and Boys’ Shoes. iw ess ces se oe)| +440 1,490 
16. Food and Kindred Products........: | 4,900! 5,300 

17. Toiletries, Cosmetics, and Drugs..| 1,500 1,660 +] 

18, Photographic Equipment and Supplies 160 £90 Fy -8) 
19, Piece Goods .isveceb ese vcsivy coeur gd yo pe0e 2; 070 - 

20. Linens and Domestics sieccccoccses | 05040 3,010 - 

Hls Sma llwaress. ceases s ovulveses steecs 6 1,830 L, fad = 

22. China and Gla SSWATe ces eccceccens 970 990 + 

25. Home furnishings ss ge detec cs.c ee oees | Ogol © 4,700 “11.5 

A. Furni Gare< ec cuecsie tec + dures woe Oe 4,110 -18,6 

oo. Major Appliances. Sires. cei ceie dees | sO sLcO 2,120 -32.1 

a6. Radio and Music. ..iat eetecaserees val Lye 0 940 -27 1 
27. Hardware and Housewares......«.e0-| 4,360| 4,090 | - 6.2 
S0:o SONS LAOYY rai eo s/e.c'c vlelcie Sele sle-eisteleie's.c:| JlgoUUle Ebr oew - 2.2 
29. Sporting Goods and Luggage......-.| 2,250] 2,090 | - 7.1 

“we 

Bel 

Q oO 

>) 

NoaOnNIeTwdoanwwvow® 

C) 

KFoRrRPOOaNNnN TOFD 

) 

Q ® 

fo} 2) 

a @ ° @ 

ro) 

2 

3) 

o 

° 

30. Stationery, Books and Magazines...| 1,070| 1,110 | + 
Sl. All Other Departments...cesocsccecs| 6,430| 6,760 | + 

fo 

© 

NOTE: Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

Stock Sales Ratios- are obtained by dividing Stocks at Selling Value as at the 
beginning of the month by Sales made during the month. 
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By Provinces 

November Sales of Canadian department stores totalled $101,900,000, 4% 
above last year's November total of $98,170,000.This was the first monthly 
increase recorded since June 1951. 

All regions, with the exception of the Maritime Provinces, reported in- 

creased sales in November 1951 compared with November 1950.Gains of 10% in 
both Ontario and British Columbia were the largest recorded.All other pro- 

vincial increases were quite moderate. Sales declined 2% in the Maritime 
Provinces. 

Department Store Sales in November 1950 and 1951 

&. «bales vm Change 
Province 1950 | 1951 | 1951/1950 

CHAD Mocs 6 ioew el, peor 101,900 af 

Maritime Provinces..ccccesce 6,910 6,790 = 
Quebec CoCCCHOSOH LE OHTEHREOHOHSHEE 14,750 To,e20 = 

OLA A Ors 6 ce ois 6 ays oois.e 2 oo + 601. sO p0OU 58,560 + 
MA YGeGG OR Mee om sais sie ¢o4e's' s ve sai LO phOO 15,780 

Oa 

+ 

+ 

e 

ASMA OCHOWATIA sree oss c sid’ee 6 00100 53160 5,200 

Alberta ereeveeeoeoeeeoe ee ee eee8 6,590 CeeLC 

Ori taghecotumbiaw. esses. lel ld ,430 a 12,540 COMNEOR@ nee ols Cn 

e e 

NYNNON A ON ® 

By Departments 

Only eight of the 31 denartments failed to show increased sales volume 
in November 1951 compared with November 1950, A 22% increase for photosranh- 
ic equipment and supply departments was the ees pain revorted.Toiletry 

cosmetic and drug department sales were up 14%, Food, sporting goods and 

lugrage, hosiery and apparel accessory, and girls’ and infants' wear dep- 

artments all had increases of 11%. 

A 16% decrease in sales of major appliances was the largest of the de- 

clines. Women's and misses' coat and suit sales were off 107, 

The value of department store stocks held at the beginning of November 

1951 was $241,460,000, 16% above their value on the same date in 1950 when 

they totalled #207,3536,000. 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 
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Department Store Sales and Stocks 

November 1950 and November 1951 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

— PS SOROS eae 

SALES STOCKS 

Department Stock/Sales 
Nov. Oct.’ 31 Ratio 

1951 1951 Nov.1951 

($000) | ($000) ($000) 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .........cccceeeeees 24 

Women’s and Misses’ Dresses ......ecsesssesesecscsoes 2,900 5.7 1.7 

Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits..........s+00 Py Geuiat Let 1.6 

Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear ........scscseceseees 2,150) + &.6 204. 

BES pvci rs obs tee Adee hep sodeen teh Gan meiackate cn stuhes ss 2,820 (a) ee ae 

Giris’ and Infants) Wear..ce-c-cccesccseue.cssese seeds 5,700) + 10.6 1.7 

Lingerie sand Cotsets: ic atieens0ee- sires tee saan . bre 5,840| * 9.4 Ze] 

Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.............0+s 520| + 2.0 1.8 

Millinery :.<cpcnssezvorsyesscasscasonbe anaes trie masses <aece 920} + 8.2 1.3. 

Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ..........+.ee000 ea 4,700} + 10.6 261) 

Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes .......00+6 4,840| + 6.4 2e7. 
Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories, 

TOT ARS bai at Oe ee ee 30,610 aA 

Ee Men sic lotningiestcw dun evocwermencsncssesscveessenecssease a eciac 2.7 
13; Men’s Fumishings s.c.vvcisvusseecss sede: ceeviacteo cease Poway 202 
14. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ............sssssceees + 6.5 20d 
15, Men’s<and Boys’. Shoes; <i. cis aseesdsexcsscecenssseden eer 269 
16. Food and Kindred Products ........csccscecsescscsceese + 10.9 0.7 
17. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ..........ssesseeees + 14.0 2.4 
18. Photographic Equipment and Supplies............0+ seein Bef 3.5 
UO. (Phere God Sasersies eee caterers tees sceec eas cy bccers + 0.5 4.] 
20..-Linens' atid Domestics ssc <0c i578. ssssecassascecesecntese BAL 2.6 
ZA» WIMALLWAPES: sss cvcvartoecesaceot eateteeacssessececcbeosione Sa 2.8 
Dep Cina: GN GIRSS WATE rc d.he ove cies cas<snereaeesesnecas ts he G 6.0 
Zou, Home Furnishings, <5. ssccseccs esse ace savas onsses cehaucee - 5.8 4.1 
24. °F urmiture” ssvcesvtecsscesceeessces Slulslslelsie'elsjoisieis’aisioiein s\eleiaicieis ere - 5.4 3.0 

25. Major Appliances ...... Matern Site Gch te deect oes cbccwanaee = 1652 36 
26. Radio and Music ....... ctor ttee ap acbennaaaecagene dos >) tar® 54 
27. Hardware and Housewares .......scceceseccsecseessececs -- (446 0208 
28. Jewellery. oicinxs+ acer Wdmaabacusuneyebcesccnab anes aces He Oa 4.0 

29. Sporting Goods and Luggage........ noth Miemiieas Base a cm GT okgo 
30. Stationery, Books and Magazines...........sescsssees a 2.3 
Shy. All Other: Departments sinscssevsiocsstsacoueceteen lores PN ee A 

Note. faye totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
a Change of less than .05 Wer) Celio . 

Stock Sales Ratios — are obtained by dividing Stocks at Selling Value as at the beginning of the month by Sales made during 
the month. 
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By .Provinces 

Christmas buying in Canadian department stores reached $119,770,000 

in December 1951, only 0.8 % higher than the sales of $118,870,000 re- 

ported for the same month last year. Saskatchewan's increase of 9.1 % 

was the largest followed by British Columbia and Alberta with sales in- 
c creases of 6.7% and 5.0% respectively. Sales were 1.6 % lower than in 

December of 1950 in both Quebec and Ontario. 

Department store sales reached a new higsh of $901,940,000 in 1951, 

a 3.4 % increase over 1950. Alberta's increase of 7.6% was the largest 

for 1951. It is interesting to note in this respect that Alberta has 

shown larger annual increases in department store sales than any other 

province since 1948. Saskatchewan's department store sales which last 

year showed the largest decline of all provinces now ranked second with 

a 6.8% increase. The only region to record a drop was the Maritime 
Provinces where sales decreased 4.1% over 1950, Cumulative figures by 

regions are shown in the table on page 2, and those for departments ap- 

pear on page 4. 

Department Store Sales in December 1950 and 1951 

Province Change, 

1951/1950 

“000 $000 fo 

CANADA @eee00n00e26009 ieee x68) Te | + ‘Owes 

MAE GEM rOMITICOS: 5 ho0 6060 4s 8,490 8,470 =) O,2 

Quebec eT Siem oe se aS, era © LSipeeO oo LS 

Ontario eeeeseeoecoeveee eevee seo @ & 44,290 43,580 sy Led 

Manitoba eee eee eoe ec eoeneeoeeeeooene L7,o00 tere) — 0.4 

are OIE sas nn cise e aiain e000. See ne 6,010 cre 

Alberta @eeeaeeeoeeaeeoeaoseeseeeeee & 7,860 8,550 ci 6,0 

PTUR Tet. COLUSA, bes s/s ee 2 3 15,650 16,670 : sae 3 a 
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By Departments 

Sales increased in 17 of the 30 departments in December 1951 

compared with December 1950. The 8.7% gain in toiletries, cosmetics 
and drugs department sales was the largest Be Roa. Men's furnishings 

and sporting goods and luggage increased 7 4% and 7.9%. Sales of 

major appliances dropped 455. 8%, the largest decrease reported. Radio 

and music, home furnishings and furniture departments followed with 

declines of 11.5%, 10.4% and 10.3% respectively. 

Inventory holdings of department stores at November 30, 1951, 

amounted to $225,550,000, 10.4% above the level of those held on the 

same date a year ago, when stocks totalled $204,280,000. 

Department Store Sales - January to December 1950-1951 

—————S————SSSSSSE_=—_—_—————— 

Sales 

Province Change , 

$000 $000 7 

GRANADE 269 stereo 4's 872 ,680 901, 940 + 3,4 

Heritime Provinces «<0... 62,600 60,040 - 4,1 

UG DEC Tasso sie’ eae we aia 0. os arcie’s 139,650 145,670 + 4,3 
WII CAMA Oi ne's\ei'a veces jo. eusueie aha ever eres o20,0TU S295 fo0 + 1.4 

Manitoba e@eecoeoeoe eos esse? © ee @ 130,410 oes bh 25 rape i 

DASA DONO WEAT! stare as ete bce erere 42,510 45,410 atoll Strata 

Alberta eeeeseeeeoa ea esevoeveeseseeaeee se 5O ZL oO 63,680 Capel geet 

BPG ES CO MUM. xe. ote ¢,e)aie% TIS .300 120,500 ee 

Note: The difference between the totals in the above table and those 
on page 4 is due to the revision of provincial figures. 
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Department Store Sales and Stocks 

December 1950 and December 1951 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES 

Department 
Dec e Dec. Change Nov.30 

1950 1951 |1951/50 1951 Dec. 

($000) ($000) 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS SSCSCHOHCOCHCHSSHSOCCESESE 118,870 aE TO 

Women’s and Misses’ Dresses ........secccsesesceeees : (a) eS 
Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits.........secee Pad So 5 
Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear .......ccccccscseeees + Dis Coed, 
PUPS Rows sthicogs atc vwew sheath ess ovgeenccnotanen shacnsaes ox - 12.0 | 4, 
firisa and Infants’ Wear ssic....<.....k0s-eesnesdesss0s tenet (lees 
Lingerie and Corsets ..........+0. SA 2 ob Bee eee Fa Giie idly Bilas 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms...........sc00 t Bal a 
MEL Savern Satu seek waite cic t seh dees oc sncde sac tsove ce : as be 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories .......c.secseseseee Tae os 
Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes ........... : TO e ie 
Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories, 

PROMAT Li — O10) ccc sce coccreccsetccescsccss secetesecoaee 52, 20 Rio, 0101" F276 56, 

MOD SC LOthing ..50.eeedeus diel cc sefescsedes Mae Mises 3,290] = 966 | 9, 
Mea PUI SRINGS .tpheteccs ous cscs ceds so occhbds<adescses e720) iobu. Tek 
Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ...........scssssesees Bp POL at 12 ge 
Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ....... soe abae oceemuedeas aokeitet 23060) + 86.6 
Food and Kindred Products ..........0+6 cd nosetescs 759200 te 6.7 

Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ...... Siesta magix B00) +. Bar 
Photographic Equipment and Supplies............++. 580| + 7.4 
PISCE GOOKS soccscceseescshors rosso Meabavewanenonscescesses 1,720 200 
Linens Gnd DOMeStiCs shses-.eccdesesssvesccsessecesease 6,520 3.8 
SINTAMEWATOS § cisccasvnctte Veber theccets ssp cesedeosedesb reves 2),590 0.8 
China: atid Glassware. .wdecovsccdedscoysdescoccseasseses 2,230 1.4 
MIGMGSE THMISHINYS .seas Sages seseees sets sa ceeaabasecs sas. 4,630 0.4 
BITE ys ones sces tpt ee attdevcteceevescsccbieeres ess ses 35910 0.5 

MAOTLADDLIONCES: ..26G2ee ech dhecvecersccscectuacuestotsees 1,900 550 
EIAGIOsANG: MUBIC....cactetsecisscsndsisesesectoreeseiedosss 2,140 L5G 
Hardware and Housewares .......ccccsocssscscsccccceees bo Le0 3.4 
TEM ELON, ch vasnsevvoienwweanva tas tevie Cade sete Veetse Sent 4,530 0.4 
Sporting Goods and Luggage..........csccssccccessceee 10,270 7.9 
Stationery, Books and MagazineS...........sssecseeee 3,790 4.7 
aC thert Denartments «.1.js0sscesecvvensssccecesvecseoss 9,510 4.4 

¢ ice Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
a) Change of less than .05 per cent. 

225, 

STOCKS 

Sisele/Salee 
Ratio 

nO oil! 

Nee) 550 

110 1.4 
500 ed 

880 1.6 

670 204 

690 1.6 

600 1.5 

890 lee 

010 1.5 

340 1.3 
920 267 

410 Jet 

160 

MPrrHYNANANPEANDNOPKFFON DFE PLO 

eeeeee @®© e ¢ @ 

OWNWORND ON AR OE OOUTDOF fC e 

Stock Sales Ratios — are obtained by dividing Stocks at Selling Value as at the beginning of the month by Sales made during 

the month. 



DSPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 
January to December, 1950 - 1951 

SALES 

Jan. to Dec. | Jan. to Dec. 

1951 1950 

$000 

Department 

fi 
cp 

872 ,690 901,830 TOTAL, All Departments .cosccreeees 

1. Women's and Misses’ DreSseS ..e.eceee 30,220 ro ORY di A 9) 

2. Women's and Misses’ Coats and Suits.. 27 ,880 26,460 

%, Women's and Misses' Sportswear .....- 21,370 25,000 

4, UPS cecccccceccccccsesecccccescscces 14,320 13,100 

5. Girls' and Infants' Wear .....ccceces 37,230 40,050 

6. Lingerie and CorsetS ..ccorccecccccces 32,240 34,220 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 7,180 6,780 

GB. Millinery ccccccccrccccess vce ces cvece £4670 9,030 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories...... 35 , 400 32.770 

10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 36,760 39,620 

11. Ladies: Apparel and Accessories, 
TOTAL 1 om 10 e@eeoeetene Foe oreo Oe oe POL eto 261,800 

ee Men's Clothing ee ee ee 30,490 30,620 
NS Men's Furnishings ©ee Ce eeeeeeert eo e002 42,470 44,430 

14. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ...... 25,490 24,670 

15. Men*s end “Boys Shoes Pose. ose eee eo at pbayes' 6 6) 16 ,430 
16. Food and= findred Products... +ce. ss 59,420 63,880 

17. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ..... 19,980 22 ,060 
18. Photographic #quipment and Supplies... 2,540 2,890 
19. Piete Goods in. weno ess we cee cee ete 23 ,690 25 , 420 

20. Linens and) Domesticss<.....dece%.~ eee Be), 000 35 ,200 

ioe SOMALIWALO St esl ese eaciee Skis cs aie ets weet ere 18,660 19,250 

ex. Chine and Glaseware! a... esse ences «ones IZ ,ec0 12,830 
eos. Home: Burnt shings 26s ee'ae aa ctsleurs seve 54,350 54,880 
24. Nurmi turers: +s. ssee eee ee cee en 53,620 ol , U0 
20. Major, Applgances sia «ccc ca ess caves 54,680 31,040 
26. Radlo-and Music 4.2% ss stes.ee chem ates bee 12, 900 12,440 
27. Hardware and Housewares .....ecceooes 50 ,870 53,740 
2&s.. Jewellery aaucts se wette ss eee ee 18500 19,090 
29. Sporting Goods and Luggage .....esee. 33,220 34,850 
A Stationery, Books and Magazines...... 14,820 15 , 350 
Ol. All) Other Departmente...<. j.2scn + cee: 67 ,&40 

NOTE: Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures, 

73 5460 

Change, 
1951/1950 
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WEEKLY DEPARTMENT STORE SALES FOR I95I 

PER CENT CHANGE FROM SAME WEEK OF PREVIOUS YEAR 
PER CENT PER CENT 
+30 19 51 +30 
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Four of the 7 regional breakdowns reported sales decreases, the two 
largest being Ontario and Manitoba which dropped 11.9% and 10. 0% respecti- 
vely from January of last year. Sales in the Maritime Provinces fell 4.1 &% 
and Quebec showed a slight decrease of 1.5%; Saskatchewan, Alberta and Br- 
itish Columbia reported increased sales, Saskatchewan leading with a gain 
of 13.4%; British Columbia followed with 3.8% and Alberta with 2.0%. 

Department Store Sales in January 1951 and 1952 

S Change, 
Province las jo 8 

$ 'O00 

CANADA ..++00+0/58,270 
Maritime Provinces......| 3,390 

CUEDEC-are ete sle'e'e's Views ens| 9,090 

DOEATLO es betes si tev eeds «(225550 
Mani TODS “Vaiss ssives were nee | 8,880 
Saskatchewan .o-sseecese! 25540 
BADCTUA Meus ss sess o's cece} 1ly.050 
British Columbia |... -+| 73990 

bb 

WNHNWOrRPKH EWN 

e e e e e ° 

MRAoFououuwnrW 

Note: The difference between the totals in the above table and those on 

page 2 is due to the revision of provincial figures for 1951. 

By Departments 

Bighteen of 30 departments showed lower sales in January 1952 than 
in January 1951. The largest decreases were reported by the major appli - 
ances (43.8%), home furnishings (20.4%) and hardware and housewares depart- 

ments (17.2%). Sales in the ladies' apparel and accessories group decrea- 
sed 0.3% from January of last year. Three departments, women's and misses! 
sportswear, photographic equipment and supplies, and stationery, books and 
magazines showed changes of less than .05%. Sales of linens and domestics 
increased 3.8%. All of the remaining 8 departments reported sales increa- 
ses ranging from 4% to 25% higher than in January 1951. Girls' and infants' 
wear showed the largest gain of 24.5% followed by an increase of 17.1% in 
the boys' clothing and furnishings department. 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 
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Department Store Sales and Stocks 

January 1951 and January 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ..cccccccccccccccces 

Women’s and Misses’ Dresses 

Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 

. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear 

SOKCCCOHHATGORHOCEDOEOCEOOD 

eeeesvesseeoe0s eoseed 

Giris’ and Infants’ Wear 
Lingerie and Corsets 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 
Millinery ........... eas segeseuesahy span veenenestas tues paanes 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 
Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 
Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories, 

COHOCECERECHHEHHCHHOHCHOHOFOSEOHOSEHOOOD 

2900800570289 00060008 

Se Oe ae 

TOTAL 1— 10 PLHOSSHSHSTOHOHHOGHSHHHOSHHOEHHHHOTSATSOT ORB 9OOOSE 

» Men’s Clothing 
. Men’s Furnishings 
- Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings 
. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes 
. Food and Kindred Products 
. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 
. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 

POSSHESHHTOEHOSOHTOHHOOHOHHAFOOFOEDOHOHLO9SHHSD 

SHOHCCHOHOHHH HOHE SOCHOSSHHHOHOSHHTOHOHTOOVRGROR OBOE 

PCOTPCHeHTEOEGEEDOO99008 

SOCHHHOSCHSEHOOHFOTGHSOSOOBOOBOHDEROD 

SCOSHOOCHLOCHHOTOOGOOOOCDOOSOR9 

@oeeoKRZESTHEe2ZR00008 

SCHSCHETHSHSHHSHOHOHCHOHHHOHSHHEHSHOHOSHHHOHHOHCHT0SOHR20008090 

©2000 OF2F960HFTHHLTH9TTO59S9580000 

SPOHSAOHHOHSHOHTOHOHSHEHHOSOSSHOTHSCHHFOHEHHOHHOSHOOEEO9ROCT2EE 

SPCHHHTLAEHSHHOHHHOTEHHHETORLAOTETHOOSHRD 

POHRHSHOHHSHHOLCHOHHTTOCHHOCHFEHHTESHOORHORDOCED 

. Major Appliances 
- Radio and Music 

SOHSCHSSOHESETOTOHOCOHHSHTOSHOOHEOHOOHO LSE AEOE 

SOHROHRHSHOSHHHHOHHHHEHESTOOOSSTO OE TOROOHEOO0O9 

SCOOCHECHHECHOHOCHOHSOOEOESOBR00 

» Jewellery eRe cans Racesepectnsecaceastesseene 
- Sporting Goods and Luggage 
. Stationery, Books and Magazines 
. All Other Departments 

(a) Change of less than .05 per cent _ 
Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

Stock Sales Ratios — are obtained by dividing Stocks at Selling Value as at the beginning of the month by Sales made during © 

STOCKS 

Jan. | Change | Dec.31 Stock/ Sales 

) 1952 | 1952/51| 1952 | jan. 1952 | 

($000) | ($000) % 

58250) |,55,200r= 15.3 182,570 Ww 

MWWNHNWNHANDAE | ONO BF U® WO @ e@ @ 

13,990 | 13,950 

2,070} 1,980 lee Be 
2,050] 2,160 De 4.0 
L110 | PeaOG Ey BES 

780 760| - 2. pee 
4,670) 4,890} + 4. 8.5 
1,290;} 2,680 [iF oe. 2.6 

160 160} (a) hee 
2.290 | 2,380: + "ee 3.3 
BOLO jd, FOO Me 2.0 
1 730:b 2egO90) = 12s 3.2 

71O 650 8 10.6 
3.920 | 33120 63 
es SO GR at OO 34 
5,080; V.7350 * hoe 
Pe OOr Tr 61050 3-9 
3,490} 2,890 4.0 
1,020 920 737 
Pye 970 | 6.8 

94.0 940 33 
4440 | 4,400 Yaa 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

— FEBRUARY, 1952 
ee 

By Provinces: 

Department store sales in Canada amounted to $60,220,000 in 
February 1952, 3.3% more than in February 1951 when sales totalled 
$58,296,000. 

All regions reported increased sales in February with Saskat- 
chewan showing the largest gain of 11.6%. Albertaand British Columbia 
followed with increases of 9.2% and 6.9%. Department store sales in 
Manitoba and Quebec barely increased (0.1% and 0.8% respectively); 
sales in the Maritime Provinces and Ontario rose by 3.7% and 2.1%. 

Department Store Sales in February 1951 and 1952 

Sales 
Provinces Change 

1951 1952 1952/1951 

$1000 $1000 %p 
CANADA..... 58,296 60,220 Ft j3e5 

Maritime Provinces. 3,414 3,540 + 3.7 

MUEDE CT sie ethernet roe 9,060 95135 + 0.8 

Inte PIO MY Arete. Shy 21,666 Zeca + 2.1 

Manitoba ........ Feit 2 9,122 + 0.1 
Saskatchewan ..... age ft ie 3,030 +11.6 

PARC TIAT ge esse ek 8 4,157 4,539 oO 2 

British Columbia... Soe IT Pe 8,735 + 6.9 

Note: The difference between the totals in the above table and those 
on page 3 is due to the revision of provincial figures for 1951. 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 
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By Departments 

Twenty of the thirty departments showed larger sales in 
February 1952 than inFebruary 1951. The largest gains were recorded 
in girls' and infants' wear (34.4%) and millinery (29.0%) both of which 
are in the ladies' apparel and accessories grouping, which showed an 
overall increase of 11.2%. A 23.7% decrease in major appliances 
sales was the largest of the 10 recorded. An interesting point in this 
connection is that department store sales of major appliances have 
been lower than 1951 levels and have shown larger monthly decreases 
than any other department since April 1951. 

The value of department store stocks at the beginning of 
February 1952 was 7.6% below their value on that same date a year 
previously. Only 4 departments reported larger inventories than were 
held on January 31, 1951; these were china and glassware (27.6%), 
girls' and infants' wear (8.1%), home furnishings (4.5%), and men's 
clothing (1.3%). The women's and misses! coats and suits department 
reported the largest drop in stock holdings (-37.5%) and was followed 
by aprons, housedresses and uniforms (-27.6%) and major appliances 
(-25.8%). 

Note: As of February 1952 stock-sales ratios will not be published. 
If a stock-sales ratio is desired it may be obtained by dividing 
stocks at selling valueas at the beginning of the month by sales 
made during the month. 

7 
3 
zg 
a 



Department 
: Feb. Feb. Change 

i }eal £952) (13952751 11951 

$’000 $°000 $000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 58,396 | 60,220] + 3.1] 187,088 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ Paper 9/0) 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits = <9 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... wilde 
MMPMIS ants ves ssscevepecssoestsevsseassesseesesecs - 15.5 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..........scesccces + 34.4 
& Lingerie and Corsets .........sscsscsceeees + 16.7 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... +> 156 
cE MLLLIOTY x cocsivcraes cdpossvecteacseetsonceeesss peor 8, 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... + 14.7 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes + 14.1 

Wis Men 7s) Clothing’) oss igcah tess coiesazsaess <4 2,007 - 6.6 
12. Men’s Furnishings ...........cssccossceesees 2,052 t= 1s9 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 1,066 + 12.5 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........ceceseeeees 921 - 6.7 
15. Food and Kindred Products...........ses0: 5,054 Bas 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 1,602 fet 35 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 177 + 2.3 
MG A@COLGOOUS eos cc ocrasphsccdec von oackaaeseeses 25.30 - 3.6 
19. Linens and Domestics ...........cecesseeee 25719 sane Dea 
COWOMAILWATES ors tcccsaccccosccewetceccceseeateces V5 552 +8) 568 
21. China and Glassware .........scscssceseees 718 +1362 
22. Home Furnishings ........cccssscsssscesssees 4,341 - 0.6 
Da sebeubasl tite oessce tees eeencaetet ade wsnsarscncasd 4,082 + 4.6 
24. Major Appliances ......csscssscosseossccesees Byles - 23.7 
ZOE TRAGIC ANG MUSIC <cccccse ccd cocccscoctcesseses 3 ae a POT 
26. Hardware and Housewares .........sseeees 3652 - 7.9 
DI PIOWONLETY sac cincoseusnaesaisvvechessucnsesesose 1,097 - 0.5 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage...........0+ P99 - 4.9 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 92h + 10.8 
30. All Other Departments ..........cssseceeeees 4,308 + 0.7 

Department Store Sales and Stocks 

FEBRUARY 1951 and FEBRUARY 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Total 1 — 10 14,301 POSCOTOHOOOOOCOTOOOOEOOLOOOEOR0 

STOCKS* 

Jan. 31| Jan. 31| Change 

1952 1952/51 

$’000 % 

ge PAS de a 7.6 

Loe) eee Ue ei 

e Ww 

PR Pe RORNWAUEH 

e e e e e 

e 

Wo Lo rth bt DOU OU HOW DRARH eit AN te ee eer te ett oe) oh tte 

ine) 

e 

We) 

AuwnnNOwWwWFOWnOr IGM 

* Comparisons are based on stocks at the beginning of February in the two years. 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
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= MARCH, 1952 
er 

By Provinces: 

Sales of Canadian department stores totalled $70,213,000 in 
March 1952, a decrease of 3.2% compared with the March 1951 total 
of $72,569,000. Sales in the first quarter of this year amounted to 
$185,592,000, 1.9% lower than in the 1951 first quarter when sales 
equalled $189,133,000. 

Four of the 7 regions reported lower sales in March 1952, with 
the Maritime Provinces and Manitoba showing the largest decreases 
(-6.2% and -7.3% respectively). Saskatchewan, Alberta and British 
Columbia recorded gains of 7.1%, 1.0% and 5.7%. The last three 
named provinces were also the only ones to have larger sales this 
quarter than in 1951. 

Department Store Sales in March 1951 and 1952 

Change, 

1952/1951 
Province 

To 

CAE Ad tecincGnates Ps. Ys 

Maritime Provinces ...... - 6.2 

‘SATS SY TOR. ern 

e@ococeeeeeserxneeses eee 

eoesereeoeaseseoee 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



By Dep artments 

Twenty of the 30 departmental breakdowns published had lower 

sales in March 1952 than in March 1951 and all except the china and 

glassware and home furnishings departments reported lower stocks. 

The value of inventories held by department stores at March 1, 1952 

was $190,960,000, 10.6% lower than those held on March 1, 1951. 

Sales of ladies' apparel and accessories in March 1952 were 

2.3% iess than those for the corresponding month of last year. Con- 

trary to the group as a whole, the girls' and infants' wear department 

reported a sales increase of 21.7%. As in many previous months, 
department store sales of major appliances were lower this year than 
last (-22.4%). Men's apparel departments reported widely varied 
changes in sales volume. These ranged from a 10.6% decrease in 
men's clothing to a 4.5% increase in men's and boys' shoes. 

When comparing department store sales and stocks between 
the two years consideration should be given to the fact that Easter 
occurred in March in 1951 and in April in 1952. 

Department Store Sales - January~to-~March 1951-1952 

Province 22s rage ngs 1952/1951 
$'000 %o 

CANADA ......... 189-133 =o). 9 

Maritime Provinces... 11,602 hee Ant 

Queer sawn we erate 30,702 S928 

ONnLAriG ss .ntece Medea ones 70,584 = ek 

Maniteai at jcades. sors once 28,800 coe Mls eto. 

Saskatchewan <i :fc1..0.-s 8,458 +—L075 

Pui bertar ons tact nescere ads 13,384 Bec ! 

British Columbia 22-6 25,603 HitSe5 

Note: The difference between the totals in the preceding tables and 
those on pages 3 and 4 is due to the revision of provincial 
figures. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

March 1951 and March 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department 
March | March | Change | Feb. 28| Feb. 29| Change 
1951 1952 |1952/51 | ‘Refs L952 1 1952/51. 

$’000 $ ‘000 $’000 $’000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 72,594 | 70,213 | - 3.3 | 213,713 | 190,960 | - 10.6 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses........... 19.7 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 72 31.7 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... - 12.8 
BARE DIOty soc dedstscs iach osvbaes Gssesiesodesscesscse e ol 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear .........cscccesees 3 
@ Lingerie and Corsets .........scscessecoees 23 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 20 
Oe MULIGOPY fp idstesacdscsabvaseccossscsvesesceccess 20 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... ol 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 8 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

THES Eis aR eR, Sm . 49 514 14.5 

Uren SC AGUING 1 FPR. ib cacavsierctssrsesiss - 10.6 TSLOS ET Se SS 
Boy eMOh S FurnishingBoc..cd.sccccesscoeseses + 0.8 8,835 | - 9.8 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... - 0.3 5 329 Ae LIAS 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .......cssccsseesees fi ESD 4,073 | - 19.7 
15. Food and Kindred Products..........00+00« - 11.2 VOL) alee 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ se 4,392 | - Ob 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. - 9.8 (94 =el an 
BePRIECE GOGKS issisdiS tia Wevicsessvscevscnsces “155 | Ts190.1 = dies 
19. Linens and Domestics .........cceesesseees +». -098 Tp poe ee 
PU IMOLIWELES nr ceccahiteeavgnhesessewerbeavsesees tBu Shy a=) 69 
21. China and Glassware .......ccscssssssesese - 2.7 Tygon at (20a9 
22. Home Furnishings ......sssccsesscssscenssees - 0.7 LG 5299 hie) O49 

Be LU ATA LUPE hissicsecsshasavecsdvevssssseivelerverssis - 3.4 12,171.) = 96 
24. Major Appliances ......cccossesscescnscsscess 22.4 Bs see am SON] 

MO. TAI ANA MUSIC ..orcsbacs sssessecessecseces eo’? 39120 Lae 

26. Hardware and Housewares ..........c0s00s 31 11,892 11.3 

BE SPE WELLETY 1.45.5. 0c. c0eeVitivescoscscsssbuscnsess 720 6,868 8.9 

28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ..........+0+ 5.0 Tson2 8.7 

29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ dre? 3,079 1.8 

| 30. All Other Departments ...........sssecseeees O.4 7 455 0.9 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January-to-March 1951 and January-to-March 1952 

* ee eee ee ata ee ee ee a = 
SS Ne ee ee 4 

Department Jan.-to-March Jan.-to—March . 

ToS) 1202 By RoR M ECTS 

ee ot aa ® 1000 # 1000 Z 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 189,240 Teo go 72 

. Women’s and Misses’ DresseS.........00. 
Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 

. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear........- 
EUS Sees count castes ede ec destvet cs ceceasmmatess 
Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ......ssssseesseses 
Lingerie and Corsets .....ssecccecesseeees 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 
Millinery wscssspqidestassudatevastaccsceuneess 

. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 

. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 

hoe 

C33 Nerhnd! 

Se ais! Re — 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

WOUQITE =. 10 Bie ceee se cee sects tees tensee: 

LY. Men?s- Clorhitigh scceccssvaeresty eeeeee een 77 
12. Ments Furnishings isc. cueuecs.seee ences 2.5 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 70d 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ......csccecesceeees burl. 
15. Food and Kindred Products..........s.00+: 1.4 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ Cul 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. Paes 
LG, PiecetGoods: <..25 ta sctetae stat ncae Og 
19. Linens and Domestics .4.....c0sssssces00es Al 
ZU. gomiall Ware® «se. upcctecge<ecuhoaerecic ss eens Saif 
21; Chinatand’Glassware s.t:tesis.sesesetuee 0.8 
22. Home Furnishings ......cccececseccsccesesees 6.5 
250 Furniture: <..scsescetse sashivnsnouretees sucomet kom 
24, Major Applianeess..t:cccsesosee cotcndeceee: ree: oye -29.7 
20. Radio®ind Music’ saci acer ae 3,248 Bye 76 + 0 
26. Hardware and Housewares .........ceeseos Ta5hL0 YO 507 - 9.0 
oty* Jewellery Gonieeem tesco tence eae is Ne wee 3,138 ~ 5h 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ........cssee. 3,880 3,607 - 7.0 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 2,371 2,949 + 2.7 
30. All Other Departments ..........scsececceees 14,320 14,591 © UPS 

a ET ED 

NOTE: Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
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By Provinces: 

Department store sales in Canada totalled $75,058,000 during 
April 1952, a slight decrease of 0.2% when compared to the April 
1951 total of $75,210,000. This change could be seen in light of the 
fact that department store sales in April 1951 were 11.3% higher 
than in April 1950. 

: Four of the seven regions (Quebec, Manitoba, Alberta and 
British Columbia) reported lower sales in April 1952 than in 1951. 
Manitoba's decrease of 6.2% was the largest recorded. The Mari- 
time Provinces showed a gain of 8.5% and sales in Ontario and 
Saskatchewan both increased by 2.1%. To keep these changes in 
proper perspective it should be remembered that department store 
sales in the Maritime Provinces in April 1951 were 9.1% lower than 
in 1950, while in Manitoba they were 17.8% higher; furthermore 
Easter shopping occurred in March in 1951, but in April this year. 

Department Store Sales in April 1951 and 1952 

: S 
Province rT BET Sale TS 19507 F981 

$1000 $'000 %, 

CIM LIAY Shee cdscses 15,250 75,058 - 0.2 

Maritime Provinces ...... 4,994 5,419 +85 

Ree sr aceeikes ess ASTOR asa 12.530 h23125 - 1.7 

Ce Oe a ere piesbte 27,837 28,421 + 2.1 

Manitoba SOOO OOO SHE TOY 11,442 105735 - 6.2 

SSO GCHOWAT | .incscus cies vvie' ce 3 B22 3,902 woe, L 

UN NSTECS Bi SES RO ESS ae 5239 Sel LeN =*3.6 

Pe ratisn Gollum bia .sksse0s' are 9:536 9,404 - 1.4 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



By Departments 

Twelve out of 30 departments had lower sales in April 1952 
compared with the same month in 1951. A 41.4% drop in major 
appliances, (nearly every department store in the country reported 
lower sales) was by far the largest recorded. It should be noted 
however that sales in this department in April 1951 were 56.2% 
higher that in April 1950. Except for furs, all departments in the 
ladies' apparel and accessories group showed sales increases over 
last year. In men's apparel, the men's clothing department was 
alone in reporting a decrease (-5.4%). 

The value of department store stocks held at the end of March 
1952 was $203,211,000, 15.5% below their value on the same date in 
1951, when they totalled $240,355,000, (24.6% greater than in April 
1950) 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

April 1951 and April 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

D 

moe April | April Change | Mar.31 | Mar.31 | Change 

Loe 1952 1952/5112 3195) 1952 bh heyy po 

$7000 $°000 % $7000 $’000 7 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 75 5058 oe 

Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ eek) - 244 
Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits + 3.6 - 29.3 
Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear........- 7a <8 - 16.1 
BRT reeks ose recsetss Seoeieenacs - 17.9 - 17.6 

Girls’ and Infants’ Wear .............cceee. + 20.6 ¥ 8.7 
Lingerie and Corsets .....c.ccsceseeqooeess + 8.6 - 14.0 

_ Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... we oe - 27.0 
BNO reese oes esses ch sidecases sdsesuss + 34.4 + 0.8 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories....... + 11.0 - List 
- Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes +1362 - 10.4 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

OUR BI Oi rei sooo sca tassonansnassedons LES 

RST SUCIOMING p.ccccnceccsavcaccerssocsesses Doh 12.7 
Memen S Furnishings .....+..cscccesesscssesses 702 - 14.1 
, Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 19.8 - 17.1 
, Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ........ccccessesess 1.3 BS pe 
. Food and Kindred Products.........sceeees Tol - 17. 
, Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 902 oe 
, Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. (a) - nee: 

ET OOS si scteey Svaransetiecascepsasceeces - 13.0 - 1. é 
» Linens and Domestics. ........ccscsessesees = 10,0 os ee 
MMMIEW ALCS Co es cee ess cece cs esarcccccersocessces + 0.5 : oe 
MChina and Glassware ......sccccscsccsseees - 3.2 + 22.0 
Brome Furnishings .......o.eccesesessssvseses - 54 i pr 
TIPATTUIT OSS, accocnonssecctotccerseecen tocebe cobs’ a 238 - 2 is 
BOIOS ADDIIANCES .....0cerreresserccvsesesees ~ Ako % Ee 
Radio and MUSIC ......cscs cessssssseeconcens - 15.9] 5 it : 
. Hardware and Housewares ........sseseees Se Cok - le. 
SOT Uy ac ss rccerasrracoesnvsencsecss - 1i.2 4 es 
. Sporting Goods and Luggage ..........000 - &.4 as aa 
. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ + 91 a : 
. All Other Departments ...........ecseceeeees os a hy - i. 

(a) Change of less than .05% 

Note. Canada totals do mot include Newfoundland figures. 
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Sales of Canadian department stores totalled $83, 651,000 jin Mazes Si 

1952, a gain of 9.2% compared with the May 1951 total of $76, Eres al 

On the other hand, the value of department store inventories held at 

the beginning of May 1952 was $199,674,000, 16.5% below their value 

on the same date in 1951. 

All regions reported higher sales this year than last. Quebec 

showed a slight increase of 1.1% but British Columbia and Alberta 

reported very large gains of 22.5% and 20.6% respectively. 

Department Store Sales in May 1951 and 1952 

lL pales ae | Change, 
Province oat | 1952 1 1952/1951 

To 

GANA DA wsescsvseess BP ae Bay 

Maritime Provinces .......... +1550 

PEG reer sate niseesctes tess se 

ONCE 1 Guage. secaessacesces esses hie 

DIGIT OOER ci Feces eect es case ees ss 10,832 | Lies? +10.4 

DBR SRALCHE WON. srsccrsvcsenssssees 4,041 4,239 + 4.9 

Pibertak 2h6 SP26.. ORNS. Rae 4,914 5,926 +20.6 

PoP ey GOlIMUIA .ccsscs 00sec ss 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



Twenty-seven out of 30 departments had higher sales in May 1952 

than in May 1951. However, 29 out of 30 departments had lower 

stocks this year than last, the exception being the china and glass- 

ware department which recorded an increase of 21.5%. All men's 

and most women's apparel departments showed increases in sales. 

The largest single sales gain over May 1951 was reported by the 

major appliances department (56.6%). This is the first break in the 

trend of Canadian department store sales of major appliances which 

have been lower than previous year levels since May 1951. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

May 1951 and May 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES * STOCKS 

peperamen | May Change | Apr. 30/Apr. 30 | Change 

1951 1952/51} 1951 1952 1952/51 

$’000 $ ‘000 $’000 $000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTG........... 76, 58h 239,204 | 199,674 16.5 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses...........- 3,808 + - 23.7 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits | 2,378 2 - 23.5 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear...... fea ; + - 11.5 
IESE ca cee set suse ccscsenocttsvesescoseeveses 278 - - 19.3 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ........cscecsesese 3,427 + - 25.0 
& Lingerie and Corsets .........scseceseeeees 2,900 + - 3.6 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms... | 776 + - 27.0 
Uy OS, covuccusevesdicenes 819 - See 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 3,008 . - 26.8 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 4,215 + - 10.5 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

OS Vi CESS | RE Cerereee etree eer - 17.4 

BMGT CLOLNING 5. segs vncescaccasescncssceenn + 3.5 - 16.2 
BZ.) Men’s Furnishings ........scscesescsssseeses + 13.6 - 16.5 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... + 8.9 - 21.8 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........ccecseeeees + 4.9 - 19.4 
15. Food and Kindred Products............000« + 10.6 - 16.6 

16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ + 13.7 - 4.0 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. melee - 22.6 
MEME ece GO0dS «.,..0.:r..ncencesesosernceneeoss + 0.6 - U4 
19. Linens and Domestics ............0seseeeee + 15.8 - 13.8 
MMMSAMWATES ....scsccsosencoossencnceeroeesonons aes at 
21. China and Glassware .......csscesccsseeees + 15.0 + 21.5 
22. Home Furnishings .........csssssscssscoeseee caine - 15.4 
MER ETE Goo 4 scence cp stcesscpssaneceesetsésrse ses + 15.2 - 22.6 
24. Major Appliances ......cs..coescoeee Nenearers + 56.6 - 40.0 
Baeiadio and Music ....0s.00s secssscssseesseoss + 29.6 - 20.9 
26. Hardware and Housewares ........ceesee0s + 3.6 - 17.0 

TOI 0.5, nes. csossccsivestetssovéssssoes + 0.9 - 19.5 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ..........+00 omins are - 23.5 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ + 12.4 - 1.7 
30. All Other Departments ..........sssscceeeeee - 0.1 - 8.8 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

* 195] sales and stocks have been revised. 
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June sales of Canadian department stores amounted to $77,108,000, 
10.9% above the June 1951 level of $69,514,000. Cumulative sales for 
the first half of 1952 were 2.7% ahead of the same period in 1951. 

Five geographic divisions followed the national monthly pattern 
with the Maritime Provinces showing the largest increase over June 
1951, (29.1%). Manitoba and Saskatchewan recorded losses of 0.1% and 
2.3% respectively from the same month last year. 

Department Store Sales in June 1951 and 1952. 

Province Change, 
1951 1952/1951 

%o 

CANADA Ti. cdots a. tT 

Maritime Provinces ........ + 2981 

RI ate cis calvincs Aas Son 0 Ennio ©) 220 

EES SCRA eee + 16.5 

EDO sg cc tome ncn scence ness OF 

IS ATCC WAN. 5..0.00200000008 eet 

Pbieriare ls Meenas + Of 

Peritisn Columbia .......06060+ a! ek 
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Twenty-seven of the 30 departmental breakdowns published showed 
increased sales volume in June 1952 compared with June 1951. On 
the other hand 26 departments reported lower inventories this year 
than last. The total value of inventories held by department stores at 
June 1, 1952 was $196,023,000, 16.8% lower than those held on June 
| ia eo 

Sales of ladies! apparel and accessories in June 1952 were 10.7% 
above those in June 1951. All departments within this grouping re- 
corded sales increases. As in May, the largest single gain in sales 
over the corresponding month of last year was reported by the major 
appliances department (75.9%). Only 1 of the 12 department stores 
reporting sales of major appliances showed lower sales this June 
than last. 

When comparing department store statistics between the two 
years consideration should be given to the fact that in 1951 the month 
of June contained 26 working days and 5 Fridays and Saturdays 
whereas in 1952the month of June had 25 working days with 4 Fridays 
and Saturdays. In light of this, the sales gains reported in this 
bulletin are even more meaningful than a first glance might suggest. 

Department Store Sales - January~to-~ June 1951-1952 

Peavincs Change, 
SCL! imocee 1952/1951 

$1000 $'000 7 
CANADAY 410,441 | 421,409 Hom ESF? 

Maritime Provinces .... 27,060 29,421 to hear, 

CUED EC? as woe tema des uamaee 67,792 68,006 + 0.3 

SHER VEG ware ak Bawa dd 151,726 154,444 fe eles 

Manitoba) .accistorrasmnes 61,560 60,291 rao heed 

paskatchewan ......45..54. 20,019 21,103 5 serio 

PIN SLA, 2) po tncede a. 28,435 30, 068 + 5.7 

British Columbia ........ 53,849 58,076 = 7.8 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 3 

June 1951 and June 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

ean June June May 31 | May 31 | Change 

2951 1952 19>. 1952 LOSA/5L 

$’000 $ ‘000 % $’000 $’000 7 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... 69,514| 77,108 | + 10.9 |235,535 | 196,023} - 16.8 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses..........0. ; - 4.6 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits . - 4.9 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... - + 14 
RE GI sui scseoscescssecctisssssseesesehevsss < - 19.8 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear .......scccsccseses M4 - 31-8 
6 Lingerie and Corsets ........scccsssecsoeee : - 0.2 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... mi Path 
eek. 65s. Fo Basel feca nea dvodetucessedns + + 33 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories .....+. Fy - 16.2 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes mf - 10.1 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

OSALEL — 10 . 2, scecnsssonsesivensedateseons 7S 

NES GIOUING case scscecesovcasesasacsenssees + 664 me 
Mee Men’s Furnishings ........csseccscssessveess + 12.1 | - 17.0 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... + 6.3 rae 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........csceeeseees + 262 - 22.4 

15. Food and Kindred Products.........0s.000 - 72 Tee 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ + 6.3 i 7 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. + 10.3 sips 
MEMTECE) 1000S .ve.cccssessccsgesvovesesprecssens + 0.6 - 1) - 
WH. Linens and Domestics ........sssssessseees + 13.3 ee 
EME TIALIWATES Acicoscccsascsncccccacossabaseoese + 10.2 e oa 
21. China and Glassware ......ssscsssssesseess - 0.1 i oe 
22. Home Furnishings ........sscesseosssoesseees + 10.7 7 26.6 
PMTEEEGIES.;<<asresccscsivsnnssoveeddssreseyxesoenes + 28.3 7 0.0 
24. Major Appliances ......-s.eccssssssseveesses ona? .. a 
Bes Radio and Music ......0 00. cescsssresscensees + 22.7 2 1 ‘9 
26. Hardware and Housewares .........seesee + 10.7 4 o 9 
EWE OTY «cies ccssdosschoceseoveienccavseses +h 22> i ae 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .........sse+. + 20.1 fs 8 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ ake, ij 7. a 
30. All Other Departments ..........ceeeseeeeees - 1.0 ia 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

* 195) sales and stocks have been revised 



4 DEPARTMENT STCRE SALES FOR CANADA 

Percentage changes from same week of previous year: 1951/1950 

Week Ending Percentage Change Week Ending Percentage Change 
hihniehatanec der: 9 2 Eee Sh ee a 

January 6 + 766 July 7 = 13.0 

13 + 18.2 14 eee ee 
20 +, 1239 2l ve Lee 

27 + 11.9 28 - 5h 

February 3 + 20.8 August 4 - 3.9 

10 + 15.0 aw - 5.2 
Li x ESS) 18 = 4.9 

2h + 20.6 20 + 3.6 
March 3 + 149 September 1 + 10.9 

10 #ro Lay 8 =. eDeo 
17 tay de alt Nas - 15.0 
2h - 1.0 22 ch ode 
31 ing aes 29 - 0.5 

April id ie) October 6 - 12.2 
li, me at Raf 13 239 
21 +. 9.3 20 = OA 
28 ery 27 - O4 

May 5 + 5.0 November 3 TEP Beh 
12 + ee 10 amma eo 
19 we oa 17 - Tel 
26 7 53 2k, al 3.3 

June 2 pie 5} December 1 - O.1 
9 ue 2.3 8 a 3.1 

16 + 2.6 a5 + 1.0 
23 + 5.4 22 + 9.5 
30 a: 16.1 29 ES Pe 

1952/1953. 

Week Ending Percentage Change Week Ending Percentage Change 

- z 
January 5 4.3 April 5 = 8.1 

12 10.1 LZ - 6.9 
Bay 9.6 19 2.0 
26 a 2.6 26 a Deo 

February 2 0 May 3 4 See 

a ie i2eg 10 + 6.5 
16 - 11.6 17 leaipts 
23 te gl ou 2h +nqo.s 

March ue - 4.9 31 ere Li his 
8 he ees June 7 5 gle bike 

15 - Fob wh ae cle 
22 fw 52 21 + 16.9 
29 + 0.9 28 HE 8.0 

July 5 ley) 

* These percentage changes are based on revised 1951 weights and will therefore not 
correspond exactly with the weekly bulletins published by the Bureau for these 
periods. However, these new weights are used for current weekly releases. 
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PER CENT PERCENTAGE CHANGE FROM SAME WEEK OF PREVIOUS YEAR 
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January to June 1951 and January to June 1952 

Department 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 

. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses..........+. 
Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 

. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 
PGs esas kvaedenm sods ecccacevesucecenancscacess 

. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..........s.ceceees 
Lingerie and Corsets ......ccscssscsesesees 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 

PMG) Linkery> secs caseinguavs ceWeacaete eters ek seet cate 
. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 
. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes DOODNNNP WHE — 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Total 1— 10 PHHOSHSTOHRHOHSSHOHHOHOASSHOFTEESOCOESES 

Vis Men's Glothing <2. .igsesccoruan veavervecscste= 
12. Men’s Furnishings %,..cas.sasessicseesseses 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ......sccecsscsceees 
15. Food and Kindred Procucts........scsesees 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 
Eile PPOCE HOON: «x c5css ade us ha tenicas ented ewes 
19. Linens and Domestics 
EU IBALL WAECS co csavcccewcssseseeneasecsese cetesens 
21. China and Glassware 
22. Home Furnishings 
Zoe Puen tre A tere citesstae re ssatnsscenoes 
24. Major Appliances 
Zo, adsavand MUSIC oc.csescceeincsetccserseneses 
26. Hardware and Housewares 
Hike Wane lWere: fo... 0svcccs deecedess devs sex iewesoces 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ...........e6 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines 
30. All Other Departments 

CeeeeGeooHaereeose0e0 

Ooeeooeos one seee0e0000 

SeOSHOHTESEORGHHHETETESESEHHOE 

SHOTHCHCHSHOSHSCHELEHFO SEH OBE OOS 

eoeoeeeoe 

Peeocseseocsovsese00e0s 

Jan. to June 

1951 

1000 

410, bay) 

116,750 

14,789 
15,892 
9 ,92h 
7,159 

30,626 
9,614 
1,194 

12,525 
15,440 
8,837 
5,086 

28 , 726 
25,976 
18, 544 
5029 

27 5333 
222 

11,038 
5 233 

32,994 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
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SALES 

Jan. to June 

1952 

421,409 

123 ,526 

14,325 
17,078 
10,951 

DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

Change 

+ 

$+eeeetey eet 
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1952/1951 

& 

nN ® 

el oe <a a 

preawdsboabper WOUNONNEVIORG! 7A 

wr ie.2 

aed 

@ e @ e @ e e ® @ 

OUNWEF HP EANENAUPNONOOYYW 

e @ ® @ e t 

sath 02 Ww <0 2 ts DIO LO MHP WU EH 



eee het U8 I 

DEPT i. OF pare; 

DCMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS ea 
Industry and Merchandising Division 

isn sowie OTTAWA 

Published by Authority of the Rt. Hon. C. D. Howe, Minister of Trade and Commerce 

Vol XVII - No. 7 Goventrant $1.00 a year 
ies Publications 

PS Hol eas STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

Suuleny, 195; SN 

Department store sales in cancia bgp RB Bao. Pe n uring 
NS 4, 

July 1952, an increase of 9.9% above the: Ssaly 96k revel y $54,- 

449,000. The value of department store ee nneett held at the 

beginning of July 1952 was $181,515,000, 18.0% below their value 

on the same date in 1951. 

All regions reported higher sales this year than last, with the 

Maritime Provinces showing the largest increase over July 1951 

(16.4%). Quebec and Ontario recorded gains of 10.2% and 12.4%, 

Department Store Sales in July 1951 and 1952 

Province 1952/1951 

%o 

CANADA sicaceess 5 aes 

Maritime Provinces... +16.4 

ue CCilscesiee isc s occ scce'sa 8,092 +10.2 

CEA Ei Om cars tines cane nae s,s 19,006 +12.4 

RAR BIRO ARE tp cena snore nnn 8,910 + 1.7 

Saskatchewan ........... 

e@ececeoe 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section. 
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respectively. Among the western provinces Alberta and British 

Columbia showed substantial gains but Manitoba reported an in- 

crease in department store sales of only L7%. 

All but one of the 30 departmental breakdowns published 

showed larger dollar sales in July 1952 compared with July 1951. 

The exception was the jewellery department which recorded a 

very slight decrease of 0.1%. Twenty-six departments reported 

lower inventories this year than last. The four which exceeded 

last year's level were lingerie and corsets (+0.6%), millinery 

(+2.8%), toiletries, cosmetics and drugs (+0.8%) and china and 

glassware (+14.6%). 

As in May and June, the largest single gain in sales over the 

corresponding month of last year was reported by the major ap- 

pliances department (79.9%). Inventories in this eit were 

44.5% below those held on June 30, 1951. Sales of ladies' apparel 

and accessories were 12.0% above last year. Furs showed the 

largest increase (55.2%) of the 10 departments comprising this 

sub~group. 



| Department Store Sales and Stocks 3 

| July 1951 and July 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES * STOCKS* 

Department : 
July July June 30] June 30| Change 

| 1951 1952 | 1951 1952 19527 52 

Change 

1952/51 

$’000 $°000 % 7 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... Dh hh9 | 59,848 ae 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses.........+0 2,067 + 3.8 - 7.8 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 735 es es - 24 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 1,563 tee Onin - Ol 
ea ta ns er cen cone Sicsnsdeberees Rear uy ees ~ 21.6 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ......cscocscscsese 1,823 +0 O00) - 253 
& Lingerie and Corsets .......scecscscsrsooes (aaah + 21.0 +2056 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... | 561 #12557 - 25.9 
NLU ETY d.csscssiavescchscvcantescserseesssenss 305 +7146 + 2.8 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... cieroe cay ead - 16.7 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 2,111 + 6.6 - 9.6 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 
BO Ue Mea ee ee i ac dunaalancens 4g nann | ~ 12.3 

Bemmeven S Clothing ........00s0ceceseseccevsoasene 1,691 Vereen - 22.7 
12. Men’s Furnishings .........ssscssssescecsees 2525) < rune ysl - 19.2 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 1,021 pe SISO - 20-4 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........ssceesseeee 95h + h.6 | - 23.1 
15. Food and Kindred Products......-cscsccses 4,530 eZ len) - 21.8 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 1,499 + 10.7 | + 0.8 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 234 nit ee fa ~ 22.2 
18. Piece Goods ....... te ee ROE Es 15359 + 0.6 | - 13.5 
19. Linens and Domestics ........cccsccesseves 2 4323 + 9.6 | - 18.6 
20. AT WATES a5 ccjeesasssaysceasengecessesevasses enlee Prong | ae ee 
21. China and Glassware ........cccsssesseeees 1,041 + O.2 | + 14.6 
22. Home Furnishings ........s.ssseseseseoesees 3,594 ee - 22.3 
MMU AITIILUTC .cas.scsesesegsosessevesendsseosesvescenes 4,098 + 4.8 | - 31.9 
24, Maror Appliances .o.0s.cscccecasesececcovecse 1,842 +7929 | - bed 
Zi Radio and Music ........00s vessseseseneeseees 607 + 32.5 - 19.0 

26. Hardware and Housewares ........ssee+008 1, ,073 + 10.0 | - 18.2 
Mey casesaanessascetssssvnnceesarsaceods Tees aay - 21.9 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .........0008 1,991 tL - 2764 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 663 ne ees - 2.8 
30. All Other Departments..........cescsssoesee 4,843 sn hte - 9.6 

Note. Canada totals do mot include Newfoundland figures. 

. 

e 

1951 sales and stocks have been revised. 

| | 6505-504 

| 27-8-52 
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Sales of Canadian department stores totalled $69, 625, 5 00 in. = 

August 1952, a gain of 13.2% over the previous year and 16.3%, 

above the preceding month. The value of department store inven- 

tories held at the beginning of August was $186,052,000, 16.1% 

below their value on the same date in 1951 but 2.5% above inven- 

tories held at the beginning of July. 

As in July, all regions reported higher dollar sales this year 

than last. For the 3rd consecutive month the Maritime Provinces 

recorded the largest increase (24.0%) over 1951. 

Department Store Sales in August 195land 1952 

Sales 

mE OUE ASE 1951. + +| 1952 | ioe2 Non 
a $1000 $1000 

Ong eRe ee 61,522 69,625 tee tealake 

Maritime Provinces ...... 4,063 5,037 : + 24.0 

ONS Sa ee ae a be 9,685 | 10,401 | + 7A 

eam tet CU ies aie late corse lele sie vaio 8 21,451 24,562 | + 14.5 

MEELIS ORG ae 9,579 | 10,250 | Pee 

SAS KALGHE Wl)’ sivecrcwssceses 3. 019 | 3,468 | + 11.2 

PER BPG Sy eseine ins 4,713 | 5,435 | + 15.3 

TAT Sil COlMTIDId  socee sees 8,914 | 10,472 £17,5 

Loe eee bet a Oe eee 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section. 



Twenty-six of the 30 departmental break-downs published 

showed increased sales in August 1952 compared with August 1951. 

On the other hand only 3 departments reported higher inventories. 

Sales of ladies' apparel and accessories in August 1952 were 

13.0% above those in August 1951. Within this grouping, the fur 

department reported a very marked gain of 65.8%. For the 4th 

month in a row department stores reported substantial gains over 

1951 in their sales of consumer durables. In August sales by 

majorappliances, furniture and home furnishings departmentswere 

93.4%, 37.8% and 16.2% above the previous year. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

August 1951 and August 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES | STOCKS* 

Department Aug. Aug. Change | July 34 July 31) Change 

1951 1952 | 1952/51 1951 1952 1952/51 

$000 $°000 $7000 > 000 7o 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTG.......... Ol See 09,020 Vit, deselect, OO THEO, Coe) 11 6ak 

. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ 2,024 Ht Oa) 11.8 

. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 1382. Aiea | 3.6 

. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 7. + 15.1 22h 
ne cecal aces décccsdeccsecstecssens 979 + 65.8 20.5 
waairis’ and Infants’ Wear ..........ssscccses 2,861 251565 o> 4 
mmeingerie and Corsets ...........sesscseseee 2,134 press AS 
. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... | 1,09 FSS 8.0 
oe vscscsissvesaces 629 ere 3.8 
. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... Andou re ee. 13 xd: 
. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 2,727 sO 9.) 

_ Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

MORAL T= 10 0.5.5 .rrenescncrcecssocsosenss h&,577 | - 1165 

ES CIOULING <..c00sceccconssccsseensdeceess - 1.3] 6,502 22.6 
HMMS FUMISNINGS .....csccccccsesvesesonses + 8.7] ye eal Paes Ferre 
. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... rsh ace Ae 5,176 | - 18.6 
hamen S and Boys’ Shoes ......sscseseesseses Hira) =| 3 gam 2b 
|. Food and Kindred Products........+csese+s - 2.6] 3,746 | - 18.3 
|. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ to Ods | ao ted 
|. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. tose 802 | = 3567 
BEES 3000S ,.......0.0n0ereveenacnenssssecess - 6.2 7612 |) = 1650 
L, Linens and Domestics .....cseseceseeceeees + 6.9 Tee “= det 
occ ccseenessdeudecevcssceseess ey Pell 5,316 | - 7.0 
1, China and Glassware ......scccseceeeeeeees oad Tepe ee 
bt Home Furnishings ...........sesessessessses #1652 18,021 | - 19.0 
STS dt + 37.8 | 10,333 | - 2767 
Wimajor Appliances ..............sccccssevssees sew birth 6,817 | - 2422 
Bi fadio and Music .......40. sessssesessseoenes + 46.6 Bf eee eS, 
41 Hardware and Housewares ......sssesceee pe Pal 11,436 | - 13.2 
RAE. cncecersesveesceonsine +) eo 6,746 | - 22.2 
2i Sporting Goods and Luggage ..ssesssceeee na ea 75705 | = 23.0 
, Stationery, Books and Magazines........ | + 10.2 3,431 | - 9-3 
31 All Other Departments ........ssesececeeeees (a) 7,078 | - 15.9 
— 

_ Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

-*1951 sales and stocks have been revised. 

(a) Change of less than .05 per cent. 
6505-50), 
2-10-52 
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Sales of Canadian department stores totalled $84,346,000 in Septem- 
ber 1952, againof 16.5% over the previous year and 21.1% above August. 
Cumulative sales for the first 9 months of 1952 were 6.1% ahead of the 
same period in 1951. As was the case with all other months in 1952, the 
value of department store inventories held at the beginning of September 
was lower (14.6%) than their value on the same date in 1951. 

Department Store Sales in September 1951 and 1952 

og: [sales] Change, 
saunibdil 1952 1952/1951 

Np 

RN AG needs oa cee ck eae + 16.5 

Maritime Provinces |... ...cescseces , + 42.1 

nc Fe pee ont Sisiaia oa 6s 0.0 tiny ais’ 4a + 17.3 

PAT IOG To eat eee ccc cs ceece ees sae + 17.4 

BIATILODAL .civcnaca sess ss recone ie camer + 5.0 

Saskatchewan ........ ET 5 aha’ + 17.4 

Oo Sfoay Tite eget Ya ial ea aay een Aer + 12.0 

erie SN COIL sandvscacsses ee sees + 16.7 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



PAD 

All provinces reported higher dollar sales in comparison to 1951 
both in September and the 9 month cumulative period. The Maritime 

Provinces showed the largest gains in both cases (42.1% and 14.7% 

respectively). 

On page 4 is a chart depicting the percentage changes from the same 
week of the previous year of weekly department store sales for the pe- 
riod July 5 to September 27 inclusive. For the entire period in question, 
the Eastern provinces reported higher weekly sales in 1952 than in 1951. 

Twenty-nine of the 30 departmental breakdowns published showed 
increased dollar sales in September 1952 compared with September 
1951. The one exception was Food and Kindred products, sales of which 
fell 2.7%. Department store sales of consumer durables again showed 
some of the largest gains; sales of Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories 
rose 17.1% and the Men's Clothing and Men's Furnishings departments 
recorded increases of 6.9% and 15.3%, respectively. 

Department Store Sales - January-to-September 1951-1952 

Province 

[1951 | 1952 | 1952/1951 

$1000 %p 

CANAD Al ger cewc-caneceececeees 598,837 635,228 + 6.1 

Maritime Provinces  ..scssscsdsccss 39,254 45,020 + 14.7 

QUEbEC  eiocratt ess css couds voueonee  otenen 97,707 101,562 + 3.9 

OMEALIO .2.scsese csv eeeccn sauvensesesaceses 218,477 2375284 + 5.8 

IIBNILOD A: vesssascccuseteet eeceecesceneess 91,038 91,140 + OSE 

DAS KRACCHE WANN i veecedecteusduccvccesectc 29,315 a1, 060 + 7.5 

AIDE LCA T SeGerinn vies ces mhveeccshease ene 42,520 45,919 + 8.0 

eritieh Gola” s.scnue desnosie seeds 80,526 88,827 + 10.3 
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; Department Store Sales and Stocks 

September 1951 and September 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department 
Aug. 31 | Aug. 31| Change 

195k 1952 

$7000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 5} 2335341 |w99 ,250 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ + 11.0 | 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits +1953 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... ne 2009 
Re ie cc tivcsvassbaehocescess | + 30.0 | 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ........cccscsssees +2369 
6 Lingerie and Corsets ........sceseececssees | Aloe 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... + 17.6 | 
ESS SIR tlle se. oh ol BS 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... | +ele.3 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes | sae ery 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

ora con ease asss ocsabae's boas | 23,318 | 27 30k 

Men’s Plovkine Sv) ney eee orem 2,469} 2,639 hin OigG 8,901 T 9343 
25 Men’s Furnishings ...........c.0sscsssscones 3,222| 3,716 | + 15.3 12,899} 10,863 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 2ioee| 23528 ee Se7 7987 9,919 
14, Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ........cssseecoeees Porco| 1,308) eras 5,072 L,,052 
15. Food and Kindred Products.........sss000 4,735| 4,607 | - 2.7 4 7hh 3,841 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ oe) Cg 71h) ee i, ,650 4,917 

‘17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 20h, 228 | + 11.8 882| 792 
WGeePiece Goods .........scsesseeeeees eer 1,90} 1,967) [4093-3 9,459} 8,750 
19. Linens and Domestics .....s.seceseoseseees 2.60n | (254528 re0 eS 8,919 ete y, 
PMMOMANWAreS ......0deceisnarcesseecsssssosessees T5685| 1,693) |r 648 5,760| 5,663 
21. China and Glassware ......sesecscssesecess 10671 1,081) decheweee3 6,964 dee 
22. Home Furnishings .........0sessecceceoeeeees HOSH9| 5121) beerke8 22 ,345| 18,416 
PEE EEDILUTC ..ncccesscessoeivccescossrecccscsscccesces 267 | 55550) fore aOed 13.236 9,511 
24. Major Appliances ......cssessccessseeveceenes 2.233 | 3,671) +e0Kek 9,789} 6,477 
25. Radio and Music ......+.0+ secsssscssseesooes 913| 1,410 | + 54.4 4,532) 3,621 
26. Hardware and Housewares ......0.cseeee0s 4,168| 4,898 | + 17.5 12,256] 10,945 
MME VCIICTY. .,......feverduccrvssessccesescesenens 1303 | 1,499) [-+"o-0 8,710 6,720 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ..........066. 1,808] 2,241 | + 23.9 11,219 8,749 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 1,338| 1,474 | + 10.2 fy bi 3,798 
30. All Other Departments..........cccsessesees Seuss ose 8,480 75970 

Note. Canada totals do mot include Newfoundland figures. 
e 

1951 sales and stocks have been revised 
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4 DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January to September 1951 and January to September 1952 

Department 

COONMNMNPWNeE pe 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 

. Women’s and Misses’ DresseS.........s++ 

. Women’s and Misses’ 

. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 
Coats and Suits 

bl es ene ee eR ere Ey Mey Or yt 

. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ........... hes 
Lingerie and Corsets ......sccccscsessesese 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 

Pe MULLING FY 2.<.c0nsccceceassecvsecsaccsrssntssnveed 
. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 
. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Total 1 — 10 

Men’S'Clothingic.c-t.0scscccece cccasces orcs 
oe Men's -Furmishings 45..¢sesccsecesceescasost 
- Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 
» Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .......scecsseeceees 
» Food and Kindred Products..........sces0s 
. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 
» Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 
. Piece Goods 
- Linens and Domestics ..........cescesseees 
» Smallwares 
- China and Glassware 
- Home Furnishings 
- Furniture 
» Major Appliances 
- Radio and Music 
- Hardware and Housewares 
- Jewellery 
- Sporting Goods and Luggage 
- Stationery, Books and Magazines 
- All Other Departments 

SCCHHHSHSSSHHHSEHHSESHSLESELETOSHOLE 

SOHHHCHOHHHGOHEEESSHHHHESHEHHEOHSLOHEOOEE 

CeCovseeeoeeecoeeneeoe0 

SCOHCHHSEHESESHRHO HF OAHESSHHHOED 

809 0GOHHHOHLHHHHSTHOH HOOK COOHOOOOHSOOODEO200 

©0000 068080888F820O08 2980088 

S9COOCOHT OES SBSSCSCHSSHRSOT2OSEe 

eCCeSeroOeREFER8 

SOHHOHSHOHOHSSHSSHHEH HHO FETE HREOSSOSOHOEEEOE 

@coeeeeceoseoce 

ecoeeece 

Peoeseveseoseeneeveee0s 

Note:Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

1951 

$ '000 

598 ,837 

22,936 

170,601 

20,548 
23 ,625 
14,920 
10,343 
LL 5739 
1,187 
1,867 

17,386 
26 eM 
12,866 
8,388 

40,584 
39,025 
24, 5630 
7 4802 

39 5822 
10,943 
16 ,629 
8,312 

48,341 

Jan. to Sept. Jan. to Sept. 

LgoR 

$ '000 

635,228 

23 ,603 

19,088 
17,005 
7,385 

29,527 
2h, 939 
5 38h 
6 ,808 

23,242 
28,226 

185,207 

20,262 
25,795 
16 ,305 
10,642 
45425 
1520) 
1,988 

17,141 
25,145 
13,626 
8,541 

1,1 ,600 
43,037 
28,072 
8,949 

40,893. 
10,867 
17,954 
8,898 

49,290 

Change 

1952/19: 

% 

+ 6.1% 

+ 2.98) 
+ 5.39) 

+ 14.6 
+ 9.0 
+ 13.9 
+ 14.2 
+ 8.6 

+ Te 
+ 4.0 
+ 6.5 

+ 8.6 

- led 
+ 92 

+ . 9a 
+. 269 
+ 156 

+ Oo 
uF 6.5 

- la 
+  §.@ 

+ Hea 
+ 1. 
+ Qea 
+ 10.3 
+ la 

+ lheg 
+ 2am 
~. Ome 
+ 8.0 
+ Te 
+ 2.0 

| 

. 

| 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

= OCTOBER, 1952 

Department store sales in Cathay totalled $97,316,000 in 

October 1952, 19.8% above October 1951 and 15.4% higher than 

in September. Department store inventories as of September 30 

totalled $205,446,000, 12.7% below the value of inventories held 

on the same date in 1951 but 3.0% above August 31. 

All regions reported higher dollar sales in October 1952 than 

in October 1951. With the exception of Manitoba and Saskatche- 

Department Store Sales in October 1951 and 1952 

Sales | | 
Province a Change, 

1952 1952/1951 

$'000 $'000 %o 

ANADA 2 ovsbesocch Bl 225 | Oo 6 + 19.8 

Maritime Provinces .. 5533 | 6,944 of 2apie 

COMBOS Coosa ss rckesiesiecse se £2,783 15,545 + 21.6 

ROTA LO eh oo cc yn woes0 0 29,078 552505 + Z2il 

DIB AOD Opies ts iciescs 35,</0'0 30 B2eo 1d 14,462 + 15.6 

Saskatchewan. ...csesesee 4,872 5,754 - 18.1 

PUD EAN aiaae de toa od bx oie 08's 6,002 hyo) + 20.8 

British Columbia ...... 10,446 11,856 oS Le 

Prepared in Merchandising and Seryices-Section. Aro oTA 
pite 



wan, which recorded lower sales in June 1952 than in June 1951, 

all areas have been reporting higher sales this year than last for 

the past 6 months. Furthermore the Maritime Provinces have 

shown larger monthly gains than any other region throughout this 

entire period. 

Food and Kindred Products was the only department to record 

lower sales (-4.4%) in October 1952 when compared with October 

1951. Sales of Ladies' Apparel and Accessories were 21.3% a- 

bove last year. The value of inventories held in this department 

fell by 5.9%. The 3 largest sales gains were reported by the 

Radio and Music, Furs, and Major Appliances departments (70.0%, 

56.8% and 49.3% respectively). However, it should be kept in 

mind that in October 1951, these particular departments had ex- 

perienced a rather severe slump in sales, 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 3 

October 1951 and October 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

| 

SALES STOCKS 

Department | 
Oct. Oct. Change | Sept.30] Sept .30] Change 

B7OL | 1992 | 55/51] 195Uee |e 962. 195,59 

| $’000 $000 % $’000 $’000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 81,225 | 97,316 | + 19.8 | 235,316] 205,446 9.8 - 12.7 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses..........0. 2,424 | cae ee. + 6.3 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 35450 + 31.4 - 1.6 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... vey en) + 26.1 | - 1.9 
oo codes li caches vesessenece 1,618 + 56.8 - 8.0 

5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear .........escesseeee BY, feeds) +2187 - 18.2 
& Lingerie and Corsets .......csececscscseees 25998 | + 20.9 + 365 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 407 + 21.4 + 2) 
a 2 ee 97h + 20.7 - 362 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 3 901 + 12.8 pee 
0, Women’s, Misses’ .and Children’s Shoes| 3,845 + 12.7 Tees 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 3 . 
ERI 10 crac essscsstecasteassacsatnnsss | #7 ae 

PET SICIOLING ..ccscsesccscctessencesectons ie + 25.6 ~ see 

2. Men’s Furnishings ........cccosscosssseoesss +1705 | - b- 
3. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... + 19.6 ~ 2h.1 
4. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ......scsscssecesees + 11.8 - 18.1 

D+ Food and Kindred Products......ccssessees - Ad | ~ 12.4 
6. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ + 16.1 + hel 
7. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. + 11.9 Pee 
MMEPISCE GOOG ...cccscscncccesctescscvessosesces eel? | - 10.2 
9. Linens and Domestics ........sscsesssesees + 16.3 - 17.7 
PETA WARES «cic sncwed sdvvedvscadevsdsesdicaeeess + 11.6 - 3.6 
L. China and Glassware ......csccscseccsseoes + 8.0 + 5.8 

2. Home MITDPSHINGSIep tie. seceevenes coc decsscss + 20.5 - 17.7 
Me ose. esd cccdouscscadoscdacesseoeenn’ + 32.8 - 23.7 
Pemblajor Appliances ........s..s.scesessenscdsves + 49.3 | - 28.8 
PeeAdIO and MUSIC .....50 008 vossessecesseesees + 70.0 cael. 

5. Hardware and Housewares ......s..ceeeees + 19.0 - 14.1 
oor o oo vas das cononceaceste xaneds + 22.7 = ee) 
3. Sporting Goods and Luggage ..........++0 + 24.9 - 16.2 
9. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ + 15.3 een: 
). All Other Departments...........ssseecceeees + 19.6 = ay 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

| *1951 sales and: stocks have been revised 

2305-504 
1-11-52 
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Canada's department stores had estimated dollar sales of 

$ 108,045,000 in November 1952, 6.1% above November 1951 and 

11.0% higher than in October. The value of department store 

inventories as of October 31 totalled $223,465,000, 7.4% below 

those held on October 31, 1951 but 8.8% above the previous 

month's level. 

Department Store Sales in November 1951 and 1952 

Province Change, 
1952/1951 

$'000 $'000 

| CANADA), i000: vicieiciens 101,881 108,045 + 6.1 

| Maritime Provinces ... 6,794 7,704 + 13.4 

| BUEDEC sc pcredisseve: aa 16,216 16,605 peed 

Mntaxriow .ises.see eo, ee 38,522 39,601 +°42.8 

Manitoba is. .deictieese. ss a 15,780 16,190 + 2.6 

Saskatchewan .........0.. 5,196 5,601 + 7.8 

ADEE LA daiye tis kos scarves 6,808 8,020 + 17.8 

British Columbia . 12,565 14,324 + 14.0 

i. Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section. 



All sections of the country recorded higher sales in Novem- 

ber 1952 than in November 1951. Alberta and British Columbia 

showed the largest increases (17.8% and 14.0% respectively); 

Quebec and Ontario reported slight gains of 2.4% and 2.8%. 

Twenty-three of the 30 departmental break-downs published 

showed increased dollar sales in November 1952 when compared 

with November 1951. The largest gains were recorded by the 

Radio and Music (54.1%), Major Appliances (44.7%), and Furni- 

ture (24.0%) departments. The largest losses were reported by 

Men's and Boys! shoes (7.3%), and Food and Kindred Products 

(5.9%). 

Twenty departments held lower inventories this year than 

last. The value of inventories held by the Ladies' Apparel and 

Accessories group as of October 31, 1952 was 1.7% below Octo- 

ber 31, 1951. However, within this group both the Women's and 

Misses' Dresses, and the Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 

departments had substantially higher inventories in 1952. All 

departments dealing with men's and boys' clothing and consumer 

durables held lower stocks in 1952. 



Department ae Siac 

1951 ie —— 

000 $000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTG.......... 101,881} 108,045 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ 2504 - 0.6 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 2,608 tes 
‘3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... Smaps + 11.0 
Te oor ios cc ceckses cc cisssieedseyessce 2,820 = 150 
= Girls’ and Infants’ Wear .........cccccssees i 5 OW ee feck 
Be Lingerie and Corsets ......sssescsssseveses Seif) + 6.0 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 518 eek 
EDGE Yenc snicecssckcvsusctovetoctestsyadses 923 | Se ia 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 4,696 te Oe 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 4, 843 - 4.0 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

LO ns cote shine cccncavent seesecess 30,604 

Mmmmrien S Clothing o.....0cecccssscessssessescooes 2, i2c BION ate Led 
Bre Men S Furnishings .........scscccsescssesees eye: Oe oo tee ae 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... B00" Diao rma 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........sseseeseees (eles 2,004; - 7-3 
15. Food and Kindred Products.........+c0+02+ 6,611 65 229 9 <9 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 2,276 Pas SIEM GN Ses 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 285 B29. + W554 
MET 1CCO GiOOdS ..c.ccsccnccssccccceccsccccoecosss 2,136 2,050 | 2s 
19. Linens and Domestics ......sscceeeceeeeees Sey Sele | We 
| BTA LWATES .....cccceccccsccccccsecccevecsceces 2,208 Ze en Beas) 
12K. China and Glassware .....s.sscosssesseeece Saree) Sea) telesc 

(22s Home Furnishings .........scessessscceeseoes Decod 6,030) te 15.2 
MEET ALOTE 3226s.05)ccisdaessesidegscesdcesioscncnsens Lore baiecs| teen 
Name Major Appliances ......c.csscccssessesssesses Aso7k Oy hOb ey 
Met Radio and Music .......06 secssescosseseeces ; these Doles | at eye. 
| 26. Hardware and Housewares ........sseeeeee ra en L,,890 | + 8.4 
MM PENIETY oovec de. cdvchicsesecienscdestsoesceess Zyeds RoR ee Les. 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ...........0+ Satie) 6,047) + heh 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 25139 26300) 4-78 
30. All Other Departments ...........ssceeeeeeee 9,168 9,091) - 0.8 

Department Store Sales and Stocks 

November 1951 and November 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

1951 sales and stocks have been revised. 
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Sales of Canadian department stores reached a new monthly high of 
$ 137,169,000 in December 1952, 14.5% above December 1951. On the 
other hand the value of inventories held by department stores as of Nov- 
ember 30, 1952 hardly changed (+0.3%) from the previous year. All 
areas recorded substantial increases, the largest gain being shown by 
Saskatchewan (20.0%). 

Department Store Sales in December 1951 and 1952 

Province Change, 
1952/1951 

CRNA A ieiiericevecccss 119,774 137,169 

| Maritime Provinces ................- 8,476 9,874 + 16.5 

| Tees ole eee ee 18,919 22,003 + 16.3 

EEA oe tresses a eth sheds ces dese coenks 43,584 50,513 + 15.9 

REEL OR Ror rrnter tert tener ee ere rer: 17,787 19,210 + 820 

Saskatchewan ........ccccccccccsces ; 6,011 7,213 + 20.0 

BPO TTR cans ecesesscenssceve ess Wate atin 8,330 9,788 2 ae WT as 

Betis COMmMmpin oye. se os ae oss es oe 16,667 18,568 + 11.4 

a Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



Ze 

The long uninterrupted rise of department store dollar sales in the 
post-war period continued during 1952, when sales reached $977,758, 000, 
8.4% above the 1951 total of $901,717,000. The Maritime Provinces 
reported the largest increase (15.8%), followed by Alberta (11.5%) and 
British Columbia (11.1%). Of particular significance in 1952 was the 
high level of sales within the Furniture, Major Appliances, and Radio 
and Music departments. 

On page 5 is a chart depicting the percentage changes from the same 
week of the previous year of weekly department store sales during 1952. 

All but 1 of the 30 departmental break-downs published showed in- 
creased dollar sales in December 1952 when compared with December 
1951. Sales of consumer durables showed the largest gains; the Ladies' 
Apparel and Accessories grouping reported total sales of $37,579,000 
or 13.8% higher than in 1951. 

Department Store Sales - January~to~December 1951-1952 

Province Change 
1952/1951 

f 

CANADA 901,717 977,758 + 8.4 

Maritime Provinces 60, 057 69, 543 + 15.8 

Quebeem es heey ee ee ere eee 145,626 155,714 + 6.9 

Onitarto mnt shat ieee ee 329,662 | 356,855 + 8.2 

Manitoba. .ceccecur ss casseeen cece eae 137,115 141,002 + 2.6 

Saskatchewan ...........cccccccccccccees 45,393 50,091 + 10.3 

ATD OPURS or caacedevesee Sra tee ee 63,660 70,977 + 11.5 

British Columbia 120,204 133,576 +o alee 



Department ‘EBT a | 
Change | yoy, 30] Nov. 30| Change 

| 1952/51 | 1952 1952/51 
| aren er 7 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 225,558 | 226,170 | + 0.3 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses.........00. | = 2. i ie Eh | 4,654 | + 13.1 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits + 18.6 ee Ph 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear...... hee + 18.0 + 11.4 
Ne cece eventos Cn keke cdo ees oc ececevs + 26.8 + 0.8 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear .........sccscseses + 20.0 - 1.9 
G Lingerie and Corsets ........ccscssscsceees + 13.8 + 18.5 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... + 10.7 + 34.8 
RSTERTICTY: coc cs sssescecoccsbisdecdssasoscccesees + 12.3 aml =p 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... | + 6.4 amt yp 8 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes + 1 Pe. Se 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

oi EST oe 59875 | + 642 

MUeMen’s Clothing ...........scsssssscsssseesses + 18.6 7,686 | - 16.0 
12. Men’s Furnishings ........sccscsccsesscecees + 10.6 12,833 | - 265 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... + 12.5 agile) | = Lie 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .....sscsccssoescess + 10.5 5,077 | + 2.0 
15. Food and Kindred Products...........0««s - 2.3 4,220] - 15.2 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ + 8.2 6,501 | + ray 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. + 23.3 983 | + 3- 
EEE 16CE GOOS .....scccccrccnscecssceveosessees + 205 7,896 | + 0.7 
19. Linens and Domestics .........csssceseoose + 13.2 8,701 | + 1.2 
PMMPTIAILWATCS .....cceccssccsecdicdcccsossessoees + 6.8 6,419 | + 6.0 

21. China and Glassware ......csscccceseceeess + 13.6 Too (ay ook 
22. Home Furnishings ........scssessccccsssesees + 21.3 18,166 |- 9.2 
BETTE veces ssedenssceeosecdsceseseseesvesseibs : + 28.2 11,736 | - 549 

24. Major Appliances ......cccssccssesccceerseees }+ 47.1 7,938 | + > e 
PDs Radio and Music .......000 cessssscsceeeeeees + 41.6 Tee i ee 
26. Hardware and HousewareS .........seee00: + 18.9 12, : 
TMC WELIETY ........s0ccsececccovodeccsebscsscoees + 14.3 8,854 | - re 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .........00++« + 18.4 13, me bn 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 967 >» 886 | + g. l 
$0. All Other Departments ...........eeeeeseeeee 16.1 9s ; 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

‘ 1951 sales and stocks have been revised 

- Department Store Sales and Stocks 

December 1951 and December 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES * 3 STOCKS* 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January to December 1951 and January to December 1952 

SALES 

Department 

$’000 $’000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.............0000 901,717 OTs tos 

1. Women’s and Misses’ DreSSe@6...........s:ceseseseees 30,873 3/29 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits........... 25,514 28,191 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear ...............6+ 21,880 25,319 
ORG CU ge etd cet adie ay ABC ey RP ir eeea es rE AEN 13146 155579 
BGirle” andsntants Wear s.t-....cenneerera yc 42,907 49 4264, 
6. Giingerie and Corsets jes ec--cce-nar es vetertcees ones 33,877 Sisirdo yy 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms ............ 6,644 7,268 
SiMillinery...0bceeeo ke te Mie eee eee 9,026 9,834 
9, Hosiery and Apparel AccessorieS............0000+ 37,701 39 496 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes ...... 39 ,639 42,413 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Total 140 ee ears 287 648 

di; Men's Clothing ceiavteceecuteucsmon mes 31,692 
12); Men's: Furnishings \sionvcscceccisreiccsccereessasenzacs 48,527 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ...............0004 26 ,892 
14. Men’s and Boys’ ShOES..........ccscccscccessssscsesseees 17,099 

15. Food and Kindred Products ....cccssccsssecsoseess 64 44,52 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs .............0008 2h, ,126 

17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies .......... O5235 
16, Piecensoodsn c. Mian e crite eae ieee ae 23 5136 
19. Linens and Domestics .......cccccccscesescsssscesesseees 36 , Oly 
20: Small waresacncuuiiiuies uta ease 20,276 
21. China and Glassware icisscsscossscecscsssessversscoesees lis ie Pa 

22; Home Furnishings. secs ccssssccveecsecsscavacassessorvscesss 58,915 

DO ROUPnIGUr Ge cceres trercss or rere sucavencrtes eee eee 58,921 
24, Major AppHances.......cccccccscssssssssssscesssssscsseserses 37 5500 
26; Radlo:andsMusic sl eadetessalichateee, ey 1S) 
26. Hardware and HOUSEWAFES u.sssssscsesssesrsseeees 56,736 
D7; Jewelleryig.decwte ee ee 20,196 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ..........cecessccccsesees 38,770 

29. Stationery, Books and Magazines .............000 16,642 

30. All Other Departments .....:.-c.ssassorsisssossesseovare 77 5506 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
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WEEKLY DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 
1952 

PERCENTAGE CHANGE FROM SAME WEEK OF PREVIOUS YEAR 
PER CENT 
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Becttiarent Store sales in Cauede totalled $63,810,000 in 

January 1953, 15.7% higher than in January 1952 when sales 

equalled $55,159,000. All regions reported substantialincreases, 

the largest being shown by Alberta (24.1%). Manitoba recorded 

again of 18.6%; sales in Quebec and Ontario were up 11.6% and 

17.2% respectively. 

Department Store Sales in January 1952 and 1953 

Province hea ee 1953/1952 
£752 1954 

$'000 

| a see tS, + LSet 

| Maritime Provinces  LaO 

i CY oli ici en AAI TT + 11.6 

OTOL ss sssecusetsseres ss ons +) Lae 

Mianitous ....7-22-<: peer eee + 18.6 

Saskatchewan ...........++- + 17.8 

NOES Ok Heol See EAD, Se PE + 242) 

British Columbia ......... + 10.6 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section. 



Inventories held by department stores on December 31, 1952 

were evaluated at $ 182,926,000, an increase of 0.2% when com- 

pared with the previous year. The Lingerie and Corsets depart- 

ment showed the greatest increase in inventories (19.5%) and 

the Food and Kindred Products department reported the sharpest 

drop (-18.9%). 

All departments except Food and Kindred Products reported 

higher sales this year than last with nine departments recording 

increases greater than 20%. The Major Appliances and Radio 

and Music departments led all others with gains of 70.2% and 

48.5% (it should benoted that January 1952 sales in these depart- 

ments were 43.8% and 4.5% lower than in January 1951). Sales 

of ladies'apparel and accessories rose 14.7% over January 1952. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

January 1952 and January 1953 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

— SERIES ~ 30 SR RS et SEO SANS TSE 

SALES STOCKS* 

dae Jan. Jan. Change | Dec. 31 | Dec. 31 | Change 

pee bye 1993) Loo / Oe. 1952/00 

a | 3 1 F000 or | % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... . + 0.2 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ oo. Old 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits + 16.0 ee By 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......,.. oh 1353 + 1623 
Es Osea os icc ctcnss te csecssoscesces'ses ee ‘Ae Ce 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..........ssesesees = 1.0,€ 4) hed 
& Lingerie and Corsets .........cscsecscseeee cia EAS eh te 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 5 ese: te es 
TONG areca ccshscccscssnrscesesenssedessese P23 = 569 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... + 13.1 4 + O57 
0. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes caNS een 3 +) Lad 

_ Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

PT Otal 1 — 10 ........s0.ccorsserccccsssneene 132 + 6.3 

WMen’s Clothing ........cccccccccscsosocssesees 1,964 eas - 12.8 
lemmmen’s Furnishings ...........0..+.s0sseesees ye + 12.3 - 4.8 
3. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 292 +) 0-1 - 0.8 
4. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ........scccsecoeeee Onl + 14.9 + Lek 
5. Food and Kindred Products..........se++e+ 5,106 - 5.8 - 18.9 
6. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ Woy + 13.3 | + 10.9 
7. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 159 + 26.4 #2 Le 
MMBIECE GOOUS ......0cccveccescecceccscsesccess 25359 ee $2 seed 
). Linens and Domestics ..........ssssessoess Sales ees + 6.2 
BEAT WEIES, 5...c,0ecneessccsecensesseroraccesss 1,075 + 502 + 2.7 
L. China and Glassware .......csscscseeeseoes 663 +1 Oe + 0.4 

2. Home Furnishings .........csccsssseseeeceees 3 ,099 + 28.2 - 10.0 
Sicha ere 3,930 + 29.9 = So0 
RemMajor Appliances .........ccccsssecossssesess 50 + 70.2 + 5.8 
Demradio and Music .......... vecssescceesseseee 1,052 + 48.5 - 2.8 
5. Hardware and Housewares ........++sse0+- 2,861 sme si + 2.1 
aleve goes skc sacs cwnsacnces 916 + 15.8 = 357 
3. Sporting Goods and Luggage .........++++ 961 + 27 ol = Oe? 
). Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 94,0 + 21.8 PP 
). All Other Departments .........ccccceeseeees + 15.2 vies 1, 382 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
s | 

1952 sales amd stocks have been revised. 

6505-504 
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Department store sales in February at $61,490,000 se | 

only slightly higher (2.1%) than in February 1952. This was the 

smallest monthly increase over the corresponding month of last 

year since April 1952. Alberta showed the largest February in- 

crease with sales 7.0% above last year and the Maritime Pro- 

vinces recorded again of 6.9%. Sales were lower in Saskatchewan 

and Manitoba with decreases of 0.7% and 3.6% respectively. 

Department Store Sales in February 1952 and 1953 

Change, 
Province 1953/1952 

SIN Pccaguiee sees 

Maritime Provinces ..... + 6.9 

RRR OC cesia sisisie smitten amine elece's + 4.2 

PTT, ROBIE EER Io 5 asnie a calen onie'e Te) Geeo 

PABSTILOD 42 Rt Ie scvivas onoaoes 25350 

Saskatchewan .............- ab 

PT OCR chee tcc Biaa dn lbp ductecsipia’s ane 

eeeceoeee 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section. 



For the first ten months of 1952, month-end inventories of 

department stores were considerably below the 1951 levels while 

1952 November and December inventories were only slightly 

above those of 1951. Inventories at January 31, 1953, however, 

showed a substantial gain over 1952 (+14.0%) amounting to 

$197,147,000 compared to $172,953,000 at January 31, 1952. All 

departments except food and china and glassware reported higher 

dollar value of inventories than at the end of January last year, 

increases ranging from 36.2% in women's and misses! sports- 

wear to 0.7% in millinery. 

Ninteen of the thirty departments reported higher sales this 

February than last. Fur sales increased 29.7% and substantial 

gains were recorded in radio and music sales (24.6%) major ap- 

pliances (16.5%) and furniture (14.2%). Decreases in 1953 sales 

were more prevalent in clothing and dry goods departments, with 

women's and misses' dresses down 11.4% and linens and do- 

mestics 8.4%. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

February 1952 and February 1953 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES 

Department 
ope Feb. Feb. | Change 

1952 Dee Sey se 

$’000 $000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTG.......... 60,220) 1 1615490 | + 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Total 1 — 10 

ll. Men’s Clothing 
12. Men’s Furnishings 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ........cececseeeees 
15. Food and Kindred Products.........csseses 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 
(7. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 
18. Piece Goods 

POSOHSTHCESH OHHH HEOSHAHEHTEEEHOEELE 

SCCOHOHCHEHEHHOECT HHT HOSE HHOHTOS HF LEOEE 

IPeeLinens and Domestics .....-..scccssssseees 
MG ATCS. yo ssces siden ccssncsevceseercacustes 
teChina and Glassware © .......+.00sssssseseos 
12. Home Furnishings 
23. Furniture ........ 
‘4. Major Appliances 
*9. Radio and Music 

SCOHOHCHOSSHEHSCHSEHOO SHOES HOH SOO*O8 

SCHCCOHCHOSCHHHOLCHETOHHSHOHHECHOOE 

COCTOCEH COS CMEHHHH HOH HHEHOOOE 

’6. Hardware and Houseware ......sseeeeees 
TY oon iets yo te s4adncsvoessenessenesss 
‘8. Sporting Goods and Luggage ..........000 
‘9. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 
1). All Other Departments ...........sseeeeeeees 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ eyed 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 130 - 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... ie In a 
Ean oh, cae cn as cenkessscceus ass 627 = 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..........cscsesees Z,2hl + 
@ Lingerie and Corsets ........sscssscsseess 2,608 + 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 450 
MATL CTY oe ese cesses ss scsuccnsesasscniesesass 514 > 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... Nes) o 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 2,153 + 

COCOCCHCHC EL EHE RETOOL EEOE HOES 

ey Sasa gy Sco Ah ose a) 

SPOHOSHETOSEHHSHOHLHELSHEBTEOHHOHOBE 

eo ee Se 8 Le 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

* 
° 

1952 sales and stocks have been revised, 
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STOCKS* 

iNest alcheia eRe 

Lge Lo53 

$’000 $’000 

172,953 | 197,147 

41,497 

6,590 
eae 
ne stak 
3,769 
L485 
1, ,058 

763 
6,788 
eyaiaa 
1,938 
6,882 

18,388 
11,336 
6 376 
cual 
Lea 
6,504 
6,749 
2s 9ud 
6,819 
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EPARTMENT STORE SALES AND Stes 

MARCH, 1953 
sexcuenaenaccee® 

\y\ 

Canadian department stores had estimated retail sales of 
$77,165,000 in March 1953, an increase of 9.8% over March 1952 
and 25.5% above February 1953. Cumulative sales for the first 
quarter of 1953 totalled $202,465,000 or 9.1% higher than sales in 
the first three months of 1952. 

All sections of the country followed the national pattern in 
March 1953 with increases from 4.0% in British Columbia to 19.6% 
in Saskatchewan. Cumulative sales in all provinces were also ahead 
of the comparable period in 1952 with gains ranging from 5.3% in 
British Columbia to 14.3% in Alberta. 

Department Store Sales in March 1952 and 1953 

a a Sales Change 

1953/1952 
? >' 000 7o 

CANADA sm te: 

Maritime Provinces + 10.9 

OCS St pan epee 

SS oR ite Baty Wea eh ara toe Pe lLOng 

iteiah hive e yan A ea er ee ee 

Saskatchewan #1956 

Pe TAPER gat gine spanks eens 2 ob + 12,9 

+ 4.0 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



Department stores have been doing a thriving business in 
ladies! apparel and accessories since April 1952 and this trend 
continued into March 1953 when total sales reached $25,131,000, 
14.6% above March 1952. Other departments showing major in- 
creases in March 1953 were radio and music (27.9%), major appli- 
ances (21.4%), photographic equipment and supplies (21.1%), and 
sporting goods and luggage (16.5%). 

Inventories held by department stores on February 28, 1953 
were evaluated at $223,025,000, 16.8% above last year and 13.1% 
higher than inventories held on January 31, 1953. All departments 
but food and kindred products and china and glassware held larger 
stocks this year than last. 

Department Store Sales - January~to-~March 1952-1953 

Change 
Province 

1953/1952 

$1000 $1000 7 

CANADA dae scvccrens ce 185,645 202,465 Sa AN 

Maritime Provinces ......... Pivz292é 12,384 + 1926 

Quebeos. (sea 29,961 32,559 + 8.7 

OntariG<nincaceaneset os woe enees 67,027 73,493 + 9.6 

Manitoba:. .20.5:4 361 ee 27,123 29,190 + 7.6 

Saskatchewan ........ccccccccees 9,349 10,514 tule. 

Aulberbacs nsec tre stereo aes 13,894 15,882 + 14,3 

28,443 eee. eee ea sun ae 20,099 

Note: The difference between the totals in the preceding tables and 
those en pages 3 and 4 is due to the revision of provincial 
figures. 



$000 $°000 $000 $’000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTG.......... 70,213 | 77,165 |+ 929 {190,960 (223,025 | * 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ 2,536 + 3.0 | 05 + 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 3,297 £2005 ; 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......,.. 1, 521 FA Ont a 
SS FE on oscceseors Sealiodos ie cocsessecss 628 + 36.6 + 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ...........cessee0 3,605 45 Oli 1. : 
G Lingerie and Corsets .........scsccsceceees 2,699 ro 1 ee + 

| 7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 588 ae es Bed J 
Bly cscs ssscssbvsccvnsssncssscesssvacsens 992 + 19.9 + 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories....... 2,830 a lle + 
10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 3,239 712.9 * 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

is eee 49,514 ¥! 

Meemen 3 _Glothing .......0.00isedercssseseseeses + 11.0 : 
Mae Men’s Furnishings ......<s..:..00.sssc0eeees + hed M 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... + 10.4 oe 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ...........eceeeeees + 0,1 7 
15. Food and Kindred Products............e0+ - 7.7 a 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ + heh Be 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. = ge eel + 
ME TIECE GOOGS 60.0040c00c0s0dabeTeossfoessoseees - 1.7 “ 
19. Linens and Domestics .........ssseeeseeeee + 6.9 ‘ 
MME OMALLWATES+.......0000c0cnccsssocceaseeeesceess - 0.9 at 

21. China and Glassware ........csscsssceseees + toe ois = 

22. Home Furnishings ........ccsssssececceeesees + 10.2 id 
MMIETALHEE ..th.0s0500+ssocceseodeucdeoSoscessasennes nae ys S 
24. Major Appliances ......c.ssesccssscoeeesseees + 2154 
Me Radio and Music .........<:cacscsecccosssoees led x 
26. Hardware and Housewares ..........0see+ + 12.6 + 
ost fevsab ce iaieywosssessonssss cane Maye . 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .........se0+ ails Se : 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ + 10.2 *- 
30. All Other Departments...........sssecceees moby * 

Department Store Sales and Stocks 

March 1952 and March 1953 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES* STOCKS* 

Department 
Chan 

March ae reas eee Feb. 28 |i9 53/52 1952 1953 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 
¢ 1952 sales and stocks have been revised. 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January-to-March 1952 and January-to-March 1953 

SALES 

Department 

Jan.-to-March Jan.-to-March Change 

1952 1952 1953/1952 

$’000 $’000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTB..............:006+ 185,592 202,465 oe Oe h 

. Women’s and Misses’ DreSS@b............:sseeeeeee - O44 

. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits .......... + 14.5 

. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear .............:66 th SUF] 

1351 5a peel tee RA Romie oa poor vr AER Herc Roe rR + 33.0° 

Girls’ and Infants’ Wearcieasicw nein + 15.6 

Tineerie anu COrsets.,.acrridrivesaee ase eens +e 76 

. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms ............. sa8 © 37 

<MELLINEry ata dance oe kro oem ene + 15.5 
. Hosiery and Apparel AcCeSSorieS..........cc000 rans. © 

. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes ....... + 10.3 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories, 

Total: l= 108 sri ccnetmet aches strees +n10%6 

Men's Clothing s..sacenn line eae eae + 4.9 
7) Men's Furnishings acs anata + 664 
. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings .................0. poe airy) 

w Men's and Boys’ SHOCS i..cou eters +e O 
. Food and Kindred Products .......sccscssesscsssvees - 8.0 
. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ..........0008 +63 

. Photographic Equipment and Supplies .......... +1928 
MELOCE GOOUE oe ie1 levee ee - 1.8 
Linens and Domestics ...........cccccccesccsesserseeeeees Tt B2QGZ 

Small Wares c.c)s-..cstea ast eee eee es 

China and Glassware s..2 nese dele By tc X=) 

eA HOMO -PUPNLSHI NGS i602 suey rege cones ca foarare hited ab Py 

PARUPUCULO 2 cece ete eer ccna ee plana ne 
3 Major Appliances ..ccanc cee Blaha acs 
pCO GN IMUS] Onc istesssancca teehee. acscrnet Gana a bry" 
Hardware and HOuUSCWaPeS o..ccssccecccssseesscesaes sip Le 

wi MO WOLLORY  civsasnavacis civtvccess canner Muresan dimectaovaantasssoues 7.6 
. Sporting Goods and Luggage .....c.ccccccsssesesesees papi! oy 
. Stationery, Books and Magazines ...........0..0 wetroee 
. All Other Departments .........ccccccccsccscsssssssessess oe eO 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 



WEEKLY DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 
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Canada's department stores had estimated dollar | \ salee ha Sg 
Ne bis OSS 

$78,316,000 in April 1953, 4.3% above April, 1952 ana! Sel y Oe 

higher than in March. The largest year to year increases eer? : 

reported by Saskatchewan (15.5%) and Alberta (14.7%); Ontario 

was the only province to show lower sales this year than last 

(-2.3%). 

Department store sales of ladies' and men's wearing appa- 

rel were generally lower in April 1953 than in April 1952. For 

Department Store Sales in April 1952 and 1953 

Province shia z vite. 

To 

CANADA ....ceeceeee + 4.3 

Maritime Provinces + 2.9 

CROC arias chains aoa 0sca on + 4.7 

RATIO erinse eds cemsashans - 2.3 

Manitobal Marsscscs Ba cabacy + 8.1 

Saskatchewan .........++. + 15.5 

Alberta ...... Cease mace rd + 14.7 

British Columbia ....... + 10.3 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section. 



example, sales inthe millinery and boys' clothing and furnish- 

ings departments dropped 10.4% and 9.5%, respectively. On the 

other hand, April sales of consumer durables were all substan- 

tially higher than in the previous year. 

Inventories held by Canadian department stores on March 

31, were evaluated at $237,349,000, 16.8% above inventories held 

on the same date in 1952 and higher than at any date since Octo- 

ber 1951. Ananalysis of inventory holdings by departments 

shows that only china and glassware and food and kindred pro- 

ducts held lower inventories this year. Nearly every other de- 

partment reported a major increase over March 3l, 1952; exam- 

ples are girls' and infants' wear (+39.0%), major appliances 

(+36.1%), men's furnishings (+27.2%), sporting goods and luggage 

(+26.3%). 



ws 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 3 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ 25991 59 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 3 ,8h2 7 ol 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......,.. 1,856 1.3 
Ss A 407 2.0 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..........csccscses 4,387 0.5 
G Lingerie and Corsets .......cscesceseee 12 be 300 6.1 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 607 3 3 
OI iene coos eos case ipbaccaccagevsoes cvsaees 1,278 10.4 
9, Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 33267 1.0 
0. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 4,053 3.6 

PREM ETN "7 LO oye reser secececscensesesccse 

Maemten’S Clothing .......s.ccscsessvesseseseceses 2,676 = 8328 
PeeMen’s Furnishings .........0.scssscosesseses 2,801 ate 
3. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... e705 10 mae Se 
4. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ........ssseceeseees 1,394 - O.1 
). Food and Kindred Products.........cssee 5121 - 15.6 
3. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 1,668 | + 7.3 
7. Photographic Equipment and Supplies... 185 me ke 
MEE TSOOUS ceccssacvectaccece cetvecusssocsess 1,849 + 3.6 
9. Linens and Domestics .........sseseseeeees 3750 + 16.3 
Ne Smallwares PETTETTTT TTT OO aoe a 7 ol 

L. China and Glassware ........s.ssssesseeees 805 + 7.2 
2. Home Furnishings ......ccsccccseeeeseceeeees 5 09k + 10.9 

2 eis cas ere ccnseascaocecesesssdios res 3,850 + 23.5 
4+. Major Appliances .........sssccosssceceessees bl) GAM + 22.6 
BME IO ANG MUSIC ..-5060000 vocesseoseoocroose 7h8 eee. 
4. Hardware and Housewares .......sseseeees L844 + 12.7 
Pamewellery ............0rsesercerssoerroereseres (e037 + 13.8 
3. Sporting Goods and Luggage ...........00 2 002 + 25.7 
. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 878 + 11.2 
)» All Other Departments ...........ssseseeeees 6,122 + 6.0 

Department Store Sales and Stocks 

APRIL 1952 and APRIL 1953 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

Department 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 
25,480 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

7 1952 sales and stocks have been revised. 
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1952 

203,211 

4,791 
4419 
4585 | 
3,760 
7,958 
7,091 

947 
1,404 
7,268 

peaeeen| 

STOCKS* 

Mar.3i 

1953 

~ $000 

237 349 

65,558 

8,252 
NARS 5. 
7,021 

5 5430 
3, 87h 
5,179 

893 
9,027 
95940 
6,097 
7,501 

21,773 
15,266 
8,823 
4,986 

13 859 
7307 
95947 
3, Tle 
9,847 

Change 

1953/52 

+ 

+e eee ete ete t+. 
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Tacs fov=xpR 1974 jj 
Department store sales in Canada totalled $83, RY, oe in > ff 

\ 

May 1953, a slight gain of 0.6% over May 1952. Quebec, ‘abana, habs 

Saskatchewan and Alberta reported increases of 2.8%, 3.0%, 

3.6% and 2.3%, respectively. The Maritime Provinces, Manitoba 

and British Columbia did not follow the national trend; depart- 

ment store sales in these areas were estimated to be 6.0%, 4.1% 

and 1.7% lower than in the previous year. 

Department Store Sales in May 1952 and 1953 

Change 
Province 1953/1952 

%o 

GRANADA sn cas cad ee : 0.6 

Maritime Provinces = 6.0 

ae Oe ee ees A : + 2.8 

SLT Fa ak ea a ae 

eoeevoaceoseeareseseees 

@eeoeoceeereeeeces eee eeees 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section. 



Inventories held hy department stores on April 30, 1953 

were valued at $240, 054,000, 20.2% higher than on April 30, 1952. 

Every department but food and kindred products held larger 

stocks this year than last, with some of the marked increases 

being shown by the following departments; girls' and infants' 

wear (48.2%), boys' clothing and furnishings (28.0%), major 

appliances (50.7%), radio and music (48.3%) and sporting goods 

and luggage (39.7%). An interesting feature of current inventory 

holdings is that although higher than in 1952, they are generally 

quite closeto 1951 levels. For example, department store stocks 

on March 31, and April 30, 1951 were evaluated at $238,477,000 

and $239,204,000 or 99.5% and 100.4% of those held on the cor- 

responding dates in 1953. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks ‘ooo 

MAY 1952 and MAY 1953 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS" 

Department 

1952 1953 | 3953/52 | 1952 1953 L953 / oe 
$’000 $°000 % $7000 | $’000 7 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 83,651 | 83,942] + 0.3 | 199,674 | 240,054 20.2 + 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ 3,842 - ey Lb es 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 255 1c - + hd 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear...... jet AO LS + + 26.0 
ESET sac cncsksoyeeNecvsccesnsesehcvesessiceves 218 ~ Plan 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..............0000 3,706 A + hone 
& Lingerie and Corsets .......scscecscscsees BAO 5T + se RESIS 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 778 + cn ee 
Ber Bees is 2a. SiansNcosnth Bi] 4 i 7B 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... BR 157 + 91.8 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 4,329 ~ + 22.0 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

OLR Y 71 ce cesecsce ven sse Harner is 24,989 + 25-1 

Mes Men’s Clothing .i.c.....sccsccccsesssceseceees 2,627 - 1.7 21°) 
Ieee Men’s Furnishings ........ccscescscesseesees 3,566 me ION + 25.8 
_ 13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 25103 - 4.0 + 28.0 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ...........sseeeeee pe - 7.7 + 24.9 
_ 15. Food and Kindred Products............+0+ 52536 - 10.5 - 20.5 
_ 16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 1,840 ne eee 
_ 17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. eeu ie AES + 14.6 
IE ECE 9000S oo ccns snc vesvcseicescescssecesccoses 2,023 + 0.4 ts 
19. Linens and Domestics ...........seseseeees 25072 - 5.6 to eZ 
BE ALI WATES ons savconee sven nsesstydesecssaeaces tice | + 202 
| 21. China and Glassware .......cscosssecsesees - 4.C + 0.6 
fee Home Furnishings .........:0sssocssessseseee - 2.3 + 12.0 
ITU EN i eeteercleetcesscactacetstosossnecevease + 4h + 34.3 

ft. Major Appliances ............s.sscccsserseers - 8.3 + 50.7 
ST AIO and MUSIC .....00 se ccscssccesssessone + 34.4 + 48.3 
_ 26. Hardware and Housewares ......s.sceeeee + 10.2 + 13.2 
MMETIGWELIErY ..ccsccssecesscosscossccsssessscoesess cre lng + 9.6 
_ 28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .........s0066 + 11.0 peek es 
_ 29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ +) (8.9 + 14.4 

30. All Other Departments ............s.eeeeees pe ae + 30.0 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

. 1952 sales and stocks have been revised. 

6505-504 
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Canada's department stores had estimated déllaS Salsas aad 

$442,669,000 in the first half of 1953, an increase of 5.1% overthe 

same six months of 1952. June sales totalled $77,946,000 or 1.2% 

above 1952. 

June sales in the Maritime Provinces and Ontario were 10.3% 

and 2.2% below the previous year. All other provinces had _ higher 

sales; Saskatchewan recorded the largest gain (11.2%) for the fourth 

consecutive month. 

Department Store Sales in June 1952 and 1953 

1952 ES 
Province 

1953/1952 

$1000 %, 

GANADA®? ss08 Weer rere e 77,007 Se ets 

Maritime Provinces .......ecee . 6,190 -10.3 

COYNE of a) Ber areis ale ote ce 12,347 + 4.4 

CUA Twp (epee ee re eee reer ere 29,089 ae 

Manitoba, gas. ieee ee ee ee 10,476 + 3.6 

Saskatchewan ...... See canescens 3,613 +11.2 

LSS, Se eee alt 5,196 + 8.4 

British Columbia  ...cccccocees ve 10,126 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



An analysis of sales trends by departments in the first six 

months of 1953 indicates a general lack of uniformity in consumer 

purchases of wearing apparel. There has been a considerable varia- 

tion in sales movement between the various clothing departments and 

it is interesting to speculate whether this trend will continue during 

the rest of the year. 

At the end of May department store inventories were evalua- 

ted at $234,504,000, or 19.6% more than a year ago. The outstanding 

feature of stock holdings on this date was the very large increase of 

durable goods inventories. Stocks held by the furniture, major 

appliances and radio and music departments were 40.1%, 75.8% and 

44.3% higher than on May 31, 1952. 

Department Store Sales - January-to-June 1952-1953 

| Province : 

1952 1953 | 1953/1952 
$'000 $1000 % 

CANADA | 43.5, eS ep leug e 421,170 442 669 + 5.1 

Maritime Provinces ..........006 | 29,421 29,641 ned ger 

Quebec ...... ot ee, Oe See ul Gamez 71,958 + 6.0 

Ontario, —.3>>, Gt eee oo 1 5aee41 160,408 43:9 

Manitoba ....... cape eee ee + é Fy PY | 60,291 63,114 + 4.7 

Saskatchewan.  .cisvecccscssstewes 2 1 O38 23,430 +11.0 

Alberta ....¢.00-0 STA 30,066 33,370 +1L0 

British Columbia ...:...<0t203 ; 58,076 60,748 + 4.6 



— 

30. All Other Departments ...........csseeeecees 

. Women’s and Misses’ DresseS.........c0s 

. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 

. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 

. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ........sceccoccocs 

MIEMIPURTY econ cccchacesesoststssScerescsecs esos 
. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 
. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 

CUPP LORIN EG once ccccncdveeetesticccsccseces 
Memvien Ss Furnishings ..........ccsssecssonesess 
. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 
S Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .......sssseseseeees 
- Food and Kindred Products............0+e 
. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 
. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 
MT OREM AOGUS: ,,..00as0cresceeee dieates ocscecces 
B Linens and Domestics .....ss.ssccceoeseses 
MTU OP OR 5 divcdscersesedteesohdesesecsesseeys 
» China and Glassware ......scscsccseecscees 
BeOme: Purnishings ......s.0.ssssessscsesecees 
ETO Gio jas vhasrspecnarstotie evecessencense 
MEMAIOP APPLIANCES .......ceserseccscccseseoces 
MEETAGIO ANA*MUSIC 2.0.2.2 ses cee sececccesccens 
- Hardware and Housewares ......ecccseeees 
ee asso eo uuhea nyse cegisegenaenees 

Department Store Sales and Stocks 

June 1952 and June 1953 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department Ch 

June June ange | Mey 31] May 31 
1952 1953 | 1953/52, 1952 | 1953 

; $’000 $°000 % $7000 | $7000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... : + lel | 196,023 | 234,504 

RN ee es ot MMe Uh ceautaesscd 

Lingerie and Corsets ......cececsscsscseees 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 

i+ tec+t ett 8 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

ree MAP EO Soo ces odibeteseedssecctesss 

- Sporting Goods and Luggage ...........00. 
- Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 

« 

+ 

a 

= 

ee 

+ 

+> 

2 

ay 

+ 

+ 

a 

om 

os 

+ 

+ 

+ 

+ 

Note. Canada totals do got include Newfoundland figures. 

Change 

1953/52 

+ 

++ + He + eee + 8B 

++¢++++7+¢+74¢7+¢4+4+¢4+4+4+ 304 44+ + 

70 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

Jamary to June 1952 and Jamary to June 1953 

SALES 

Department 

Jane to June Jan. to June ee 
a 

a 1953 1953/1952 
$’000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTG..................006 + 5.0 

1. Women’s and Misses’ DreSS6@6...........ccccsseserees = 2.9 

2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits. .......... + 24 

3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear ...........cs00+ + heT 

Ae UES es Senteeen eatte cass pec reap tgches: look cerqungt tenet oteawate + 2he2 

SGirls’ and Infants’ Weanrts6......cocmasrecweteeun’ + 7.8 

Ga Lrinwerleiand Corsets ir, ..ssesskieseseveseedeensss + 55 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms ............. = 24 

Bic MULE SLY a aectesaitittc snes cP ettat oaeseesosatosben patguwansime deck #368 

9, Hosiery and Apparel AccessorieS..........ss004 + nhl 
10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes ...... + 263 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

OCA 0 ii riesccevetecaancevseeretoensaesceaeenest as + 369 

Py, AMON SECLOUNING toe ceers cece tees eennaee er eserae te + O62 

LP Men'S Furnishings ces s cxenccgergracaessenscteant, + 1.8 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings .................... = 262 

14.. Men's and) Boys’ SHOCS ir iccwe..s.ien Seedy sos snag eg @ lel 
15. Food’and Kindred Products «....i:..c.e0ss...00s¥i0. @ 9.1 

16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs .............s008 + 5.0 

17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies. .......... + 15.8 

LGRERLCOR GOGES 0... ce csencverte sy nenccsteess ateoneiee caster ts = 0.7 

19 Ginens and Domestics iy i.....tc.-ceegar--s.cmecns + 1.6 
Peg LEWAE OS oa Seanas cute caste eeong tthe sint ts dauemexesstteenete + 1.5 

21, China and’ Glass ware: lita. .f.12s.4ssBrandexensrgeooses + 3el 

Moe TOME: PULBISDIN GS hoacgiecoessnnctesnsaatvsodecarteceseedeexst. + 766 
Arbre POETRG UO yoke alors sav hamorar med aathevs Raneesrem vaolachs + 1325 

SaeMajOr ADDIIANCGES ....:crercicceotureventscsttceresssassaveares + 12.9 

ADe; REGLO ONGIMUSIC ...:studcrcarteosssstaetersere oss acdounes + 33.8 
26. Hardware and HOuSeWAFeS .......sssessseseceeseees + 10.3 
ieee @WOLLOt Yaak. S cot er iach ercc esp Risavsideeite + 56 
28. Sporting Goods and LUGgAZE ...ceeccscscscesseseeee + 14.8 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines ................ + 114 
SOLA Othe Departments. 08 ...sccsascrsactuesseevecss + 8.1 

Note. Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures, 
s 



WEEKLY DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 
1953 
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Canadian department store sales in July 1953 were equal to 

$66,168,000, 8.4% above their July 1952 level. All regions shared 

in the gain, with the exception of the Atlantic Provinces where a de- 

cline of 0.9% from July 1952 was reported. The increases in Que- 

bec and Ontario were below the Canada average, while those in all | 

of the western provinces were above. Alberta's increase of 14.5% 

was the most outstanding recorded among the regions. 

Sales gains over July 1952 were reported in all but 4 of the 30 

departments. The declines in furs, food and kindred products, and 

Department Store Sales in July 1952 and 1953 

Lodi 5 3 aS Cee eee 

$'000 I 

CANADA .....000- 61,036 + 8.4 

| Atlantic Provinces .... 5,048 << (079 

eC oe es toseeses ee 10,118 + 5.0 

ROTATE IC ate aececoesees 19 O37 +) 73 

URE CORDIN, onc cae tice otaccs% 6,316 + 9.9 

Saskatchewan ..........- | 3,174 + Lie? 

ee kere! | 5 6,087 + 14.5 

British Columbia ...... 10,356 + 12.9 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section. 



piece goods were slight, at 0.4%, 1.2% and 0.3% respectively. The 

drop in aprons, housedresses and uniforms was 17.6%. 

The selling value of stocks held by department stores at June 

30 was $227,663,000, an increase of 23.1% over June 30, 1952. The 

relatively high level of inventories inthe furniture, major appliances 

and radio and music departments noted in last month's bulletin was 

still in evidence at the end of June, The values of these holdings 

were 50.9%, 55.5% and 57.3% respectively, above June 30, 1952. 

This bulletin incorporates, for the first time, sales data for 

Newfoundland, Yukon and the North West Territories. Newfound- 

land is now combined with Prince Edward Island, Nova Scotia and 

New Brunswick to form the new region '"'Atlantic Provinces", while 

Yukon and the Territories are now included with British Columbia. 

All sales figures given in this report have been adjusted according- 

ly, and have also been revised to conform with the findings of the 

1951 Census of Distribution. Previously published sales estimates 

in this series were based upon the 1941 Census. Revised estimates 

of department store sales for the first six months of this year will 

be given in the forthcoming bulletin 'Retail-Trade". Final data for 

1951 and 1952 will appear in the annual report "Retail Trade, 1952". 
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Department Store Sales and Stocks 

JULY 1952 and JULY 1953 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

D 

1952 19535 95oy: 521) 1952 1953 1953/52 

$’000 $°000 % $’000 $’000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 61,036 + 184,942] 227,663 

. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses..........6 2,182 

. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 762 

. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 1 9ae 
TERED... Hoyts sBeK Seger alahea Ge okeZa ve'edecnsses 743 

Girls’ and Infants’ Wear .........scsccesees 2,049 
Lingerie and Corsets .......scscsssscsceees 2,634 

. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... (at 
MUNILITICTY discs .tabodiines<beacaUvesssdedsedeses. 315 
. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 1,819 
. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 2,287 
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Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

| MEN aoe la, on conde ceusece sickens 
+ = Se) @ ~wo 

MTS CIOUNING ccccescsesccssscsncosasecccsoes 
lammien’S Furnishings .......sccssssccsssocseres 
.» Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 
- Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........ssceeeeeees 

|» Food and Kindred Products..........ssees- 
. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 
|. Photographic Equipment and Supplies... 
EE CENGOOGS csc cccccscocscecescsscosssconecese 
« Linens and Domestics ..........csseeeseees 
| Sa ESA ee ot 
+» China and Glassware .......sccscsssesseees 
1: Home Furnishings ..........esscscecscscsees 
civic cory snaprsataranhsigact avaseapins 
BM OTPADDLIANCOS Gs ass «isd oie sedsinte’ os'seees ds 
TAI MUSIC 4550508 soe:aceesccscasereoees 

¢« Hardware and Housewares ........e+eseee. 
MMC UOLY Cedevenseicetesetesscucssesetessteeeee 
'. Sporting Goods and Luggage ........ses 
- Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 
. All Other Departments ..........0seeseeeeees 
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you know 

how your 

business 

fits 

into 

the 

Canadian 

SCENE ..« eo 

but what about the rest 1 

of 

the 

world? 

what do you know about your | 
competitors abroad? . . . possible new 

sources of supply? ... the overseas markets where there are chances for you to sell? | 

you'll find the answers to these and many other questions in foreign trade, weekly 

publication of the Department of Trade and Commerce. Canadian Trade Commissioners in some fiff 

ce offices around the world report to you through the pages of foreign trade. 

° ° : : Supervisor of Government Publications, in foreign trade you will find PS haere inner, 

Ottawa, Canada. 
news about export opportunities 

reports on overseas markets 

leads on new sources of supply 

news about your foreign ccmpetition 

the latest foreign trade and tariff regulations Address 
up-to-date reports on business conditions around the world 

Please send me Foreign Trade for one year. Enclosed is my cheque /money 

order for $2.00* made payable to the Receiver General of Canada. 

Name 

for a world-wide picture of business today 

foreign trade 
read 

two dollars a year *$3.50 a year outside Canada 
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Sales of Canadian department stores, at an estimated $70,439,000 

in August 1953, were 0.8% below last year's volume and 6.5% above 

the estimated sales of $66,168,000 for July this year. Inventories at 

the beginning of the month at selling value amounted to $233,823,000, 

or 23.4% above the stocks on hand at the same date of 1952. 

All provinces except Ontario and Manitoba showed small gains 

| in dollar value of sales over August last year. Manitoba's decrease 

of 8.6% was the largest and the other provincial changes ranged up- 

wards to an increase of 5.8% for Saskatchewan. 

Department Store Sales in August 1952 and 1953 

Province Change, 

| 1953/1952 

0 

CANADA .eccccccccees - 0,8 

Atlantic Provinces ...... + 1.1 

QUEDEC ....ccccccrcsccccccees + 126 

Ontario ...cccccccccccecccses - 4.7 

Manitoba .....ccccccvsveerss - 8.6 

Saskatchewan .....cccccces + 5.8 

Alberta ..ccccccccccccccesocs + 0.2 

British Columbia ........ 12,887 + 4.9 

| Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



Decreased sales were reported for 19 of the 30 departments, 

and were most apparent in the apparel and food departments. Sales 

of the radio and music department which includes television, showed 

the most noteable gain, amounting to 46% above sales for the same 

month of last year. 

The high level of inventories recorded in previous months has 

continued. All departments except food and kindred products con- 

tributed to this increase. The high percentage increase in inventor- 

ies of the furniture, major appliances, radio and music departments 

noted in past months, lessened slightly while stocks of the apparel 

departments were greater than in recent months, 



: Department Store Sales and Stocks 3 

AUGUST 1952 and AUGUST 1953 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department 
Change |July 31 |July 31 | Change 

1953 ee 1952. | 1953 | 1953/52 
$000 | $000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 70,439| - O. 189,482] 233 ,823 + 23.4 

|. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ = +a 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits | 1, = +° 2h..8 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear.........| 1,996 | - tO 2f el 
oe aes cesses sdewsessesscccecsscacses 1,656 - + 12.3 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Weir SUSAN e Aa et Bo 10 - + 35.9 
> Lingerie and Corsets ......cccccsecosseeeee 2 450 - + 19.3 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms... 493 + ey ee, 
NET hei oes coe saniseastsvscecessess | 643 - + 1153 
). Hosiery and Apparel Mgeedsores ss ee harap ral + + 15.1 
). Women’s, Misses’-and Children’s Shoes| 2,972 ~ + 20.5 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. ee 
RS lee tees 

Hamme & Clothing ....cccccccsesescssvccesosesees - 6.3 + 16.6 
f Men’s Furnishings ........00:cssscosecessees ! - Toh + 27.1 
}. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... | - 9.3 + 30.5 
fj Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ........ssecesessees | - 5.8 | + 28.5 
}. Food and Kindred Products............+++- - 18.0 = ped 
» Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ + 523 Wea 
’, Photographic Equipment and Supplies + 13.6 | + 14.0 
BETECE GOOdS ....sccnecrescorcsccscsscescesccess - O.1 + 11.7 
). Linens and Domestics .......cscsscscsseees - 1.0 + 16.8 

Se ee + 2.6 + 11.2 

China and Glassware .......cccccscoscecees | - 0.6 + hel 

' Home Furnishings ........0.sesccesecsccesees + 3.7 + 19.9 
' orci sa teu sassascrsasecssdseves=os | - 3.8 + 47.0 
'» Major Appliances ........cccccesscssecesceees | - 4.9 + 32.7 
4. Radio and Music .....0+ 00s seccecssccescoeees + 46.0 + 57h 

le Hardware and Housewares ........0cssc0ee + 5.6 + 2765 

ees oso re neces iccesscneccesccosceesss + Th + 10.1 

| 3. Sporting Goods and Luggage ...........00 + 12.6 | + 4965 
<. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ | - 1.6 + 20.3 
| All Other eo Naan Ape cecescsesssapss¥ens | + 8.0 | + 30.5 

5=504, 
9-53 
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Canadian department store sales in September amounted to 
$87,246,000, 1.5% above the $85,929,000 recorded in the same month 
of last year. Cumulative sales during the first 9 months of 1953 were 
4.4% higher than in the same period of 1952. Selling value of stocks on 
hand at August 31 was $255,747,000, 25.8% above the value of stock hold- 
ings a year previously. 

Department Store Sales in September 1952 and 1953 

85,927 

7,026 PHlANtiCuPrOVINCES 2.0 o.0.6.0010 ot et Py 

ESTES CS Fs ta rdtens ah o6/s co ese casets le » oj mlb: Le a APES 

os SEED oP CS ioe yryoten ela Ser Pia Bee aE eae 28,820 + 4,4 

TACO snc g10 > 5.0 '0'e 0 4 fo 008 7,784 FORRO 26 

Saskatchewan .....cceceecoes 4,587 Lig 0. 

eC ere lela a ln eels 60S we ss es 9i50\0 8,057 + 229 

British Columbia ..........-. 13,484 Coes 
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Regionally, September sales gains ranged from 0.3% in Quebec 
to 4.4% in Ontario. The decline of 8.2% in the Atlantic Provinces was 
the only one recorded. For the 9 month cumulative period, the Atlantic 
Provinces was again the only region where sales fell below those of last 
year. This region showed a decline of 0.5%, while at the other extreme, 
Saskatchewan recorded an increase of 9.4%. 

Nineteen of the 30 departments had higher dollar sales in Sep- 
tember 1953 than in September 1952. The following durable goods de- 
partments were notable amongst those experiencing increases; radio 
and music (30.8%), photographic equipment and supplies (14.7%), major 
appliances (13.6%) and sporting goods and luggage (11.0%). Of the 11 
departments showing declines, 6 handle wearing apparel, the greatest 
drop (18.6%) occurring in the fur department. 

Inventory holdings at August 31 were higher than a year earlier 
in all departments except food and kindred products. The increases 
were particularly high in the durable goods and in many of the apparel 
departments. 

Department Store Sales - January-to-~September 1952-1953 

Province 

CANADA ie cee ae “ 647,897 + 4.4 

Atlantic: Pravinces..,....¢scs.- 5.983 Se5025 

QUOD C Gis: dnc. jcttsieerechaat anarngermanione 115,056 120,454 + 4.7 

GRtariOge dg... vi t.c. ao hee ees 216,074 2255535 + 3.4 

Manitoba: leorusdsess saan eee. 62,740 64,778 ae Pe 

Saskatchewan ................000 35,443 38,764 + 9.4 

ABORT Bias cs. eee ee eee 62,477 68,113 + 59.0 

pa oh et icnelee sis 104,124 1093355 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 5 

September 1952 and September 1953 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department 
eh Sept. | Sept. | Change Jaug. 31 |Aug. 31 | Change 

1952 | 1953 1953/52 | .1952 1953 Lina) Oe 

$000 $ ‘000 % $000 $000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 85,929 67,240 1.5 ZWD eee og lal 25.8 + 
eae 

1, Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ 2,619 40 + 4116.0 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits | 3,181 oe eae 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......,.. 2,605 bes wee CK! 
TSS THES Secs Sane a es» ne 1,695 8.6 + 26.8 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..............s000 5505 6.0 pinto, 
@& Lingerie and Corsets ..........00sese0-2) | 3,022 220 ee) 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 515 5.0 saad Wi des: 
MME PR PEY, pilivenwcicdcsrvessuseevecthesehinsevese Lo97 Pees: sane 2 Sp 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 3,362 Led eel 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 4,003 1.4 eee 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 
MN 8 IW ised censivacescecssenccerse 27 , Shh ‘ 925955 12766 

PROT CSOMMANG os dpc navciestedadseeteseccese 2,695 1.3 SPO e+" rae 
MOH S PUPMESHINGS occ cecscsveverseersecesode 3,793 Tel These, ae © ye 
. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 2,572 feo? S0Ce ee a 
. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........cesecseeee 1,390 48 py Ao gal amine a 
. Food and Kindred Products.........0.ss00s bh, 77 6.8 S525 ory OF 
- Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 1,798 tess See are ae 
. Photographic Equipment and Supplies... 231 ‘hs? 960% F285 
BRE ROO coc cc dears cnnerv ddan depseasssenaee 1,998 2.9 9 Oh 7 eee Fa: 
- Linens and Domestics .........cccccceseces 3,489 Pek S689 afer 19 2 
PEMELEW ASCE t.9<tsarsaceaeninontomendceweseorssye %, 7L6 0.1 Gj2F Ff HOS eo 
(- China and Glassware ........sccscscseceees 1,095 Keo 8,705: eae Oe 
« Home Furnishings ............secseecsecees 5,186 Be 22 T Fig yore £2 
Be PPINCINT NE wo chatoevactessusnsnreniqrtegctectonaviee 5,660 1.0 Ly SEB Pee g 6 

- Major Appliances ..........sccesscscsececeees 3,750 13-26 8,463) ow e281 
« Radio and Music ........0. sessosseesceseoers 1,430 30.8 5882 TREO OO UE 
- Hardware and Housewares ........seeseeee 4,967 Bis] Lp (EGS ero ZOsD 

0 OES eee Se ee 1,519 5.4 9G pe 16 6 
. Sporting Goods and Luggage ...........00 2.273 11.0 TWANG Yer +596 
. Stationery, Books and Magazines...... cm ifmndieg OR 12.3 4,686 | + 20.9 
. All Other Departments ...........0cceceseeee 6,244 42 10, 2p i250 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEF ARTMENTS 

January to September 1952 and January to September 1953 

SALES 

Ge Jan. to Sept. Jan. to Sept. 
Change 

1952 1953 1953/1952 

% 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTG.................066 + Ah 

1. Women’s and Misses’ DIreSS@...........ssssesscceees Batak 

2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits.......... + 3.7 

3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear ...............0+ + 5,3 

Be FOURS isch cca aaa dese wae eres ode nes emt ses to 395 

5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ............ssessesceseseesees + 6.7 

G- eingerietand |CorSetSirceecc..ssccces- set 5-2-0 soos nesn cones teal (2 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms ............. Se 

GO PMLLLIN ONY eyteskeawe cass p regassaecercecaine nut Oemtanye ves +n Body 

9, Hosiery and Apparel ACCeSSOTIEG..............000 tot hed 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes ...... +, ¥igé 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Total 1 —. 10 jcci1sdsacsrticcsneerrsen 188 ,726 194, ,829 + 3,2 

Liv: Men's. Clothing acntsdanccaee eee 20,652 20,932 +73] chy 
12, Men’s- Furnishings <ifss.ccccsearsestevescteer cso 26 5329 26 ,4h5 + Oly 

13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ............s000 16,597 16 ,368 ree tLe 
14. Men’s and Boys’ ShOCB......csscscscsscsrscecsssenes 10,874 10,662 KUT? 
15. Food and Kindred Product ....csccsssesesssesesees 46,784 43,116 Dei, @ 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ............000 ieee h° 16 »080 * WED 

17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies .......... 2,024 eee o oath + Ta7 

TB EP LOCH, GOOG ii denccccsezserpsstavotacashosvescuoreeneettae 17,491 17,380 LmUOTS 

19. Linens and) Domestles src.....ievereioersayarcserbeted aD DI2 25,599 (c) 
GO SMALL WAN OB ice. 2\sshovicars titi cptcatersissckessoxneshtvucaesv ont 13,894 14,228 + 2.4 

21:China and Glassware .css...ctscetesseroseseperereserene 8,697 9,015 +hnd e7 
SA SHOME PUNISHING od.cetehwale sxasaceterasz tress 42 5347 ee G +166 
BO je FULTAENEO aise esctisas vase tenstis+) esleeeron sete naaes 43,842 48,229 + 10.0 
24. Maion Appliances’... 4atuct tae 28 677 31,489 + 9.8 
26, iRadio. and Misiow:.c0eteoe sack ws 9,116 12,276 +. 3457 
26. Hardware and HOUSCWATES ......ssssscsssssesessseeees 41,626 (GR oY FORGO 
OO WOLLOP Yk Mveichiaicia Vratseemtn nn vane ee 115055 11,464 + DBF 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .......scccccseessereee 18,288 21,009 + 14.9 
29, Stationery, Books and Magazines .........0. 9,119 9,966 mh, 1988 
30. All Other Departments ........ccccccscssesssesesescsesees 50,296 54,037 Adis Be 

(c) Unchanged 



WEEKLY DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 
Me osc 

PER CENT PERCENTAGE CHANGE FROM SAME WEEK OF PREVIOUS YEAR PER CENT 

40 
ATLANTIC PROVINCES 

QUEBEC ONTARIO 

MANITOBA SASKATCHEWAN 

ALBERTA BRITISH COLUMBIA 

a F ci RS 5 2 5 4 | Bee 3 
AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JULY AUG SEPT OGiT 

WEEKS ENDING WEEKS ENDING 
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c OCTOBER, 1953 few“ EY 

ae ff conpar 1974) 
Canadian department store sales in October are estimated at Wy 

$97,267,000, 1.7% below their level of a year earlier, pte 

above the September 1953 estimated sales. Selling value of 

stocks on hand at September 30, 1953 amounted to $ 249,642,000, 

19.4% above the value of department store inventories at the 

same date of last year. 

Department Store Sales in October 1952 and 1953 

Province Change 

4953/1952 

%o 

CANADA .....cceees ne Me Cs 

Atlantic Provinces .... 

eoeserenvseoeeeesee 

e@cerseeceoseoeeeeeee 

@eeeeveeveoeveeveoe se eed 

eoseoeoeseoeoeeseeeese 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



sources of supply? .. . the overseas markets where there are chances for you to sell? 

publication o
f the Department 

: - 

in foreign trade you will find 

news about export opportunities 

reports on overseas markets 

leads on new sources of supply 

news about your foreign ccmpetition 

the latest foreign trade and tariff regulations 

up-to-date reports on business conditions around the world 

for a world-wide picture of business today 

read 

you know 

how your 

business 

tits 

into 

the 

Canadicn 

scene... 

but what about the rest 

of 

the 

world? 

what do you know about your 
competitors abroad? ... possible new 

‘many other questions in foreign trade, weekly 

ce. Canadian Trade,Commissioners in some fif! 

sport to you through the pages of foreign trade. 

Supervisor of Government Publications, 

The Queen's Printer, 
Ottawa, Canada. 

Please send me Foreign Trade for one year. Enclosed is my cheque /money 

order for $2.00* made payable to the Receiver General of Canada. 

Name 

Address 

: foreign trade 

two dollars a year *$3.50 a year outside Canada 

| 
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NOVEMBER, 1953 AG, ry, 

Department store sales in Canada amounted to $112,649,000 

during November, an advance of 2.6% overa year earlier. 

Department store inventories as of October 31 are valued 

at $270,465,000, 20.0% above the value of stock holdings at the 

end of October 1952. 

Department Store Sales in November 1952 and 1953 

Change, 
1953/10 92 

Province 

$1000 $1000 

ERAT TS 109,783 112,649 + 2.6 

Atlantic Provinces 8,927 8,936 + 0.1 

Quechee sessvsvisccsseresss 18,886 1953-41 + 2.6 

(Dhak. kp le ROAM Ree eee Eee 37,103 39,033 + 5.2 

WAATIOOG css c.ssccesecrecs 11,090 10,935 - 1.4 

Saskatchewan .......... 6,280 6,757 + 7.6 

Bietee wis e.svberce 10,880 10,945 + 0.6 

British Columbia ...... 16,617 16,666 + 0.3 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



All regions with the exception of Manitoba reported higher 

sales than during last November. Saskatchewan, with the 

largest proportionate increase of 7.6% was followed by 

Ontario (5.2%) Quebec (2.6%) Alberta (0.6%) British Columbia 

(0.3%) and the Atlantic Provinces (0.1%), Manitoba reported 

a decline of 1.4%. 

For the country as awhole, 21 departments reported 

higher sales, while 9 indicated declines from last November. 

Departments showing increases of over 10% were radio and 

music, 28.7%, (in many stores, this department handles sales 

of television receivers), photographic equipment and supplies 

14.6%, major appliances, 13.9%, and girls' and infants' wear, 

10.7%. Most noticeable among the decreases were those 

shown by the following departments: furs (23.3%) aprons, 

housedresses and uniforms (12.8%) and food and kindred 

products (10.9%). 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 3 

November 1952 and November 1953 

These figures sre estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

BSR CRE 

STOCKS 

Department 

; Nov. Change | oct, 31) Oct. 31} Change 

1953/52 | 1952 195578) 1953/52 
$7000 % $’000 $’000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 109 ,783 + 2.6 | 225,456] 270,465] + 20.0 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ 2,527 = - 3.0 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 3,041 ' ro 31.6 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 2 yh25 ‘: + 25.2 
“ARSC ee 26, 3 5294 - r= 1053 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ...........cecsse0e 6,208 + > Died 
& Lingerie and Corsets ..........csscescesees 4,134 a see si 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 554 - ry es 
MEM NMANGry Setlesicwdecckses th obeeiccssccds todots 988 + Mead ty JP! 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... reese + + 22.5 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 4, 72h + 2 of AS, 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

LCoS Wiha | Sy ee ee Cena + 22.3 

MEEEMON S CIOMNING Garsccccenccsecesescecoeasnces - 52 + 26.1 
12. Men’s Furnishings .........scscosssssseeeees cau’ yl Bes! + 28.3 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... + 2.2 + 41.3 

14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........scecseesees - 6.6 tim Oe9 
| 15. Food and Kindred Products.......2cscesess - 10.9 - 17.2 

16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ + kel page sere 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. + 14.6 +6 oh Rhee 

MES LE 1ECE! GOOGS: si cesecccccccccasocccscseccccseses - 0.7 #1057, 
19. Linens and Domestics ........ssceesesseees - 1.4 oes 
MMM omall Wares. .....ss0.sseccccessccsosscrsenssenee 4 SS +. 3.3 

21. China and Glassware .......cccsscsssssvees 2 6.9 oie x, 
22. Home Furnishings .........csssscssssceseeeee + 51 + 19-4 

MEE SIPTTELE sacs viaceccesencessccspsacesccccosedesetnds + 5.6 + 27.0 

Wace. Major Appliances ......<ccsssssssssceessoesse +1349 Ws oe A 
N25. Radio and Music .....00e00cccccssccsssscoees + 28.7 + 46. 
_ 26. Hardware and Housewares ......scceecoeee ad Sar, + 22.1 

TS WOLIELY iiy ps iantasesnnvoareisssarseeredsosnns - 1.0 + 6.8 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .........+000 + 99789 + 34.9 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ F146 + 2a 

30. All Other Departments ...........2seesseeeee + 3.4 + 253. 

~~ 6505-504 
5-1-5 



sine 

how your 

business 

fits 

into | 

the | 

Canadian | 

you know | 

| 
| 

SCEne .. -« 

but what about the rest | 

of | 

the | 

world? | 

what do you know about your 
competitors abroad? . . . possible new | 

2 | 
sources of supply? ... the overseas markets where there are chances for you to sell? 

| 
| 

= - you'll find the answers to these and many other questions in foreign trade, weekly 

publication of the Department of Trade and Commerce. Canadian Trade Commissioners in some fifty} 

— __ offices around the world report to you through the pages of foreign trade. 

Supervisor of Government Publications, 

The Queen's Printer, 
Ottawa, Canada. 

in foreign trade you will find 

news about export opportunities Please send me Foreign Trade for one year. Enclosed is my cheque /money 
reports on overseas markets order for $2.00* made payable to the Receiver General of Canada. 

leads on new sources of supply 
Name 

news about your foreign ccmpetition 

the latest foreign trade and tariff regulations. Address 

up-to-date reports on business conditions around the world 

or a world-wide picture of business today 

foreign trade 
read 

two dollars a year *$3.50 a year outside Canada 
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Canadian department store sales during December are estimated at 
$142,148,000 an all-time monthly high. These record sales, surpass - 

ing the December, 1952 volume by 2.0%, raised the 1953 total to 

$1,028,621,000, marking the first year in Canadian department store 

history that annual sales have reached the billion-dollar level,and es - 
tablishing a 3.3% increase over 1952, the previous record year. De- 
partment store inventories at the end of November 1953 were 
$256 ,519,000, exceeding by 11.6% the value of a year earlier. 

Department Store Sales in December 1952 and 1953 

Change, 

" Bae 1953/1952 
: $'000 $1000 annae 

ii SUN Sy a re ele 139,417 142, 148 + 2.0 

Pet lamt CG PPOVINCES: | cseiacieels 6 oh 11,645 11,750 + 0.9 

CEOS a nines el ae ee ee 24,964 26,212 4°50 

rere MAN oy Sr, nag By ee 47,602 48,412 + 1.7 

BO i Roane hncngte 26 B aae Ries 12,351 12,450 + 0.8 

Sigh aes tel abel: 6 nS 8,032 8,024 = 0.1] 

Jos Ga. OA ee are ae oa jaw ay is, 204 4.0.5 

See eas hr tain aisha joes 21,612 Bacwe. + 1.9 

i Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



In December, Quebec department stores reported a 5.0% sales in- 

crease, while Saskatchewan stores showed a decline of 0. 1%. All other 

regions experienced moderate improvement over December, 1952. 

In the annual comparison, the Atlantic Provinces region was the 

only one indicating a decline (0.9%) from 1952. Saskatchewan and Al- 

berta stores recorded the highest percentage increase (both with 6.2%), 
and were followed by British Columbia (4.6%), Quebec (4.0%), Ontario 
(2.5%) and Manitoba (1.5%). 

Departmentally, the pattern of sales change during December con- 
formed very closely with that for the year. The striking feature of both 
comparisons was the increase experienced by durable goodsdepartments 
as a whole, and by the radio and music department particularly. Other 
features were the declines recorded by men's apparel and food and kin- 
dred products departments, and the moderate gains in the ladies' apparel 
departments. 

Department Store Sales - January-to-December 1952-1953 

as 7 Change, sais 1952 ieee? 
$'000 $'000 % 

CANAD Se: 873. Sy aan ane 996,028 1|1,028,621 oe 

Atlantic Provinces 80,532 79,799 -~ 0.9 

Quebec fe ee eee 1765573 183 ,639 + 4.0 

Onta rion ii wet ore see eae eee ee 334,159 342,374 Gm 

Maemitobas 608 veusc ves. ee eee 96,017 97,448 + 1.5 

Saskatchewan |." 280.0 eee 56,149 59,613 +612 

Aiberta.” Gy. d ceo a hee a eee 96,319 102,262 +6.2 

British Columbia 156,279 163,486 + 4.6 



Department Store Sales and Socks 3 

December 1952 and December 1953 

These figures are estimates of total dGepastment store gales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

| SALES STOCKS 

Department Pm: 
| Dec. | Dec, | Change | Nov. 30] Nov. 30] Change 
| 1952 Le i | be ey pave He ake ey 1953. | 55/52 

| $7000 | $°000 % | $7000 $’000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... | 139 AL U,2,148 | + 2.0 | 229,809! 256,519 + 11.6 

fos aon a eeu Coa ay S | 
1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses......... ere YS 3 5156 | - a ce ania ay A420; - 6.5 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 1,627 Legis 11-8 1 S.uoD 3,682 +4 Gee 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 2051 3 like eRe 53929 obs tell duels 
ME ELSE racers cceseesevecawaubesBenseseseecss 2 5466 eye 2ohu=m Fey tO hy (Oo 5,028 ll Hee 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear .........sccsccosee 6,699 Vela tet 066. | -VO,COs ella eee 
& Lingerie and Corsets .........scesesoceeees 6,034 OGtOD Ht eee tao. 9,862 ae, 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... SU. 769 | - 12.3 Leis Lalo - 8.0 
REET 02) saces tere scths vais acogetenss dese 900 iP O0Gts 1148 HBae 1,058 - 4.9 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... fugevel Us I89 | Fm eat 9,584] 10,816 + 12.9 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 5,317 2 | eee 12,0los 13,497| +4 70 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. ae | ' 

REAR ETO ptatenccdssccscctsesssq<coeisie BB, On| ao gelato? 60,839 | 68,269 +12 2 

BRON S CIOUNING ssdssessvsenrsnosssecovossecasie 1,022 3,804 |}- 5.4 7,810 wey, 4) lee 
22.) Men’s Furnishings ......c.scssccensesesesees Ji C218 Wet teen ? 1.5 13,039) sae + Lee 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... fe S: Oey 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........essesceeeee - 8.3 5 ae and 
15. Food and Kindred Products...........+000¢ - 2.7 eS ike ad 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ same ee eA 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. FS oC +- 1053 
MMEETLECE GOOUS ce cistecinsnsonyeegesdorsssonseves | - 4.2 me ahealo ie: 
19. Linens and Domestics .........sssccseceses - 2.3 + Onb 
DOME W ATOR ass cepascctscsgusapsagesassecseess a er ey ~ hed 
21. China and Glassware .......csccsseeseeeees gest tage = Ost 
22. Home Furnishings .......ccsscssessccescesses 7 Oty ele 
SEE MEDALUTE cayecsssncrpansrssonsnysasesseasesessunane eas 5H IE be, 
24. Major Appliances ......ccscsssccseeescecooeee P30 + 143 
25. Radio and Music .....+ ne APTN, Oe a es} +. Siok 
26. Hardware and Housewares ........0cseeee eB od Het So 
SPIO WELIOCEY cocecencedeccdeencthonacsiecssecssces te, - 1.6 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ........scsee Pris P20) 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ gle (c) 
30. All Other Departments .........2cssseeeseees 0.6 Ser 

(¢) Unchanged 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January to December 1952 and January to December 1953 

SALES 

Department 

Jan. to Dec. Jan. to Dec. Change 

ies ise, 1953/1952 

$7000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTG..............0.000-- 1,028,621 = stg ee 

. Women’s and MiSseS’ DreSSE6&.........cccecseeeeeees BLeGlg = 7 

. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits........... edyoee easly 

. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear .......c.sseee PASS ek s Saal Phe} 

NIRS Sete ee cence eh oe eee Mota ras 14,438 - 9.0 
Girls” and Tofants” Weal ..2..ccs.sserssenecsesncesscenes 52,917 ee Sele 

ET ANBERIC and CORsele Me cute ase acer a 1,0 ,333 + 269 

. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms ............ 7,010 trp ee, 
SaY UY BS Tits w iislce 4 EAR es, eae a ee ME oid E98 10,403 oS oe 

. Hosiery and Apparel ACCeSSOTIES.........scee 41,429 aes 

. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes ...... 43 .307 ti* Oo 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

otal. 10 ke hee 2937151. 298 , 209 ped ae 

Men Sit @louhningur..ci ester canoe teeeerectvieee tea 32 3359 oh oe) - 1.8 

Men's Wurnlahings .ficasor.ctis-scotrorctsvcaecae So) 3) 49 ,2h2 - 0.6 
. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ...............0... Aligaoo 26 ,750 - 2.2 
. Men’s and Boys’ ShOCB8......ccscsscsssssesesseeesseens 17,427 16 ,660 - 4k 
. Food and Kindred Products ...c.ccssscssscscssseees 66 498 61,393 ~ cleft 
. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs... 24 494 25,648 ee 
. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.......... 3 , 283 3 tat +2 Lia. 
PEC GOGO aa tie oe en eee ee 23,605 PWNS Ys - 0.7 
» Linens and DoMeStics ......ccsssssssssssesseteeseecvens 36 ,608 36 175 - 1.2 
PRA WENO Rees ck cus canNeen edive 20,686 21,136 5 al a 
> China and Glassware ccssscssensacecdsorenacssoxassiveess 13,770 14 453 a ek 
» Home Furnishings ......ccccccccscssscessscsssssssecscesees 59 902 63 ,4.36 + Ded 
cel ti det GA), ORR eee ao A NUR le Series Ona 60,011 65,049 + 8 oh 
ee Malor Appliances... eke ace ean! 38,388 42,702 poe Bh 
Radio antl MUSIC 2i.4) adele ponenh aren cee oce Loe a Pee iy + 32.0 
» Hardware and HOuSeWAPEeS wscsscscscccscscscsescsesees 57 5a), 62,628 + 8.45 
SPR OMNI OV arteries pate toda stele ashe on eares cae 20,448 20,814 5 ees =. 
. Sporting Goods and Luggage ..ccccccccccscesscscoes Bh yal) 43,416 + 10.7 
. Stationery, Books and Magazines ........ccs0.. 16,981 18, 01,3 + Oso 
UAL Other Mepartments xtc. a. B oi. sortase 78 5665 82,642 ce eee 



WEEKLY DEPARTMENT STORE SALES 
1953 

PER CENT PERCENTAGE CHANGE FROM SAME WEEK OF PREVIOUS YEAR 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 
—_ 

Canadian department store sales during January are estima- 

ted at $62,897,000, a drop of 4.5% from their January, 1953 level. 

The slackening was felt in all regions, but was most pronounced in 

the Atlantic Provinces, where sales fell by 8.2%. More moderate 

declines were recorded in Quebec (2.8%), Ontario (2.5%), Manitoba 

(7.0%), Saskatchewan (6.3%), Alberta (3.4%) and British Columbia 

(7.0%). Selling value of all merchandise inventory held by these 

stores at December 31, 1953 was $205,285,000 an increase of 10.3% 

over the same date of 1952. 

Department Store Sales in January 1953 and 1954 

; Change, 
Province 1954/1953 

$'000 

CANADA 65,832 ; - 4,5 

Atlantic Provinces 4,582 . - 8.2 

RTO Ci ee ses os 11,342 ; - 2.8 

Gatto ug oo ee een es 21,534 : mY Ae 

ee RES Oe ye since sla alg 2 8 ae 6,662 : - 7.0 

Saskatchewan ....... pe se] ; - 6.3 

foe PO ENS ee eae eae ae 7,083 ; - 3.4 

British Columbia 10,.716 ; = “0 

Prepared in Industry and Merchandising Division, Merchandising and 
and Services Section. 

6505-504 

10-3-54 

Epmonp Courier, C.M.G., O.A., D.S.P., Queen’s Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, 1954. 
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Increased volume was reported by only seven of 30 sales de- 

partments, and in only two of the seven did the gain exceed 5%. The 

sales of the radio and music department were higher by 20.6%, and 

those of the girls' and infants' wear department by 6.3%. 

Declines of over 10% were reported for four departments, 

women's and misses! dresses (14.5%), major appliances (13.4%), 

home furnishings (11.3%), and china and glassware (11.1%). Eleven 

departments suffered a sales drop of between 5% and 10%, and the 

sales of a further seven receded by less than 5%. 

Inventory holdings in all but four departments were up from 

a year earlier, the most outstanding increase, 55.4%, being shown 

in the stocks of the radio and music department. 

Note: The 1953 sales figures given in this bulletin have been revised 
from those published a year ago to take into account full sample 
coverage, 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

January 1953 and January 1954 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

pcagoeat Change | Dec. 31] Dec.31 

1953 1954 41954/53 see a75 

$’000 $°000 % $’000 $’000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 65,832 | 62,897 |- 4.5 | 186,118 | 205,285 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ aah 760 1,504 | - 14.5 BEOOL 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 1,373 1,313 |- 4-4 ee 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 1,479 T5i7 (lin geeO 3,959 
Eee ote once diac ceccatcesscuccesesescd ces 1,867 Tey -o.0 4,136 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..........ccssceees 2,098 25230 1+, 663 6,929 
& Lingerie and Corsets ..........sccecescsees 2,684 2,578 |- 3.9 6,929 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 481 hows 7.3 789 
MEAIETY ers iatee scsi ccosscesecececcodseecesss 422 395 |- 6.4 670 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 25153 W955) -". 9.2 Ore3e 
0. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 2,014 1,892 |= 6.1 105393 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

OGM a1 O eee ls cio c coi cas avacus ess ses 16533151 15 5h7 49 5877 

MNES CC LOLUING . fs0suiceescsncscesevacaseoseces be ol ee et | ee 
I Men’s Furnishings .........sssscscssesescess 2 47h 2259 |= Sad 
3. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 1,334 2G (Cb ae Rear: 
4. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ......ssccsecesecees EOL 938 |+ 4.9 
5. Food and Kindred Products........sssesees Seer 4,881 |- 5.7 
6. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ ae 962 1,880 }- 4.2 
7. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 205 ZG2. \tao Lee 
MEE ODO S sociale tier seer ederesssoceseossatss 25472 220 l= Jee 
9. Linens and Domestics ........sscecsssesees 4,148 3,733 | - 10.0 
MIU W ALES oes cy caraincoscecesssccseen sete 1,804} 1,675 |- 7.2 
L. China and Glassware .......ccccccscesseeee 817 726 |- ll.l 
Metiome Furnishings .........00ccceseessssesess 4,084 | 3,621 |= 11.3 
3g TOT ene Cis Gris cabnocscsensdocctieeescs 4,995 4, ,808 - 3.7 

MeMajor Appliances ........s.csocceccssceecess 3,198 | 2,769 |- 13.4 
PmRadio and MuSic ....... 00 vossescssceseceees 1,609 1,940 |+ 20.6 
3. Hardware and Housewares ..........seeee. 3 Ok Sa) fee a) 

CIN corto c ee acs canabanscasseaesesss 1,087 989 |- 9.0 
3. Sporting Goods and Luggage ...........0+ Webs evga) coon 
). Stationery, Books and Magazines........ LL 72 Glee Ae 
. All Other Departments..........scsssceesees 5,179 | 5,113 |- 1-3 

Change 

1953) 32 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 
—_— 
> — 

Department store sales in Canada totalled $66,024,000 dur- 

ing February, an increase of 4.2% over February of last year. The 

increase almost completely offsets, in dollar terms, the 4.5% de- 

crease recorded in January. 

The Atlantic Provinces Region, with a decline of 7.7%, was 

the only one to show a sales drop during February. In Quebec, 

volume was up 5.8%, Ontario, 5.2%, Manitoba, 0.3%, Saskatchewan, 

6.8%, Alberta, 4.6% and British Columbia, 6.9%. 

Department Store Sales in February 1953 and 1954 

Change, 
Province 1954/1953 

| fl 
: | 

| GAIA TA ose dets: . nae Page 

| Atlantic Provinces ein 

| he pa (2) 83 ace et ky OM RG ICRA ae ee 1,822 +508 

| Outario= ee ee oes wens 22,237 Ts 

| SSS ee a 6139 +003 

| Saskatchewab «-+sserccevewons 3,656 + 6°93 

TCU eS eee aun ety ge 6,878 + 4.6 

British Columbia 11,191 + 6.9 

Prepared in Industry and Merchandising Division, 

Merchandising and Services Section. 

6505-504 

5 -4-54 

Epmonp CLovrms, C.M.G., 0.A., D.S.P., Queen’s Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, 1954. 



The retail value at January 31 of goods held by department 

stores for resale was $207,972,000, an increase of 2.5% over the 

value of a year earlier. This is the first month-end in over a year 

when inventory value was less than 10% above that of a year earlier. 

Of the 30 sales departments for which data are reported, 

22 showed improved performance over last February. The largest 

percentage increases were recorded by the major appliances 

(35.7%) and radio and music (29.5%) departments. The largest of 

the 8 declines was that shown by the men's furnishings department , 

9.3%. 

Note: The 1953 figures given in this bulletin have been revised 
from those published a year ago to take into account full sample 

coverage, 



a7 

Department Store Sales and Stocks 

February 1953 and February 1954 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department | 
: Feb. Feb. | Change | Jan. 31/Jan. 31 | Change 

1959 1954 |1954/53 1953 954 | 1954/53 

$’000 $°000 % $’000 $7000 | % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 63 343 + 4.2 | 202,988] 207,9721+ 2.5 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ 1,935 cee re) = ded 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 1 ie - 2.0 - 7.2 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... eave - 3.4 a) Bek 
4, BE ee ie Sao e ee Os oc 52s cS ek chas oes ssrucee iss 850 + Lb ed: = 339 

5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..........0ccsesees 2 454 ew - O.2 
6 Lingerie and Corsets ........sccsccsceseecs ee ae ee - 3.9 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 453 Oe - 17.3 
MMMMCIIITIOTY oc 0s. cvessesvaesbaveccccsacsvensncccses 547 - 2.0 | - 8.4 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... Cae Ng! - 1.2 + 4.6 
0. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 2,265 t (202 - 2.3 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. Bai 

AAD ED 805525 Bosses kn acs ape vinnncsh ite = het 

MICH S CIOUNING 0 .0scoscscscsscescccccescsaces + 10.8 (b) 
GeeMen’s Furnishings .........csccsscsssssesses - 9.3 - 5602 
3. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... + 0.7 - 3.3 
4. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ........sssscesesees ee - 6.0 
5. Food and Kindred Products.........sss0e0 +0,8 - 9.0 
6. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ + 10 + 1.3 
1. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. lS + 4? 
ICON IOOGS grpnscnsvacsaecsvonerasnsdesesones +o 0 - 5.0 

9, Linens and Domestics ........secscessesees - 5.0 - 10.9 
MNT WATOS 605650005030 seversoresceseseneycess + 37 - 6.8 
il. China and Glassware ........sccscsessseees - 2.5 - 73 
faptome Furnishings .........sosesssosseoesess - 2.0 j+ 21 
otis ins scccseessssosseenkseves cedaes + Ak + 262 
4 MAVOL ADDLIARCES, ..00seccccccecccssccscesseoe + 3557 ee ae 
MHadio and MUSIC .....+..0+ cesssessevescooess +729 55 + 31.8 
Ps Hardware and Housewares ..........seeees +. 6,6 ie 2 eo 
i, oS eee See + 0.3 }~ 202 
3. Sporting Goods and Luggage ..........+00 eee” ;+ 13.9 
’, Stationery, Books and Magazines........ +e1LOe9 }+ 506 
). All Other Departments ..........eeecseeeees + 6.9 + 13.0 

) Not available 
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DEPARIMENT STORE (SALES AND STOCKS 

Total merchandising receipts of Canadian department stores 
during March are estimated at $80,249,000, an increase of 2.4% over 

March 1953. Cumulative sales for the first quarter of 1954 amounted 
to $209,170,000, higher by 0.8% than the total for the same period of 
last year. Selling value of stocks on hand at February 28, was 
$ 233,467,000, a rise of 1.5% from the same date of 1953. 

| The March sales increase was largely accounted for by 
| British Columbia stores, whose sales rose by 19.4%. This increase 
| was likely associated with the announcement made early in March 

increasing that province's general sales tax from 3% to 5%, effective 
April 1. March sales gains were also recorded by department stores 
in the Atlantic Provinces (1.9%), and Manitoba (3.1%). Declines 
were indicated in Quebec (0.3%), Ontario (0.6%), Saskatchewan (8.4%), 
and Alberta (2.7%). 

Department Store Sales in March 1953 and 1954 

‘ Change 
Seo eatee 1954/1953 

$ '000 Io 

| CANADA. PT scnescss 78,356 + 2.4 

| Atlantic Provinces .... 5,803 + 1.9 

COMO CB ta sacissscssceecaee 14,754 - 0.3 

OPT Ag Ws ee Ree 25,956 - 0.6 

Miansto bas 6 i eiase cc Sis 550 7a és) i3.1 

Saskatchewan — ..cccceeee 4,510 - 8.4 

PRISE TAA TT) scesecseracsoseses 7,870 eer = 7 

British Columbia ...... 12,088 + 19.4 

Prepared in Industry and Merchandising Division 

Merchandising and Services Section. 
6505-504 
6-5-54 

Epmonp Ciourimn, C.M.G., O.A., D.S.P., Queen’s Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, 1954. 



Nationally, 17 departments recorded sales increases during 

March, while 12 showed lower sales. The most outstanding increases 

were those recorded by the radio and music (45.4%) and major 
appliances (38.1%) departments. Of the ten ladies' apparel and 
accessories departments, seven recorded declines from the high 
levels of a year earlier. 

Inventory holdings at February 28 were lower than at a year 
earlier in 17 departments, higher in 11, and unchanged in one. The 
stocks held by the radio and music department showed the greatest 
change ,rising 27.9% above their value at February 28, 1953. 

Department Store Sales - January to March 1953-1954 

Change 
a 1954/1953 

$ 1000 $ '000 NN | 

CANADA  eccccccese 2075531 209,170 0.8 

Atlantic Provinces .... 14,828 14,221 4.1 

Quebec — eeecece batts cee 37,270 i I feta Fh 0.8 

ONtAriG: \ scsieerseccees eee 68,628 69,032 0.6 

Manitoba  sageeccnt. se: Z0-156 195939 Pol 

Saskatchewan — ..ececoece 11,846 11,454 333 

AIDE Ttay > cccceccasvece setae 21,529 TABS EL Ora 

British Columbia ...... 33 ee 35,590 7.0 

Note: The 1953 figures given in this bulletin have been revised from 
those published a year ago to take into account full sample 
coverage. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

March 1953 and March 1954 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department 
: March | March | Change | pep. 28] Feb. 28| Change 

1953 1954 | 1954/53] 1953 1954 | 1954/53 

$’000 $°000 % $’000 $’000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 785356 | 80,249] + 24 | 229,942| 233,467) + 105 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ + = 73 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits - - 620 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... * + 8.5 
4, Furs © pccceecccvecccececeevceco veces ceeecveseoece - = 1.6 

5.. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..........e.esceee os = 39 
& Lingerie and Corsets ........cecsecescseees + = 0.9 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... w = 6.20 
RE MUIUNGEY Cro eay is ibeteoth chsessécsssesbeses sence = = 626 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... = (a) 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes - - Led 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

RMON ES 210 isry sc cucesvscch sh dobebaiaeenis’ = 205 

Mr eMe B CLOUNING 505000028 NT. oieSvcesessnnse (b) 
ReeRMON S Furnishings «2... dyecischenvedesccnses - 10-7 - 1062 

13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... = 14.2 - 720 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .......ssssceseesees See = 56 
15. Food and Kindred Products.........sssse0« + + 11.6 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ Py 8) = Oc2 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. Py Ape A + 59 
EE AOCENGQOGS iccchcnscccesdadernckvSucessesenes FY - 78 
19. Linens and Domestics ...........seeeeeeres = Och - 101 
MP OIOLIWETES « 55's00s0eo0sen cscs docnhdsscscosesees Pa re + Och 
21. China and Glassware ...... ee ascevcners es | = 8.0 
SAHOO UPISNINGS .s.0s0vedescnsedssoncseeses + 58 + 203 
EASE UETALUEE che ccsvoscescossosssburisssinccosseasessss Poe pls) - 6e4 
PET EMGJOL, ADDIIANCES ...-.0000450%00000ss00ccesees + + 1201 
ae TRACI GNA MUSIC. ...000.cs0cebssseescsoscesses + + 2709 
26. Hardware and Housewares ........s.seee08 + + 14-7 
EIS WOLIOLY 50, isa0stoecevsesnsessossecceoeceses - - 3.8 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage..........++«« + + 164 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ + + 863 
30. All Other Departments...........cseeceseeee + + 15.8 

(a) Unchanged 
(b) Not available 



4 DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SHLECTED DEPARTMENTS 

Jamary-to-March 1953 and Jamuary-to-March 1954 

SALES 

Department 

Jane~to=-March Jane=to=-March Change 

$’000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.............00006 207,531 sa50.8 

1. Women’s and Misses’ DIreSS6@6..........-.seseceeseees = 265 

2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits........... = 12.5 
3, Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear ..........:s08+ = Oc2 

APT Sos rods caccesccsenccnusgeteencuvociscuetareerectenssecectesayeee = 39 

Be Girls’ and Infants’ Weare ..css soe = 3elL 

Galingeriesand Corsets accesses eeneree tues + 1.8 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms ............ = 84 

StoMillinery 2. scans cece cere - 10.6 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories...........000 = 7.0 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes ....... = 3e2 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Total’: —H10 ccc Meese beens = he2 

11? Men's: Clothing... ee (b) 

12. MeN SJUrniShing Saec.ccccesscssccanar cea cocdes rernoosaccaee os 96 

13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ..............008 - Ted 
14, Men’s and Boys’ ShOCS.....csscccsssssscsecsessssecsess = Ool 
15. Food and Kindred Products ...scccscsssssssvsevesses + O25 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs .........c000 + Oo2 

17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies .......... + 31 

16 Piete Goods sis: Ree ee ee - 0.7 
T9SWinEns: and Domestics Ge) sec...cesdecondorcescesdhecss - 620 

DOP Siiallwareswescs.cst ete eectssct ee ee ee = O62 
216 Chifia and GlaSSware .ctc<cc--.ciecrsateiem cheers = he2 

227 Hone: Furnishings |.iteist scx dosseonee anion - 1.8 
Bor rPrar hitless ek i idecloesa ee hace ee + 2067 
242: Major ApOlances 246 neste + 1907 

25° Radio-and’ MUsiC...c ciee...cc a eee + 31.3 
26. Hardware and HOUSEWALES .........ccscccscesssscseesees + Te6 

FTP Sowellety sc texisten ees ee eee ee = 3.42 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ........cc.c.scessesseee * 5el 

29. Stationery, Books and Magazines ............ + 53 
sO; All Other Departments: .%....2.00 0 rocseccke + 5eh 

(b) Not available 
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April Wate. of department stores in Canada amounted to 

$86,550,000 in 1954, almost 8% above the level of sales in April of last 

year. This represents the largest monthly increase so far in 1954 and 

is considerably higher than the first quarter increase of 0.8%. 

Quebec, Ontario and British Columbia showed substantial 

gains over last year, while decreases occurred in Manitoba and Saskat- 

chewan as evident in the following table. 

Department Store Sales in April 1953 and 1954 

Change, 
Province 1954/1953 

Mmtiantic Provinces .......2% 

ey crt ape Pee OL 8S ho Fmt cea ae 

Yn AU he deadening 
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7-6 -54 
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All except two of the 30 departments reported increased sales. 

A very nominal decline took place in furniture sales and the sales of 

aprons, housedresses and uniforms decreased by 4.5%. The largest 

percentage increases were in radio and music (22.7%), furs (22.5%) and 

millinery (21.7%). Some of the gains in clothing may be due tothe fact 

that there were more pre-Easter shopping days in April of this year than 

im 1953: 

Inventories of goods on hand at the first of the month amounted 

to $250,898,000 some 4.2% greater than the holdings at the same date a 

year ago. The change in inventories from last year fluctuated bydepart- 

ments from +26.0% to -9.9%. 

Note: The 1953 figures givenin this bulletin have been revised fromthose 
published a year ago to take into account full sample coverage. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

April 1953 and April 1954 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department . 
aay ic eae ieee Chaves, levered eat Chane 

1953 1954 [2954/59 1954/53 
% 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS + he2 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ & + 1.9 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits | + + 8.8 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......,.. 1,874 25993\5 + + 10.2 
Se re eos oso ec den oon bcncndaneXen sede 395 | 484| + = 262 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..........ssceceess Ay 479 5,042| + + Oo4 
6 Lingerie and Corsets ...........cceccseeeee 25969 3,164| + + 363 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... ! 486 164|/ © ~ heb 
MOT Yost or ce tees ace ste Nees seca steciasneses | 1,162 1,4144| + * 205 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 35363 3,615) + + ToT 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 3,964 hy271| + + 20 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

OLB FAO soc iessse nveseeissenescodasiss + 305 

BE MeN S CLONING ..0.0.0ccccrcesesncnsssesseees + + 1504 
EZ. Men’s Furnishings ..........sssssccosssesees + = lel 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... | + - ll 
l4. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ........scccecccseee + = 3A 
L5. Food and Kindred Products..........s.0«0« | + + 164 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ + + 343 
7. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. + + Oel 
ECE GIOOUS 6.0. cecsccsesccstecerscctessesesss + = 99 
19. Linens and Domestics .......secssssesseees $ = Ae3 
MMM OMALLWALES ...ccccccessecessecccscsccsesceseees + = 345 
21. China and Glassware ......cccesessseoseees + - heb 
Bee Home Furnishings ........sscesssscossecesess * + 343 
MTIITITUTS biesero ns cos 0ksecdeosessnd<esseesesesasues - - 6e4 
M4. Major Appliances ......c.scssccesccoesescnees ée + 663 
Mae Hadio and Music ....2.. 00+ cessescessescesces + + 2lel 

6. Hardware and Housewares .........sese0s + + 17-8 
ONE ie os cc sn ceesstccenats ccvseseuses * - 1.6 
18. Sporting Goods and Luggage ...........0s | & | + WAe2 

9. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 08 45162; + 94 
80. All Other Departments ...........csseeseeees + 26.0 
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Department store sales in Canada totalled $85,168,000 in May 

1954, 1.1% lower than during May 1953 and 1.6% less than April 1954. The 

Atlantic Provinces and British Columbia did not follow the national trend; 

department store sales in these areas were estimated to be higher than in 

either May 1953 or April 1954. 

Department Store Sales in May 1953 and 1954 

Change, 
Province 1954/1953 

To 

CANADA oscccccccccvcsess ae 

| Atlantic Provinces ..cccccceee + 4.0 

| DN ODE Ci iccsuicsecccesccscsescescess - 0.9 

DUA TIO | cccrcncccsccccscostcoccess - 4,1 

Manitoba — ..cccccccccscccccccece - 6.6 

Saskatchewan ...cccccccsccccoce Sal 9512. 

Alberta .ccccccccccccceccccccscces ~ 1.0 

+ 8.7 British Columbia ......cccccee 

Prepared in Industry and Merchandising Division 

| 6505-504 Merchandising and Services Section. 

8-7-54 

Epmonp Ciourme, C.M.G., O.A., D.S.P., Queen’s Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, 1954. 



Sales of ladies' apparel and accessories decreased 2.8% from 

May 1953. The largest percentage decrease in this group occurred in 

aprons, housedresses and uniforms (20.0%). Men's furnishings, boys' 

fiom and furnishings,and men's and boys! shoes also reported declines 

of 8.6%, 6.5% and 4.7%, respectively; however, the men's clothing depart- 

ment showed a gain of 1.7%. 

Inventories on hand on April 30, 1954 were valued at 

$255,254,000, 4.4% greater than the holdings at the same date a yearago. 

Although inventory trends showed no consistent pattern among the various 

departments, it is interesting to note that in some of the consumer dur- 

ables, viz. major appliances, radio and music, and hardware and house- 

wares, marked increases of 15.7%, 11.9% and 21.2% were reported. 

Note: The 1953 figures given in this bulletin have been revised from those 

published a year ago to take into account full sample coverage. 



— 

Department Store Sales and Stocks 

May 1953 and May 1954 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES | STOCKS 

Department 
if May May | Change |april 30]/April 30| Change 

1953 1954 | 1954/53] 1953 1954 | 1954/53 
$’000 $ ‘000 7 $’000 $’000 7 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 86,085 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ L,,066 = 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 25487 + 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 29219 my 
ee oan as c09s o 4 connie us. econ on'neee 210 + 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..............c000 OPS thy, os 
6 Lingerie and Corsets ..........csssesesees 3526 + 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 656 “ 
MER YT hecr corsets sev sneSs ic acesecciascssoses 886 “ 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 3 4310 - 
0. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes Jy 388 - 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Beem tnt = 110 0.5002 ors ce tan soneeeeceencsess 25887 

MPT SCOUT Go csscccevescsounsssescvevesss 25664 + + 1502 
Mme Men's Furnishings ..........0.cssscesssceses 3,468 = 0.8 
13. Boys’ Clothing and F Seerines Br eceeras 2075 es = shel 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........ssseceeees 1,270 - +. ge 
15. Food and Kindred Products............s06 5,059 + + 17el 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 1,903 “ + 565 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies... 266 - = 363 
IICCE GOOUS 1... 0.5 sc0ssesecenseceascncnecnees 2,082 “ 5 0S 
19. Linens and Domestics ......cscsscssosseees 255001 Oe 
RAL WAPCS I ooo cca yeen pce. sonssensnassanscosss 1657 = = 300 
me China and Glassware ......cscccccscccecess 1,063 = es 602 

me Home Furnishings .........scsessseessecssees 6,057 - + 59 
MASEL ENCE Sokes-s<ccscncsnnesescocessenssdsosenes 5,789 a = 76 
4. Major Appliances ......-....sssccsccssssceees 3,765 + + 1507 
BEM Radio and Music ........00 secccscesesesceses 1,292 ‘* + 11.29 
26. Hardware and Housewares .......eceeeeees Gs 777 + + 2102 
BRON CLIETY 5.c245..000ssedbssvseecesecadeosesess 1,382 ~ @ p05 
28. Perting ( Goods and Luggage .........+00s 3,117 + + 98 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ | 965 + + oe 
30. All Other Departments .........sesseeseesees 6,766 + + 11.9 

b) Not available. 
| 
| | 
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Department store sales in Canada totalled $84,886,000 in 
June 1954, 6.2% above June 1953, but 0.3% less than May 1954. Cum- 
ulative sales for the first half of the year equalled $465,774,000, an 

increase of 2.7% when compared with the same period in 1953. 

It has been estimated that 23 out of 30 departmental break- 
downs had higher sales in June 1954 than in June 1953. The most 
outstanding increase occurred in the radio and music department 
(86.8%) where nearly all department stores reported significant in- 
creases partly due, no doubt, to sales of television sets. Total sales 

of ladies' apparel and accessories rose 6.7%. The only department 
within this grouping to show lower sales this year than last was 
aprons, housedresses and uniforms (-25.5%). | 

Department Store Sales in June 1953 and 1954 

ae autige 
1953 1954 1954/1953 

$ 1000 $ 1000 %, 

CANADA Lett... 780027) 4 84,886 ny 

Atlantic Provinces ..... 6332 (21 OS + 12.2 

Quebec ....... ee, 14,580 15,688 TTL 
OPEREIO cov cceacerncesoces 2OeG 3 28,433 + 6.2 

ManitGba” EN. ee ockice seeks 7,490 7,610 + 1.6 

Saskatchewan ..cccccees 4,579 4,428 - 3.3 

AP CR, os 0c oe ccawin s emace 7,716 7,546 ~a 298 

British Columbia ...... 12,457 14,076 + 13.0 

Prepared in Industry and Merchandising Division 

Merchandising and Services Section. 

6505-504 
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Inventory holdings of department stores on May 31 were 

valued at $251,481,000, or 4.6% more than a year ago. Total stocks 

held by the ladies' apparel and accessories group were 5.5% higher 

than on May 31, 1953. Food and kindred products showed an increase 

of 26.2% and three departments dealing specifically in consumer dur- 

ables, viz. major appliances, radio and music, and hardware and 

housewares, reported increases of 10.5%, 9.7%, and 23.3% respect- 

ively. 

Department Store Sales - January to June 1953-1954 

Sales Change 

Bae SG 1953 1954/1953 

$ '000 $ '000 To 

GANADA:. “S2hGiivcss 453,747 465,774 + 2.7 

Atlantic Provinces 34,777 35,487 + 2,0 

Quebec! Me teesi ot eee 81,941 85,039 3.8 

ONCATION Wasce oe eee 150,258 154,116 2.6 

Manitoba® 5..ccdeccese ne 43 O9E. 42,870 Pant 

Saskatchewan ........... 26,579 25 -aL8 Bel 

AU Demta teen adccenyeccect cack 45,475 45,536 Oe 

British Columbia ..... TE O 11,506 9.0 

Note: The 1953 figures given in this bulletin have been revised from 
those published a year agoto take into account full sample 
coverage, 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

June 1953 and June 1954 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES 

Department 
Change 

June June May 31 
1953 LOSE UIE S3u L953 

$’000 $000 7 $’000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 79,927 #°6 5274] -2hO- bok 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses..........0. B O15 4,602 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 1,192 313702 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear........ 2,456 6,387 
SS ee ts Sn sy ee ee 89 4,408 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ............csecees 3 ene DOMizu 
& Lingerie and Corsets ..........scscescesees 35 ae4 8,598 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... (18: 1,263 
I RPIVAs casas st ecose sce Thee chyccsasesccens 588 1,065 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 2, hile 8,123 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 3,666 13,879 

- Men’s Furnishings ...........ccccccceseeeoes 
. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 
- Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .......esceseosesees 
- Food and Kindred Products............00+ 
. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 
. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 
METI OCOEMGOOUS. ccs -hevesescncildseecsovecesvonsta 
» Linens and DomeStics .issse.csceoerceceees 
PEOMGLIWATES Kono ccssciecsessenssiarnsecctsocsoes 
~ China and Glassware ........sscsececseeees 
- Home Furnishings ........ccccccsseseresesees 
ETMNILITE vc ecssssctosesvesoscGbangecoeessesseseues 

« Radio and Music .....000e sesccoscosseseeees 
- Hardware and Housewares .......seeeseees 
PI IOWOLOLY vacccncocotocsosseydedecdsvessesveeses 
- Sporting Goods and Luggage .......+.++«- 
» Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 
. All Other Departments. ...........eeeessoeeee 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Total 1 = 10 COCOHTHEOD OOOH OSOOOOHOOEOOEOEOD 

TES ACORN. coast ease oscrsesevescapesecsand 

e 

NIAOPH RRHFPOPWIADQVVE DAY 

WAIKRO OF OWMDD O 
+) +b tb eee ett 

e 

Major Appliances .......secccssceceseecerers 
+ oO 

sl Os eso nt + + +b + 

STOCKS 

May 31 
1954 

>'000 

251,481 

5 5389 
35657 
Tglsek, 

4,210 
10,404 
9,633 
reat 
1,105 
8,562 

14597 

Change 

1954/53 

% 

+ 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January-to-June 1953 and January-to-dune 1954 

Department 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 

. Women’s and Misses’ DressesS..........0 

. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 
. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 

PUTS So eeress cess obec tienaecyscsecssenases sweet 
. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ............seseees 
Lingerie and Corsets ......ssccsscsseseeees 

. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 
ge MILLIM ORY ss.s<c0sseneacceeinsechoseveves cesses 
. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 
. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 

Whore 

OOONNUS — 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Total 1— 10 VOHOSSTSSSEHHTHEHHHELHEHSECHFSEHHESEED 

Dee Men's Clothing ii26 saree casise cn cectec sess 
125 Men's Furnishings. sc s.sescccvevesessseees 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ........cceceseeseee 
15. Food and Kindred Products.........scssees 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 
Wg 1OCE: GOOUS <7. ca eeass dat scacatnexeednee thee 
19. Linens and Domestics 
Zoewomaliw areal. 521. 0, ates eon dae oat 
21. China and Glassware 
22. Home Furnishings 
GaP at IY QILUEE wavy ssasecen te ircmee, csseaseis ee eivet has 
24. Major Appliances 
Zoe HaGio. and’ Music att ¢kevlawtesadocs thccs 
26. Hardware and Housewares 
Dame WE LOby in dies cdecesBobds toevetenset eee oteves 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ........ssse0 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines 
30. All Other Departments 

SCOKKCeRE SLOT LECOHESE2Ae 

Seeeeceeeeegsseeeesneseeene 

CHCHCHHKEO ROLES OOSEHTERE OO REOED 

eeoceoece 

Peoeseeceeseeseceesece 

(a) Unchanged 

January—to-d une 

1953 

$'000 

453 57h? 

16,993 

131,592 

14,813 
17,895 
10,954 
75235 

30,043 
11,323 
1,435 

12,556 
16,907 
9,790 
5518 

31,068 
31,037 
19,993 
7,845 
30,156 
74462 

13,321 
6,281 

36 522 

SALES 

January-to—June 

1954 

$ * 000 

165 77k 

132,143 

das ry ie’. 
iyysen 
10,913 
eee 

31,550 
11,556 
1,470 

12,578 
16,267 
9,708 
5 26h, 

31,102 
31,073 
22,259 
10,455 
32,101 
7,347 

14, 006 
6,723 

39,117 

Change 

1954/1953 
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“DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

Sales of department stores in Canada were estimated at 

$67,512,000 in July 1954, 1.9% above July 1953, but reflecting the sea- 

sonal pattern, were 20.5% lower than in the previous month. Sales in 

Quebec, Ontario and Manitoba fell 2.0%, 4.3% and 3.1%, respectively; 

British Columbia recorded a gain of 19.5% over 1953, an indication of the 

increasing activity of department stores in this province. 

Department Store Sales in July 1953 and 1954 

Province Change, 
1954 1954/1953 

$'000 $'000 % 

CANADA 66,225 Dil eo be se 

| Atlantic Provinces ..........-. 5,003 5,053 Fone 0 

| SPAS ae eee eee Oe 10,624 10,411 2G) 

DOES TOS ee en eres ee ae 21,373 20 ,454 ee wa 

RTT eon a rrr seas ae 6,942 6. 7z26 a 

ERT CUOW ATiiess. ib ss. 3 005, % 5 3 #202 ty 3. Od 3, 130 ee ay 

CE ee a ee a 6,970 7 lao AES 

Mritigh Glumibia. ....5< saws 2 11,692 13,912 419.5 

Prepared in Industry and Merchandising Division 

Merchandising and Services Section. 

6505-504 
20> 9-54 

EpMmonp Courier, C.M.G., O.A., D.S.P., Queen’s Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, 1954. 



Sales of ladies' apparel and accessories decreased 0.8% from 

July 1953; stock holdings of these items at June 30, were estimated at 

$59,415,000, 5.1% higher than a year ago. The men's iiniswianeeneee 

clothing and furnishings, and men's and boys' shoe departments sales re- 

ported declines of 7.0%, 0.3% and 0.1%; however, men's clothing showed 

a vain of Ll 2%, 

Total inventories on hand on June 30, 1954 were valued at 

$238,100,000 4.3% greater than on June 30, 1953. Eleven departments 

held lower stocks this year than last; two marked exceptions were major 

appliances (+20. 7%) and hardware and housewares (+19.5%). 

Note: The 1953 figures given in this bulletin have been revised from those 
published a year ago to take into account full sample coverage. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

July 1953 and July 1954 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks, 

Stocks are at selling value. 

7 

1953 1954 1954/53 1953 1954 | 1954/53 
$7000 $000 $7000 $7000 7 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 66,225 67,512 + Ae3 

1, Women’s and Misses’ DresseS............ 2,250 + + 1507 
‘2 Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 819 - + 10.1 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 25136 + + 1304 
EN SNe Toei 5 on conc huis s abv eis ssh skees Guess 39 = - 8.7 
(5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ........scccesecees 29252 + + led 
@& Lingerie and Corsets ........ccsccssseseces 2,814 = + Teh 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 589 “ =~ led 
MR CEN I oop dc cvseve des Usoassssesnedbicceuade 361 * + Led 
9, Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 2,013 ay + 503 
0. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 29365 = + Sek 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Bee Oo oc aane seer nso esabeseavecss + 5el 

EPH CLOUDING coccscsccesescsoceesesscsavesss 10.3 
Name Men’s Furnishings .........csscscssseseesses 30 
3. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... O05 
k. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........ecececsoees 19 
}. Food and Kindred Products........eseseess 94 
}. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ | be 
1. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 
BNO NGOOUS 55s ectny crave sacs tee ssaaceveceses 

TEN BOOS oar caves Vine se<cccececas cases 
China and Glassware ......cccccccssveseees 
MeHome Furnishings ......0.ssseccossecssseease 
MITE coals clvaai ny. cesnssanssessaneseasesinee 20) 
Major Appliances ......cscessssecesesceceeece 2067 

MIE CIO ANG MUSIC 2.00000 00 coscoceseccesesens 40 
Hardware and Housewares ......sseeseeess 195 
eI os ccscvcanssassesascusssosnnes 208 
» Sporting Goods and Luggage........e+0e0 200 

++ 4+4t¢4++ + 8+ 8 §€ 8 0+ Fe Eee ++ 2t+ + CPt trtitrt+t++r+a+tr>t t+ 

~ e Oo 

| Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 
» All Other Departments ..........eceeeeeeeee 
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eke tien STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

BZ 

August 1954 sales of all department stores in Canada were 

estimated at $74,216,000, 5.3% higher than sales in August 1953 and 

| a 9.9% above the previous month. All regions but Saskatchewan followed 

the national trend, August sales in this province being 1.7% below the 

previous year. 

f Department Store Sales in August 1953 and 1954 

: 

: Change, 
Province ? . 1954/1953 

fe $'000 % 

| eo me ory ere. 70,483 + 5.3 

Prianiic Frovinces 2.020, 54 ens Ps ; + On 

Ree ire we eet een ers. Creates Boros 2,033 ; + es 

SAE wae ac a a 21,830 | + 2.9 

Roba he. hires why coat eet 6 , 394 ; + ‘1.6 

Saeiatche war i Piel 4,086 [ : me es 

ESL Ceo Bo rained dete a lahat. sore ae 7,436 ; + 0.7 

meitien Wolmmbia’ 62s sk. 12 O87 : + 14.4 

Prepared in Industry and Merchandising Division 

Merchandising and Services Section. 

6505=504 
8-10-54 

Epmonp Cxiovuries, C.M.G., 0.A., D.S.P., Queen’s Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, 1954. 



Twenty of the thirty departmental breakdowns provided in 

this report showed current sales higher than August 1953. Some of the 

larger gains were: radio and music +58.4%; stationery, books, and 

magazines, +16.5%; boys! clothing and furnishings, also girls' and 

infants' wear +10.2%. The largest decrease was recorded by the aprons, 

housedresses and uniforms department (-28.9%). 

Total inventories on hand at July 31 were valued at 

$251,771,000, 7.6% greater than holdings at the same date a year ago. 

Stocks of ladies' apparel and accessories equalled $64,359,000, 6.7% 

higher than on July 31, 1953. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

August 1953 and August 1954 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

ee oo August Change | July 31 | July 31 

1953 1954/53] 1953 1954, 
$'000 | $°000 $’000 

| TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 710 9483 Thg2l6| + 53 

' 1. Women’s and Misses’ DresseS.......s0.. 2146 ~ 
_ 2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 1,604 o 

3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 1,985 + 
IDS) hea tse it dns kan aGhivsnda concn abdepaqwindcees £9389 | vs 
_ 5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ..........ssecesees 39263 + 
& Lingerie and Corsets ..........sccsscceeees 25366 + 

_ 7%. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 456 “= 
ME DEIN 08 sik po esidds denis sean setae loveeedens 628 + 
| 9, Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 29192 | + 
10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 2,807 = 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Total 1— 10 PORSSTOSOHSHHHEOHEEBHOEOFOASOLBEOE 

- Men’s Clothing .......... ends sdunabeatooneecet 
Men S Purmishings: 26.60eredeleRvssescasese 

. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 

. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ........scecsceceers 

. Food and Kindred Products............0+0. 

. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 

. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 
MERELOCE (IOOUS Serecescdivesscsesccecscssseebaues 

» China and Glassware .......ccccsesssceeses 
BEHOME FUPNISHINGS s..0<00sccescscsescsesesess 
° Furniture PPYTTITITI TTT 

MEMAIOT ADDILANCES. .40s0ccrccesecessocsscresens 
Pe adio and Music’ .s....5 00. vesescceesscovsees 
- Hardware and Housewares ........cesseeee 
BIO WEIIOTY ye.ccccrcccecccsesaccsccscscsonsecsess 
- Sporting Goods and Luggage .........esee« 
» Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 
» All Other Departments. ..........cecescessees 

+PteeeeeUL pei eree eet 

Change 

1954/53 

++eeeeirti¢el! + 

fp 

Peete eee Eee eeeetys 

7 

76 

1505 

209 
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Canadian department store sales in September amounted to 
$89,408,000, 2.6% above the $87,168,000 recorded in the same month 
of last year. Cumulative sales during the first 9 months of 1954 were 
2.8% higher than in the same period of 1953. Selling value of stocks 
on hand at August 31 was $267,158,000, 5.1% above the value of stock 
holdings a year previously. 

Regionally, September sales gains ranged from 1.3% in 
Alberta to 9.9% in Quebec. Declines of 1.5%, 1.3% and 10.9% were 
registered in the Atlantic Provinces, Ontario and Saskatchewan  re- 
spectively. For the 9 month cumulative period five provinces showed 
increases and two showed declines, British Columbia showing the 
largest increase with 10.8% and Saskatchewan the greatest decline 
with 4.7%. 

Department Store Sales in September 1953 and 1954 

Shao), 
APRESS 1953 1954 1954/1953 

$'000 Io 

Ie ANP IA®, sierra ores Docs arate calves 87,168 + 2.6 

Atlantic Provinces ...........00: 6,450 4 eid 

Ouebecil...deeasccoce hy een ee 16,235 - 9.9 

CPrat ON ae Ee, 2. sels oan ge Khe AA eRe 30,088 = Is 

SEAN 2G) oF i area ir rer men arte 7,847 + 3.0 

EP ACE Vs Oe ee ae 4,693 - 10.9 

PLDT UR cel cet Ce tet ee es ve ess Rene 83291 + 3 

Britveh’Columbia ....o0ie..0sss- 13,564 + 9.5 

Prepared in Industry and Merchandising Division 

Merchandising and Services Section. 

6505-504 

Lei ha 

Epmonp Cours, C.M.G., 0.A., D.S.P., Queen’s Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, 1954. 



Nineteen of the 30 departments had higher dollar sales in 

September 1954 than in September 1953. The following durable goods 

were notable amongst those experiencing increases; radio and music 

(62.6%), hardware and housewares (4.2%), stationery, books and 

magazines (2.8%) and major appliances (1.1%). Of the 10 departments 

showing declines three handle wearing apparel, the greatest drop 

(137%) occurring in aprons, housedresses and uniforms. 

Inventory holdings at August 31 were higher in 18 of the 30 de- 
partments with durable goods and wearing apparel showing the great- 
est increases. 

Department Store Sales - January to September 1953-1954 

Sales Change, 

Province 

$'000 $1000 %o 

CANADA 00... 677,623 696,910 PIME 2SE 

Atlantic, Province 68"... 2sc00007- 52,047 sya io | + 1.4 

QC ee reac ati oan oi es 120,833 126,446 4,6 

Ontalioisasccse terme eee 223,549 220,740 + ee 

INanIL OD ds. 6. een. Sa eeeee hens 64,780 64,174 = 0.9 

Saskatchewan .2....00o- 3. 38,979 37,146 zo 4.7 

PNADETUR ess ita aden Smee 68,172 68,588 + 0.6 

British. Columbiaw.-.....0--. 50: 109,263 121,075 + 1.1098 

Note: The 1953 figures given in this bulletin have been revised from 
those published a year ago to take into account full sample 
coverage. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

September 1953 and September 1954 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

eeperument Sept. Sept. | Change |Aug. 31 |Aug. 31 
ee: 1954, 12954/53 11.953 1954 

$’000 $000 $’000 $’000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 87,168 | 89,408 254,083 | 267,158 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ oon Sree | parame yee) 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 3,289 es A) 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 2,769 +2, Sch 
MOUS Ner can weciewiecscsssysssaestsdyshsvedeteceses Lone +775 ob 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear .............sseees 5790 + O.1 
@ Lingerie and Corsets .........s.ssscessceees 25958 ant 60 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 1,09 ae eg) 
BM MALLINUOEY 20054 cKueeiossccstSebroucenesosdsscses 1,366 $e] 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 33399 + 0.9: 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes| 4,049 sears 

ier MOnCS (LOUD E -s5.<0sancsseedseeseaceuswsenecs toe y | 9,763 
R25 eMeN'S PUMISHINGS o.s0ccncyeveess conn sasdace sz 16s Oe 13,988 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... Laas a veD 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ........ecececseeees igs 5 490 
15. Food and Kindred Products.........ssesse aac, 4,247 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ =P Play 5,679 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. - 0.8 97> 
BEE LECE GIOOUS oie cccssasccenscrocsecscucceesesee (c) 9,300 
19. Linens and Domestics ........sssssssseeees -~ 6.8 9,201 
PUP OMIOILWALES Gisecessccessnncessccpesotescoesses - 0.9 6,028 
21. China and Glassware .....ccosccesssccseees - 4.0 Sok 
Pe HOME FUIMISHINGS ..<.sceusrsaesocsesossonces 705 25,082 
ESOT TGA LUTO soo as cosas ixeovesgcedersponseeveonctents - 4.8 13,992 
aed MaIOF ADPIIANCeS: cise secescossaspsceosesecoes aon GUAR 11,301 
ED RADIO AN MUSIC <0+000c.0yp, slonacereesaeeseete +02 60 5,608 
26. Hardware and Housewares .........0ssee0s : a Fae) 17,226 
BP LEWElOryoMagrevesis cas cuedwece osaedssaceseseee ane Ie: fQyea al 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ..........006 - 3.6 135993 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ lage: L922) 
30. All Other Departments ...........sessceeeeee ate Male 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Total 1— 10 (ERICK POCHCHTOOSSOHEECHOHHSCLLETOEOLOLOED 

11,738 

(c) Unchanged 

Change 
1954/53 

+ 

+ +++) +8 + 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January to September 1953 and January to September 1954 

Department 

ee 

SCODNNMNP WHE — 

ee 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........+- 

. Women’s and Misses’ DresseS........-s0+ 

. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 

. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 
| aah OE oid yee ean p RRA Rel ppl are 

. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ........cccccscoees 
Lingerie and Corsets .......sccccsscseesess 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 
MUNG ryarretessssssesntcatdcscseevetecnrsrss es 
. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories .....++ 
. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

OCA LO ed, coset vassneccecccssencnese 

po Men S CIOMIng tvecsaerdeessecavectasvacdeties 
f Men SshurniShings sscvccscccecedssssscassass 
. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 
~ Men’s and Boys’ Shoe .........seseseseees 
. Food and Kindred Products...........0se0 
. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 
. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 
PI LOCE MIGOUS tes kee ceachectesusioeececinsesenys 
. Linens and Domestics .........sesceesseses 
PUDIPGLWATES 2 coveenssdceacdatcaresdecsetane vente’ 
- China and Glassware .......cscsccssesseers 
CaO F UTHISNINGA c.cteeitacstdees as sepere con 
OME APT CULE ase rtccrswics pes cas tea ckemcesan ces co tek 
PENSION ADDLIANCES vsscsvestscssstovesesas ss e5 
SHAG OAANGUNUSIOcocassan ses soetesue cucwent's 

BO WELLCRY. ce Paces tetera este ceseedec tots seune 
- Sporting Goods and Luggage .......+..+000- 
- Stationery, Books and Magazines......... 
- All Other Departments. .............sseccesnes 

Jan. to Sept. 

1953 

$1000 

677,623 

23,970 
20,146 
18,312 
Tetll 

32,08) 
26 4452 
4 5895 
7,171 

_ 2h Ts 
oe 

194,752 

20,980 
26 9h, 
16 387 
10,688 
13,858 
16 683 
2,328 

17,397 
25 601 
Ly 248 
9,009 

45279 
48,292 
31,664, 
12,245 
45,314 
11,449 
20,994 
9,976 

53,985 

SALES 

Jan. to Sept. 

1954 

$1000 

696,910 

2h 197 
19,588 
18,961 
7,760 

33,079 
27,106 
4,100 
74186 

2h, 34.2 
29 4:70 

—_—_—__|_ __-____ 

195 5789 

fd g He 
25,801 
16,584 
L05 Oe 
46,404, 
16,857 
ye 

17,408 
2h 9418 

14,018 
Sy o76 

45,661 
17,967 
3h 5667 
17,819 
48 O44 
iiecoe 
21,899 
LOR727 
pie bik 

Changes 

1954/1953 
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WEEKLY DEPARTMENT ssTORE, SALES 

1954 
PER CENT PERCENTAGE CHANGE FROM SAME WEEK OF PREVIOUS YEAR PER CENT 
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October 1954 sales ofall department stores in Canada were 

estimated at $96,945,000, a fractional drop from October 1953 when they 

were $97,563,000 but an increase of 8.4% from September 1954 when they 

were estimated at $89,408,000. Regionally, Saskatchewan showed the larg- 

est decrease (18.3%) while British Columbia showed the largest increase 

(12.4%). 

Department Store Sales in October 1953 and 1954 

; Change, 
Province 1954/1953 

% 

ALA ed Se 6k oe ba wees 2p 026 

Atlantic Provinces ..... : = 075 

Onevee’? . 2e% 5 PATIO WSS ERS ote oer 

“yeh wah he on ie ee Oe a ee + 0.5 

eNO nn. ap) 6M sep pega ee Le 

Saskatchewan ........- meee - 18.3 

PES Oe ae ee ie arene - 9.4 

+ 12.4 TPIT en CommDia . os 6s ves 0s 

Prepared in Industry and Merchandising Division 
Merchandising and Services Section. 

6505-504 

8-12-54 

Enmonp Ciovurm, C.M.G., 0.A., D.S.P., Queen’s Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, 1934, 

pam te" 



Only nine of the thirty departments showed increases, some of 

the larger being: radio and music 40.8%; major appliances 10.2%; hardware 

and housewares 4.0%, and food and kindred products 1.7%. Some of the 

larger decreases occurred in photographic supplies 12.6%; linens and do- 

mestics 8.2%, and women's and misses! coats and suits 7.2%. 

Inventories on hand at September 30 were valued at $265,592,000 

up 6.6% from September 1953. Twenty of the thirty departments showed in- 

creases ranging from 47.7% in major appliances to 0.9% in boys' clothing 

and furnishings. 

Note: The 1953 figures given in this bulletin have been revised from those 
published a year ago to take into account full sample coverage, 



Department Store Sales and Socks 

October 1953 and October 1954 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

Department October | October | Change | Sept.30 Sept. 30} Change 

1953 1954 tb 53 | 1953 1954 1954/53 

$’000 $*000 $’000 $’000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... 97,563 | 96,945 | - 0.6] 249,121 | 265,592|+ 6.6 

1. Women’s and Misses’ DressesS..........0 2,663 - to 365 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits | 4,272 = Tee - 0.9 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportsweer......,.. 2,507 + 1.6 + 16.5 
ICSE MiranccsCecrcnessetesd cvcoscssneescccesntss 1,880 - 3.0 + 1.5 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ............sssee0 6,656 - 3.0 + 8.0 
6 Lingerie and Corsets ......sccccscscescsees 3 47h - ke? + 5.4 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 367 - 4.6 - 0.8 

| 8. Millinery 6 0000000000000000000009000000000 000800 1,213 = 6.8 + 3.0 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 3,794 - 5h - 2h 
10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes | 4,146 - 1l&é taDee 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

ORIN 100 oss ybssnssecensssessennveletes + 4.6 

ML. Men’s Clothing ..........ccccscesessssseseeees - 1.2 + 10.0 
12. Men’s Furnishings .........ssscscscosssesees - 3.7 - 4.0 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... + 0.8 + 0.9 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........ccccoeseeee + 0.2 + 2.8 
15. Food and Kindred Products.........ssse00 + 1.7 + 9.0 

|16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ - 2.3 +1327 
‘17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies... - 12.6 - 25.3 
EE PICCE GOOKS. .esecccseossvecceesccesescsscesess = 3.0 ~ 57 
19. Linens and Domestics ..........essesesesee - 8.2 + 9.6 
MENIAL WATRS ices iscccassaceservsccsontescstabncs = 91.3 - 0.5 
21. China and Glassware ....sccscscscecscesees - 6.9 - 1.4 
(22. Home Furnishings ........scccccscescecveeees - 3.7 + 9.0 

a3. Furniture PPYTTTITITITU Tr a Tel = O.1 

- Major Appliances ......cccccccscsecrecesssecs + 10.2 + 47.7 

PUFRAGIO ANG MUSIC veicsss sce cecedsecescccecess + 40.8 Sf Ree 

- Hardware and Housewares .......cccsccces + b.0 + 24.6 

© Jewellery .......cccccccccccscsccccessssvecosces arc OS + 2,7 

- Sporting Goods and Luggage ...+-.sesseees = dee +853 

- Stationery, Books and Magazines........ +P lez +10.5 
- All Other Departments .........scccseseceees + 4.8 +166 
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were $112,794,000 and 23.0% over October 1954 estimated at $96,945,000. 

Regionally, Saskatchewan and Alberta showed decreases, the former the 

largest at 15.0% while British Columbia and Quebec had the largest in- 

creases with 10.8% and 10.6% respectively. 

Department Store Sales in November 1953 and 1954 

Sales Change, 
| Province 
7 1953 1954 1954/1953 

L $1000 | 7, 

ae se G0) 5 wi hating aa eee aay: 112,794 . + Sad 

Atlantic Provinces ......... 8,936 : + 9.9 

ire ee Re SEM wore ieeaswess £91377 ; + 10.6 

lj MOTTA GIO CIMT Ss ie vs ccwcsseecswss 39,034 " + ree 

Manitoba. .....cceesseeeeeees 10,935 + 0.7 
i 

Saskatchewan ...... ere 6,901 ; - 15.0 

aU OSG ee rere rrr. 10,945 ; = 1.4 

‘British Columbia .......... 16,666 + 10.8 

3 Prepared in Industry and Merchandising Division 
4 Merchandising and Services Section. 

6505-504 
sat tok ok 

Epssonp Ciovuzime, C.M.G., O.A., D.S.P., Queen’s Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, 1954, 



A breakdown of sales by departments showed all but three of the 

thirty departments with increases, Notable among the increases were: radio 

and music 41.1%; major appliances 19.5%; hardware and housewares 13.8% 

and women's and misses! sportswear 12.5%. Increases were recorded in all 

clothing departments except the hosiery and apparel accessories group where 

the decrease was 1.7%. 

Inventories on hand at October 30, 1954 were valued at $296,107,000 

up 9.8% from October 1953. Twenty-eight of the thirty departments showed 

increases ranging from 51.5% in major appliances to 1.1% in millinery. 

Note: The 1953 figures given in this bulletin have been revised from those 
published a year ago to take into account full sample coverage. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

November 1953 and November 1954 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

D 
eet November] November| Change | Oct. 31| Oct. 30| Change 

1953 1954 | 1954/53 29535 1954 1954/53 

| $’000 $000 $’000 $’000 % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... 112,794 567 | 269,638 | 296,107| + 9.8 

1, Women’s and Misses’ Dresses..........0. a fe. +. Osh 
2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits pul. ere. 
3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... #12 tele 7 
MEAL Se a a oda on se Sk Seine se ondsstevseavceas pes Ped, 
5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ...........scceceee Se AY, nee UNAS 
G Lingerie and Corsets .........cescsccsceees one, + 5,6 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... eae na ay 
Oe rc sosniersmeten + 7 eed 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... - l mi egy 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes Stat oo 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

POEM Bt arch sess seeisaticsseeranveess 75 52 TA a 

BS SCORING cs recs ecekecescadecsccscvewseee eee Ost O30 + 10.8 
MeMen S PUMISHINGS ¢.000.0.0scsesseesecveness eR GES + a0 
. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... ne aSiaiss 35398 + 6.8 
. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .......sccscsesosess tbe 5 Gee Taos 
- Food and Kindred Products.......ssssesses eros) SES. + Bek 
. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ +2049" = 55115 + Be 7 
. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. +5) 1,0 Or tule 
MEP AGCE GGOOUS seaticessccscesedcscccscceveetsess + ene 9,305 - 3.8 
. Linens and Domestics .........scsecsseeees a yas 9,067 +5 Ga 
MAN eS ee nea fois hcacecicasedecsessaasees +S. 6 5439 e528 
- China and Glassware ......ssecsccssesvsees = 10 spy ealal +P eo 
BPTIOMOE FUPMISHINGS csecessenccessessesessesess One eo PO LOs/ 
BO FER occ aan nani secucsen esa sevesssiwance + yee 1) 13498h a Nels 
BU MAIOF APPHANCES <siccscecsvessnsoccnctacsens +1975 8,816 Deo 
EHAGIO BNC MUSIC ceresceccs swcsscesercecssone ALAR 6 ,207 + 360 

26. Hardware and Housewares ......sssseseess + SSO aie Wt SOL + 26.6 
GATE Sia i Aa a + 5.5| 8,562 + 7.5 
. Sporting Goods and Luggage ..........00 peice Dt tiled Bike ali uae AS 
. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ + O62 5 246 iat bs ed 
» All Other Departments ..........sesececeeeee bs ee esa es ere 18 pee ba by | 
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DEPARTMENT STORE SALES AND STOCKS 

a 

Estimated sales by Canadian department stores inDecember1954 
were $152,322,000. These sales were 7.6% above those for the same month 
of the previous year when they were estimated to be $141,556,000. With the 

December sales the annual total for 1954 reached $1,065,408,000, an in- 
crease of 4.0% above 1953 estimated sales of $1,024,746,000 and for the 
second successive year, passed the billion-dollar mark. 

Department Store Sales in December 1953 and 1954 

Province 

Lea ae $1000 %p 

SUGANO YD ah SU a Par CP 141,556 LOZ eooe re UW Eee. 

Atlantic Provinces .....%%. Le 979 12,889 + 7.6 

CM oe tais els chee 265,207 27,045 eee 

| TON ie sine cals 8 poe aoe 48,411 bor O 1) 49°95 

MADER S fie nieids eels © 8 erent 12,450 125.929 Aa een 

! DIG MALONE Watllds + cleles eo eye Wee 7,949 Shes 

Pu UCase i cit, ast tcsiaiels «oo MA ie Pe Ar Of 14,366 +27 Sie 

Peratien Columbia .. 5.5. 21,079 24,114 + 14,4 

Prepared in Industry and Merchandising Division 
Merchandising and Services Section. 

6505-504 
Gao 5S 

Epmonp CLoumIeRr, C.M.G., 0.A., D.S.P., Queen's Printer and Controller of Stationery, Ottawa, 1955. 



2. 

Department stores in all regions, except Saskatchewan, enjoyed 

increased salesduring the month of December. British Columbia registered 
the largest increase from December 1953 (14.4%). Other regionalincreases 

for December were as follows: Atlantic Provinces 7.6%; Quebec 3.2%; 
Ontario 9.5%; Manitoba 4.0% and Alberta 8.2%. Annually British Columbia 
again had the largest percentage increase in sales (15.7%) compared with 
1953. All other provinces, except Manitoba and Saskatchewan with decreases 

of 0.1% and 7.0% respectively, contributed to the overall increase of 4.0% 
for Canada. These increases ranged from 4.4% in wjuebec to 0.4% in 

Alberta. 

Twenty-seven of the 30 departments showed increased sales dur - 
ing December as compared witha year earlier. Notable among the depart- 
mental increases were: radio and music 25.2%; major appliances 18.6%; 
hardware and housewares and women's and misses! sportswear both with 
16.8%; and furs 16.4%. All departments of the ladies' apparel and acces- 
sories group and the men's and boys! clothing group showed substantialin- 
creases in sales-over December 1953. 

Stocks held in department stores at the end of November were 
valued at $283,196,000, a gain of 10.3% over those at the end of November 

1953 when they were valued at $256,690, 000. 

Department Store Sales - January-to-December 1953-1954 

Change, 

ethane 1954/1953 
$'000 $'000 % 

CORN AD Ai ga teua pen eee 1,024, 746 1,065,408 + 4.0 

Atlantic: Provinces= | beh woe ae 81,693 82,827 + 1,4 

we Det = 5). cca teak ade ee ae eee eee 183,959 192,043 + 4,4 

AEA PLO S id ide 4.24, tee Oh eer 342557) SO 3500 a as | 

WADI EOD So isa. wis ces ear area ea 97,448 97,306 Sek 

Sackatthe wan  wovee tose oe 60,100 B Sn 19 aS 70 

PUPS ELA: s Bile hent ashe Me ae wee 102,584 102,978 Ho 10) Be 

British Colimbia se... 055. eee 156,391 LSOi 015 PLSLF 

Note: The difference between the 1953 total in the preceding tables and that 
on pages 3 and 4 is due to the revision of provincial figures. The 
1954 sales will be revised later. 



Department Store Sales and Stocks 

December 1953 and December 1954 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Nov e 30 

1954 

Department 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 

. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses............ 
- Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits 
- Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......... 
IT eg SS AL Tate re 

. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ...........scs00e0s 
Lingerie and Corsets ........ssccsscoseeees 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... 

PUR LEENS Satya oe achepuateaies >’ sc+essesseesvine 
. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... 
. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 

Total 1 — 10 SSHHOTHAOCHOHSESESEEHSEOE LESSOR ROO 

EMMONS LOUNING soncsscpceccsovsrscacaovanssee 
2. Men’s Furnishings ............sccssscsessess 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes .........sscesceeees 
5. Food and Kindred Products..........00s.0 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 
UIP A SOOGE ig chansesacenn tin ondonsonssieners 
19. Linens and Domestics ..........esscesceees 
BE PUMA WATOD ” facncvivees ses acossscteoorsoosesaces 
21, China and Glassware ..........cssseecceeee 
22. Home Furnishings ............css0ssessseeees 
NN RRR ae 
HA. Major Appliances ........ccccccsesssssssneses 
Be. Radio and Music ....00:.0. sessscsscsessesnee 
26. Hardware and Housewares ..........s0000 
SE NS ects npsooRensdvcndninnophaomeph 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ...........e6 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 
30. All Other Departments. ...........cccsseseees So Se ee Ss 

+ 

+P teedee te 

tHe eeerUereeeese 



PA DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELSCTED DEPARTMENTS 

Jamary to December 1953 and Jamary to December 1954 

Department 

Change 
1954/1953 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS.......... p 34 

1. Women’s and Misses’ Dresses..........+. ye hives 

2. Women’s and Misses’ Coats and Suits eee Rey ys 

3. Women’s and Misses’ Sportswear......,.. | +e BGcO 

A, Furs ..ccsccccccscscccccoescrcevessccoesecesevese * 207 

5. Girls’ and Infants’ Wear ......ccscssssssees eee 

6 Lingerie and Corsets ......ssscssceeseevees Manat 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms.... = 10.7 

8. Millinery ......ccccccccccserscsescssssscsevesces + 009 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ....... = 14 

10. Women’s, Misses’ and Children’s Shoes * det 

Ladies’ Apparel and Accessories. 
Otel hi —2IO cecscccccvnsscccseccecssaceccece - 1e5 

LiwtMen<s-Glothing 224; c.cccecesecssecrseneeers 31,876 335299 * hed 
ts ‘Men’s Furnishings <..:0s<sssssasdvesvexeeene 499397 49538 + 063 
13. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ......... 26,789 275779 ol? 
14. Men’s and Boys’ Shoes ........ssssescseeee 16,727 17,13 241045 | 
15. Food and Kindred Products...........000+ 62,929 66,617 ee S20 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 25,618 25,812 * 0.e 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies.. 3,755 3.771 ewes Cede 7 
EBs PieceiGoods: .; cscpscscensseiessacroscvsasesass 23440 232139 (c) é 
19. Linens and Domestics .........sesseseseees 96.145 37,,119 mek beth ; 
20s) Small Wares: <s:seceocsssacesecevarectesnupesenve 51.152 20,988 wet, Oat 
21. China and Glassware ......s...0essssseoese V2 724, 13,871 = 38 : 
dae HOME OMMISHINGS v5.) coses eh sanceue se ceuseee 63,750 61,118 + 0.6 i 
Zo: Furniture seseeseeseenererasensensesennssesaneesente 655145 645504 = 1620 
2. Major ApplianCeS:<.sccaccoossesecsacesecestes evs 17.819 a 162 
Pow HAdOrand MUSICs..c-00, scercec.che sess csneto at 39,890 3 
26. Hardware and Housewares .........ceeeees 237584 6771 se 
ae Jewellery Sake creceeee eens Coun amt tine cece 20,'733 20,832 + 005 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .........+006 jE NE £5,012 wees Lath t 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines.,,...... 18,03 , 19, 122 ey 
30. All Other Departments.........ssccesecseees $2,438 $7,568 +  6e2 

(c) Unchanged. 
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